
Item 3110 RESOURCES / 359 

Resources Agency 

SEA GRANT PROGRAM 

Item 3110-001 from the General 
Fund Budget p. R 1 

Requested 1986-87 .............................................................. , .......... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase: None 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Needs and Priorities Report. Withhold recommendation on 

$500,000 requested for Sea Grant program pending receipt 
of the needs and priorities report which is required by exist-
ing law. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$500,000 
500,000 
500,000 

None 
500,000 

Analysis 
page 

359 

The National Sea Grant College Program Act of 1966 authorizes federal 
grants to institutions of higher education and other agencies engaged in 
marine resources research programs. Federal funds cover up to two-thirds 
of approved research costs. The remaining one-third must be provided 
from nonfederal funds. 

Chapter 1311, Statutes of 1983, allocates $500,000 annually in state tide­
lands oil revenues to the Resources Agency for distribution to higher 
education institutions. Most of these funds are applied toward the one­
third match required by the federal government for sea grant projects. A 
portion of these funds also is used to support administrative staff for Sea 
Grant programs at the University of California and the University of 
Southern California. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Report on Needs and Priorities Not Submitted 

We withhold recommendation on $500,000 requested for the Sea Grant 
program, pending receipt and review of the report on program needs and 
priorities which is required by existing law. 

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $500,000 to con­
tinue support for the Sea Grant program in 1986-87. The proposed amount 
is consistent with the statutory allocation approved by the Legislature in 
Ch 1311/83. Chapter 1311, however, also requires the Sea Grant advisory 
panel to establish priorities for identified state research needs for each 
upcoming fiscal year, and to transmit those needs and priorities to the 
Legislature no later than January 1 of the prior year. 

This report will help the Legislature evaluate the need for Sea Grant 
funding in the budget year. The January 1, 1986 report, however, had not 
been submitted at the time this analysis was prepared. Sea Grant staff 
indicate that the· report should be available in time for budget hearings. 
Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the $500,000 proposed for 
the Sea Grant program pending receipt and review of the needs and 
priorities report. 



360 / RESOURCES Item 3110 

Resources Agency 

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY 

Item 3110-101 from the General 
Fund and California Environ­
mental License Plate Fund Budget p. R 1 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

$1,038,000 
674,000 
428,000 

Requested increase $364,000 (+54 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 82,000 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
3110·101·001-Support 
3110·101·140-Individual parcel evaluations 

Fund 
General 
Environmental License Plate 

Amount 
$778,000 
260,000 

Total 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Individual Parcel Evaluation System. Recommend adop­

tion of Budget Bill language prohibiting expenditure of 
$260,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund until 
30 days after the Legislature receives the California Attor-
ney General's comments on the criteria adopted by the 
TRP A board for implementation of the parcel evaluation 
system. 

2. Mitigation Fees. Reduce Item 3110-101-001 by $27,000. 
Recommend deletion of funds because the agency should 
set applicant fees at a level sufficient to cover the cost of 
administering the mitigation program. 

3. Miscellaneous Operating Expenses and Revenue Reduc­
tions. Reduce Item 3110-101-001 by $55,000. Recom­
mend reduction because these increases have not been 
justified. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$1,038,000 

Analysis 
page 

362 

364 

365 

The Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) was established by an 
interstate compact approved by the California Legislature (Ch 1589/67), 
the Nevada Legislature, and the United States Congress. The purpose of 
the compact is to provide a coordinated land use plan and enforceable 
regulations to preserve and enhance the environment and resources of 
the Lake Tahoe Basin. 

Amendments to strengthen the compact were approved by the U.S. 
Congress and signed by the President on December 9, 1980. California's 
approval of the amendments were provided through Ch 872/80. Among 
other things, the revised compact required TRPA to adopt a new regional 
plan and implementing ordinances by June 1983. A new plan was adopted 
by the TRP A governing board in April 1984. However, the adequacy of the 
plan was challenged in court by the California Attorney General and the 
League to Save Lake Tahoe. This litigation has led to an injunction halting 
almost all development in the Tahoe Basin. 



Item 3110 RESOURCES / 361 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes two appropriations totaling $1,038,000 as Califor­

nia's contribution toward the TRPA in 1986-87. This amount consists of 
$778,000 from the General Fund and $260,000 from the Environmental 
License Plate Fund (ELPF). This is $364,000, or 54.0 percent, more than 
the $674,000 provided in the current year (all from the General Fund). 

The TRPA also receives funds from Nevada, local governments, and 
various other sources. Under the compact, California's contribution to 
TRPA's support is twice Nevada's contribution. 

Source 

Table 1 

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 
Estimated Revenues. by Source 

1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

California ....................................................................................................................................................................................... . 
Nevada ...................................................................................................................................... : ................................................... .. 
Local Governments ................................................................................................................................................................... . 
Interest Income ........................................................................................................................................................................... . 
Grants and Contracts ................................................................................................................................................................ .. 
Filing Fee Income ..................................................................................................................................................................... . 
Fines and Forfeitures ................................................................................................................................................................. . 

Amount 
$1,038 

662 a 

150 
95 

353 
50 
25 

Total........................................................................................................................................................................................ 82,373 

a Includes $128,000 for parcel evaluation activities which California will be asked to fund in 1987-88. 

Table 2 

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 
Proposed Budget Changes. by Fund 

1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

General 
Fund 

1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) ................................................................... . $674 
Proposed Changes: 

Workload and Administrative Adjustments: 
1. Deletion of one-time costs ................................................................ .. -32 
2. Salary and benefit increase ................................................................. . 48 
3. Building expense ................................................................................... . 28 
4. Insurance costs ....................................................................................... . 7 

Program Changes: 
1. Individual parcel evaluation system ................................................ .. 
2. Administration of mitigation fee revenue ....................................... . 27 
3. Offset of filing fee revenue reduction ............................................ .. -33 
4. Miscellaneous operating expenses and revenue reductions ...... .. 55 
5. Staff training ........................................................................................... . 4 --

1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) ................................................................ .. $778 
Change from 1~ 

Amount ........................................................................................................ .. $104 
Percent ......................................................................................................... . 15.4% 

NMF=No meaningful figure 

Environmental 
License 
Plate 
Fund 

260 

$260 

$260 
NMF 

Total 
$674 

-32 
48 
28 
7 

260 
27 

-33 
55 
4 

$1,038 

$364 
54.0% 



362 / RESOURCES Item 3110 

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY-Continued 

Table 1 summarizes the TRPA's estimated revenues for 1986-87, by 
source. Based on information provided by TRPA staff, these revenues will 
total $2,373,000. Total expenditures from all sources planned by the agency 
in 1986-87 are $2,369,674, an increase of $203,901, or 9.4 percent, above 
estimated current-year total expenditures. 

Table 2 summarizes the proposed changes in California's support for the 
agency during 1986-87, by fund. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
. We recommend approval of the following proposed changes shown in 

Table 2, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: 
• An additional $83,000 from the General Fund to pay for salary in­

creases, increased building expense, and higher liability insurance 
costs. 

• Deletion of $32,000 in one-time funding for a scenic management 
study and public awareness activities (General Fund). 

• A decrease of $33,000 reflecting one-time costs in 1985-86 from the 
General Fund. 

• An additional $4,000 from the General Fund for staff training. 

Individual Parcel Evaluation System 
We recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language prohibiting the 

expenditure of $260,000 requested for an individual parcel evaluation sys­
tem until 30 days after the Legislature has received the comments of the 
Attorney General on the criteria adopted by the TRPA board to imple­
ment the system. 

The budget requests $260,000 from the Environmental License Plate 
Fund for the first year of a two-year project to evaluate the suitability for 
development of individual vacant lots in the Tahoe Basin. The agency 
estimates the total cost of the project to be $770,000. The State of Nevada 
already has approved $256,667 (one-third of the total cost) as its share of 
funding for both years of the project. TRP A plans to seek an additional 
$253,000 from California in 1987-88 for the second year of the project. 

Background. The current land capability maps in use throughout 
the basin were prepared in the early 1970s. Prior to the court injunction 
halting development in the Tahoe Basin, TRP A determined whether a 
property was suitable for development based on the environmental sensi­
tivity of the land as shown on these maps. The land capability maps, in 
turn, are based primarily on soil maps prepared during the late 1960s by 
the United States Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, 
supplemented to a limited extent by field work and aerial photography. 



Item 3110 RESOURCES / 363 

The maps cannot always be used to assess individual lots, which often 
are less than one acre in size. This is because the maps divide the land into 
five-acre parcels and assign a land capability value to the entire parcel. As 
a result, some individual lots could be misclassified under the current 
system. 

There is evidence that a significant number of lots have been misclassi­
fied. TRP A staff have discovered errors in the classification of more than 
12 percent of the individual lots appearing on the existing land capability 
maps. The California Tahoe Conservancy has discovered errors in the 
classification of approximately 20 percent of the lots it has evaluated. 

In each of the past two years, TRP A has requested funds to remap the 
land capability of the Tahoe Basin's urban areas. The new maps would 
have been based on more detailed field work than the existing maps. As 
part of the remapping process, TRP A would have developed new criteria, 
in addition to those currently used, for determining land capability. 

The California Attorney General did not support the remapping propos­
als in prior years because the criteria on which the remapping would have 
been based were not specified. These proposals were denied by the Legis­
lature or withdrawn by the TRP A. 

The agency is now proposing a new approach to classifying parcels, 
called the individual parcel evaluation system (IPES). As part of this 
system, a two-person team would visit each vacant subdivided lot in the 
basin to evaluate its suitability for development. The evaluation would be 
based on a set of criteria developed by experts representing several differ­
ent groups. 

The IPES differs from the previous remapping proposals in that the 
information gathered in the field would be used to rank all 17,000 vacant 
lots in the basin from most to least suitable for development. The previous 
proposals would not have ranked the lots. Once the IPES is in place and 
incorporated in a functioning basin plan, residential building permits 
would be issued to build on a limited number of the most suitable lots each 
year. 

Recommendation. Our analysis indicates that there is a need to im­
prove the existing land capability maps for the Tahoe Basin. Moreover, if 
the criteria for lot evaluation are acceptable to the Attorney General and 
the other parties to the litigation, the IPES could help the agency imple­
ment a basin plan. If these criteria are not acceptable, litigation may 
continue to prevent implementation of a basin plan and the evaluation 
system may have to be substantially revised. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, however, thE! TRPA could not 
specify what criteria will be used for the evaluation. We have been in­
formed that the TRPA board probably will not adopt specific criteria until 
1986-87. Absent these criteria, it will be difficult for the Legislature to 
determine whether the IPES should be funded in 1986-87. . 

Given the need to resolve development issues in the Tahoe Basin, we 
believe the IPES program should move forward in the budget year, pro­
vided the criteria for the program adopted by the board are consistent 
with the requirements of the bi-state compact. On this basis, we recom­
mend that the expenditure of funds for IPES be prohibited until 30 days 
after the Legislature receives the comments of the Attorney General on 
the specific evaluation criteria adopted by the TRP A board. This recom­
mendation can be implemented by adopting the following Budget Bill 
language under Item 3110-101-140: 

"The funds appropriated in this item shall not be available for expendi-



364 / RESOURCES Item 3110 

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY-Continued 

ture until 30 days after the chairpersons of the fiscal committees, the 
appropriate policy committees, and the Joint Legislative Budget Com­
mittee receive the comments of the California Attorney General con­
cerning whether the specific criteria adopted by the Tahoe Regional 
Planning Agency Board for the individual parcel evaluation system are 
suitable for developing and implementing an acceptable basin plan." 

Mitigation Fees 
We recommend that $27,000 requested for the mitigation fee program 

from the General Fund be deleted because the cost of this program should 
be covered by mitigation fees. 

TRP A charges mitigation fees to applicants receiving permits or other 
authorizations to build in the Tahoe Basin. The funds generated by these 
fees are used by the local jurisdiction in which the development occurs for 
erosion control, water quality, traffic, and air quality improvement 
projects. The amount of the fee is equal to one and one-half times the 
amount needed to offset the project's adverse impact on environmental 
quality. Currently, the average fees per project are approximately $1,000 
for air quality mitigation and $725 for water quality mitigation .. " 

The TRP A estimates that it will spend $40,000 in 1986-87 to evaluate 
project proposals, collect the fees, provide accounting services, and dis­
burse the funds. In previous years, TRP A retained a portion of the interest 
earned on the fee revenue to offset these costs. In April 1985, the Nevada 
Legislature passed a concurrent resolution urging TRP A to halt its prac­
tice of using the interest earned on the Water Quality Mitigation Fund to 
pay administrative costs so that this money could be used instead by the 
local jurisdictions for mitigation projects. The TRPA has complied with 
this request and is using funds carried over from the prior fiscal year to 
pay the cost of administering the fees in the current year. 

To pay the costs of administering the mitigation fees in 1986-87, TRPA 
is requesting $27,000 from California and $13,000 from Nevada. 

Recommendation. Mitigation fees are based on the concept that the 
party causing environmental degradation should pay the costs of mitigat­
ing that degradation. The costs of a mitigation program include the costs 
of administration. Consequently, it is reasonable to charge project appli­
cants for the costs of administering the mitigation program. On this basis, 
we recommend that the Legislature not finance the costs of administering 
the mitigation program from the state's General Fund, and that the 
agency charge applicants a fee to cover these costs. Accordingly, we rec­
ommend deletion of the $27,000 requested in Item 3110-101-001 to replace 
interest earned on mitigation funds. 

TRP A estimates that it will collect and retain fees from between 400 and 
800 applicants in 1986-87. (This estimate is based on the presumption that 
a new regional plan will be adopted by the end of the year.) Thus, an 
additional fee of between $50 and $100 per applicant would generate 
sufficient funds to cover the $40,000 in estimated administrative costs in 
1986-87. Such a fee would be equal to between 3 percent and 6 percent 
of the average mitigation fee and thus would not appear to impose an 
undue burden on those applying for building permits. 



Item 3125 RESOURCES / 365 

Unspecified Operating Expenses and Revenue Reductions 
We recommend that $55,000 requested from the General Fund for mis­

cellaneous operating expenses and revenue reductions be deleted because 
these funds have not been justified. 

The budget requests an increase of $55,000 from the General Fund to 
pay miscellaneous operating expenses and to offset revenue reductions in 
1986-87. Based on information provided by the TRPA, it is not clear how 
these additional funds will be spent or why they are needed. In particular, 
the TRPA has failed to identify what specific expenses would be funded 
with these additional funds or what specific revenue reductions will result 
in the need for additional General Fund support in the budget year. 

Accordingly, we recommend that Item 3110-101-001 be reduced by $55,-
000 to eliminate increased General Fund support which has not been 
justified. 

Resources Agency 

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY 

Item 3125 from the General 
Fund, Lake Tahoe Acquisi­
tions (Bond) Fund, and Fed­
eral Trust Fund Budget p. R 2 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 .............................. ; .................................................. . 

$999,000 
3,234,OQO 

307,000 
Requested decrease $2,235,000 (-69.1 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .............................. ~ .................... . 
Recommendation pending .......................................................... ,. 

1981H17 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 

None 
80,000 

Item-Description 
3125·ooH10l-Support 
3125·oo1·720-Support 
3125·101·890-Erosion control grants 

Fund 
General 
Lake Tahoe Acquisitions 
Federal Trust 

Amount 
$699,000 
300,000 

(5,040,000) 

Total 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMENDATIONS 
1. Tort Immunity. Recommend that the Legislature enact 

legislation to extend the tort immunity granted to the con­
servancy and other agencies holding "unimproved" proper­
ty acquired with Lake Tahoe Acquisitions Bond funds .. 

2. Erosion Control Grants. Recommend (a) that the con­
servancy report during budget hearings on why it is not 
complying with a Budget Act requirement in the current 
year to fund the most beneficial projects, (b) adoption of 
Budget Bill language requiring projects funded in 1986-87 

$999,000 

Analysis 
page 

367 

368 



366 / RESOURCES Item 3125 

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY-Continued 

to result in a significant minimum level of sediment reduc­
tion per state dollar spent and (c) adoption of supplemental 
report language requiring the conservancy to prepare a 
priority list of erosion control projects still to be funded. 

3. Property Management. Withhold recommendation on 371 . 
$80,OOOrequested from the General Fund for management 
of ~nvironmentally sensitive lands, pending receipt of more 
detailed information on the level of staffing that will be 
required to implement the program. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
Chapters 1222 and 1239, Statutes of 1984, established the California 

Tahoe Conservancy and designated it as the lead agency for purposes of 
implementing the $85 million Tahoe Bond Act of 1982 and acquiring 
environmentally sensitive and other undeveloped lands in the Lake Tahoe 
Basin. The lands to be acquired include those that are (1) located within 
stream environment zones and threatened with development, and (2) 
providing lakeshore access to the public, preservation of wildlife habitat 
or a combination of benefits. 

The conservancy has broad authority to (1) establish its own acquisition 
policies, (2) make grants to nonprofit organizations, state, federal, and 
local agencies for buying property, and (3) manage and lease lands ac­
quired with bond proceeds. 

The conservancy has a seven-member governing board composed of the 
Secretary of Resources and the Director of Finance, plus one member 
each appointed by the South Lake Tahoe City Council, the Placer County 
Board of Supervisors, the EI Dorado County Board of Supervisors, the 
Senate Rules Committee, and the Speaker of the Assembly. In addition, 
a representative of the U.S. Secretary of Agriculture serves as an ex officio, 
nonvoting member. . 

The conservancy's office is located in South Lake Tahoe. It has 12.5 
authorized positions in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The 1986--87 budget proposes appropriations for the conservancy from 

state funds totaling $999,000, consisting of $699,000 from the General Fund 
and $300,000 from the Lake Tahoe Acquisitions (Bond) Fund. This 
amount is $2,235,000, pr 69 percent, less than estimated current-year ex­
penditures financed from the General Fund, the Lake Tahoe Acquisitions 
Fund, the California Environmental License Plate Fund, and the Energy 
and Resources Fund. The decrease in state support, however, does not 
signal a reduction in program activities, but rather a shift in the source of 
funding for erosion control projects from state to federal funds. When 
federal funds are included, the conservancy's proposed budget for 1986--87 
increases to $6,039,000 and actually exceeds current-year expenditures by 
$2,805,000 or.· 69 percent. 

As shown in Table 1, the increase of $2,805,000 proposed for 1986--87 
reflects the following changes: 

• Increased funding for local assistance grants for erosion control 
projects in the Tahoe Basin ($2,663,000) . 

• Funds for the management of environmentally sensitive properties 
acquired under the bond act ($80,000). 



Item 3125 RESOURCES / 367 

• Adjustments to personal services totaling $62,000 to (1) reflect actual 
salaries and benefits of staff hired above the first step of the applicable 
salary range ($25,000), (2) establish an overtime blanket ($6,000), and 
(3) provide funds for staff salary and benefit increases ($31,000). 

Table; 

California Tahoe Conservancy 
Proposed Budget Changes. by Fund 

1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Lake Tahoe 
General Acquisitions 
Fund Fund 

1984-&5 Expenditures (revised) ... :........................ $557 $300 

Proposed Changes: 
Workload and Administrative Adjustments: 

1. Salary and Benefit Increase ...................... 62 
Program Changes: 

1. Local Assistance Grants for Erosion Con-
trol Projects ................................................. . 

2. Property Management................................ 80 

1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) ........................ $699 $300 

Change from 1985-86 
Amount.................................................................... $142 
Percent .................................................................... 25.5% 

NMF = not a meaningful figure 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Tort Immunity 

Environ­
mental 
License 
Plate 
Fund 

$377 

-377 

-$377 
-100.0% 

Energy and 
Resources 

Fund 
$2,000 

-2,000 

-$2,000 
-100.0% 

Federal 
Trust 
Fund 

5,040 

$5,040 

$5,040 
NMF 

Total . 
$3,234 

62 

2,663 
80 

$6,039 

$2,805 
86:7% 

We recommend that the Legislature enact legislation extending until 
January 17 1989 the tort immunity granted to the conservancy and other 
agencies holding "unimproved" property acquired with Lake Tahoe Ac­
quisitions Bond funds. 

Government Code Section 831.2 provides that no public agency or pub­
lic employee may be held liable for an injury caused by a natural condition 
of any unimproved public property. Chapter 1222, Statutes of 1984, broad­
ens this immunity until January 1,1987 to include any injury occurring on 
property acquired with conservancy funds which is located in partially 
improved subdivisions where the injury resulted from the natural condi­
tion of the property. 

The conservancy is in the process of acquiring numerous parcels which 
are scattered throughout the basin. Many of these parcels will not be 
actively managed. The physical condition of the property, and natural 
conditions in the basin such as snow avalanches and land slippage, could 
result in injuries to persons or neighboring property. These injuries, 
however, would not result from any action or negligence on the state's 
part, but rather from natural conditions that would not be subject to tort 
liability under Section 831.2 but for the fact that these lots may be in a 
subdivision with roads or other improvements (none of which were con­
structed by the state). 



368 / RESOURCES Item 3125 

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY-Continued 

Because the conservancy will not have acquired any lands until late in 
the current year, it may not have any experience with the application of 
this tort immunity before the provision sunsets. Consequently, there will 
be little or no information on which the Legislature may judge the need 
for continuing this policy. In order that the Legislature may have informa­
tion on which to evaluate the desirability of this provision, we recommend 
that legislation be enacted extending the tort immunity for Tahoe acquisi­
tions for another two years until January 1, 1989. 

Local Assistance-Soil Erosion Project Grants 
We recommend (a) that the conservancy explain during budget hear­

ings why itis not complying with a Budget Act requirement in the current 
year to fund the most beneficial projects, (b) adoption of Budget BiJl 
language requiring projects funded in 1986-87 to result in a significant 
minimum level of sediment reduction for every state dollar spent and (c) 
adoption of supplemental report language requiring the conservancy to 
develop a Jist ranking all erosion control projects still needing funding in 
the Tahoe Basin based on priority categories. 

The budget requests a total of $5,040,000 from the Federal Trust Fund 
for local assistance grants to the City of South Lake Tahoe, and Placer and 
EI Dorado Counties for erosion control projects in the Tahoe Basin. These 
funds will be available for expenditure to the extent that California re­
ceives its share of federal offshore oil revenues pursuant to Section 8 (g) 
of the federal Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act. (For a more detailed 
discussion of Section 8 (g) funds, please see The 1986-87 Budget: Perspec­
tives and Issues.) 

According to the regional water quality control board, the estimated 
cost of completing all of the erosion control projects in the Tahoe Basin 
needed to improve the water quality of the lake is approximately $90 
million. Through 1985-86, $20 million has been made available for soil 
erosion control projects in the basin from various sources. 

The Budget Bill contains language allocating $1,040,000 of the requested 
amount to three local jurisdictions. The conservancy indicates that these 
funds will be used for the following four specific projects: 

e Kingswood West Subdivision, Placer County ($350,000). This 
project includes stabilization of eroding slopes with a combination of 
vegetation and riprap, rock lining of earth ditches, and the installation 
of sediment basins. 

e Echo View Estates ($240,000) and Montgomery Estates ($300,000), EI 
Dorado County. The proposed projects will provide mechanical 
stabilization, such as rock retaining walls, of roadside slopes along 
public roads and regrading of slopes to a stable angle before covering 
them with vegetation. These amounts will be used to complete. a 
portion of the overall erosion control work that needs to be done in 
Echo View Estates and Montgomery Estates. 

e, Regan Beach, City of South Lake Tahoe ($150,000). This lake­
front park was created by filling the area behind 950 linear feet of 
bulkhead installed along the waterfront. The proposed erosion con­
trol project would involve reconstruction of the bulkheads. The funds 
will be used to complete a portion of the overall reconstruction that 
needs. to be done. 

The remaining $4 million is requested for unspecified erosion control 



Item 3125 RESOURCES / 369 

projects. The conservancy plans to allocate these funds in the same man­
ner as it is allocating $2 million appropriated in the current year for this 
purpose from the Energy and Resources Fund. Of the total amount, 75 
percent ($1.5 million) is being allocated to local jurisdictions on a percent­
age basis. Local public utility districts will receive 8.3 percent of this 
amount ($125,000). The three local governments will receive allocations 
from the remainder based on the percentage of the total estimated cost 
of erosion control projects which are located within each geographic area. 
The State Water Resources Control Board's 1980 Lake Tahoe Basin Water 
Quality Plan is being used as the basis for the distribution. 

Each jurisdiction proposes projects for funding from its allocation. The 
conservancy bases its final approval on a number of criteria, including 
cost-effectiveness, implementability, and a determination that the project 
will result in a "significant" benefit to Lake Tahoe. 

The remaining 25 percent of the current-year appropriation ($500,000) 
is being awarded solely on the merits of individual project applications 
received by the conservancy. 

Grant Selection Method Inconsistent with Budget Act Language. 
The 1985 Budget Act included language in Item 3125-101-190 specifying 
that the $2 million appropriated in the current year was to be used for 
projects the conservancy determined would have the "greatest potential" 
for reducing the effects of soil erosion and sediment discharge into the 
waters of the Lake Tahoe region. The conservancy's method of allocating 
the funds does not insure that this requirement is met. 

Since the conservancy does not evaluate grant proposals on a competi­
tive basis between jurisdictions, some high priority projects may not be 
funded in one jurisdiction while relatively lower priority projects in an­
other jurisdiction are funded. Even within each jurisdiction, there is no 
mechanism to insure that projects with the greatest potential for reducing 
erosion sedimentation will be funded. Therefore, the conservancy's 
method of funding grants is not consistent with the Budget Act require­
ment that funds be allocated to the erosion control projects with the 
greatest potential for benefit. We recommend that the conservancy report 
during budget hearings on why it is not meeting the requirements of 
Budget Act language in the current year. 

Priority List Needed. In order to comply with the Legislature's di­
rective that the conservancy fund the most beneficial projects, we recom­
mend that the conservancy develop a priority list of erosion control 
projects in the basin for use in allocating the availabl.e funds. The primary 
consideration in developing the list should be the estimated amount of 
sediment reduction that would result for each state dollar spent. We rec­
ognize that it may be difficult to rank the projects in strict numerical 
order. Therefore, we recommend that the conservancy be granted the 
flexibility to establish priority categories. 

Each of the three local jurisdictions on the California side of the basin 
already has a priority list of erosion control projects within its area. These 
lists are based primarily on the general potential for sediment reduction 
and project cost. However, the local jurisdictions have not estimated the 
specific amount of sediment reduction that will result from the projects 
on these lists. We recommend that the conservancy (1) ask each jurisdic­
tion to revise its list based on conservancy criteria and (2) review the 
individual lists and combine them into one overall priority list of erosion 
control projects for the basin. 

Implementation Considerations. Our analysis indicates that the 

~-------------------



370 / RESOURCES Item 3125 

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY-Continued 

length of time required for the conservancy to receive and review applica­
tions for erosion control grants and allocate funds, as well as the amount 
of time that would be required to prepare a basinwide priority list, proba­
bly would preclude the use of this list in allocating funds during 1986-87. 
Even so, we recommend that the Legislature approve the $5,040,000 re­
quested in the budget for erosion control projects. This is because delaying 
projects will lead to faster deterioration of Lake Tahoe's water quality. In 
order to provide the Legislature with adequate assurances that projects 
with a significant benefit are funded in 1986-87, we recommend the adop­
tion of the following Budget Bill language in lieu of language contained 
in Item 3125-101-890: 

"The funds appropriated in this item shall be available for expendi­
ture only for those soil erosion control projects that the conservancy 
determines will result in a significant minimum level of estimated sedi­
ment reduction per state dollar spent." 
We further recommend that the Legislature eliminate the language 

contained in the Budget Bill. This language specifies (1) how the $1,040,-
000 is to be allocated between the local jurisdictions and (2) that the $4 
million appropriated for unspecified projects shall be used for projects the 
conservancy determines will have the "greatest potential" for reducing 
the effects of soil erosion on the waters of Lake Tahoe. 

We believe that all projects funded by the conservancy in 1986-87 
should be required to meet a significant minimum level of sediment re­
duction per state dollar spent.. Because the conservancy has not yet eval­
uated the four specific projects designated to receive a portion of the 
$1,040,000 on that basis, or compared them with other projects, we recom­
mend deletion of the first Budget Bill provision. 

The second provision in this item is identical to the language contained 
in the 1985 Budget Act with which the conservancy has not complied. 
Given the conservancy's lack of compliance with this language, however, 
we believe that the more specific procedure required in our recommend­
ed language will be more likely to obtain compliance and ensure that 
highly beneficial projects are funded. 

We recommend that the basinwide priority list of erosion control 
projects discussed above be used to allocate future erosion control appro­
priations. Further, because all projects may not be ready for implementa­
tion in any given year, we recommend that the conservancy be given the 
flexibility to fund lower priority projects, if higher priority projects cannot 
be implemented in that year. 

In order to implement this recommendation, we recommend that the 
Legislature adopt the following supplemental report language: 

"The California Tahoe Conservancy shall require each of the local 
jurisdictions receiving local assistance grants from the conservancy for 
erosion control projects to prepare a prioritized list of all erosion control 
projects yet to be funded within its geographic area. The lists shall rank 
projects based on criteria established by the conservancy. The primary 
criterion shall be the estimated amount of sediment reduction that will 
result from a project for every state dollar spent. The conservancy may 
develop priority categories rather than requiring strict ranking of 
projects. 

"The conservancy shall combine the lists it receives from the local 
jurisdictions into one priority list of all erosion control projects awaiting 



Item 3125 RESOURCES / 371 

funding on the California side of the Tahoe Basin. The conservancy shall 
submit this list to the Legislature prior to hearings on the 1987-88 
budget. It is the intent of the Legislature that the list be used as the basis 
for the allocation of funds to specific erosion control projects by the 
conservancy in 1987-88 and thereafter." 

Property Management 
We withhold recommendation on $80,000 requested from the General 

Fund for management of environmentally sensitive lands, pending receipt 
of more detailed information on the level of staffing that will be required 
to implement the program. 

The budget requests $80,000 from the General Fund for the manage­
ment of environmentally sensitive lands acquired under the Lake Tahoe 
Acquisitions Bond Act. 

The conservancy estimates it will acquire between 1,000 and 1,500 par­
cels in the current year, resulting in the need for resources to manage the 
lands in 1986-87. Because funds from the Lake Tahoe Acquisitions Bond 
Act cannot be used for property management, the conservancy budget 
requests an appropriation from the General Fund for this purpose. The 
$80,000 requested would be used to contract both with other state agencies 
($45,000) and with private contractors ($35,000). Activities funded would 
include erosion control projects and on-site maintenance such as removal 
of diseased trees, trash removal, and removal of encroachments from 
adjacent properties. 

In addition to the activities that would be contracted out, the property 
management program also would involve a number of other activities, 
including: 

• On-site inspections of all lands acquired to identify maintenance and 
erosion control needs. 

• Negotiating and monitoring service agreements for on-site mainte­
nance and erosion control improvements with other agencies, organi­
zations, and firms. 

• Responding to inquiries and complaints regarding conservancy­
owned lands. 

• Negotiating and executing land exchanges, transfers, and sales of 
properties in order to consolidate or reduce the need for property 
management activities. 

These activities will increase the conservancy's workload, possibly re­
sulting in the need for additional staff. The budget, however, does not 
provide any staff or resources for these activities. Consequently, the 
budget provides an incomplete picture of property management activities 
in the budget year. . 

According to the conservancy, additional staffing needs will be ad­
dressed during the March budget revision process. At that time, better 
information should be available on the progress of the acquisition program 
and the resulting need for property management activities during 1986-
87. 

The need for contract funds can be assessed better in the context of the 
overall level of funding and staff required for property management ac­
tivities. Therefore, we withhold recommendation on the $80,000 request­
ed by the conservancy to fund property management contracts in 1986-87, 
pending receipt of more detailed information on total property manage­
ment needs in the budget year. 



372 / RESOURCES Item 3125 

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 3125-301 from the Lake 
Tahoe Acquisitions (Bond) 
Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. R 4 

Requested 1986-87 ....... ........ ..... .............. ... .............................. ....... $30,000,000 
Recommended Approval .............................................................. 25,800,000 
Recommendation pending ....... ..................................................... 4,200,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATION 
1. Federal 8 (g) Funds. Recommend that the Legislature 

(a) approve $10.8 million requested from the Federal Trust 
Fund to settle court cases and (b) adopt Budget Bill lan­
guage specifying that these funds shall be available only for 
acquisitions recommended by the Attorney General in con­
nection with court settlements. Withhold recommendation 
on $4.2 million, pending review of a project priority list, cost 
estimates, and project justifications. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

Analysis 
page 

373 

The budget proposes appropriations totaling $30 million from the Lake 
Tahoe Acquisitions (Bond) Fund ($15 million) and the Federal Trust 
Fund ($15 million) to finance the California Tahoe Conservancy's capital 
outlay program for 1986-87. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Bond Funds 

We recommend approval. 
The conservancy requests $15 million in bond funds to purchase un­

developed property at Lake Tahoe, pursuant to the 1982 Lake Tahoe 
Acquisitions Bond Act. The funds also would be available for use in making 
local assistance grants to other public agencies. The conservancy estimates 
that between 900 to 1,200 individual lots can be acquired with these funds. 

The Budget Bill contains language specifying that conservancy acquisi­
tions valued at less than $250,000 are exempt from Public Works Board 
review. This is consistent with Legislative policy in prior years. 

The budget proposes to allocate the bond funds as follows: 
1. $11 million solely for acquisition of lands "threatened with develop­

ment" that would adversely affect the Tahoe region's natural envi­
ronment, with preference given to lands (a) within stream 
environment zones or (b) that are susceptible to erosion. 

2. $4 million (a) to augment the funds in (1) above or (b) for other 
types of acquisitions authorized in the 1982 Tahoe Bond Act, includ­
ing acquisition of undeveloped lands providing (i) lakeshore access 
to the public, (ii) preservation of wildlife habitat, (iii) access to other 
public lands, or (iv) a combination of these benefits. 

The budget document states that the conservancy will spend $25 million 



Item 3125 RESOURCES / 373 

of the $30 million in bond funds appropriated to it in 1985-86. The conserv­
ancy advises U.s, however, that it will spend only about $15 million of the 
$30 million in the current year. The remaining $15 million would be 
available for expenditure in 1986-87. This would leave the conservancy 
with a total of $30 million, for expenditure in 1986-87-$15 million carryov­
er plus $15 million requested in the budget. 

The request appears reasonable, given the conservancy's statutory man­
date and the uncertainty inherent in estimating the number of lot owners 
who will accept the conservancy's offers. Accordingly, we recommend 
approval of the request as budgeted. 

Federal 8(g) Funds 
We recommend that the Legislature (a) approve $10.8 million request­

ed from the Federal Trust Fund to settle court cases and (b) adopt Budget 
Bill language specifying that these funds shall be available only for acqui­
sitions recommended by the Attorney General in connection with court 
settlements. We withhold recommendation on the remaining $4.2 million 
requested from the Federal Trust Fund, pending review of a project prior­
ity list, cost estimates and project justifications. 

The conservancy requests $15 million from the Federal Trust Fund to 
(1) settle court cases, (2) purchase large parcels that generally would not 
qualify for Lake Tahoe Acquisitions Bond Act funds because they are 
partially developed, and (3) construct improvements on these lands. Site 
improvements, such as erosion control measures and trails, are not eligible 
for funding under the bond act. 

These funds will be available to the extent that California receives its 
share of federal offshore oil revenues pursuant to Section 8 (g) of the 
federal Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act. (For a more detailed discus­
sion of Section 8 (g) funds please see The 1986-87 Budget: Perspectives 
and Issues.) 

The conservancy also received an appropriation of $5 million from fed­
eral Section 8(g) funds in Ch 1602/85 (SB 1391). This amount is available 
to the conservancy until 1987-88 for acquisitions, grants and improve­
ments in the Lake Tahbe region. 

The court cases that the conservancy proposes to settle with these funds 
involve suits by private landowners against the Tahoe Regional Planning 
Agency or the former California Tahoe Regional Planning Agency. Ac­
cording to the conservancy, these funds would be used to settle only those 
cases where the land has value in terms of enhanced recreation and access 
or environmental protection. 

The conservancy also proposes to use these funds to acquire other large 
parcels for purposes of enhanced recreation and access, protection of 
environmentally sensitive lands from development, preservation of open­
space areas, and restoration of fish habitats and spawning areas. 

Generally, the properties which the conservancy proposes to acquire 
with these funds would not qualify for funding under the bond act because 
there are improvements on the property. According to its staff, the con­
servancy will seek out other public agencies to manage the properties. 

Recommendation. The exact amounts needed to acquire the par-
cels subject to potential court settlements have not been determined. 
Based on information provided by the conservancy, however, $10.8 mil­
lion of the requested funds should be adequate to purchase those parcels 
for which the California Attorney General is expected to recommend 
acquisition as a means of settlement. We recommend approval of the $10.8 



374 / RESOURCES Item 3300 

CALIFORNIA TAHOE CONSERVANCY-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

million requested to purchase these properties. We further recommend 
that the Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language, in order to 
insure that adequate funds are avilable from the appropriation to purchase 
lands where the Attorney General recommends acquisition as a means of 
settling litigation: 

"Of the amount appropriated in this item, $10.8 million shall be avail­
able only for acquisitions recommended by the Attorney General as part 
of a court settlement." 
The remaining $4.8 million will be used to purchase parcels which are 

not involved in litigation. The cost of acquiring these parcels will be based 
on fair market value. Consequently, the conservancy should be able to 
indicate to the Legislature what specific parcels it proposes to acquire and 
what site improvements it proposes to construct with these funds. Accord­
ingly, we recommend that the conservancy provide to the Legislature; 
prior to budget hearings, a list of the properties it intends to acquire with 
the remaining $4.8 million, in priority order. This list should include the 
following information for each property: (1) the estimated cost of the 
property, (2) the specific purpose to be served by acquisition, (3) the 
potential for management by other agencies, (4) what portion of the 
acquisition would be eligible for funding from the Lake Tahoe Acquisi­
tions (Bond) Fund, and (5) what site improvements the conservancy 
proposes to construct on the property and the cost of each. 

We withhold recommendation on these funds, pending review of this 
information. 

STATE ASSISTANCE FUND FOR ENERGY, CALIFORNIA 
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Item 3300 from the State Ener­
gy Loan Fund Account, Gen­
eral Fund Budget p. R 10 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $10,000 (+4 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$260,000 
250,000 
236,000 

None 

The State Assistance Fund for Energy, Business and Industrial Develop­
ment Corporation (SAFEBIDCO) was created by Chapter 819/80. The 
SAFEBIDCO is not a state agency. Rather, it is a nonprofit corporation 
that makes loans to small businesses involved in alternative energy pro­
duction or energy conservation. The corporation has a nine-member 
board of directors that consists of the Secretary of the Business, Transpor­
tation and Housing Agency, the State Controller, a member of the Energy 
Commission, the President of the Corporation, one member appointed by 
the Senate Rules Committee, one member appointed by the Speaker of 



Item 3300 RESOURCES / 375 

the Assembly, and three members appointed by the Governor. 
The corporation obtains federal Small Business Administration (SBA) 

guarantees for up to 90 percent of each loan it makes. It then sells the 
guaranteed portion of the loan to investors, and uses the proceeds to make 
additional loans. As a result, SAFEBIDCO could have loans outstanding 
with a principal amount that is 10 times the amount of state funds pro­
vided to the corporation. 

The corporation finances its operating expenses from two sources: (1) 
the difference between the interest rate charged by the corporation to 
loan recipients and the 6 percent interest rate paid by the corporation to 
the state on the corporations outstanding indebtedness and (2) the premi­
ums paid by investors to the corporation for the portion of the loans 
guaranteed by the SBA. (Investors pay a premium for these loans because 
they earn more interest than other U.S. Government-backed securities, 
such as Treasury Bonds.) 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $260,000 from the State Ener­

gy Loan Fund (SELF) to SAFEBIDCO in 1986-87. This is the maximum 
amount ofloan repayments the corporation expects to deposit in the SELF 
during 1985-86. (Repayments to the SELF in 1986-87 will not be made 
until June 30, 1987 and, therefore, will not be available until 1987-88. 

Division 15.5 of the Financial Code authorized the transfer of $1.5 mil­
lion from the General Fund and $1 million from the Energy Resources 
Programs Account in the General Fund to the SELF. The statute allows 
the corporation to borrow any money from the SELF for a term of up to 
20 years, at an annual percentage interest rate of 6 percent. Chapter 819 
continuously appropriates the funds in the SELF, allowing it to operate as 
a revolving loan fund. As a result, interest and principal repayments de­
posited in the fund can be re-Ioaned to the corporation. As of December 
1985, the corporation had loaned a total of $6.4 million to small businesses. 
It expects to loan approximately $2 million in 1986-87. 

The $260,000 appropriation requested for 1986-87 is $10,000, or 4 per­
cent, more than the $250,000 SAFEBIDCO expects to spend from the 
SELF during the current year. These funds will be used by SAFEBIDCO 
to make more loans to small businesses. 

The budget document shows expenditures of only $173,000 in 1986-87-
or $87,000 less than the proposed appropriation. The $173,000 represents 
interest payments to the SELF. The balance of the appropriation repre­
sents loan repayments by SAFEBIDCO to the SELF which are netted 
against expenditures. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. The budget request appears reasonable 

and is consistent with the statutory policy established by the Legislature 
for funding SAFEBIDCO. 

13-80960 



376 / RESOURCES Item 3340 

Resources Agency 

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS 

Item 3340 from the General 
Fund and Energy Resources 
Programs Account Budget p. R 11 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

$48,459,000 
45,062,000 
39,771,000 

Requested increase $3,397,000 (+ 7.5 percent) 
Total recommended reduction · ...................... 7 ............................ . 611,000 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
3340-001-001-Support 
3340-001-465-Support 

Fund 
General 
Energy Resources Programs Ac­
count, General 

Amount 
$36,556,000 

4,988,000 

Reimbursements 

Total 

6,915,000 

$48,459,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Expansion of Residential Program. Reduce Item 3340-001-

001 by $437,000 and reduce reimbursements by $54,000. 
Recommend deletion of $491,000 and 3.8 personnel-years 
because the corps can achieve its expansion goal without 
these resources. 

2. Repairs and Renovations. Reduce Item 3340-001-001 by 
$120,000. Recommend elimination of $120,000 requested 
for special repairs and renovations because the Conserva­
tion Corps has not specified where and how these funds will 
be used. 

3. Funding for Employee and CorpsIi1ember Compensation. 
Reduce Item 3340-001-001 by $177,000, increase Item 3340-
001-465 by $137,000, and increase reimbursements by $40,-
000. Recommend a General Fund reduction of $177,000 
and offsetting increases in the Energy Resources Programs 
Account (ERPA) and reimbursements to correct improper 
budgeting for staff and corpsmembers compensation in­
creases. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 

379 

379 

380 

The California Conservation Corps (CCC) was established by Ch 342/ 
76 to (1) conserve and enhance the state's natural resources and environ­
ment and (2) provide meaningful on-the-job training and work experi­
ence, as well as educational opportunities, to California residents aged 18 
through 23. The CCC was expanded by Ch 1710/84 and Ch 1606/85 to 
develop community conservation corps in neighborhoods with high con­
centrations of minority youth and youth unemployment. 

The corps' headquarters is in Sacramento. It operates 18 residential base 
centers, 23 nonresidential satellites, and a corpsmember training academy 



Item 3340 RESOURCES / 377 

at Fricot City in Calaveras County. The corps also provides funding for 10 
community conservation corps-7 sponsored by local governments and 3 
sponsored by nonprofit organizations. A corpsmember's salary is based on 
the federal minimum wage, which is $3.35 per hour ($581 per month) in 
1986. The budget for the current year provides funding for 2,170 
corpsmembers-years plus 385.5 supervisory and administrative staff per­
sonnel-years. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $48,459,000 for support of the 

CCC in 1986-87. This is an increase of $3,397,000, or 7.5 percent, over total 
estimated current-year expenditures, as shown in Table 1. The $48,459,000 
consists of $36,556,000 from the General Fund, $4,988,000 from the Energy 
Resources Programs Account (ERPA) in the General Fund, and $6,915,000 
in reimbursements ($3,122,000 of which will be paid by other state agen­
cies). Table 1 also shows that the budget would increase the corps adminis­
trative and supervisory staff by 16.5 personnel-years. 

Table 1 

California Conservation Corps 
Budget Summary 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Program 
Orientation and Training Academy .................. .. 
Base and Fire Centers ........................................... . 
Energy Program ..................................................... . 
Non-Residential Program ..................................... . 
Administration" ....................................................... . 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual 
1984-851985-861986-87 1984-85 

27.7 27.6 28.6 $2,992 
260.6 256.2 269.8 33,670 
21.2 23.8 23.8 2,201 

1.9 1.9 930 
77.1 76.0 77.9 (3,509) 

Expenditures 

Est. 
1985-86 

$3,083 
37,227 
2,377 
2,375 

(3,866) 

Percent 
Change 

Prop. from 
1986-87 1985-86 

$3,170 2.8% 
40,311 8.3 
2,432 2.3 
2,546 7.2 

(3,975) 2.8 

Totals .................................................................. 366.6 385.5 402.0 $39,793 $45,062 $48,459 7.5% 

Funding Source 
General Fund ............................................................................................................. . 
Energy Resources Programs Account, General Fund ..................................... . 
Reimbursements ....................................................................................................... . 
Federal Trust Fund ................................................................................................. . 

U Funding for administration is distributed to other programs. 

28,358 
4,709 
6,704 

22 

33,384 
4,995 
6,683 

36,556 9.5 
4,988 -0.1 
6,915 3.5 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses and Equipment. 
We estimate that the CCC will have to absorb approximately $843,000 in 
such costs. 

Proposed Budget Changes for 1986-87 
Table 2 summarizes the proposed changes in the corps' budget for 

1986-87. The table shows that the total proposed increase of $3,397,000 is 
due to an increase of $3,172,000 in General Fund support and an increase 
of $232,000 in reimbursements, partly offset by a $7,000 reduction in ERPA 
funds. The table also indicates that workload and administrative adjust­
ments account for $608,000 of the proposed increase, and three budget 
change proposals account for the remaining $2,789,000 of the increase. 



378 / RESOURCES 

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS-Continued 

Table 2 

California Conservation Corps 
Proposed Budget Changes, by Funding Source 

1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

1985-86 Expenditures (revised) ............................................................................. . 
Proposed Changes: 
A. Workload and Administrative Adjustments 

1. Salary and benefits increases ...................................................................... .. 
2. Full-year costs of Neighborhood Corps Program .................................. .. 
3. Removal of one-time costs .......................................................................... .. 
4. Pro rata adjustrrient ...................................................................................... .. 

Total Workload and Administrative. Changes ............................................ .. 
B. Budget Change Proposals ~_ 

1. Corps expansion (150 corpsmembers and 16.5 personnel-years) ...... .. 
2. Corpsmember merit pay .............................................................................. .. 
3. Computer maintenance ............................................................................... . 

Total Budget Change Proposals ...................................................................... .. 
1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) ......................................................................... . 

Change from 1985-86: 
Amount.. .................................................................................................................. .. 
Percent.. .................................................................................................................. .. 

-eeneral 
Fund 
$33,384 

$933 
125 

-443 

$615 

$1,995 
499 
63 

$2,557 
$36,556 

$3,172 
9.5% 

"Energy Resources Programs Account (ERPA) and reimbursements. 
bERPA. 
< Reimbursements. 
d $4,988,000 from ERPA and $6,915,000 from reimbursements. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Other" 
$11,678 

_7 b 

-$7 

$232< 

$232 
$11,903 d 

$225 
1.9% 

Item 3340 

Totals 
$45,062 

$933 
125 

-443 
-7 

$608 

$2,227 
499 

63 
$2,789 

$48,459 

$3,397 
7.5% 

We recommend approval of the workload and administrative adjust­
ments shown in Table 2, as well as the two proposed budget changes 
discussed below. 

Corpsmember MeritYay. The budget requests $499,000 from the 
General Fund to provide merit pay increases for corpsmembers. 
Corpsmembers would receive a 10 percent raise after they have com­
pleted four months of work in the corps and achieved a specific competen­
cy level. The CCC has established a set of guidelines for its supervisors to 
use in measuring the performance of individual corpsmembers for pur­
poses of establishing competency. Along with a certificate of achievement, 
regular corpsmembers would receive a 34 cents raise over their $3.35 
hourly wage. Advanced corpsmembers (supergrades) would automatical­
ly receive a 39 cents raise over their $3.85 hourly wage. 

The minimum wage has not been increased since 1981. The merit pay 
increases proposed in the budget are partially intended to compensate for 
this. The increases, however, would bring about a change in the CCC's 
long-standing policy to pay corpsmembers no more than the federal mini­
mum wage. By providing for a merit increase, the corps hopes to (1) 
-retain more members-in. the corps and (2) expose corpsmembers to a 
performance evaluation and pay system similar to those found in regular 
jobs. 

Computer Maintenance. The corps' 1986-87 budget requests $63,000 



Item 3340 RESOURCES / 379 

from the General Fund for computer maintenance. These funds would be 
used to purchase computer software and other items that will enhance the 
CCC's information processing system. 

Overexpansion 
We recommend a General Fund reduction of $437,000 and a reduction 

of $54,000 in reimbursements in order to delete funds for 35 new 
corpsmembers-years and 3.8 personnel-years of staff because the eee 
does nol need an augmentation to support these corpsmembers or to 
provide for their supervision. (Reduce Item 3340-001-001 by $437,000 and 
reduce reimbursements by $54,000.) 

The budget for 1986-87 requests $2,227,000 ($1,995,000 from the General 
Fund and $232,000 in reimbursements from corpsmembers' room and 
board and insurance payments) to fund the following: 

• 150 additional corpsmembers for the corps' residential program 
($997,000) . 

• 16.5 personnel-years of staff to manage, train, and supervise the new 
corpsmembers ($427,000). 

• Increased operating expenses resulting from the expansion 
($683,000) . 

• Special repairs and renovations for 12 centers that will accommodate 
the additional corpsmembers ($120,000). The request for special re­
pairs and renovations will be discussed separately below. 

There is no analytical basis for determining what the "right" size of the 
corps should be. Clearly, more projects could be found for the corps to do; 
at the same time, many corps projects, although beneficial, are not urgent 
or imperative. 

In practice, the size of the corps has been limited by its inability to 
recruit and retain the full number of corpsmembers that the Legislature 
has funded. For example, the corps was unable to fill 101 budgeted 
corpsmember-years in 1984-85. The savings resulting from this shortfall 
was used, instead, for one-time facilities and operations costs. As of De­
cember 1, 1985, the corps was 35 corpsmember-years below its 1985-86 
budget target. If this trend continues, we estimate that there will be a 
shortfall in 1985-86 equivalent to 84 budgeted corpsmember-years. 

The corps has prepared a new recruitment plan, which it intends to 
implement in the current year, in order to increase the number of 
corpsmembers. Even if this plan is successful, however, it is unlikely that 
the corps will make up for the shortfall of 35 corpsmember-years that has 
already occurred. Accordingly, we believe that the corps can achieve its 
goal of increasing corpsmember strength by 150 if additional funding is 
provided for 115 corpsmember-years and associated staff. Funds needed 
to support the balance of the increase (35 corpsmember-years) are al­
ready in the corps' baseline budget. Accordingly, we recommend (1) a 
reduction of $437,000 in Item 3340-001-001 and (2) a reduction of $54,000 
in reimbursements to delete funds for 35 corpsmember-years and 3.8 
personnel-years. 

Special Repairs and Renovations Not So Special 
We recommend a General Fund reduction of $120,000 to delete funds 

requested for renovating 12 eee base and fire centers because the corps 
has not specified where and how the funds will be used. 

As part of its expansion proposal, the CCC has requested $120,000 from 



380 / RESOURCES Item 3340 

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS-Continued 

the General Fund to provide $10,000 for special repairs and renovations 
to each ofthe 12 centers receiving an additional crew (12-15 corpsmem­
bers) as a result of the expansion. 

Although the corps has briefly described the repairs and renovations 
that would be needed, it has not specified which centers will be expand­
ing, nor has it provided any detailed information on the projects to be 
funded. More importantly, staff at a number of centers have indicated to 
us that there is no need for any repairs or renovations in order to accom­
modate an additional crew. 

Without specific information on which centers will need renovations, 
and a detailed description of what repairs will be made and the cost of 
these repairs, we have no basis on which to recommend approval of the 
corps' request. Accordingly, we recommend that Item 3340-001-001 be 
reduced by $120,000 to delete the funds requested for special repairs and 
renovations. 

Appropriate Funding Sources Should Be Used for Salary and Benefits Increase 
and Corpsmember Merit Pay 

We recommend (1) a reduction of $177,000 requested From the General 
Fund and (2) oFFsetting increases of (a) $137,000 From the Energy Re­
sources Programs Account (ERPA) and (b) $40,000 From reimbursements, 
because the Full cost of eee staFF and corpsmembers in programs Funded 
by ERPA and reimbursements should be provided From these sources. 

The budget requests $933,000 from the General Fund for staff salary and 
benefit increases. While these funds would go to all staff members, we 
note that 20 personnel-years in the corps are funded by ERPA. These staff 
are assigned to the corps' energy programs and account for $77,000 of the 
amount requested from the General Fund for salary and benefits increases 
in 1986-87. 

The budget also requests $499,000 from the General Fund for the 
corpsmember merit pay program. We estimate that in 1986-87,252 corp­
smember-years will be funded from the ERPA and 168 corpsmember 
years will be funded by reimbursements from other agencies. The cost of 
merit pay increases for these 420 corpsmembers would be approximately 
$100,000. 

The corps, however, has not requested an increase in ERPA or in reim­
bursements to cover these costs but, rather, has proposed that all of the 
money come from the General Fund. Since ERP A and reimbursements 
fund these personnel-years and corpsmember-years, these funding 
sources should provide for any wage and benefit increases that the staff 
and corpsmembers receive. Accordingly, we recommend that (1) Item 
3340-001-001 be reduced by $177,000, (2) Item 3340-001-465 be increased 
by $137,000, and (3) reimbursements be increased by $40,000. 



Item 3340 RESOURCES / 381 

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 3340-301 from the General 
Fund, Special Account for 
Capital Outlay Budget p. R 15 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended approval ............................................................... . 
Recommended reduction ............................................................. . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Minor Capital Outlay 

$185,000 
81,000 

104,000 

We recommend that Item 3340-301-036(1), minor projects, be reduced 
by $104,000 to eliminate funds for projects that have not been adequately 
justified. 

The budget proposes $185,000 from the Special Account for Capital 
Outlay for eight minor capital outlay projects ($200,000 or less per project) 
for the California 'Conservation Corps (CCC). These projects provide for 
modifications to ~ight CCC centers in various parts of the state. 

We recommend approval of $39,000 for three projects. These projects 
are: (1) $12,000 for installation of two additional showers at the Delta 
Center, (2) $12,000 for a water storage tank at the EI Dorado Center, and 
(3) $15,000 for a walk-in refrigerator at the Butte Center. The scope and 
cost of these projects are reasonable and should proceed. 

We recommend a reduction of $94,000 to eliminate funding for two 
projects, and reduce funding for portions of two other projects. These 
projects are as follows: 

• Walk-in Refrigerator/Freezer-Camarillo ($23,000). We recom­
mend deletion of the requested amount because the existing refriger­
ators and freezers are only seven years old. Equipment of this type 
normally has a usable life that exceeds seven years. Moreover, al­
though the department indicates that the equipment is inconvenient­
ly located, no data has been provided to show that the equipment is 
either inoperable or failing. 

• Fencing-Sequoia ($18,000). The budget proposes the installation 
of an eight-foot high chain link fence around a parking lot and basket­
ball court to prevent Porterville State Hospital clients from entering 
these areas. We recommend deletion of the requested amount be­
cause the corps has not documented a security problem at this facility. 

• Kitchen Addition-Oat Mountain ($28,000). We recommend de­
letion of $16,000 requested for a 226 square foot cinder block addition 
to the dining room. This addition would provide space for three freez­
ers that currently are located in the dining area. The department has 
not provided any information to indicate what the problems are that 
the new wall would solve. The balance of the $28,000 request ($12,-
000) is for a walk-in freezer. The new freezer is warranted because 
the department will be able to discontinue the rental of food lockers 
at $1,800 per year. 

• Remodel of Water System-Placer Energy ($47,000). We recom­
mend deletion of $37,000 requested for a 30,000 gallon storage tank, 
a backwash filter tank, a concrete pad, and labor associated with these 



382 / RESOURCES Item 3340 

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

items because the corps has not demonstrated that additional water 
storage is needed. This project also includes $10,000 for turbidity con­
trol to improve drinking water quality at the center. This control is 
warranted and we recommend approval of the $10,000. 

We recommend a reduction of$10,OOO to eliminate overbudgeting of the 
project to install 24 doors at the San Francisco Center. This work should 
only cost $20,000, not $30,000. Based on published construction cost es­
timating guidelines, the average cost of materials and labor for the doors 
and panic hardware proposed by the corps should cost an average of $833 
per door or $20,000 total cost. Consequently, the corps has overbudgeted 
the project by $10,000. 

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS-REVERSION 

Item 3340-495 to the General 
Fund 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 

Budget p. R 11 

The budget proposes to revert the unexpended balance ($84,000) of the 
appropriation in Ch 1710/84 to the unappropriated surplus of the General 
Fund. Chapter 1710 appropriated $1,900,000 from the General Fund in 
1984-85 to create the California Conservation Corps' Neighborhood Pro­
gram. Although Chapter 1710 limited the expenditure of these funds to 
1984-85, it did not limit the appropriation to 1984-85, thereby allowing the 
appropriation to be effective for three years. In order to make the remain­
ing $84,000 available for other purposes, we recommend approval of this 
reversion item. 



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 383 

Resources Agency 

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION 

Item 3360 from various funds Budget p. R 16 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease $11,580,000 (-22 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 

3360-001-031-Assistance to agriculture and for-
estry waste-to-energy projects 

3360-001-033--Energy conservation loans to 
schools, hospitals, and local governments 

3360-001-044-Support 

3360-001-465-Support 

3360-001-890-Support 
3360-011-465-Transfer to Energy Technologies 

Research, Development and Demonstration 
Account 

3360-011-479-Energy technology grants and 
loans 

3360-101-001-Grant for waste-to-energy project 
3360-101-034-Grants to local governments with 

geothermal resources 

Total 

Fund 

State Agricultural and For­
estry Residue Utilization 
Account, General 
State Energy Conservation 
and Assistance Account, 
General 
Motor Vehicle Account, 
State Transportation 
Energy Resources Programs 
Account, General 
Federal Trust 
Energy Resources Programs 
Account, General 

Energy Technologies Re­
search, Development and 
Demonstration Account, 
General 
General 
Geothermal Resources 
Development Account, 
General 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$40,907,000 
52,487,000 
33,096,000 

9,097,000 
10,504,000 

Amount 

$1,500,000 

5,890,000 

90,000 

28,608,000 

(2,689,000) 
(2,200,000) 

2,200,000 

167,000 
2,452,000 

$40,907,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Consultant Contracts. Withhold recommendation on 
$5,700,000 from the Energy Resources Programs Account 
(ERPA) requested for twenty-eight consultant contracts, 
pending fluther review of the commission's proposals. 

388 

2. Biennial Develupment Report. Reduce Item 3360-001-465 
by $190,000. Recommend reduction of funds requested 
from the ERP A for contract assistance in collecting data for 
the biennial energy development report because the com­
mission assured the Legislature that preparation of the 
report would not impose any net cost. 

3. Oil Industry Investment Decisions. Reduce Item 3360-
001·465 by $350,000. Recommend reduction of funds re­
quested from the ERPA for contract ass~stance in analyzing 

\ 
\ 

390 

391 



384 / RESOURCES Item 3360 

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
-Continued 

oil industry investment decisions because the commission 
does not have either the responsibility to analyze the in­
dustry's investment decisions or the authority to effect a 
change in those decisions. 

4. New Business Welcome Wagon. Reduce Item 3360-001- 391 
465 by $300~OOO. Recommend reduction of funds re­
quested from the ERP A for a contract to assist new busi­
nesses entering California to reduce their energy costs 
because the commission's existing energy and conservation 
programs are already available. 

5. Power Plant Siting Workload. Withhold recommenda- 392 
tion on $4,504,000 requested from the ERPA and 52.7 per­
sonnel-years of staff for the power plant siting program, 
pending receipt of (a) updated workload estimates, and 
(b) an analysis of the cost-effectiveness of contracting ver-
sus hiring additional staff. 

6. Power Plant Siting-Application Fees. Recommend 393 
Legislature enact legislation requiring the commission to 
charge third-party developers fees to cover the cost of 
processing power plant siting applications, because fees 
(a) would eliminate subsidies now provided by utility 
ratepayers and (b) could reduce the commission's cost of 
handling peak workload. 

7. Energy Conservation Assistance Act. Delete Item 3360~ 393 
001-033. Recommend that $5,890,000 requested from 
the Energy Conservation Assistance Account (ECAA) for 
energy conservation loans to schools, hospitals ;md local 
governments be deleted because (1) the commission has 
given unauthorized interest rate subsidies on their loans, 
costing the state approximately $8.~ million, and (2) the 
commission indicates that there is not sufficient demand 
for new loans as the program currently is structured. Fur-
ther recommend the transfer to the General Fund of (a) 
all unappropriated balances in the ECAA as of July 1, 1986, 
and (b) all future revenue to the account. 

8. Lassen College Waste-to-Energy Cogeneration Project. 396 
Delete Item 3360-101-001. Recommend that $167,000 
requested from the General Fund for support of a testing 
and monitoring program at the Lassen Community Col-
lege waste-to-energy cogenerating facility be deleted, be-
cause operation of the facility probably is not economical 
and future operations of the plant are highly uncertain. 

9. Energy Technology Grants and Loans. Delete Item 3360- 397 
011-479 and Item 3360-011-465. Recommend that $2,-
200,000 requested from the Energy Technologies Re­
search, Development and Demonstration Account 
(ETRDDA) for additional grants and loans to energy tech­
nology research, development and demonstration projects 
be deleted, because the commission has not granted or 
loaned any of the $6 million appropriated to date for this 
purpose. Further recommend that the proposed $2,200,000 
tra~fer from the ERPA to the ETRDDA be deleted. 



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 385 

10. Local Power Production Permit Assistance. Withhold 398 
recommendation on $300,000 requested from the ERP A for 
local assistance to local governments in permitting 
proposed power production, pending receipt and analysis 
of specific grant proposals. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission is 

a five-member full-time commission that is responsible for siting major 
electric power plants, forecasting energy supplies and demands, develop­
ing energy conservation measures, and carrying out a program of research 
and development involving energy supply, consumption, conservation, 
and power plant siting technology. 

The commission, located in Sacramento, has 368 authorized positions in 
the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes seven appropriations totaling $42,407,000 from 

various state funds for support of the Energy Resources Conservation and 
Development Commission in 1986-87. This is a decrease of $10,080,000, or 
19 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. 

The budget proposes total expenditures by the commission of $45,096,-
000 in 1986-87, including expenditures of $2,689,000 from federal funds. 
This is $13,235,000, or 23 percent, less than the $58,331,000 that the budget 
expects the commission to spend during the current year. 

Table 1 

Energy Commission 
Budget Summary 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel· Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual 

Program 1984-85 1985-fi6 1986-87 1984-85 
Regulatory and planning ................... . 129.1 147.6 147.6 $9,790 
Energy resources conservation ...... .. 45.8 41.5 41.5 10,920 
Development .............................. , ........ . 60.3 66.2 66.2 11,312 
Policy, management and administra-

tion .................................................. 103.7 96.8 98.7 6,237 

Totals .............................................. 338.9 352.1 354.0 $38,259 
Funding Source 
Energy Resources Programs Account ....................................... . $20,972 
Energy Conservation Assistance Account ................................. . 5,231 
State Agricultural and Forestry Residue Utilization Account 1,754 
Geothermal Resources Development Account ...................... .. 4,650 
Energy and Resources Fund ......................................................... . -380 

Exeenditures 
Est. 

1985-86 
$14,938 
18,364 
18,710 

6,319 

$58,331 

$27,709 
ll,()()() 
4,633 
2,200 
1,688 

Other state funds ...................................... , ...................................... . 852" 257 b 

Federal Trust Fund ........................................................................ .. 5,163 5,844 
Reimbursements ............................................................................... . 17 

"Special Account for Capital Outlay. 
"General Fund ($167,000), and MVA ($90,000). 

Percent 
Change 

Prop. From 
1986-87 1985-86 
$11,784 -21.1% 

12,408 -32.4 
13,515 -27.8 

7,389 16.9 

$45,096 -22.7% 

$29,108 4.8% 
5,890 -46.5 
1,500 -67.6 
2,452 11.5 

-100.0 
257 b 

2,689 -54.0 



386 / RESOURCES Item 3360 

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
-Continued 

The decreases in state-supported and total expenditures shown in the 
budget are inflated. This is because proposed expenditures in 1986-87 do 
not reflect all of the costs that the commission anticipates under its power 
plant siting program. Current-year expenditures includes $4.6 million for 
contracts to assist the commission in processing power plant siting work­
load, including $3.2 million proposed as a deficiency augmentation. The 
budget for 1986-87, however, does not request any additional staff or 
contract assistance for power plant siting. Commission staff advise us that 
they expect power plant siting workload to be at least as great in 1986-87 
as it is in the current year. 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to operating expenses. The commission 
estimates that it will have to absorb approximately $447,000 in such costs. 

Table 1 summarizes commission expenditures, by funding source, since 
1984-85. 

Significant Budget Changes 
Table 2 summarizes the changes in the commission's budget proposed 

for 1986-87, by funding source. 

Table 2 

Energy Commission 
Proposed 1986-87 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

Energy 
Resources 
Programs 
Account 

1985-86 Expenditures (Revised) ............ $27,709 
Proposed 1985-86 deficiency appro-

priation .................................................. (3,198) 
A. Workload and Administrative Ad-

justments 
1. Deletion of 1985-86 contracts .... -4,034 
2. Salary and benefit adjustments .. 872 
3. Deletion of one-time federal 

funds ................................................. . 
4. Increase in equipment.................. 287 
5. Other adjustments ........................ 541 
6. Increase in service contracts ...... 165 

B. Program Changes 
Regulatory and Planning Program 

1. Contracts for energy demand 
and supply assessment .................. 2,140 

2. Power plant siting contracts ...... 306 
3. Increase in local power plant sit-

ing assistance .................................. 169 
4. Deletion of 1985-86 power plant 

siting workload contract .............. -4,598 
Conservation Program 

5. Contracts related to energy con-
servation .......................................... 3,061 

6. Reduction in energy conserva­
tion loans to schools, hospitals 
and local governments ................. . 

Other 
State 
Funds 

$24,778 

-5,110 b 

Federal 
Funds 

$5,844 

-50 

-1,855" 

50 

Totals 
$58,331 

(3,198) 

-4,084 
872 

-1,855 
287 
541 
165 

2,140 
306 

169 

-4,598 

3,lll 

-5,110 



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 387 

7. Reduction in federal energy con-
servation grants ............................ .. 

Development Program 
8. Contract for energy assistance to 

new businesses .............................. .. 
9. Other contracts in energy deve-

lopment ........................................... . 
10. Decrease in ETRDDA grants 

and loans ........................................ .. 
11. Reduction in biomass energy 

loans ................................................ .. 
12. Increase in geothermal grants .. .. 
13. Reduction in methanol car dem­

onstration and funding shift ........ 
14. Continuation of assistance to Las­

sen College waste-to-energy 
project ............................................. . 

Miscellaneous Items 
15. Contract with California State 

University for workload assist-
ance ................................................ .. 

1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) ........ .. 
Change from 1985-86 

Amount. .................................................... . 
Percent ..................................................... . 

(1,300) 

300 

1,665 

(2,200)C 

300 

225 
$29,108 

$1,399 
5.0% 

a Petroleum Violation Escrow Account funds. 

(1,300) -1,300 

-3,133 C 
252f 

$13,299 $2,689 

-$11,479 -$3,155 
-46.3% -54.0% 

b State Energy Conservation Assistance Account, General Fund. 

-1,300 

300 

1,665 

"-1,800 

-3,133 
252 

-t388 

(167) 

225 
$45,096 

-$13,235 
-22.7% 

C Transfer of $2,200,000 from the Energy Resources Programs Account, General Fund, to the Energy 
Technologies Research Development and Demonstration Account (ETRDDA), General Fund. 

d Reduction from ETRDDA from $5 million in 1985-86 to $3.2 million in 198&-87. 
C State Agricultural and Forestry Residue Utilization Account, General' Fund. 
f Geothermal Resources Development Account, General Fund. 
g Energy and Resources Fund. 
h General Fund. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We rec9mmend approval of the following proposed program changes 

which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: 
Contracts in Siting and Assessment Program. The commission pro­

poses a total of $2,446,000 for fourteen contracts in its energy demand and 
supply assessment ($2,140,000) and power plant siting ($306,000) pro­
grams. We recommend approval of $626,000 for eight of these contracts. 

Contracts in Energy Conservation Program. The commission pro~ 
poses a total of $3,111,000 for twenty-six contracts in its energy conserva­
tion program. We recommend approval of $356,000 for eight of these 
contracts. 

Contracts in Development Program. The commission proposes a 
total of $2,265,000for eight contracts in its energy development program. 
We recommend approval of $525,000 for two of these contracts. 

Other Contracts. The commission requests $795,000 for eight con­
tracts in support of administration. We recommend approval of $570,000 
for seven of these contracts. 

Equipment. The budget requests $596,000 for equipment (copiers, 
word processors and computers), an increase of $360,000 over estimated 
expenditures for equipment in the current year. 

- .. --,-_.- -_._-- - -----



388 / RESOURCES Item 3360 

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
-Continued 

The Commission's Use of Contracts Rising Sharply 
We withhold recommendation on $5,700,000 requested from the ERPA 

for twenty-eight consultant contracts, pending additional review of the 
commission's proposals. 

The commission's budget includes $8.5 million from the ERPA to fund 
56 contracts in 1986-87. 

Chart I illustrates the recent growth in the commission's contract ex­
penditures. It shows that the $8.5 million proposed for contracts in 1986-87 
is $2.7 million, or 47 percent, more than estimated contract expenditures 
in 1985-86 excluding contracts for power plant siting. (We have excluded 
power plant siting contract expenditures to make the amounts in 1985-86 
and 1986-87 comparable.) Furthermore, the proposed level or contract 
expenditures in 1986-87 is $6.8 million, or nearly 400 percent, more than 
the commission's actual contract expenditures in 1983-84. 

Chart 1 

Growth in Energy Commission Contracting Expenditures 
Compared with Personal Services Expenditures 
1983-84 through 1986-87 (in millions) 

Expenditures 
$18 

Ii!!!lIIiI!!!Ji Contracts 

16 ~ 
c:=J 

14 

12 

10 

8 

6 

4 

2 

83-84 84-85 85-86 86-87 

Chart I also illustrates the large increase in the commission's contract 
costs relative to the commission's personal services costs. In 1983-84, the 
commission's contract expenditures amounted to 13 percent of its person­
al services costs. Contract expenditures for 1986-87, by contrast, amour.t 
to 50 percent of budgeted personal services costs. 



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 389 

Information on Many Commission Contracts Too Little or Too Late. 
We withhold recommendation on 28 of the 56 contract proposals funded 
in the commission's budget. 

The commission did not submit any supporting information for four of 
the 56 contracts. Because these contracts are for ongoing programs, where 
there may be a need for contract assistance in 1986-87, we are withholding 
recommendation on them rather than recommending that the requested 
funds be deleted. 

For five of the proposals, the commission did not provide adequate 
supporting information to permit a meaningful analysis. In addition, we 
received information on eighteen contract proposals too late for review 
prior to the preparation of this analysis. One of these proposals-a contract 
for $500,000-arrived in our office on January 24,1986, two weeks after the 
Governor submitted his budget. 

For these reasons, we withhold recommendation on the $5,700,000 re­
quested from the ERPA for the 28 contracts listed in Table 3. 

Table 3 

Energy Commission Contract Proposals 
On Which We Withhold Recommendation 

Division Reason" 
Siting and Assessment Division: 

Process utility survey data ............................................................... . 
Transmission system evaluation ..................................................... . 
Electricity pooling modeling ........................................................... . 
Least-cost energy scenarios ............................................................. . 
Study natural gas availability ........................................................... . 

Conservation Division: 
Certification of building standards compliance options ............ L 
Energy services to rural communities............................................ L 
Computer network to building industry...................................... L 
Check requests for standards exemptions .................................... L 
Expand home energy labeling program........................................ L 
Incentives for sales of energy-efficient appliances...................... L 
Process appliance sales data.............................................................. L 
Demonstration of load management system ................................ L 
Nine technical assistance contracts for building energy conser-

vation .............................................................................................. N (2) ,L (7) 
Energy emergency analysis .............................................................. L 

Development Division: 
Technical support for methanol vehicles ...................................... N 
Study least-cost energy scenarios .................................................... L 
Export assistance to energy businesses .......................................... L 
Technical assistance for biomass loan program .......................... N 
Contracts for unspecified purposes ................................................ L 

Total amount on which recommendation withheld ............. . 

a received too late (L) 
no justification (N) 
additional information needed (I) 

Amount 
Requested 

$260,000 
200,000 
230,000 
380,000 
400,000 

500,000 
150,000 
200,000 
125,000 
80,000 

150,000 
75,000 

250,000 

1,025,000 
200,000 

300,000 
200,000 
425,000 
325,000 
225,000 

$5,700,000 



390 / RESOURCES Item 3360 

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
-Continued 

Twice a Promise Broken 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $190,000 requested from the 

ERPA for contracts to assist the commission in collecting data for the 
energy development report required by Ch 1184184 because the commis­
sion assured the Legislature that Ch 1184184 would not result in any net 
cost. (Reduce Item 3360-001-465 by $190,000.) 

The budget requests $190,000 from the ERPA to fund contracts that 
would assist the commission in collecting arid processing data for the 
commission's second biennial energy development report. This report 
must be submitted to the Legislature by June 1, 1988. The commission's 
1985-86 budget includes $175,000 in contract support for the first biennial 
development report due June 1, 1986 ($75,000), and the first biennial 
conservation report ($lOO,OOO) due October 1, 1986. The two reports were 
mandated by Ch 1184/84. 

Change in Commission Reporting Requirements. Chapter 1184, 
Statutes of 1984 (SB 1549) revised the deadlines for several of the commis­
sion's regular reports. Deadlines for the (1) biennial Electricity Report, 
(2) comprehensive Biennial Report, and (3) Annual Petroleum Review, 
were changed to spread the commission's workload out more evenly, 
thereby eliminating existing peak workload problems. The act also re­
quires the commission to produce a biennial report describing emerging 
trends in energy development and a report describing emerging trends 
in energy conservation. 

When SB 1549 was being heard by the Legislature, the commission 
indicated that the savings, which would be achieved by staggering the 
Electricity Report and the Biennial Report in alternate years, would offset 
the increased costs that would result from other sections of the bill. As a 
result, both the commission and the Department of Finance claimed that 
SB 1549 would not have any net fiscal effect. 

1985 Budget Action. Last year, the commission requested $175,000 
from the ERPA for contract assistance in preparing the conservation and 
development reports required by Chapter 1184. On the basis of the com­
mission's assertion that the measure would not have any net fiscal effect, 
we recommend that the Legislature delete the $175,000 from the Budget 
Bill. The commission acknowledged to the Legislature that the savings 
from the bill would indeed offset the additional costs, but it defended its 
request for an augmentation on the basis that the offsetting savings would 
not materialize until 1986-87. Consequently, the Legislature appropriated 
the $175,000 and adopted language in its Supplemental Report of the 1985 
Budget Act requiring the commission to reduce its base budget for 1986-87 
by $175,000 in order to reflect the offsetting savings from the implementa­
tion of Chapter 1184. 

The commission indicates that it has reduced its base budget by $175,000 
in 1986-87. At the same time, the commission is requesting an augmenta­
tion of $190,000 to implement Chapter 1184. We don't think this is what 
the Legislature had in mind when it adopted the supplemental language 
last year. 

Because the request for $190,000 directly contradicts (1) the commis­
sion's claims during legislative consideration of SB 1549, and (2) the com­
mission's testimony on the 1985 Budget Bill, we recommend that the 



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 391 . 

Legislature delete the additional funds requested in Item 3360-001-465 for 
contract assistance. 

The Commission Has No Jurisdiction Over Oil Industry Investment Decisions 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $350,000 requested from the 

ERPA for a contract to analyze oil industry development proposals be­
cause the commission does not have either the responsibility for analyzing 
the investment decisions of the oil industry or the authority to effect any 
changes in those decisions. (Reduce Item 3360-001-465 by $350,000.) 

The budget requests $350,000 from the ERPA for contract studies to 
analyze investment decisions and possible developments in the oil indus­
try. The comission proposes to examine: 

• The growing pace of oil development off California's coast. . 
• The investment potential in thermally-enhanced oil recovery. 
• The investment potential of pipelines through southern California. 
• The changing fuel mix being demanded by California motorists. 
• The changing federal regulations governing lead content in gasoline. 
• The closing of small refineries in California and the resulting job 

losses. 
• The effect of air quality rulings on the quality and cost of diesel fuel. 
We believe the commission's proposal lacks a clearly focused purpose. 

Judging from the market basket of topics listed above, it appears that the 
commission has not determined what exactly it wants to do. Furthermore, 
the commission has not identified how the results of these studies would 
be used. Consequently, we find that the need for the proposed study has 
not been established. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature 
delete the $350,000 requested from the ERPA for the contract study. 

The Commission Is Not the Chamber of Commerce 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $300,000 requested from the 

ERPA for a contract to assist new businesses in reducing their energy costs 
because the commission's existing energy conservation and development 
programs are already available to provide this assistance. (Reduce Item 
3360-001-465 by $300,000). 

The budget requests $300,000 from the ERP A for a contract intended 
to assist businesses that are new to California in reducing their energy 
costs. Through this contract, the commission proposes to do the following 
for businesses that have committed to locate in California. 

• Conduct detailed energy audits on new building and operation plans. 
• Help design energy efficient buildings. 
• Provide advice on generating energy at the place of business. 
New businesses locating in California have full access to all of the exist­

ing energy programs operated by the energy commission, utility compa­
nies, and private consultants. The commission has not documented a need 
to supplement these programs, nor has it provided any reason to believe 
that more businesses would locate in California if the commission pro­
vided them with advice on energy. In addition, the commission has not 
explained why it believes serving these businesses is more important than 
providing services to firms already in California. 

Finally, the commission points out in its proposal that the California 
Department of Commerce has an excellent program to attract businesses 
to California. We believe that the department-not the commission­
should be responsible for developing programs intended to assist new 



392 / RESOURCES Item 3360 

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
-Continued 

businesses in locating in California, if the need for such programs can be 
established. 

For the reasons cited above, we recommend that the Legislature delete 
$300,000 requested from the ERPA for the new-business-assistance con­
tract. 

The Budget Fails to Request Funds Needed to Meet Power Plant Siting Work­
load 

We withhold recommendation on the $4,504,000 and 52.7 personnel­
years requested for the power plant siting program, pending receipt of (l) 
updated workload estimates, and (2) an analysis of the cost-effectiveness 
of processing this workload through contracts rather than by hiring addi­
tional staff. 

The budget requests $4,504,000 and 52.7 personnel-years for the commis­
sion's power plant siting program in 1986-87. This includes $524,000 from 
the ERPA to continue 12.5 limited-term positions on a permanent basis. 

The $4,504,000 requested is $4,332,000, or 49 percent, Jess than expendi­
tures estimated for the power plant siting program in 1985-86. The $4,332,-
000 reduction reflects three funding changes: (1) the deletion of $1,400,000 
in contract funds for workload assistance in the current year, (2) deletion 
of $3,l98,000 in contract funds for the current year which will be proposed 
in deficiency legislation, and (3) an increase of $266,000 in regular staff and 
support costs. 

Commission Expects Workload to Continue At Current-Year Level. 
The commission has not provided any power plant siting workload data 
in support of its budget request. The commission's staff indicates, howev­
er, that, at a minimum, power plant siting workload probably will continue 
at the current level and that the commission likely will seek funds for 
additional contract support in a budget amendment letter; The commis­
sion expects to have better estimates of next year's workload requirement 
at that time. . 

Contracting May No Longer be Cost Effective. In requesting $1.4 
million for contract support in 1985-86, the commission recognized that 
contracting for consultants generally is more costly than using state em­
ployees for normal ongoing workload in the siting program. Nevertheless, 
the commission argued that contracting in this instance would be more 
cost-effective than hiring additional staff for the power plant siting pro­
gram because: 

• Siting workload is not very predictable, and contract expenditures are 
easier to "turn off' if workload is less than what was estimated. 

• Contracts can be used on an as-needed basis, which allows the com­
mission to better accommodate wide fluctuations in its workload and 
still meet statutory deadlines in the siting process. 

• Power plant siting requires the use of some highly specialized profes­
sional skills on an irregular basis, anc~ contractors can provide these 
skills for less than what it would cost to obtain them by maintaining 
permanent state staff. 

The Legislature expressed concern about the cost-effectiveness of the 
commission's contract proposal during hearings on the 1985 Budget Bill. 
We advised the Legislature at that time that the commission's proposal 
appeared i'easonable, based on the commission workload and contract-



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 393 

cost projections. We also advised the Legislature that we would review the 
commission's siting program and contracting practices as the year pro­
gressed in order to provide a more reliable basis for analyzing the power 
plant siting program. 

Since budget hearings were concluded, the commission's power plant 
siting program has been augmented by $3,198,000, or 57 percent-all of it 
for contract consultants. Contracts now account for 52 percent of total 
expenditures for power plant siting. On that basis, it no longer appears 
that contract funds are being used exclusively to accommodate peak work­
load or to obtain unusual types of skills. 

On December 20, 1985, we requested from the commission monthly 
workload data for the power plant siting program. The commission's re­
sponse provided data for only July and August. This is not enough data to 
permit a meaningful analysis of workload and staffing needs. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the 52.7 positions and 
$4,504,000 requested for power plant siting workload, pending receipt and 
analysis of the following information: 

• A comparison of budgeted versus actual workload, both for the com-
mission staff and for the contractor, in 1985-86. 

• A detailed projection of workload in 1986-87. 
• Monthly workload, by technical discipline, for 1985-86 and 1986-87. 
• A cost comparison of using contractors (including the cost of contract 

management) with the cost of using commission staff. 

Fees for Power Plant Application Processing 
We recommend the enactment of legislation requiring the commission 

to adopt fees to cover the costs of processing power plant applications 
submitted by third-party developers, because such fees (1) would elimi­
nate the current subsidy provided for third-party power projects by utility 
ratepayers and (2) could reduce the cost of handling peaks in the commis­
sion's siting workload. 

In our Analysis of the 1985 Budget Bill (please see page 407) we recom­
mended that the Legislature enact legislation requiring the commission 
to impose fees on third-party (nonutility) power plants to cover power 
plant siting costs. Such fees would reduce state costs to site these power 
plants and eliminate the current subsidy provided for third-party power 
projects by utility ratepayers. Fees also could reflect the higher costs of 
processing siting applications at peak times and thus provide an incentive 
for applicants to avoid concentrating their siting applications at particular 
points in time. We continue to make this recommendation. 

Flagrant and Costly Violation of Legislative Intent 
We recomment that the Legislature delete $5,890,000 requested from 

the State Energy Conservation and Assistance Account for energy conser­
vation loans to nonprofit schools and hospitals and local governments, 
because the commission indicates there is not sufficient demand for loans 
under the current ECAA loan program. We further recommend that the 
balance of funds in, and future revenues to, the ECAA account be trans­
ferred to the General Fund. (Delete Item 3360-001-033.) 

The budget requests $5,890,000 from the State Energy Conservation and 
Assistance Account (ECAA) for energy conservation loans to public and 
nonprofit schools and hospitals and to local governments. 

Chapter 1124, Statutes of 1979, created the loan program and appro-



394 / RESOURCES Item 3360 

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
-Continued 

priated a total of $20 million from the General Fund to the ECAA in order 
to establish a revolving loan fund. Chapter 902, Statutes of 1980, created 
a special account within the ECAA to provide loans to local governments 
that would finance the conversion of existing incandescent and mercury 
vapor streetlights to more efficient sodium vapor lamps. This act appro­
priated $8 million from the Energy and Resources Fund (ERF) to this 
special streetlight loan account within the ECAA. In addition, the 1982 
Budget Act appropriated $4,770,000 from the ERF for additional energy 
conservation loans under this program. 

Repayments of loans ate deposited into the ECAA and are available for 
appropriation by the Legislature for additional loans. 

The commission anticipates that it will have loaned a total of $45,252,000 
for energy conservation projects by the end of 1985-86. The $5,890,000 
requested for 1986-87 represents the amount of loan repayments that the 
commission expects in 1986-87 ($5,972,000), less a year-end reserve of 
$82,000. 

State Law Requires Interest at Pooled Money Rate, Section 25415 of 
the Public Resources Code requires recipients of ECAA loans to repay the 
loans with "interest calculated on the basis of the rate of return for moneys 
in the Pooled Money Investment Account." 

Commission Charges Less Than Pooled Money Rate, Since the 
commission approved the first loans under the ECAA program in 1979-80, 
it has charged loan recipients interest rates that have been markedly 
below the rates required by state law (that is, the rates earned by the 
Pooled Money Investment Account (PMIA)). Table 4 compares the inter­
est rates charged by the commission with the rate earned by the PMIA in 
each: year since 1979-80. It shows, for· example, that in 1981-82, the loans 
approved by the commission carried an interest rate of only 8.5 percent, 

Table 4 

Energy Conservation Assistance Account 
Estimated Revenue Lost by the State as a Result of the Commission's Decision 

to Charge Less Than the PMIA Rates on Loans 
1979-80 through 198~6 
(dollars in thousands) 

Estimated Cumulative 
Cumulative Interest 

Interest Payments Estimated 
Interest Payments at Pooled Cumulative 

Totul Rate PMIA Rate at Actual Money Revenue 
Yeur Louns Charged for Year Loan Rate" Rate Loss 
1979-80 .............................. $7,402 7.3% 10.5% $2,960 $4,609 $1,648 
1980-81 .............................. 15,840 7.8 10.8 6,843 10,138 3,295 
1981-82 .............................. 1,379 8.5 12.1 664 1,015 352 
1982-83 .............................. 4,095 9.8 10.5 2,320 2,523 203 
1983-84 .............................. 633 9.0 10.4 326 388 62 
1984-85 .............................. 4,903 9.5 11.4 2,693 3,347 655 
1985-86 (est.) .................. 11,000 7.0 4,226 6,163 1,937 

Totals ........................ $45,252 $20,031 $28,184 $8,153 

a Estimated by Legislative Analyst's Office assuming three years to first payment and three additional 
years to repay loan with equal semiannual payments. 



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 395 

whereas the PMIA rate was 12.07 percent. In the current year, the com­
mission is charging only 7 percent interest on the $11 million in ECAA 
loans it expects to provide, even though the PMIA was earning 9.66 per­
cent on July 1, 1985. (As of January 28, 1986, the rate was 9.26 percent.) 

The commission justifies its decision to set loan interest rates below the 
PMIA rate as follows: 

"State ECAA legislation requires that the Commission base the interest 
rate for ECAA loans upon the rate of return on the Pooled Money 
Investment Account (PMIA) but does not specify the number of years 
to be taken into consideration." 
In the first four years of the ECAA loan program, the commission used 

an average of the PMIA rate for the prior five years. For example, in 
1980-81, the commission averaged the PMIA rates for the previous five 
years, and used a rate of 7.75 percent. It did so despite being told by the 
Treasurer's office that the current PMIA rate was 10.78 percent. 

In 1983-84 and 1984-85, the commission apparently found the five year 
average not to its liking and shifted to an eight-year average. 

Apparently, the eight-year average did not suit the commission's pur­
poses, either, and it has chosen to become even more "creative." In the 
current year, the commission is using for the PMIA rate an average of 
these rates for the past 25 years. As a result, the commission is charging 
borrowers only 7 percent, rather than the current PMIA rate (which was 
9.66 percent as of July 1, 1985). 

We gather the commission believes that the law allows it to use almost 
any interest rate it wishes, provided the rate is less than the current PMIA 
rate. 

Interest Losses to the State Exceed $8 Million. The commission in­
dicates that ECAA loan recipients begin repaying loans, on average, with­
in three years of when the loan is issued and pay-off the loans during the 
subsequent three years. On this basis, we estimate that the commission's 
creative interpretations of state law and clear disregard for legislative 
intent will cost the state approximately $8.2 million in lost interest revenue 
over the life of the loans. 

Commission Asserts Insufficient Demand for Loans Under ECAA Pro­
gram. In attempting to defend its interpretation of state law regard­
ing the loan rate, the commission has tipped its hand and indicated what 
really has prompted the use of a 25-year average. The commission stated 
that "local entities would be reluctant to apply for loans if the interest rate 
were maintained at 9.5 percent" (the rate charged by the commission in 
1984-85). The commission indicates.that in the current year, only one city 
showed any interest in borrowing at a 9.5 percent interest rate. In fact, 
according to the commission, one city "found it less costly to obtain money 
for a streetlight conversion project by borrowing from its own treasury 
rather than paying the higher interest rates applicable to ECAA loans." 

Conclusion. The Legislature established the energy conservation 
loan program as an unsubsidized, self-financing program. Its intent was 
clear, and this intent is clearly spelled out in the authorizing statutes. The 
commission, however, has chosen to administer the program in such a way 
as to provide significant interest subsidies to borrowers at the state's ex­
pense, contrary to legislative intent. 

If the commission is correct in asserting that there would be little or no 
demand for loans if the program is administered in accordance with legis­
lative intent, there is no reason to continue the program. Accordingly, we 



396 / RESOURCES Item 3360 

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
-Continued 

recommend that the Legislature delete Item 3360-001-033. We further 
recommend that the Legislature (1) transfer to the General Fund the 
current balance of the ECAA-$5,980,000-and (2) provide for the trans­
fer of any future repayments to the General Fund, as well. 

Continued Assistance to Lassen College Project Would Be Wasted Energy 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $167,000 requested from the 

General Fund to support the testing and monitoring program at the Lassen 
College waste-to-energy facility, . because the facility has not been 
economically or technically successful. (Delete Item 3360-101-001.) 

The budget requests $167,000 from the General Fund to cover the costs 
of operating the testing and monitoring lab program at the Lassen Com­
munity College waste-to-energy facility. The 1984 Budget Act provided a 
total of $762,000 for this project, consisting of (1) $595,000 from the Special 
Account for Capital Outlay to fund the purchase of laboratory facilities 
and equipment and (2) $167,000 from the General Fund to fund the lab's 
operating expenses. The 1985 Budget Act appropriated an additional 
$167,000 from the General Fund for operating expenses. 

The California Waste Management Board has also provided funds for 
the project. In 1983, it granted the college $570,000. Furthermore, Ch 
184/85 appropriated $800,000 from the General Fund to Lassen College as 
a loan to cover a deficiency in the college's budget attributable to the 
waste-to-energy facility. The college also has spent an unknown amount 
from the state apportionments for costs related to the facility. 

Construction of the $7.2 million waste-to-energy cogeneration and train­
ing facility at the college was financed privately through the sale of certifi­
cates of participation. Construction of the facility began in November 1982 
and was completed in December 1984. The college leases the facility from 
the owners. 

The college entered into the project with the expectation that it would 
produce heat and electricity for the college's own consumption plus sur­
plus electricity that would be sold to the Pacific Gas and Electric Co. The 
college promoted the project on the basis that anticipated energy cost 
savings and electricity sales would provide sufficient revenue to cover the 
cost of lease payments to the investors, operating costs, and still yield a 
profit for the college of $600,000 per year. 

A Financial Disaster. The waste-to-energy plant began operating in 
December 1984. It operated at only 19 percent of capacity until May 19, 
1985, when it shut down because of severe technical problems. At the time 
this analysis was prepared, the plant was not operating. 

According to a technical and financial review of the plant conducted for 
the Energy Commission, the plant's future is grim. The consultant states, 
"Under optimistic assumptions regarding future energy production, ener­
gy prices, and operating costs, there is projected to be a significant short­
age of funds to meet future expenses and lease payments." The review 
concluded that under a best-case scenerio, the facility could lose from $2.3 
to $4.6 million. The commission's consultant also recommended that "the 
CEC should consider discontinuing any further investment in the testing 
and monitoring program at Lassen College until the plant can be shown 
to be a financially feasible project." According to commission staff, the 
project probably is doomed to failure. 



Item 3360 RESOURCES / 397 

In light of these findings, we recommend that the Legislature delete 
Item 3360-101-001, for a savings of $167,000 to the General Fund. 

Additional Funds for Energy Technology Grant and Loan Program 
Are Not Needed for 1986-87 . 

We recommend that the Legislature delete $2.2 million requested f~om 
the Energy Technologies Research, Development and Demonstration Ac­
count (ETRDDA) for additional grants and loans in support of energy 
technology research, development, and demonstration, because the com­
mission has not used any of the $6,000,000 already available for this pur­
pose. (Delete Item 3360-011-479.) Consistent with this recommendation, 
we further recommend that the Legislature not approve the proposed 
transfer of $2,200,000 from the ERPA to the ETRDDA. (Delete Item 
3360-011-465.) 

The budget requests $3.2 million from the Energy Technologies Re­
search, Development and Demonstration Account (ETRDDA) in the 
General Fund for grants and loans in support of research, development 
and demonstration of energy technologies. This amount consists of (1) 
$2.2 million in Item 3360-011-479, and (2) $1 million that would be reap­
propriated by Item 3360-490. The $2.2 million appropriated in Item 3360-
011-479 is funded by a transfer of this amount from the ERPA to the 
ETRDDA in Item 3360-011-465. The budget estimates that the commission 
will provide $5 million in grants and loans during the current year. 

Chapter 1595, Statutes of 1984 (AB 3897), created the ETRDDA, and 
transferred $6 million from the ERP A to the account for loans and grants 
to finance energy reseach, development and demonstration projects. The 
transfers were made in two stages-$l million in 1984-85 and $5 million 
in 1985-86. 

No Grants or Loans to Date. As of January 1986 the commission 
had not spent any of the $6 million available in the ETRDDA. . 

The commission's current schedule for awarding the initial ETRDDA 
grants and loans is as follows: 

Date Activity 
December 20, 1985 Release request for proposals 
January 17, 1986 Conduct pre-bid conference 
February 18, 1986 Deadlines for proposals 
April 28, 1986 Announce grant and loan awards 
June 25, 1986 Begin grant and loan contracts 

Although the budget estimates that the commission will award $5 mil­
lion in grants and loans during the current year, the commission staff indi­
cates that expenditures probably will be less than this amount. 

The Commissi.on Has Been Appropriately Cautious in Launching The 
Program. The ETRDDA grant and loan program is designed to pro­
vide funds for a wide range of new energy technologies. There are many 
technological and financial risks associated with these projects that must 
be taken into account in setting up the program. Consequently, even 
though funds for the ETRDDA have been available since 1984-85, we 
believe that the commission has been prudent in proceeding slowly with 
the development of the grant and loan program. 

Committing Additional Funds Now Would Be Premature. Because 
the commission has no track record with this program and there will not 
be any project experience until well into 1986-87 (if then), we believe it 
would be premature to commit more new funds to expand the program 



398 / RESOURCES Item 3360 

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
-Continu.d 

beyond the amount provided in Chapter 1595. Accordingly, we recom­
mend that the Legislature delete$2,200,000 requested from the ETRDDA 
for additional grant and loan funds. Consistent with this recommendation, 
we also recommend the Legislature disapprove the proposed transfer of 
$2,200,000 from the ERPA to the ETRDDA. (Separately, we recommend 
approval of Item 3360-490 to reappropriate the unencumbered balance in 
the ETRDDA in 1986-87.) 

Grants to Local Governments for Energy Project Permitting Assistance 
We withhold recommendation on $300,000 requested from the ERPA 

for grants to local governments to assist them in siting and permitting 
energy production projects, pending receipt and analysis of specific grant 
proposals. 

The budget requests $478,000 from the ERP A to provide assistance to 
local agencies in siting projects related to energy production. The $478,000 
requested consists of (1) $178,000 for two positions (and related support) 
that would provide technical assistance to local agencies, and (2) $300,000 
for grants to local governments for unspecified planning and environmen­
tal studies. 

Chapter 1263, Statutes of 1983, established a program to help local gov­
ernments expedite the processing of energy project siting applications. 
The statute requires the commission, subject to the availability of funds, 
to "provide technical assistance and grants-in-aid to assist local agencies 
in siting energy facilities which are not subject to the commission's siting 
authority." 

Sufficient Information Has Not Been Provided. We received the 
commission's proposal on January 8,1986. The proposal made reference to 
twenty-one applications requesting more than $700,000 in local grants in 
the current year. The commission bases its request to increase the amount 
available for grants from $131,000 in the current year to $300,000 in 1986-87 
on the number of applications received. 

The commission, however, did not provide any list of the grant requests 
or any evaluation of their merits. Consequently, we have no basis at this 
time for evaluating the commission's request for additional grant funds in 
1986-87. We therefore withhold recommendation on the $300,000 request­
ed in 1986-87 for local permit assistance grants, pending receipt and analy­
sis of specific grant proposals. 



Items 3360-3380 RESOURCES / 399 

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION-REAPPROPRIATION 

Item 3360-490 from the Energy 
Technologies Research, Deve­
lopment and Demonstration 
Account, General Fund Budget p. R 16 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
Chapter 1595, Statutes of 1984, (AB 3897) transferred $6 million from 

the Energy Resources Programs Account (ERPA) in the General Fund to 
the Energy Technologies Research, Development and Demonstration Ac­
count (ETRDDA), which the act created in the General Fund. The act 
appropriated to the commission $1 million of these funds in 1984-85 and 
the remaining $5 million in 1986-87 for grants and loans in support of 
energy technology research, development and demonstration. All princi­
pal and interest payments on the loans are deposited in the ETRDDA and 
are available for appropriation by the Legislature. 

The commission estimates that at least $1 million will remain unencum­
bered in the ETRDDA at the end of 1985-86. 

Our analysis indicates that the commission has been prudent in setting 
up the ETRDDA program and that the proposed reappropriation is 'con­
sistent with the intent of Chapter 1595. Accordingly, we recommend that 
the reappropriation be approved. 

Resources Agency 

CALIFORNIA WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Item 3380 from the General 
Fund Budget p. R 27 

Requested 1986-87 .............. " ........................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $133,000 (+3.1 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
3380-00I-00I-Support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
General 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$4,384,000 
4,251,000 
3,696,000 

83,000 

Amount 
$4,355,000 

29,000 

$4,384,000 

AnaJysis 
page 

1. New Positions. Reduce Item 3380-001-001 by $83,000 and 2.5 
positions. Recommend deletion of funds for 2.5 new po­
sitions because the request is premature. 

401 



400 / RESOURCES Item 3380 

CALIFORNIA WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD-Continued 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The California Waste Management Board is responsible for (1) ensuring 

that nonhazardous wastes are disposed of and managed in a safe and 
environmentally sound manner and (2) encouraging the adoption of envi­
ronmentally, economically, and technically sound alternative waste dis­
posal practices, such as recycling and waste-to-energy facilities. 

The board's regulatory responsibilities include (1) setting minimum 
standards for waste handling and facility operation, (2) conducting over­
sight inspections of landfills, (3) reviewing permits issued by local enforce­
ment agencies (LEAs), (4) investigating closed or abandoned landfill 
sites, and (5) approving county solid waste management plans. 

Under existing law, local government has the primary responsibility for 
solid waste management, enforcement, and associated planning. There 
are approximately 990 solid waste facilities and 120 LEAs in the state. 

The board is located in Sacramento and has 63.2 personnel-years of staff 
in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget requests $4,355,000 from the General Fund for support of 

the California Waste Management Board in 1986-87. This is $287,000, or 7.1 
percent, more than estimated General Fund expenditures and $133,000, 
or 3.1 percent, more than estimated total expenditures (includes a one­
time appropriation from the Environmental License Plate Fund) in the 
current year. Total expenditures of $4,384,000, including reimbursements 
of $29,000, are proposed for 1986-87. Table 1 summarizes staffing and 
expenditures for the California Waste Management Board in the prior, 
current, and budget years. 

Table 1. 

California Waste Management Board 
Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. 

Program Expenditures 1fJ84...!J5 1985-86 1986-87 
Monitoring and Enforcement a ............ .. 26.5 31.3 33.1 
Resource Conservation and Recovery a 17.5 13.1 13.1 
Administration b ...................................... .. 23.9 18.8 18.8 

Totals ........................................................... . 67.9 63.2 65 

Funding Source 
General Fund .................................................................................... .. 
Environmental License Plate Fund ............................................ .. 
Reimbursemimts ............................................................................... . 

Expenditures Percent 
Actual Est. Prop. Change From 
1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1985-86 
$1,664 $2,361 $2,833 20.0% 
2,032 1,890 1,551 -17.9 

(1,313) (1,337) (1,158) -13.4 

$3,696 $4,251 $4,384 3.1 % 

$3,564 
111 
21 

$4,068 
100 
83 

$4,355 

29 

7.1% 
-100.0 
-65.1 

a The California Waste Management Board revised its allocation of expenditures between programs in 
1986-87 to more accurately reflect its experience. This change is not reflected in the current-year 
amount. As a consequence, the apparent increase in the Monitoring and Enforcement program and 
an apparent decrease in the Resource Conservation and Recovery program do not reflect changes 
in activity levels. 

b Funding for administration is distributed to the other programs. 



Item 3380 RESOURCES / 401 

The budget does not include additional funding for merit salary adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to operating expenses and equipment. We 
estimate that the board will have to absorb approximately $86,000 in such 
costs. 

Proposed Budget Changes 
Table 2 shows the changes proposed in the California Waste Manage­

ment Board's budget for 1986-87, by funding source. 

Table 2 

California Waste Management Board 
Proposed Budget Changes 

1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

General 
Fund 

198iHl6 Expenditures .................................... $4,068 

Workload and Administrative Adjust-
ments: 

Salary and Benefit Increases ................ 155 
Miscellaneous adjustments (-1 PY) .. -19 

Program Changes 
Compliance program augmentation 

(+2.8 PY) ........................................ 100 
Computer equipment and training .... 59 
Copy machine replacement ................ 42 
Landfill gas monitoring ....................... . 
Recycling data base ................................ -50 

1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) .............. $4,355 
Change from 1985-86: 

Amount ...................................................... $287 
Percent ...................................................... 7.1 % 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Environmental 
License Plate Reim-

Fund bursemencr 
$100 $83 

-54 

-100 

$29 

-$100 -$54 
-100.0% -65.1 % 

Total 
$4,251 

155 
-73 

100 
59 
42 

-100 
-50 

$4,384 

$133 
3.1% 

We recommend approval of the following proposed budget changes 
that are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: 

• Computer Equipment and Training. The budget requests $59,000 
for additional personal computers and equipment ($44,000) and addi­
tional computer training ($15,000). 

• Copy Machine. The budget requests $42,000 to purchase a re­
placement for the existing high-volume copy machine which breaks 
down frequently. 

More Staff Requested Even Though Existing Positions are Vacant 
We recommend that $83,000 and 2.5 positions requested for joint state 

and local inspections be deleted because the request is premature. 
The budget requests $100,000 from the General Fund for 3 positions in 

the compliance program, in order to (1) conduct 185 joint inspections with 
local enforcement agencies (LEAs) ($83,000 and 2.5 positions) and (2) 
increase technical assistance to the LEAs ($17,000 and 0.5 positions). 

Under existing law, the California Waste Management Board establishes 



402 / RESOURCES Item 3380 

CALIFORNIA WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD-Continued 

minimum standards for the operation of solid waste facilities and desig­
nates LEAs (often county environmental health departments) to enforce 
these standards. LEAs, thus, have the primary responsibility for solid 
waste enforcement. The state provides oversight to ensure that the LEAs 
adequately enforce state standards. 

According to board staff, most LEAs are required to inspect solid waste 
facilities at least once each year. If an LEA fails to adequately enforce state 
standards, the state board may dedesignate an LEA. If a local government 
fails to designate an LEA that the board approves, the board must act as 
the LEA and the local government must reimburse the board for its costs. 
In practice, however, the board has rarely de designated an LEA, prefer­
ring instead to work with the LEAs in order to improve enforcement of 
the state standards. 

In the current year, the board received an augmentation of $188,000 and 
four positions to increase state inspections at waste facilities. This will 
allow the board to inspect at least 150 solid waste facilities annually­
approximately 30 facilities more than what the board is required to inspect 
under existing law (Ch 1369/82) (the board is required to inspect at least 
25 percent of all permitted facilities that receive more than 100 tons per 
day of waste and 12.5 percent of all other facilities.) In the budget change 
proposal submitted to the Legislature in support of this augmentation, the 
board stated that increased inspections were necessary to determine 
"whether LEAs are detecting and reporting violations of the facility stand­
ards." 

The board's budget for 1986--87 would enable it to inspect approximately 
33 percent of all the solid waste facilities in 1986--87, or about 205 facilities 
more than the number required by Ch 1369/82. The stated purpose for 
these additional inspections is to determine whether inspection reports by 
LEAs are accurate and whether a health and safety threat exists at facili­
ties. 

The board, however, has not yet hired all the additional staff authorized 
in the current year, and it will not be able to achieve the target of inspect­
ing 150 facilities in 1985-86. As a consequence, the board has not gathered 
the information on the LEAs' performance that would have come from 
the increased inspections. The board, however, is requesting more staff in 
1986-87 to gather essentially the same information on the LEAs' perform­
ance. 

Until it has filled the inspection positions that already are authorized 
and gathered information on the performance of the LEAs, the board will 
not be in a position to determine whether additional state inspectors are 
needed. Once this information is available, the board should be able to 
design a better inspection program and may decide that current staffing 
levels are adequate. At this time, however, the request for $83,000 and 2.5 
positions to conduct joint state and LEA inspections is premature and we, 
therefore, recommend that the request be denied. We recommend ap­
proval of the one-half position and $17,000 requested to provide additional 
technical assistance to the LEAs. 



Item 3400 RESOURCES / 403 

Resources Agency 

AIR RESOURCES BOARD 

Item 3400 from the General 
Fund and special funds Budget p. R 30 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

$57,772,000 
52,605,000 
45,443,000 

Requested increase $5,167,000 (+9.8 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 

$180,000 
$685,000 

Item-Description 
3400·001-001-Support 
3400-001-044-Support 

Fund 
General 
Motor Vehicle Account, 
State Transportation 
Air Pollution Control 
Environmental License 
Plate 

Amount 
$5,971,000 
39,216,000 

3400-OO1-115-Support 
3400-001-140-Acid rain research 

3400-001-420-Biennial smog inspection program 
3400-001-465-Cogeneration 

Vehicle Inspection 
Energy Resources Programs 
Account, General 

2,379,000 
1,200,000 

710,000 
185,000 

3400-001-890-Support 
3400-101-044-Subventions to local air pollution 

control districts 

Federal Trust 
Motor Vehicle Account, 
State Transportation 

(2,815,000) 
7,011,000 

Reimbursements 

Total 

1,100,000 

$57,772,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Source of Funds. Reduce Item 3400-001-044 by $14,654,000 

and Item 3400-101-044 by $5,258,000, and increase Item 3400-
001-001 by $14,654,000 and establish Item 3400-101-001 with 
$5,258,000. Recommend that the source of funds for sta­
tionary source-related activities be shifted from the Motor 
Vehicle Account (MV A) to the General Fund. 

2. Contracting-Out. Reduce Item 3400-001-001 by $14,000 and 
Item 3400-001-044 by $66,000, and permanently establish 2.0 
positions. Recommend reduction to reflect savings from 
performing the work in-house, rather than by contracting. 

3; Grey Market Program. Reduce Item 3400-001-044 by $452,-
000, increase reimbursements scheduled in Item 3400-001-
001 by $100,000 and increase Item 3400-001-115 by $352,000. 
Recommend that program be funded with fee revenue, 
rather than from the Motor Vehicle Account. 

4. Toxic Air Contaminant Program. Recommend that dur­
ing budget hearings, the board (a) explain the reasons for 
the delay in developing control measures, (b) provide a 
revised timetable (c) identify the resources needed to meet 
the original schedule, and (d) explain how the Scientific 
Review Panel can increase the number of substances it re­
views each year. 

Analysis 
page 

407 

411 

411 

412 



404 / RESOURCES Item 3400 

AIR RESOURCES BOARD-Continued 

5. Toxic Air Contaminant Sampling Methodology. With- 413 
hold recommendation on $685,000 requested for contracts 
to develop sampling methodologies, pending receipt of in­
formation identifying which toxic substances the contracts 
will address. 

6. Indoor Air Pollution. Recommend the Legislature adopt 414 
Budget Bill language requiring that all indoor air pollution 
activities be approved by Department of Health Services 
before funds are spent. 

7. Arbitration Panel. Recommend an increase of $316,000 in 415 
reimbursements scheduled in Item 3400-001-001. Recom­
mend an increase in reimbursements from the Department 
of Health Services to cover the full costs of the arbitration 
panel. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Air Resources Board (ARB) is responsible for achieving and main­

taining satisfactory air quality in California. This responsibility requires 
the department to establish ambient air quality standards for certain pol­
lutants, regulate vehicle emissions, identify and control toxic air pollu­
tants, administer air pollution research studies, evaluate standards 
adopted by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, and develop and 
implement the State Implementation Plan for the attainment and mainte­
nance of the air quality standards. 

The board consists of a full-time chairperson and eight part-time mem­
bers, all of whom are appointed by the Governor and serve at his pleasure. 
The chairperson of the board also serves as the Governor's Secretary of 
Environmental Affairs, and as such has an advisory and coordinating role 
in the environmental area. In 1986-87, the agency will begin administer­
ing a grant program established by Ch 1390/85 which will provide assist­
ance to coastal cities and counties for activities related to off-shore energy 
development. 

Most of the board's staff are located in Sacramento. Vehicle emission 
testing, vehicle certification, and air pollution laboratory work are con­
ducted in EI Monte. The board has 560.3 personnel-years of staff in the 
current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget requests a total of $57,772,000 from state funds and reim­

bursements for support of the Air Resources Board in 1986-87. These funds 
would come primarily from the Motor Vehicle Account (MVA) in the 
State Transportation Fund and from the General Fund. The requested 
amount is an increase of $5,167,000, or 9.8 percent, above estimated cur­
rent-year expenditures from state funds and reimbursements. 

In addition to the $57,772,000 in state funds, the board proposes to spend 
$2,815,000 in federal funds and $35.5 million in federal outer continental 
shelf revenue appropriated to the Environmental Affairs Agency in recent 
legislation (Ch 1390/85), bringing total budget-year expenditures from all 
sources to $96,087,000-an increase of $40,788,000, or 74 percent, above the 
current-year level. 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses and Equipment. 



Item 3400 RESOURCES / 405 

The board estimates that it will have to absorb approximately $1,516,000 
in such costs. Table 1 summarizes the staffing and expenditures for the 
board from 1984-85 through 1986-87. 

Table 1 

Air Resources Board 
(Including Environmental Affairs Agency) 

Budget Summary 
1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. Prop. 

Program 1984-851985-861986-87 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 
Air Pollution Control Program 

Technical Support ............................. . 68.1 71.9 68.6 $5,560 $7,064 $7,450 
Stationary Source ............................. . 72.3 85.2 85.8 12,235 14,044 14,574 
Mobile Source ................................... . 62.5 67.2 70.1 4,557 5,922 8,020 
Compliance ......................................... . 37.5 34.1 36.9 2,873 3,492 3,448 
Research ............................................. . 43.9 44.1 45.1 10,032 10,987 11,380 
Aerometric Data ............................... . 67.2 67.7 70.6 6,072 6,099 7,144 
Haagen-Smit Laboratory ................. . 90.4 86.2 87.2 6,239 7,061 7,670 
General Support: 

Costs distributed to other pro-
grams ........................................ 99.9 97.3 99.3 (5,642) (6,204) (6,920) 

Undistributed .................................. 1.0 1.0 1.0 28 22 22 
Environmental Affairs Agency...... 6.9 5.6 7.6 450 608 36,379 

Totals ................................................ 549.7 560.3 572.2 $48,046 $55,299 $96,087 
Funding Source 
General Fund ..................................................................................... . $4,651 $5,743 $5,971 
Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund ............... . 36,253 40,219 46,227 
Vehicle Inspection Fund ................................................................. . 245 2,392 710 
California Environmental License Plate Fund ......................... . 1,200 1,200 
Air Pollution Control Fund ............................................................. . 3,638 2,245 2,379 
Energy Resources Programs Account, General Fund ............. . 165 179 185 
Federal Funds ................................................................................... . 2,603 2,694 2,815 
Offshore Energy Assistance Fund ................................................. . 25,000 
Local Coastal Improvement Fund ............................................... . 10,500 
Reimbursements ............................................................................... . 491 627 1,100 

• Not a meaningful figure. 

Percent 
Change 

From 
1985-86 

5.5% 
3.7 

35.0 
-1.3 

3.6 
17.1 
8.6 

NMF" 

73.8% 

4.0% 
14.9 

-70.3 

6.0 
3.3 
4.5 

75.4 

Table 2 shows the proposed budget changes, by funding source, for the 
board in 1986-87. Tables 1 and 2 also include expenditures by the Environ­
mental Affairs Agency. 

-------- --~-~-~-- --- -------~~--~ -~~--~-----------



406 / RESOURCES 

AIR RESOURCES BOARD~Continued 

Table 2 
Air Resources Baord 

(Including Environmental Affairs Agency) 
Proposed Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

Air 
Motor Pollution Other 

Item 3400 

General Vehicle Control Special Federal Reim-
Fund Account Fund Fu.~ds FIWds hursements Totals 

1985-86 Expenditures (Revised) .......................... $5,743 $40,219 $2,245 $3,771 $2,694 $627 $55,299 
Proposed Changes: 
A. Workload and Administrative Adjustments: 

1. Deletion of one-time expenditures .......... -343 -706 -635 -2 -1,686 
2. IJM (smog check) program funding 

switch .............................................................. 1,885 -1,885 a 

3. Limited term positions expiring ................ -72 -2B7 -359 
4. Miscellaneous (including salary increases 

and pro rata adjustments) .......................... 211 1,459 103 24 123 17 1,937 
B. Program Changes: 

1. Toxic air contaminant program (3.8 PY) 180 873 285 1,338 
2. Pesticide exposure monitoring (5.7 PY) 60 293 100 453 
3. Indoor air pollution exposure assessment 

(IPY) .............................................................. 44 216 260 
4. Reduction of excess emissions from mo-

tor vehicles now in use ............................ 679 679 
5. Certification of used imported vehicles 

(2.9 PY) ........................................................ 352 352 
6. Expand and upgrade emission inventory 62 304 366 
7. Emission control bus demonstration ...... 515 515 
8. Control of PMI0 emissions ...................... 55 270 325 
9. Upgrade air quality data .......................... 18 88 281 387 

10. liM benefits model .................................... 75" 75 
11. Hazardous Substances Arbitration Panel 

(2PY) .............................................................. 456 456 
12. Coastal Resources & Energy Assistance 

Act.. ................................................................ 35,5oo b 35,500 
13. Miscellaneous changes .............................. 13 67 110 190 

1986--S7 Expenditures (Proposed) ...................... $5,971 $46,227 $2,379 $37,595 $2,815 $1,100 $96,087 
Change from 1985-86: 

Amount. ................................................................. 228 6,008 134 33,824 121 473 40,788 
Percen!... ................................................................. 4.0% 14.9% 6.0% 897.0% 4.5% 75.4% 73.8% 

,. Vehicle Inspection Fund. 
I> Consists of $25 million from the Offshore Energy Assistance Fund and $10.5 million from the Local 

Coastal Program Improvement Fund. 

Coastal Resources and Energy Assistance Act. Chapter 1390, Stat­
utes of 1985, established two new grant programs which are to be adminis­
tered by the Environmental Affairs Agency. The act also appropriated 
$35.5 million in federal outer continental shelf revenue anticipated under 
Section 8 (g) of the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act for these programs. 
The Offshore Assistance Fund ($25 million) will provide grants to coastal 
counties for activities related to offshore energy development. The Local 
Coastal Improvement Fund ($10.5 million) will provide grants to coastal 
cities for activities related to offshore energy development and for coastal 
resource management. At the time this analysis was prepared, the state 
had not received the federal funds from which these appropriations were 
made_ (Please see The 1986-87 Budget: Perspectives and Issues for a 



Item 3400 RESOURCES / 407 

discussion of Section 8 (g) funds.) The agency plans to request positions to 
administer the grant program in a Finance letter to be submitted in the 
spring. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval of all proposed workload and administrative 

adjustments shown in Table 2, as well as the following budget changes 
which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: 

Reducing Excess Vehicle Emissions ($679,000). The budget requests 
$679,000 to (1) expand the ARB's testing and recall program in order to 
reduce emissions from vehicles already in use ($314,000), (2) eliminate a 
backlog in the review of data for the vehicle emission inventory program 
($1l5,OOO), and (3) contract out for specialized vehicle engineering stud­
ies needed to develop emission control strategies ($250,000). 

Emission Control Bus Demonstration ($515,000). These funds 
would be used to install emission control equipment on 25 transit buses 
and monitor the effectiveness of the equipment over a two-year period. 

Control of Small Particulate Emissions (PM10) ($325,000). These 
funds would be used to contract for the review of PM10 pollution sources 
and to fund the development of control strategies for those sources. PM10 
is particulate matter with a size less than 10 microns, which is the size 
range most able to penetrate the lungs. 

Air Quality Data Systems ($387,000). These funds will be used to 
improve the telemetry system for the agricultural burning program ($56,-
000), to update the data gathering and recording system for the board's 
ambient air quality monitoring program ($259,000), and to contract out 
for an evaluation of the board's statewide data storage and analysis system 
for the ambient air quality monitoring data ($72,000). 

11M (smog check) Benefits Model ($75,000). These funds will be 
used to contract for the development of a mathematical model to estimate 
the benefits of the biennial inspection and maintenance program for mo­
tor vehicles. 

Inappropriate Use of the Motor Vehicle Account 
We recommend that the Legislature (l) reduce Item 3400-001-044 (Mo­

tor Vehicle Account) by $14,654,000 and Item 3400-101-044 by $5,258,000, 
(2) increase Item 3400-001-001 by $14,654,000 and (3) establish Item 3400-
101-001 in the amount of $5,258,000, in order to use the appropriate fund­
ing source for activities not related to motor vehicles. 

The Motor Vehicle Account (MVA) in the State Transportation Fund 
receives its revenue from motor vehicle registration and driver license 
fees collected by the Department of Motor Vehicles. The account is used 
primarily to support the Department of the California Highway Patrol and 
the Department of Motor Vehicles. Article XIX of the California Constitu­
tion generally restricts the use of the MV A to purposes directly related to 
motor vehicles, streets and highways, mass-transit guideways and the miti­
gation of the environment effects of vehicles and transportation facilities. 

The budget requests $46,227,000 from the MVA for the ARB in 1986-87. 
This represents 76 percent of the board's total funding (excluding the 
one-time appropriation of $35.5 million to the Environmental Affairs 
Agency for implementation of the Coastal Resources and Energy Assist­
ance Act). The $46,227,000 is $6,008,000 more than the ARB received from 
the MV A in the current year. 

Our analysis indicates that $19,912,000, or 43 percent, of the funding 
requested from the MV A will be used for activities unrelated to motor 
vehicles or their environmental effects. 
14-80960 

-- ----~---.---------



408 / RESOURCES Item 3400 

AIR RESOURCES BOARD-Continued 

Table 3 lists, for each ARB program, (1) the total amount requested as 
well as the amount requested from the MV A, and (2) our estimate of the 
MV A funds that would be used for nonvehicular purposes and thus should 
be replaced with support from the General Fund. In the case of some 
programs, we were able to divide the proposed funding into stationary 
and mobile source-related activities. In a few cases, however, we could not 
make this separation easily. In these cases, the program covers all aspects 
of air pollution, both mobile and stationary. We therefore recommend that 
the funding split in these cases be based on the ARB's estimate that each 
of these sources of pollution (mobile and stationary) causes 50 percent of 
the air pollution statewide. We discuss each of the ARB programs below. 

Table 3 

Air Resources Board 
Use of Motor Vehicle Account Funds 

(dollars in thousands) 

1986-87 
Governor's 

Budget 
Analyst's Recommended 

Funding Split 

Recommended 
Cost Shift 

Total 
Programs Requested MVA 
Technical Support .............................. $7,450 $5,333 
Aerometric Data ................................ 7,144 4,896 
Stationary Source................................ 14,574 12,316 
Mobile Source...................................... 8,020 6,547 
Compliance .......................................... 3,448 2,417 
Haagan Smit Lab ................................ 7,670 6,575 
Research.. ...... .............. .................... ...... 11 ,380 7,992 
Environmental Affairs Agency" .... 879 151 
General Support (undistributed) .. 22 

Totals.............................................. $60,587 $46,227 

a Excludes $35.5 million for local coastal and energy grants. 

MVA 
$3,725 

2,251 
1,753 
6,547 

553 
5,796 
5,690 

$26,315 

General Other 
Fund Funds 
$2,751 $974 
3,669 1,224 

11,700 1,121 

2,381 
1,382 
3,577 

423 

$25,883 

1,473 
514 
492 

2,113 
456 
22 

$8,389 

to the 
General 
Fund 
$1,608 

2,64.5 
10,563 

1,864 
779 

2,302 
151 

$19,912 

Technical Support. The technical support program is responsible 
for developing and compiling information on the amounts and trends of 
emissions, the relationship of emissions to air quality, and the effectiveness 
of pollution control strategies. These activities are related to all sources of 
air pollution, both stationary and mobile. We, therefore, recommend that 
the cost of this program be split 50/50 between the MV A and the General 
Fund. 

The budget requests $7,450,000 in 1986-87 for technical support, of 
which $5,333,000, or 72 percent, is requested from the MV A. Accordingly, 
we recommend that the Legislature reduce by $1,608,000 ($5,333,000-
$3,725,000) the amount budgeted from the MVA and increase the General 
Fund appropriation by a corresponding amount. 

Aerometric Data. The aerometric data program develops and docu­
ments the ambient air quality data needed to develop pollution control 
strategies. The budget requests $7,144,000 in 1986-87 for aerometric data 
development, including $4,896,000 from the MV A (68.5 percent). 

This program consists of three main activities: (1) air monitoring for the 
"criteria" pollutants ($4,502,000), (2) air monitoring for toxic air pollu­
tants ($1,273,000), and (3) managing the agricultural burn program ($1,-
368,000). Criteria pollutants are those pollutants with federal standards, 



Item 3400 RESOURCES / 409 

such as nitrogen dioxide, sulfur dioxide, and carbon monoxide. Both sta­
tionary and mobile sources emit these pollutants. Accordingly, we recom­
mend that costs for monitoring criteria pollutants be split 50/50 between 
the MV A and the General Fund. 

In contrast, the toxic air contaminants which have been identified thus 
far are primarily from stationary sources. Therefore, activities related to 
toxic air contaminants, as well as management of agricultural burning, 
should not receive any MV A funds. . 

In sum, MV A funding for the aerometric program should not exceed 
$2,251,000-half the cost for monitoring criteria pollutants. Consequently, 
we recommend that the Legislature reduce the amount budgeted from 
the MVA by $2,645,000 ($4,896,000-$2,251,000) and increase the General 
Fund appropriation by a corresponding amount. 

Stationary Source. The budget requests $14,574,000 for the station­
ary source program, including $12,316,000 from the MVA (85 percent). In 
the stationary source program, the board works with local air pollution 
control districts to reduce emissions from stationary sources of air pollu­
tion ($7,563,000 total, of which $5,305,000 is from the MVA), and distrib­
utes state subvention funds to local districts for general program operation 
($7,01l,000-all from the MV A). 

The funding for local assistance to air pollution control districts is used 
primarily for stationary source-related activities, although certain district 
activities are appropriately funded, in part, by the MV A. These activities 
include air quality monitoring, transportation planning, emission invento­
ries, and general air quality planning. 

Based on estimates of how much the local districts spend for these 
activities, made by the California Air Pollution Control Officers Associa­
tion (CAPCOA), we recommend that the Legislature reduce the MVA's. 
share of the local subventions program from 100 percent to 25 percent 
($1,753,000). The remainder of the boards' activities in this program area 
should not receive any MV A funds, since these activities only involve 
stationary sources of air pollution. Accordingly, we recommend that the 
Legislature reduce by $10,563,000 ($12,316,000-$1,753,000) MVA funding 
for the stationary source program and increase the General Fund appro­
priation by a corresponding amount. 

Mobile Source. The budget requests $8,020,000 for the mobile 
source program, including $6,547,000 from the MV A (82 percent). No 
General Fund support is provided for this program. 

Under the mobile source program, the board develops, implements, and 
enforces laws and regulations that limit emissions from new and in-use 
vehicles. Accordingly, this program is appropriately funded by the MVA, 
and no change in funding source is warranted. 

Compliance. The budget requests $3,448,000 for the compliance 
program in 1986-87, including $2,417,000 from the MV A (70 percent). The 
compliance program consists of three ~ctivities: (1) local district audits 
and training ($1,147,000) (2) inspections of stationary sources of air pollu­
tion ($1,748,000), and (3) enforcement of motor vehicle fuel regulations 
($553,000) . 

The fuel inspection activity is the only activity in this program that is 
directly related to motor vehicles, and therefore it is the only activity that 
should be funded by the MV A. Accordingly, we recommend that the 
Legislature reduce MV A funding for the compliance program by $1,864,-
000 ($2,417,000-$553,000) and increase the General Fund appropriation 
by a corresponding amount. 

Haagen Smit Lab. The budget requests $7,670,000 in 1986-87 for the 



410 / RESOURCES Item 3400 

AIR RESOURCES BOARD-Continued 

Haagen Smit Laboratory, including $6,575,000 from the MVA (86 per­
cent). The laboratory's activities include vehicle testing to support the 
regulatory activities of the Mobile Source Division ($3,922,000) and sam­
pling and analysis of air quality ($3,748,000). 

The vehicle testing activities are appropriately funded from the MV A. 
Air quality testing, however, is a general program and should be split 50/50 
between the MVA and other funds. Accordingly, we recommend that the 
Legislature reduce MVA funding for the laboratory by $779,000 ($6,575,-
000-$5,796,000) and increase the General Fund appropriation by a corre­
sponding amount. 

Research. The budget requests $11,380,000 in 1986-87 for the 
board's research program, including $7,992,000 (70 percent) from the 
MV A. The research program covers all aspects of air pollution, both mo­
bile and stationary. We, therefore, recommend that the program's cost be 
split 50/50 between the MV A and other funding sources. Accordingly, we 
recommend that the Legislature reduce the amount budgeted from the 
MVA for this program by $2,302,000 ($7,992,000-$5,690,000) and increase 
the General Fund appropriation by a corresponding amount. 

Environmental Affairs Agency. The budget requests $36,379,000 in 
1986-87 for the Environmental Affairs Agency. This amount includes a 
one-time appropriation of $35.5 million for local grants pursuant to the 
Coastal Resources and Energy Assistance Act. Funding for support of the 
agency is proposed at $879,000 in 1986-87, which includes $151,000 (17 
percent) from the MVA. 

The agency is responsible for overseeing. the programs and budgets of 
the Air Resources Board, the State Water Resources Control Board, and 
the Waste Management Board, In addition, the Secretary is responsible for 
supervising and coordinating all offshore leasing, exploration, and deve­
lopment. The Secretary for Environmental Affairs also serves as Chairper­
son of the ARB, but the full salary of the Secretary is paid by the ARB, not 
the agency. 

Considering the diverse responsibilities of the agency, it would appear 
that very little agency time is spent on issues related to air pollution from 
motor vehicles. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature delete 
the $151,000 requested from the MVA for support of the agency and 
increase the General Fund appropriation by an equal amount. 

In sum, we find that the ARB is using funds from the MV A for purposes 
that are not related to motor vehicles, contrary to what Article XIX of the 
California Constitution requires. On that basis, we recommend that the 
Legislature (1) reduce Item 3400-001-044 (Motor Vehicle Account) by 
$14,654,000 and increase Item 3400-001-001 (General Fund) by the same 
amount, and (2) reduce Item 3400-001-044 (Motor Vehicle Account) by 
$5,258,000 and add Item 3400-001-001 (General Fund) to the Budget Bill 
in the amount of $5,258,000. (If any funding changes are made to these 
programs during the budget process, the amount of costs that should be 
shifted from the MV A to the General Fund should be revised to conform 
with those decisions.) 



Item 3400 RESOURCES / 411 

Still More Costly to Contract 
We recommend that the Legislature (1) reduce by $80,000 ($14,000 in 

Item 3400-001-001 and $66,000 in Item 3400-001-044) the amount requested 
for a contract to update emission inventory estimates and (2) establish 2 
new positions, in order to realize the savings that can be achieved by 
conducting the work in-house, rather than through contracts. 

The budget requests $366,000 ($62,000 General Fund and $304,000 
MV A) for contracts to expand and update emission inventory estimates. 
This amount consists of $220,000 ($37,000 General Fund and $183,000 
MVA) for upgrading the emission inventory and $146,000 ($25,000 Gen­
eral Fund and $121,000 MV A) to develop emission inventories for toxic 
substances. The emission inventory program estimates current emissions 
from stationary and mobile sources of air pollution. These estimates are 
used to develop control measures for those sources. The program also 
updates the emission growth factors used to develop forecasts of future 
emissions. 

Updating Emission Inventories. According to the board, the addi­
tional $220,000 will be used to update emission factors, such as the average 
age of cars and the proportion of vehicles with diesel engines in California, 
in order to more-accurately estimate emissions. 

The board received $303,000 and 4.5 limited term positions in the cur­
rent year to update and improve emission inventory estimates. Originally 
it requested contract funds for the work, but the Legislature instead estab­
lished limited term positions in order to realize the $359,000 in savings that 
could be achieved by doing the work in-house. 

The board does not expect to complete all of the work in the current 
year and requests additional funds to continue the work in 1986-87. Once 
again, it proposes to contract the work out, and once again our analysis 
indicates that the work can be done at less cost to the state by hiring staff. 

According to the board, it would take two professional positions to do 
the needed work in-house on an ongoing basis. These positions would cost 
$140,000-$80,000 less than the cost of the proposed contract. To realize 
these savings, we recommend that the Legislature reduce by $80,000 ($14,-
000 for Item 3400-001-001 and $66,000 from Item 3400-001-044) the amount 
budgeted for updating emission inventories, and establish two new posi­
tions. 

Grey Market Program Double Funded 
We recommend that the Legislature (1) reduce the amount budgeted 

for the grey market vehicle programs from the Motor Vehicle Accountby 
$452,000 and (2) increase the amounts budgeted from the Air Pollution 
Control Account and reimbursements by $352,000 and $100,000 respective­
ly, in order to use anticipated fee revenues to fund the programs in 1986-
87. (Reduce Item 3400-001-044 by $452,000, increase Item 3400-001-115 by 
$352,000 and increase reimbursements in Item 3400-001-001 by $100,000). 

The budget requests $452,000 from the Motor Vehicle Account (MVA) 
to support its certification programs for new and used imported "grey 
market" vehicles ($100,000 for new imported vehicles and $352,000 for 
used imported vehicles). This is an increase of $352,000 over current-year 
expenditures of $100,000. (The budget narrative erroneously cites an in­
crease of $304,000.) Both programs were developed in the current year. 
The budget request will provide for full implementation, beginning in 
1986-87 . 

. ~--.---------- ----- -----



412 / RESOURCES Item 3400 

AIR RESOURCES BOARD-Continued 

The "grey market" primarily refers to the importation of new vehicles 
from outside the United States that do not meet California's emission 
standards. Prior to the board's certification program, new imported vehi­
cles were being sold as "used" vehicles in order to avoid California's 
emission requirements. In addition, used imported vehicles only had to 
meet federal emission standards, which are less stringent than California's 
standards. The board's certification program will require both new and 
used imported vehicles to meet California emission standards. 
, The two grey market programs were authorized by Chapter 1235 (SB 

1118) and Chapter 1138 (SB 217), Statutes of 1985. Each oEthese measures 
authorizes the board to charge fees to cover the full program costs. Chap­
ter 1235 specified that all fees collected under the new vehicle program 
shall be deposited in the Air Pollution Control Account; Chapter 1138, 
however, did not designate any fund to receive the fee revenue from the 
used vehicle program. 

The board expects to begin charging fees for both programs by early 
1986-87, and expects to receive fee revenue in 1986-87 that are sufficient 
to cover the cost of both programs. Consequently, there is no need to 
provide additional funds from the MVA to support these programs. We, 
therefore, recommend that the Legislature (1) delete the $450,000 re­
quested from the MVA (Item 3400-001-044) and (2) increase (a) the 
appropriation from the Air Pollution Control Fund (Item 3400-001-115) by 
$350,000 and (b) reimbursements in Item 3400-001-001 by $100,000, to 
allow the expenditure of the fee revenue that will be collected. 

Toxic Air Contaminant Program is Getting Behind 
We recommend that during budget hearings, the Air Resources Board 

(1) explain the reasons for the delay in developing control measures for 
toxic air contaminants, (2) provide a revised timetable for this project, (3) 
identify the resources needed to meet the original eight-month timeframe 
per contaminant, and (4) explain how the Scientific Review Panel can 
increase the number of substances it reviews each year. 

The budget proposes an increase of $2,051,000 ($284,000 General Fund, 
$1,382,000 MV A and $385,000 Air Pollution Control Fund) or 47 percent, 
for the toxic air contaminant program in 1986-87. This increase consists of 
$1,338,000 for enforcement and increased sampling and analysis of con­
taminants, $260,000 for indoor air pollution exposure assessments, and 
$453,000 for increased air sampling and analysis of pesticides referred to 
the board by the Department of Food and Agriculture (DFA). 

Chapter 1047, Statutes of 1983 (AB 1807, requires the board to imple­
ment a comprehensive program to identify and control toxic air contami­
nants in California. Beginning in the current year, the board expects to 
identify six substances annually as toxic air contaminants; in the budget 
year, it expects to begin developing and adopting control measures for six 
toxic air contaminants each year. This schedule assumes that the identifi­
cation phase will take 10 months for each substance, and that the control 
phase will take 14 months. The control phase involves the development 
of control measures by the board (eight months) and the adoption of the 
control measures by the local air pollution control districts (six months). 
Chapter 1047 does not require that the board evaluate any minimum 
number of substances each year. 

Control Measure Development Behind Schedule. The board ex-



Item 3400 RESOURCES / 413 

pects to complete the identification of six substances in 1985--86, but has 
fallen behind in the development of control measures. Instead of eight 
months per substance, the board now expects that the process will take 
at least 14 months per substance (an additional six months) and sometimes 
longer. Benzene is the first substance for which the board is developing 
control measures. The board currently expects to adopt suggested control 
measures for benzene in June 1986, nine months later than planned. Then, 
local air pollution control districts must adopt control measures. 

The Legislahire,provided fUriding for the program in the current year, 
with the e:xpectation that six toxic air contaminants would have control 
measure,sdevelbped each year. The board does not appear to be meeting 
its schedule. Consequently, we recommend that during budget hearings 
the board (1) explain the reasons for the delay in developing control 
measures, (2) provide a revised timetable and (3) identify the resources 
needed to meet its original timetable. 

Scientific Review Panel Backlog. The Scientific Review Panel 
(SRP) established by Chapter 1047, is responsible for advising the board 
and the Department of Food and Agriculture (DFA) , in the case of pesti­
cides, on the health effects toxicity of substances. After the board deter­
mines exposure levels and the Department of Health Services determines 
the health risks for each substance, the SRP evaluates the information. 
Based on this evaluation, the SRP either approves the findings or deter­
mines that they are seriously deficient and returns them to the board or 
DFA for revision. The SRP must complete its evaluation of findings re­
garding toxic air contaminants within 60 days of when they are submitted 
by the ARB. There is no deadline, however, for review of findings con­
cerning pesticides. 

The SRP has received findings from the board on seven substances. 
According to the board's progress reports, the SRP has used the full 60 days 
for each substance, and in many cases has exceeded the deadline by at 
least a week. According to the board, the SRP rejected the report on 
dioxins primarily because it ran out of time. 

The SRP has not yet received any findings on pesticides for review. The 
DFA, however, is expected to submit findings on the first two pesticides 
(ethylene dibromide and ethylene dichloride) to the SRP in March 1986, 
and to submit one pesticide every two months thereafter. 

It does not appear that the SRP will be able to review the pesticide 
reports and also meet its 60-day statutory deadline for reviewing the 
board's reports. We, therefore, recommend that during budget hearings 
the board explain whether the SRP can meet its statutory deadline for 
reviewing the boards' reports and also review the DF A's reports in a 
timely manner. 

Contracts to Develop Sampling Methodology Not Justified 
We withhold recommendation on $685,000 ($116,000 in Item 3400-001-

001 and $569,000 in Item 3400-001-044) requested for contracts to develop 
sampling and analysis methodologies for toxic air contaminants, pending 
receipt of information identifying which toxic substances the contracts 
will address. 

The budget requests $685,000 in 1986--87 for contracts to develop sam­
pling and analysis methodologies for toxic air contaminants. This amount 
consists of $116,000 from the General Fund, and $569,000 from the Motor 
Vehicle Account. The budget request includes funds for four contracts. 

The ARB has not provided the Legislature with sufficient information 



414 / RESOURCES Item 3400 

AIR RESOURCES BOARD-Continued 

to justify its request for these contract funds. Specifically, the board is 
unable to identify which toxic air contaminants will have sampling and 
analysis methodologies developed. The board is in the process of deter­
mining which toxic substances will be reviewed in the next two years as 
part of the toxic air contaminant identification and control program estab­
lished by Ch 1047/83. 

Although it appears that additional sampling methodologies will have to 
be developed, the timing of the work and the amount of funds necessary 
to accomplish it will depend on the specific substances to be studied and 
the schedule for evaluating them. We, therefore, withhold recommenda­
tion on the $685,000 ($116,000 Item 3400-001-001, and $569,000 in Item 
3400-001-044), pending receipt of information specifying which toxic sub­
stances the contracts are for. 

Coordination of Indoor Air Pollution Needed 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language in Item 

3400-001-001 requiring that all activities related to indoor air pollution be 
reviewed and approved by the Department of Health Services before 
funds are spent on these activities. 

The budget requests $260,000 ($216,000 from the Motor Vehicle Ac­
count and $44,000 from the General Fund) and 1 position to determine the 
best methods for measuring indoor air pollution and assess the health 
effects from exposure to indoor air pollutants. 

The Legislature has identified the Department of Health Services 
(DHS) as the lead state agency for coordinating the research related to 
the causes, effects, and control of indoor air pollution (Ch 1027/82). The 
DHS, however, has not reviewed the ARB's budget proposal. To ensure 
that the work proposed by the board is coordinated with the indoor air 
pollution work being done by DRS, we recommend the Legislature adopt 
the following Budget Bill language in Item 3400-001-001: 

"None of the funds appropriated or scheduled in this item shall be 
encumbered or expended for indoor air pollution activities until the 
Department of Health Services has approved the proposed work activi­
ties." 

Environmental Affairs Agency 
The proposed budget for the Air Resources Board (ARB) includes $36,-

379,000 for the Environmental Affairs Agency (EAA). This amount con­
sists of $879,000 for support of the EAA ($272,000 from the Motor Vehicle 
Account, $151,000 from the General Fund, and $456,000 in reimburse­
ments) and a one-time increase of $35.5 million for local assistance to 
implement the Coastal Resources and Energy Assistance Act (Ch 1390/ 
85). Excluding local assistance, the $879,000 for support of EAA is an 
increase of $271,000, or 45 percent, over estimated current-year expendi­
tures. The agency proposes an increase in staffing of 2 positions, which 
would increase its staff to 7.6 personnel-years. These amounts do not in­
clude the salary and benefits of the Secretary of Environmental Affairs, 
who is separately funded as Chairperson of the ARB. 



Item 3460 RESOURCES / 415 

Arbitration Panel Underfunded 
We recommend that the Legislature increase in reimbursements sched­

uled in Item 3400-001-001 by $316,000 to reflect increased reimbursements 
from the Department of Health Services for the Hazardous Substance 
Clean-Up Arbitration Panel. 

The budget requests $456,000 reimbursements from the Department of 
Health Services (DHS) and two positions for support of the Hazardous 
Substance Clean-Up Arbitration Panel established by Ch 376/84. This 
amount consists of $140,000 for staff support and $316,000 in contract funds 
to pay arbitrators. 

Chapter 376 requires the Environmental Affairs Agency to administer 
an arbitration panel to apportion liability for clean-up costs associated with 
hazardous waste sites. The responsible parties, however, are not required, 
to submit to binding arbitration. 

The agency's request for $316,000 in contract funds would cover 50 
percent of the costs of the arbitrators. The remaining 50 percent would be 
paid by the responsible parties. 

In our analysis of the DHS budget we recommend that the department 
require the responsible parties to pay the full cost of arbitration, and that 
the department require the parties to deposit these funds with DHS prior 
to arbitration proceedings. The DHS would then reimburse the EAA for 
the full cost of arbitration, rather than only 50 percent. In accordance with 
that recommendation, we recommend that the Legislature increase the 
amount of reimbursement scheduled in Item 3400-001-001 by $316,000. 

Resources Agency 

COLORADO RIVER BOARD 

Item 3460 from the General 
Fund, the Environmental Li­
cense Plate Fund and reim­
bursements Budget p. R 40 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $35,000 (+4.9 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
3460-001-001-Support 
3460-OO1-140-Salinity control 

Reimbursements 

Total 

---.-- ----------------. -------

Fund 
General 
Environmental License 
Plate 

$742,000 
707,000 
675,000 

None 

Amount 
$238,000 

10,000 

494,000 

$742,000 



416 / RESOURCES Item 3460 

COLORADO RIVER BOARD-Continued 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Colorado River Board is responsible for protecting the state's inter­

est in the water and power resources of the Colorado River. This is accom­
plished through the analysis of engineering, legal, and economic factors 
involving Colorado River resources, through negotiations and administra­
tive action, and occasionally through litigation. The board develops a 
unified position on pending issues reflecting the views of those California 
agencies having established water rights on the Colorado River. 

The board consists of 10 members appointed by the Governor. Six mem­
bers are appointed from the following agencies with entitlements to Colo­
rado River water: Palo Verde Irrigation District, Imperial Irrigation 
District, Coachella Valley Water District, Metropolitan Water District of 
Southern California, San Diego County Water Authority, and the Los 
Angeles Department of Water and Power. The other board members are 
the Directors ofthe Departments of Water Resources and Fish and Game, 
and two public representatives. 

The six water agencies listed above support approximately two-thirds of 
the board's budget and the state provides the remainder. The board is 
located in Los Angeles and has 10.6 authorized positions. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes two appropriations totaling $248,000 for support of 

the Colorado River Board in 1986-87. This amount consists of $238,000 
from the General Fund and $10,000 from the Environmental License Plate 
Fund for the Colorado River Basin Salinity Forum. Together, these appro­
priations amount to $11,000, or 4.6 percent, more than estimated expendi­
tures of state funds in the current year. 

The board's total expenditures from all funds are proposed at $742,000. 
This amount consists of the $248,000 in state funds (33 percent) and $494,-
000 (67 percent) in reimbursements from the six water agencies. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
Our analysis indicates that the budget request for the board in 1986-87 

is reasonable. 



Item 3480 RESOURCES / 417 

Resources Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 

Items 3480 from the General 
Fund and various other funds Budget p. R 42 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

$18,926,000 
18,686,000 
16,149,000 

Requested increase $240,000 (+ 1.3 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................. .. 95,000 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
3480-001-001-Support 
3480-001-035-Surface mining and reclamation 

Fund 
General 
Surface Mining and Recla­
mation Account, General 
State Highway Account, 
State Transportation 
California Water 

Amount 
$13,576,000 

1,695,000 
program 

3480-001-042-Caltech Seismograph Network 

3480-001-144--Caltech Seismograph Network 
3480-001-398-Support 

3480-001-472-Support 

3480-001-890-Support 
Reimbursments 

Strong-Motion Instrumenta­
tion Program 
Farmlands Mapping Ac­
count, General 
Federal Trust 

12,000 

12,000 
2,666,000 

450,000 

(583,000) 
515,000 

Total $18,926,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Strong-Motion Instrumentation. Recommend that the 

department report during budget hearings on the future 
implementation of the Strong-Motion Instrumentation Pro­
gram (SMIP) and plans for avoiding a deficit in the SMIP 
Fund. 

2. Mined Land Reclamation. Recommend that the depart­
ment report during budget hearings on the current status of 
the Mined Land Reclamation Program, the program's work­
load, and how the proposed funding will enable the depart­
ment to meet that workload. 

3. Farmland Mapping. Reduce Item 3480-001-001 by $95,000. 
Recommend deletion of $95,000 requested from the Gen­
eral Fund for the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Pro­
gram because the funding source is not consistent with 
existing law. Further recommend that the department re­
port at budget hearings on why it is not honoring its commit­
ments to the Legislature regarding this program. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Conservation consists of three divisions: 

Analysis 
page 

420 

421 

422 

1. The Division of Mines and Geology functions as the state's geologic 
agent. Under the direction of the State Geologist, the division conducts a 
strong-motion instrumentation program to measure and analyze the 
large-scale destructive motion of earthquakes. It is also responsible for 
classifying designated urban and other lands according to their mineral 

-- --------._-- "-- .. _- --- -. -----



418 / RESOURCES Item 3480 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION-Continued 

content. Policy direction is given to this division by the state Mining and 
Geology Board, whose members are appointed by the Governor. The 
division also administers the farmlands mapping and monitoring program, 
which determines the amount of land converted to or from agricultural 
use. . 

2. The Division of Oil and Gas regulates the development, operation, 
maintenance, and abandonment of oil, gas, and geothermal wells. 

3. The Division of Administration provides policy direction and ad­
ministrative services required to meetlrogram objectives. The open­
space subvention (Williamson Act) an soils resource protection pro­
grams are also part of this division. 

The department's headquarters is in Sacramento, and it has 304.3 per­
sonnel-years of staff in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The department's 1986-87 budget request from state funds and reim­

bursements totals $18,926,000, an increase of $240,000, or 1.3 percent, from 
current-year estimated expenditures. Total expenditures proposed in 1986 
-87 amount to $19,509,000. This is essentially the same level estimated for 
the current year expenditures. The $19,509,000 consists of (1) $13,576,000 
from the General Fund, (2) $4,835,000 from various special funds, (3) 
$515,000 in reimbursements, and (4) $583,000 from the Federal Trust 
Fund. The expenditure trend is essentially flat because a reduction of 
$260,000 in federal funds is nearly offset by the proposed increase of $240,-
000 in state funds and reimbursements. Table 1 shows expenditures for the 
department in the past, current, and budget years. It also shows that the 
budget would increase the department's staff by one personnel-year in 
1986-87. 

Table 1 

Department of Conservation 
Budget Summary 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual 

Program 1984-851985-861986-87 1984-85 

Geological Hazards and Mineral Re-
sources Conservation .................. 102.1 134.2 135.2 $8,898 

Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Protection 120.8 114.1 114.1 7,012 
Land Resource Protection ................ 10.7 2.5 2.5 705 
Administration ...................................... 63.9 53.5 53.5 3,517 
Distributed Administration ................ -3,507 

Totals ...................................................... 297.5 304.3 305.3 $16,625 

Funding Source 
General Fund ................................................................................... . $12,024 
Surface Mining and Reclamation Account .............................. .. 1,459 
Strong Motion Instrumentation Program Fund ...................... .. 1,561 
Farmlands Mapping Account ...................................................... .. 450 
Environmental License Plate Fund .......................................... .. 
California Water Fund ................................................................... . 
State Highway Account, State Transportation Fund ............ .. 
Reimbursements .............................................................................. .. 655 
Federal Trust Fund ......... , ............................................................... . 476 

Exeenditures 
Percent 
Change 

Est. Prop. From 
1985-86 1986-87 1985-86 

$11,031 $11,407 3.4% 
8,260 7,913 -4.2 

238 189 -20.6 
2,997 3,079 2.7 

-2,997 -3,079 2.7 

$19,529 $19,509 -0.1% 

$14,560 $13,576 -6.8% 
1,100 1,695 54.1 
1,781 2,666 49.7 

598 450 -24.7 
120 -100.0 
12 12 
12 12 

503 515 2.4 
843 583 -30.8 



Item 3480 RESOURCES / 419 

Division of Oil and Gas 
The Division of Oil and Gas (DOG) is self-financing. Although the 

budget requests $7,328,000 from the General Fund to support the DOG, 
the General Fund will be fully reimbursed for these costs from assessments 
levied on oil and gas firms and from various other fees. Thus, although the 
department requests a total of $13,576,000 from the General Fund in 
1986-87, the net cost to the General Fund will be only $6,248,000 ($13,576,-
000 less $7,328,000). 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses and Equipment. 
The department estimates that it will have to absorb approximately $96,-
000 in merit salary adjustments. The department, however, was unable to 
estimate the amount of inflationary costs it will have to absorb. 

Proposed Budget Changes for 1986-87 
Table 2 summarizes the budget changes proposed for 1986-87 by fund­

ing source. 

Table 2 

Department of Conservation 
Proposed 1986-87 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

Other 
General State 
Fund Funds 

1985-86 Expenditures (revised) ............................... . $14,560 $3,623 

Proposed Changes: 
A. Workload and Administrative Adjustments 

1. Reduction of one· time projects ..................... . -$1,300 b -$120 c 

2. Reduction in federal funds for Underground 
Injection Control ............................................... . 

3. Miscellaneous ..................................................... . 62 378 0 

--- --
Total Workload and Administrative Changes ....... . -$1,238 $258 

B. Budget Change Proposals 
1. Strong Motion Instrumentation ..................... . 
2. Rent and utilities increase ............................... . 

$850 g 

119 31 h 

3. Farmland Mapping and Monitoring ............. . 
4. Surface Mining and Reclamation ................... . 

95 
73 ; 

5. Initiate Sacramento Library (1 PY) ............. . 40 
---

Total Budget Change Proposals ............................... . $254 $954 

1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) ........................... . $13,576 $4,835 

Change from 1985-86: 

Other" 
$1,346 

Totals 
$19,529 

-$1,420 

-260 d -260 
12 f 452 

-$248 -$1,228 

$850 
150 
95 
73 
40 

$1,208 

$1,098 $19,509 

Amount ....................................................................... . -$984 $1,212 -$248 -$20 
Percent ....................................................................... . -6.8% 33.5% -18.4% 

" Federal Trust Fund and Reimbursements. 
b Parkfield Seismic Study (-$950,000) and Abandoned Well Hazardous Gas Study (-$350). 
C Environmental License Plate Fund. 
d Federal Trust Fund. 

-0.1% 

e Farmland Mapping Account (-$148,000), Strong-Motion Instrumentation Program Fund ($505,000), 
and Surface Mining and Reclamation Account ($21,000). 

f Reimbursements. 
g Strong Motion Instrumentation Program Fund. 
h Strong Motion Instrumentation Program Fund ($17,000) and Surface Mining and Reclamation Account 

($14,000). 
; Surface Mining and Reclamation Account. 



420 / RESOURCES Item 3480 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION-Continued 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval of all workload and administrative adjust­

ments shown in Table 2, as well as the following two proposed budget 
changes that are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis . 

• An increase of $150,000 in rent and utilities ($119,000 from the Gen­
eral Fund and $31,000 from other state funds) made necessary by the 
expiration of a lease that allowed the department to rent relatively 
inexpensive laboratory and office space . 

• An increase of $40,000 from the General Fund (including one addi­
tional personnel-year of staff) for a new geology library in Sacra­
mento. 

The Strong-Motion Instrumentation Program May Not Accomplish Its Goals 
We recommend that the department report during budget hearings on 

its plans for implementing the Strong-Motion Instrumentation Program 
(SMIP) and avoiding a deficit in the SMIP Fund. 

The budget requests a total of $2,666,000 from the Strong-Motion In­
strumentation Program (SMIP) Fund in 1986--87. This amount includes 
increases totaling $850,000, which would be used to instrument 15 addi­
tional high-priority sites ($600,000) and fund data interpretation contracts 
($250,000). The proposal also would increase the SMIP's staff by redirect­
ing one position from elsewhere in the department. In the current year, 
SMIP expenditures are estimated to be $1,781,000, or 33 percent less than 
the amount proposed for the budget year. 

Under the SMIP, the department acquires, installs, and maintains 
strong-motion (earthquake) recorders in representative geologic envi­
ronments and structures throughout the state. The department processes 
and interprets the data obtained from instrument recordings that result 
from earthquakes. 

The department indicates that the information obtained by strong-mo­
tion instruments from minor earthquakes can be used to guide renovation 
of old buildings and the construction of new buildings so as to prevent 
major hazards when earthquakes occur. The Seismic Safety Commission 
(SSC) predicts that a major earthquake will occur in California within the 
next 25 years. Should this prediction become reality, the department also 
indicates that the data from these instruments would be extremely valua­
ble in establishing engineering designs to resist future major earthquakes. 

The SMIP operates under the general supervision of the Seismic Safety 
Commission. The program is funded by the SMIP Fund, which collects a 
tax of 0.007 percent imposed on the total valuation of proposed building 
construction. The tax is collected from building permit applicants by cities 
and counties. 

To date, 500 strong-motion instruments have been installed at various 
sites throughout the state. The budget for 1986--87 would provide funding 
for data interpretation at these sites as well as for the installation of instru­
ments at 48 new sites. At present, one instrument costs an average of 
$40,000 to purchase and install and $400 annually to maintain. 



Item 3480 RESOURCES / 421 

At current funding levels, it will take the department 50 years to instru­
ment the SSC's high priority sites. At this pace, the program may not yield 
the benefits expected from it before and after a major earthquake occurs. 

Potential Deficit in 1987-88. The Department of Finance estimates 
that the total resources available in the SMIP Fund (including carryover 
funds) will be $3,040,000 in 1986-87. Thus, the proposed expenditure of 
$2,666,000 in 1986-87 would leave the fund with a reserve of $374,000. 
Assuming fund revenues remain constant, this would mean that about 
$2,124,000 will be available for expenditure in 1987-88. This would not be 
enough to finance the $2,685,000 needed to maintain the program at the 

. level proposed for 1986-87 and fund the maintenance of 48 new instru­
ments. We estimate that the shortfall would be $561,000. 

It appears to us that many more instruments are needed to satisfy SSC's 
data needs. Thus, we recommend approval of the $850,000 augmentation 
requested for the program in 1986-87 (Item 3480-001-398) . This augmenta­
tion, however, will do little to reduce the 50 years that the department 
estimates it will take to instrument high-priority sites. 

Given the apparent need to accelerate the program if its objectives are 
to be achieved at the looming shortfall in the SMIP Fund, we recommend 
that the department report at budget hearings on its plans for implement­
ing the SMIP and avoiding a deficit in the SMIP Fund. 

Reclamation Program Is in Low Gear_ 
We recommend that the department report at budget hearings on the 

current status of the Mined Land Reclamation Program, the program's 
workload, and how the budget will enable the department to meet that 
workload. 

The 1986-87 budget requests $1,695,000 from the Surface Mining and 
Reclamation Account in the General Fund for program activities to be 
conducted under the Surface Mining and Reclamation Act (SMARA) of 
1975. The 1986-87 budget request consists of $1,489,000 for mineral land 
classification and $206,000 for reclamation activities. The Surface Mining 
and Reclamation Account will receive $2 million in 1986-87 from the 
state's share of federal onshore royalties from the extraction of oil and 
other minerals in California. 

The SMARA requires the department to classify, according to mineral 
content, lands subject to urbanization and other irreversible land uses. 
Areas containing significant mineral deposits are designated by the Min­
ing and Geology Board for protection via local land-use planning and 
regulation. The SMARA also requires the reclamation of mined lands to 
a usable condition. Local governments are responsible for implementing 
the reclamation requirements of the act. They may, however, seek techni­
cal assistance from the department in reviewing reclamation plans. 

Decrease in Reclamation Program. In 1981-82, the Mined Land 
Reclamation Program accounted for 25 percent of the total SMARA ex­
penditures. In 1986-87 the reclamation program would account for 12 
percent of proposed SMARA expenditures. The department attributes this 
decline to reduced workload. It cites the depressed state of the domestic 
mineral industry as the reason why there has been a decrease in new 
mining activity. We find, however, that according to a recent survey by 
the DOC, in as many as 15 percent (up to 200) of the mines currently in 
operation 90 not have approved reclamation plans. 



422 / RESOURCES Item 3480 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION-Continued 

Unmet Workload. Local government planners have indicated to us 
that the technical assistance provided by the state has fallen off in recent 
years. They claim that prior to 1984 the department provided suggestions 
that improved the reclamation plans submitted to· them and reduced 
processing time and costs. Now, however, these local planners rarely re­
quest state review of the plans because usually they are returned with a 
cursory "no comment." The planners maintain that this weakens the re­
view process because they lack the expertise needed to approve reclama­
tion plans. 

According to the department, 73 plans were filed by local governments 
with the reclamation program during the first half of 1985-86. In only 28 
cases, however, did the local agency request state review. Of these plans, 
19 plans were reviewed and commented upon; three were received "too 
late" for comment, and six were reviewed but not commented upon 
because "staff lacked the appropriate expertise." 

We also note that site visits by reclamation staff have declined dramati­
cally. From January 1981 to June 1984, 127 site visits were performed by 
the reclamation staff. There have been only seven site visits since July 
1984. In part, the decline reflects a shift in priorities within the depart­
ment. In January 1984, the reclamation staff was directed to confine its 
efforts to producing a manual entitled "Surface Mined Land Reclamation 
Planning and Implementation in California," aimed at assisting local gov­
ernments. In September 1985, the department indicated to the Legisla­
ture that the manual was "nearing completion." Now, the department 
indicates that the manual will not be completed until 1987, even though 
an estimated $230,000 has already been spent on this project. 

Since 1984, four technical experts in the program have left their posi­
tions. Of the two technical positions currently authorized for the program, 
only one is filled. 

Based on these findings, we conclude that the reductions in the Mined 
Land Reclamation Program during the past few years do not result pri­
marily from workload reductions; instead, they reflect a decision by the 
department to give reclamation of mined lands a low priority. According­
ly, we recommend that the DOC report during budget hearings on (1) 
the current status of the Mined Land Reclamation Program, (2) the pro­
gram's workload, and (3) the extent to which the resources requested in 
the budget will enable the department to meet that workload. 

Farmland Mapping Program Is Also Stalled 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $95,000 requested from the 

General Fund for the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program 
(FMMP) because the proposal is not consistent with existing law (Reduce 
Item 3480-001-001 by $95,000). We further recommend that the depart­
ment report at budget hearings on why it is not honoring its previous 
commitments to the Legislature. 

The budget requests $545,000 for the Farmland Mapping and Monitor­
ing Program (FMMP) in 1986-87. This amount consists of $450,000 from 
the Farmlands Mapping Account in the General Fund and $95,000 from 
the General Fund. 

The FMMP was created by Ch 13/1982, which requires the department 
to: (1) prepare a base-year farmland map for each of the 40 counties with 



Item 3480 RESOURCES / 423 

existing soil survey maps, (2) update these maps annually, (3) determine 
the amount ofland converted to or from agricultural use, and (4) publish 
an annual farmland inventory report. 

Program Funding. Section 51283 of the Government Code estab­
lished the Farmland Mapping Account (FMA) as the funding source for 
the program. The FMA receives $450,000 annually from Williamson Act 
cancellation fee revenues. Last year, the department requested a one­
time augmentation of $148,000 from the FMA for the preparation of in­
terim farmland maps for four counties in which federal soil surveys had 
not been conducted. The Legislature approved the additional funds con­
tingent on the enactment of legislation raising the FMA funding limit (Ch 
1342/85) . 

For 1986-87, the department is requesting a General Fund augmenta­
tion for the Farmland Mapping Program, on the basis that the statutory 
limit on revenues-$450,000-is not adequate. 

Unmet Commitments. In December 1984, the department indicated 
to the Legislature that by June 30, 1985, all necessary revisions will be done 
for the 40 project counties, and "the maps will reflect 1984 baseline condi­
tions." Based on this schedule, the department should have produced its 
first annual farmland report in December 1985. 

Subsequent to its December 1984 assurances, the department dissolved 
the Division of Land Resource Protection, in which the farmland mapping 
program was located, and reassigned the program to the Division of Mines 
and Geology. The DOC indicates that this reorganization had" no adverse 
impact" on the program. At the same time, the department reports that, 
even with the additional $95,000 it is requesting for 1986-87, the base-year 
maps will not be completed until October 1986, and "the first conversion 
report would be released in June 1988." Even this schedule presumes that 
the Legislature will enact legislation changing the FMMP's annual conver­
sion report to a biennial report. 

The department's request for $95,000 from the General Fund is not 
consistent with existing law, which establishes the Farmlands Mapping 
Account as the funding source for this program and places a cap of $450,-
000 on annual revenue to the account. Furthermore, the department has 
not provided any specific workplan that justifies the need for additional 
funds-particularly in view of the fact that four of the nine positions 
currently authorized for the program are vacant. Finally, the depart­
ment's track record gives the Legislature little assurance that anything 
will be accomplished with the additional funds. On this basis, we recom­
mend that Item 3480-001-001 be reduced by $95,000 to delete General 
Fund support for the farmland mapping program. We further recom­
mend that the department report at budget hearings on why it is not 
honoring its commitments to the Legislature regarding program accom­
plishments. 



424 / RESOURCES Item 3540 

Resources Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY 

Item 3540 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. R 52 

Requested 1986-87 .......................................................................... $279,748,000 
Estimated 1985--86............................................................................ 264,764,000 
Actual 1984--85 .................................................................................. 231,523,000 

Requested increase $14,984,000 (+5.7 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 

1,312,000 
8,928,000 

Item-Description 
3540-001-001-Primary support 
3540-006-001-Emergency fire suppresion 
3540-001-036-Support 

General 
General 

Fund 

Special Account for Capital 
Outlay 

Amount 
$193,034,000 

7,362,000 
900,000 

3540-001-140-Forest practices, vegetation man­
agement 

3540-001-300-Board of Forestry, registration of 
foresters 

Environmental License 
Plate 
Professional Foresters Reg­
istration Fund 

4,015,000 

117,000 

3540-001-890--Support 
3540-001-928-California forest improvement pro­

gram, forest practices 
3540-001-940-Watershed mapping, soil erosion 

studies, timber harvest plan review 
3540-001-965-Administration of timber harvest 

tax 

Federal Trust 
Forest Resources Improve­
ment 

(2,619,000) 
3,478,000 

Renewable Resources In-
vestment 
Timber Tax 

619,000 

23,000 

3540-011-928-Transfer to General Fund for cost 
of state forest system 

Reimbursements 

-Total 

Forest Resources Improve­
ment 

(1,533,000) 

70,200,000 

$279,748,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Consulting and Professional Services. Withhold recom­

mendation on $7,295,000 requested for consulting and pro­
fessional services contracts pending analysis of information 
identifying (1) the contracts to be funded and (2) the cost 
of each. 

2. Special Repairs/Deferred Maintenance. Withhold rec­
ommendation on $900,000 requested from the Special Ac­
count for Capital Outlay (Item 3540-001-036), pending 
review of the department's proposal. Recommend that the 
department advise the Legislature why it has not complied 
with supplemental report language directing it to submit a 
multiyear deferred maintenance/ special repair plan. 

3. Various Proposals. Withhold recommendation on 
$733,000 requested for (1) studies on hardwood manage­
ment ($350,000), (2) the modification of one helicopter 

Analysis 
page 
429 

430 

431 



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 425 

($241,000) and (3) genetic conservation projects ($142,000), 
pending further review of the proposals. 

4. Fair Labor Standards Act. Recommend the department 431 
report at budget hearings on the status of the renegotiations 
with the CDF Employees' Association. 

5. Vegetation Management Program. Recommend that the 433 
Department of Finance identify at the time of budget hear-
ings, a funding source for the Vegetation Management pro-
gram more appropriate than the Environmental License 
Plate Fund. 

6. Closing of Region V Headquarters. Reduce Item 3540-001- 434 
001 by $1,019,000 and 16.5 positions. Recommend reduc-
tion because the department has closed the Region V Head­
quarters and indicates that this staff is not required. Further 
recommend that the department report prior to budget 
hearings on its plans for (1) the remaining 19.8 positions in 
Region V, and (2) the facility previously occupied by the 
Region V Headquarters staff. 

7. Schedule A Adjustments. Reduce Item 3540-001-001 by 435 
$293,000. Recommend General Fund reduction because 
the department will receive increased reimbursements for 
ongoing administrative overhead costs, and therefore does 
not require General Fund support for these activities. 

8. Forest Practice Staffing. Recommend the department 436 
report at budget hearings on the actions it has taken to meet 
the increased workload in its Forest Practices program with 
a reduced staff. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Forestry (CDF) provides fire protection services 

directly or through contracts for approximately 32.8 million acres of pri­
vately owned timber, range, and brushland in California. In addition, CDF 
provides fire protection to approximately 3.7 million acres of federal land 
under contracts with the U.S. Forest Service, the Bureau of Land Manage­
ment (BLM), and other federal agencies. It also contracts with 46 counties 
to provide fire protection services in 59 areas for which local governments 
are responsible. 

In addition, the department (1) operates 42 conservation camps and 
centers, (2) regulates timber harvesting on private forestland, (3) pro­
vides advisory and financial assistance to landowners on forest and range 
management, (4) regulates and conducts controlled burning of brush­
lands, (5) manages seven state forests, and (6) operates three tree nurser­
ies. 

The nine-member Board of Forestry provides policy guidance to the 
department. It establishes forest practice rules and designates which pri­
vate wildlands are state responsibility lands for fire protection purposes. 
The members of the board are appointed by the Governor. The depart­
ment has 3,947 personnel-years of staff in 1985-86. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget requests $279,748,000 from the General Fund, various other 

state funds and reimbursements for support of the California Department 
of Forestry (CDF) in 1986-87. This is an increase of $14,984,000 or 5.7 
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures from these same 
sources. 



426 / RESOURCES Item 3540 

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY-Continued 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments (MSA) or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses. We esti­
mate that the department will have to absorb approximately $2.3 million 
in such costs. 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $282,367,000 (including fed­
eral funds) for support of the department during 1986-87. This amount is 
$14,880,000, or 5.6 percent, more than the estimate of total expenditures 
for the current year. 

Reimbursements 
The budget indicates that the department expects to receive a total of 

$70,200,000 in reimbursements during 1986-87. Table 1 lists the major 
sources of these reimbursements. The largest amount, $59,780,000, comes 
from local governments that receive fire protection and paramedic serv­
ices from CDF on a contractual basis. 

The department is a party to two types of contracts with local govern­
ments. Under Schedule A contracts, local governments reimburse the 
state for the full cost of year-round fire protection. Under Amador Plan 
contracts, local governments reimburse the state for only the incremental 
costs of using CDF employees and equipment to provide local fire protec­
tion during the winter (nonfire season). 

The department also receives reimbursements from (1) various federal 
agencies for fire protection services on federal lands, (2) the California 
Department of Corrections for the operations of conservation camps, and 
for training inmates at these camps, (3) the California Conservation Corps 
for supervising and training corpsmembers in firefighting, and (4) CDF 
personnel for housing, food, and other services. 

Table 1 

Department of Forestry 
Budgeted Reimbursements by Source 

1986-87 

Program and Source of Funds 
Local fire protection services provided to counties, cities, and special districts by CDF 
Conservation center instructors and camp support (Department of Corrections) ....... . 
Supervision and training of corpsmembers-(California Conservation Corps) ............... . 
Assistance to CAMP Program ....................................................................................................... . 
Payments by employees for subsistence, housing and other services provided by CDF 
Miscellaneous ..................................................................................................................................... . 

Total Reimbursements ............................................................................................................. . 

Expenditures by Program 

$59,780,000 
6,500,000 
1,300,000 

800,000 
1,075,000 

745,000 

$70,200,000 

Table 2 shows the department's expenditures by program, staffing lev­
els, and funding sources for the past, current, and budget years. 



Item 3540 

Table 2 

Department of Forestry 
Budget Summary 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Program 
Wildland fire protection and 

prevention-operations .. 
Local fire protection 

(Schedule A) .................... .. 
Conservation camps .............. .. 
Emergency fire suppression .. 
Forest practice regulation ...... 
Other resource management 

programs .......................... .. 
Administration (distributed to 

other programs) .............. .. 

Totals ....................................... . 

Funding Source 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. 
1984--85 1985--86 1986-87 

2065.9 1946.3 1957.2 

828.9 967.5 1021.8 
420.2 490.1 552.6 

NA NA NA 
65.3 68.2 68.1 

153.7 156.5 160.3 

243.7 318.0 314.2 --
3777.7 3946.6 4074.2 

General Fund ............................................................................... . 
Special Account for Capital Outlay ........................................ .. 
Environmental License Plate Fund ........................................ .. 
Energy and Resources Fund .................................................... .. 
Professional Foresters Registration Fund .............................. .. 
Forest Resources Improvement Fund .................................. .. 
Renewable Resources Investment Fund .............................. .. 
Timber Tax Fund ......................................................................... . 
Federal Funds .............................................................................. .. 
Reimbursements ........................................................................... . 

Actual 
1984-85 

$130,730 

39,939 
25,742 
16,847 
4,542 

17,002 

(17,794) 

$234,802 

$170,942 

2,989 
1 

102 
4,122 

762 
1 

3,279 
52,604 

RESOURCES / 427 

Expenditures 
Percent 
Change 

Est. Prop. From 
1985--<i6 1986-87 1985--86 

$150,440 $155,887 3.6% 

52,518 59,780 13.8 
33,105 36,783 ILl 
8,362 7,862 -6.0 
5,043 5,221 3.5 

18,019 16,834 -6.6 

(19,745) (20,681) 4.7 

$267,487 $282,367 5.6% 

$190,656 $200,396 5.1% 
900 NA 

259 4,015 1450.2 
3,602 -100.0 

113 117 3.5 
5,391 3,478 -35.5 

728 619 -15.0 
22 23 4.5 

2,723 2,619 -3.8 
63,993 70,200 9.7 

1985 Emergency Firefighting Costs Not Reflected in CDF's Budget 
In contrast to the practices followed in past years, the 1985-86 estimated 

expenditures as displayed in the Department of Forestry's budget do not 
reflect the estimated deficiency costs of emergency fire suppression in the 
current year. Consequently, actual expenditures by the department in 
1985-86 will be significantly larger than the amount shown in the CDF 
display. The emergency firefighting costs are reflected, however, in the 
budget document's display for Item 9840 (Reserve for Contingencies or 
Emergencies) . 

The department estimates that due to the severity of the 1985 fire 
season, emergency fire suppression expenditures in 1985-86 will be ap­
proximately $20 million to $28 million greater than the $7 million appro­
priated for this purpose in the 1985 Budget Act. 

Legislation already enacted in 1985 will pay for part of these costs. 
Specifically, Chapter 1425 (Cortese) appropriated $10,893,000 for alloca­
tion by the Director of Finance to pay for the department's emergency 
fire suppression costs. The balance-between $9 million and $17 million­
may be funded from the appropriation in Chapter 1562 (W. Campbell). 
Chapter 1562 appropriated $20 million to the Disaster Response-Emer­
gency Operations Account which is available upon allocation by the Direc­
tor of Finance to pay for state disaster response costs. These costs could 
include CDF's 1985-86 fire suppression costs. To the extent that the de­
partment's emergency fire suppression costs are not covered by alloca-



428 / RESOURCES Item 3540 

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY-Continued 

tions from the appropriations in these measures, the department presuma­
bly will request a deficiency appropriation. 

None of these costs are reflected in the estimated expenditures in CDF's 
budget item. 

Proposed Budget Changes for 1986-87 
Table 3 summarizes proposed budget changes for 1986-87, by funding 

source. 
Table 3 

Department of Forestry 
Proposed Budget Changes, By Fund 

1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

19~6 Expenditures (revised) ..................... . 

1. Administrative and Workload adjustments 
a. Carryover of 19~6 costs for duty 

week changes and overtime provisions 
of contract with employees ................... . 

b. Net additional 1986-87 costs for duty 
week changes and overtime provisions 

c. Increase in salary and benefit costs ..... . 
d. One-time adjustments (-8.7 py) ....... . 
e. Camps funding shift ................................. . 
f. Increased payment to contract counties 

for fire protection ..................................... . 
g. Increased payment to US Forest Ser-

vice for fire protection ........................... . 
h. Federal payments for participation in 

CAMP Program ......................................... . 
i. Forest Improvement Program-reduc-

tion in funds available for grants ........... . 
j. Special repairs funding shift ................... . 
k. Miscellaneous adjustments ..................... . 

2. Significant program changes 
a. Conservation camps expansion and ad-

ditions (1.5 py) ......................................... . 
b. Expansion of volunteer public aware-

ness programs ........................................... . 
c. Schedule A fire protection (54.3 py) ... . 
d. Dutch Elm disease (8.7 py) ................... . 
e. Physical Fitness Program (1.4 py) ....... . 
f. Pest management ..................................... . 
g. Helicopter inspection and buildup ..... . 
h. Gene conservation ................................... . 
i. Hardwood range management informa-

tion ............................................................... . 
j. Minor changes ........................................... . 

1986-87 Expenditures (proposed) ................. . 

Change from 1985-86: 
Amount ............................................................. . 
Percent ............................................................. . 

General 
Fund 

$190,656 

(9,554) b 

2,042 b 

7,242 b 

-6,385 
2,300 

2,157 

814 

-900 
97 

375 

676 
508 
158 
241 

350 
~ 

$200,396 

$9,740 
5.1% 

Special 
Funds" 
$10,115 

(5) b 

90 
-84 

-2,234 
900 
237 

142 

-14 

$9,152 

-$963 
-9.5% 

Federal Reimburse-
Funds ments 
$2,723 $63,993 

Totals 
$267,487 

(3) b (8,290) b (17,852) 

14 
591 b 

6,417 b 

-1,059 
-2,300 

2633 b 

13:763 b 

-7,528 

2,157 

814 

710 710 

-2,234 

-118 -1,135 -919 

$2,619 

-$104 
-3.8% 

86 86 

2,897 

$70,200 

$6,207 
9.7% 

375 
2,897 

676 
508 
158 
241 
142 

350 
51 

$282,367 

$14,880 
5.6% 

"Special Account for Capital Outlay, California Environmental License Plate Fund, Resources Account, 
Energy and Resources Fund, Professional Foresters Registration Fund, Forest Resources Improve­
ment Fund, Renewable Resources Investment Fund, Timber Tax Fund. 

b Estimate by Legislative Analyst's office. 



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 429 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval of the following proposed changes which are 

not discussed elsewhere in the analysis: 

Workload and Administrative Adjustments 
• Increases totaling $13,763,000 ($7,242,000 General Fund) for salary 

and benefit increases as a result of approved collective bargaining 
agreements. 

• A reduction of $7,528,000 from various funds to eliminate money for 
one-time costs incurred in 1985-86. 

• A General Fund increase of $2,300,000 and a corresponding decrease 
in reimbursements from the Department of Corrections (CDC) and 
the California Youth Authority (CYA) in order to reflect the ongoing 
cost of operating several conservation camps within the CDF's 
budget. (A corresponding General Fund reduction has been made in 
the budgets of the CDC and CY A.) 

• A General Fund increase of $2,971,000 to pay contract counties and 
the u.s. Forest Service for firefighting costs for state responsibility 
areas. The increase results from increases in state salaries and staff 
benefits, to which these contracts are tied. 

• A reduction of $2,234,000 in the amount provided from the Forest 
Resources Improvement Fund for rural reforestation grants under 
the California Forest Improvement Program (CFIP), due to a reduc­
tion in the amount available in the fund. 

Program Changes 
• An increase of $86,000 in reimbursements from the CY A for additional 

staff needed to operate conservation camps. 
• An increase of $375,000 from the General Fund to expand the Volun­

teers in Prevention Program to seven additional ranger units ($175,-
000), and to fund an advertising contract for fire prevention 
($200,000) . 

• Continuation of funding ($676,000 General Fund) for the Dutch Elm 
Disease program to make it a permanent, rather than a limited-term 
program. 

• An increase of $508,000 from the General Fund to develop and imple­
ment physical ability standards and testing for firefighting persomiel 
to comply with a special order from Cal-OSHA. 

• An increase of $158,000 from the General Fund to expand activities 
related to the detection, evaluation, and suppression of forest pests. 

Information from Department of Forestry and Department of Finance is 
Lacking or Untimely 

On the three issues that follow, we regretfully must withhold recom­
mendation at this time. The reason why we cannot make a recommenda­
tion is that the department and the Department of Finance either (1) did 
not provide the information needed to support the budget request or (2) 
submitted supporting documentation too late for us to review in time for 
this analysis. 

Consulting and Professional Services 
We withhold recommendation on $7,295,000 requested for consulting 

and professional services contracts, pending receipt and analysis of infor­
mation from the department identifying the contracts to be funded and 
the cost of each one. 



430 / RESOURCES Item 3540 

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY-Continued 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $8,477,000 for professional 
and consulting contracts in 1986-87. Of this amount, the department pro­
poses to spend $1,731,000 on contracts with other state departments, and 
$6,746,000 on contracts with entities outside state government. 

The department has provided information which identifies how $1,182,-
000 of this amount will be spent. These expenditures are appropriate and 
should be approved . 
. The department, however, has failed to provide any information on the 

proposed uses for the remaining $7,295,000. If the department needs funds 
in the budget year for consulting and professional services, it should be 
able to provide detail on what services are required and the estimated 
costs of these services. Without this information, we have no basis on 
which to recommend approval of the funds. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on $7,295,000 requested for 
unidentified professional and consulting contracts, pending receipt of in­
formation on (1) the specific contracts or services to be funded and (2) 
the costs of the individual contracts. The budget does not identify how the 
$7,295,000 is allocated among the department's funding sources. 

Speciol Repairs BlJdget 
We withhold recommendation on $900,000 requested from the Special 

Account for Capital Outlay (Item 3540-001-036) for deferred maintenance 
and special repairs pending review of the department's proposal. We fur­
ther recommend that during budget hearings, the department explain why 
it failed to comply with supplemental report language directing it to 
submit a multiyear deferred maintenance/special repairs plan with its 
proposed 1986-87 budget. 

The department requests $900,000 from the General Fund, Special Ac­
count for Capital Outlay (SAFCO), for deferred maintenance and special 
repairs at CDF's fire stations, conservation camps, and other facilities. This 
amount is the same as estimated expenditures for this purpose in 1985-86. 

Department Has Not Complied With Supplemental Report Language. 
During hearings on the 1985 Budget Bill, the department requested an 
increase of $750,000 in its special repairs budget (from $150,000 to $900,-
000). The department indicates that funds were needed to address a 
backlog of maintenance and repair requirements at existing fire stations 
that had arisen because of budget restrictions in previous years. At that 
time, however, the department was unable to provide the Legislature 
with information on the size of the backlog or the total cost of addressing 
the backlog. 

As a result, the Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Re­
port of the 1985 Budget Act, directing the department to submit a multi­
year deferred mairitenance / special repairs plan with its proposed 1986-87 
budget. The plan was to address (1) any existing backlog, (2) a schedule 
for eliminating the backlog, and (3) the ongoing deferred maintenance/ 
special repair needs of the department. The department did not submit 
this plan with its proposed budget. 

Without the multiyear plan, there is no basis for determining how much 
is needed by the department in 1986-87 or subsequent years. In fact, 
without a plan, we cannot confirm that there is a backlog that cannot be 
handled within the department's ongoing regular maintenance budget. 



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 431 

Justification for Proposed Expenditures Was Delayed. The depart­
ment provided the Legislature with information on how it proposes to 
spend the $900,000 requested for 1986-87 too late to permit a meaningful 
review of the request. The supporting documentation was provided near­
ly two weeks after the Governor's Budget was published. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on $900,000 requested from 
SAFCO, pending receipt and analysis of the multiyear plan and review of 
the department's expenditure plan for the $900,000. We recommend that 
the department report during budget hearings on why it failed to comply 
with supplemental report language which requires it to submit a multi­
year deferred maintenance/special repairs plan to the Legislature with its 
budget proposal. 

Too Little, Too Late 
We withhold recommendation on $733,000 requested for three different 

projects, pending further review of the department's proposals. (Withhold 
recommendation on $591,000 in Item 3540-001-001 and $142,000 in Item 
3540-001-140.) 

The budget also requests (1) $350,000 for the development and dissemi­
nation of information on the management of hardwoods, (2) $241,000 to 
outfit one helicopter for firefighting and vegetation management in south­
ern Monterey County, and (3) $142,000 for the genetic conservation of and 
research on various species of trees. 

Whenever the budget proposes a significant change in a department's 
budget, the department is required to develop a detailed justification for 
its request. Generally, this information is provided to the Legislative Ana­
lyst's office for review shortly after the decision to request the funds is 
made. We did not receive information for the three proposals listed above, 
however, in a sufficiently timely manner to allow for a meaningful review 
prior to when this analysis was prepared. 

Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the $733,000 requested 
for (1) studies on hardwood management ($350,000), (2) the outfitting of 
one helicopter ($241,000), and (3) genetic conservation and analysis of 
various species of trees ($142,000), pending review of the proposals. 

Implementation of the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act 
We recommend that during budget hearings the department report on 

the status of negotiations with the CDF Employees' Association, including 
(1) the specific issues being renegotiated, (2) the issues where agreement 
has been reached between the two parties, and (3) the implications that 
resolution of these issues will have for the budget. 

The budget requests $17,852,000 and 80.7 PY's in the current year, and 
$20,485,000 and 111.1 personnel-years in 1986-87 to cover the increased 
cost of (1) changes in employees duty weeks and (2) the overtime provi­
sions negotiated by the Department of Personnel Administration with the 
California Department of Forestry Employees' Association in the spring 
of 1985. These increases are in addition to the regular salary and benefit 
increases that also were negotiated last year for CDF employees. These 
changes were adopted primarily to implement provisions of the federal 
Fair Labor Standards Act. 

Local governments will reimburse the state for approximately $8.3 mil­
lion in the budget year. 

The Fair Labor Standards Act. The federal Fair Labor Standards 
Act (FLSA) requires employers to maintain conditions of employment for 



432 / RESOURCES Item 3540 

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTkY-Contihued 

their employees. The FLSA specifically exempts certain categories of em­
ployees, such as executive, administrative, or professional personnel, from 
its provisions. In addition, it was believed that, as a result of the Supreme 
Court's decision in National League of Cities (NLC) v. Usery (1976) state 
and local governments were also exempt from FLSA provisions. 

As a result, CDF's traditional duty week and compensatory time off 
(CTO) policies were not consistent with what the FLSA requires. The 
major differences were as follows: 

1. Minimum Wage. On a strict hourly basis, CDF paid some of its 
firefighters less than minimum wage. This· is because the workweek for 
some CDF employees included time spent sleeping at fire stations. The 
monthly salary of these employees did not count sleep time as hours 
worked. The U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) regulations, however, 
require sleep time to be included as compensable hours. Consequently, 
when the monthly salary.of some CDF firefighters was divided by the 
number of hours in a workweek, defined to include sleep time, the hourly 
salary was below the minimum wage. 

2. Overtime. FLSA requires employees to be paid for one and one­
half hours for each hour of overtime worked. CDF compensated most of 
its employees for overtime worked by giving one workshift of compensa­
tory time off (CTO) for each workshift of overtime. Because the number 
of hours in a shift during fire season tended to be greater than the number 
of hours in a shift worked during the nonfire season, this translated into 
less than one hour of CTO for each hour of overtime worked. 

On February 19, 1985, in ruling on Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan 
Transit Authority, the U.S. Supreme Court reversed its decision in the 
NLC v. Usery case, and ruled that public employees were subject to the 
FLSA. Regulations issued by the DOL required state and local govern­
ments, as of April 15, 1985, to pay these employees minimum wage (cal­
culated using DOL guidelines), and pay for overtime hours at a rate of one 
and one-half times the normal pay rate. 

CDF Contract Includes FLSA Provisions. In the spring of 1985, the 
Department of Personnel Administration, in negotiating the contract 
between the State and the CDF Employees' Association, agreed to comply 
with the provisions of the FLSA for CDF firefighters. Consequently, the 
current contract between the two parties provides for: 

• An increase in salary and wages for certain classes of firefighters in 
order to meet the minimum wage requirements of FLSA. 

• A reduction in the number of hours in a work week for certain classes 
of firefighters. 

• Payment of overtime in cash, at the time and one-half rate. 
The provision reducing the number of hours in the work week requires 

a corresponding increase in the number of firefighting personnel. Even 
with the fewer hours in a standard work week, many classes of firefighters 
will work 23 hours of planned overtime per week. 

No Provisions to Renegotiate Contract Provisions Pertaining to FLSA. 
In November 1985, Congress amended the FLSA to allow state and local 
government to (1) delay compliance with the new requirements until 
April 15, 1986, and (2) compensate overtime by providing CTO at time 
and one-half, rather than by providing compensation in cash. The revised 
act allows safety and fire suppression personnel to accrue up to 480 hours 
ofCTO. 



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 433 

The CDF currently is operating under a contract meant to comply with 
the provisions of the FLSA before it was amended. As a result, state costs 
in the current and budget year will be significantly greater than what they 
would be if the contract were based on the current FLSA requirements. 

The contract between the State and the firefighters' employee associa­
tion does not contain a provision requiring renegotiation in the event the 
FLSA is amended, even though proposals to amend the FLSA were put 
forward shortly after the Supreme Court reversed its position in the NLC 
v. Usery case. As a result, the contract can be reopened only if both the 
state and the employees' association agree to reopen it. While both parties 
have agreed to reopen the contract, the parties had not been able to agree 
on new terms at the time this analysis was written. 

Additional Costs of the Contract Negotiated by DPA. Our analysis 
of the costs associated with the duty week changes and overtime provi­
sions negotiated between the state and the employees' association indi­
cates that the costs will exceed the $20,485,000 budgeted for 1986-87 by 
approximately $7.9 million if the 1986 fire season is "average." These costs 
have not been recognized in the budget. 

We recommend that during budget hearings, the department report on 
the status of its efforts to renegotiate the current contract with the CDF 
Employees' Association. Specifically, it should report on (1) the provisions 
being renegotiated, (2) the issues which have been resolved, and (3) the 
fiscal implications of any agreements reached or likely to be reached. 

Vegetation Management Funding Shift 
We recommend that the Department of Finance identify at the time of 

budget hearings a funding source for the Vegetation Management Pro­
gram that is more appropriate than the Environmental License Plate 
Fund. 

The budget requests $3,588,000 from the Environmental License Plate 
Fund (ELPF) in 1986-87 to continue helicopter operations and prescribed 
burnings under the Vegetation Management program. This amount is 
essentially the same as estimated expenditures in the current year (a 
reduction of $14,000). In 1985-86, funding for the program is being pro­
vided from the Energy and Resources Fund (ERF). The department 
proposes to shift the source of funding for the program from the ERF to 
the ELFP because it believes that the shift would "provide funding from 
a more stable source." 

Chapter 692, Statutes of 1985 (SB 1165), revised the purposes for which 
ELPF monies may be used. Under Chapter 692, ELPF funds may be used 
only for: 

• Control and abatement of air pollution. 
• Acquisition, preservation, and restoration of natural areas or ecologi­

cal reserves. 
• Environmental education. 
• Protection of nongame species and threatened and endangered 

plants and animals. 
• Protection, enhancement, and restoration of fish and wildlife habitat 

and related water quality. 
• Purchase of real property, consisting of sensitive natural areas, for the 

state, local, or regional park systems. 
• Reduction of minimization of the effects of soil erosion and the dis­

charge of sediment into the waters of the Lake Tahoe region. 



434 / RESOURCES Item 3540 

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY-Continued 

Our review of the department's Vegetation Management program indi­
cates that it does not satisfy any of these criteria. The primary purpose of 
most controlled burns is to prevent high intensity wildland fires through 
the reduction of wildland fuels. This is not a purpose for which the Legisla­
ture has approved the use of ELPF funds. 

While it is true that, in some cases, controlled burning may improve 
wildlife habitat, this is an ancillary result of the program. For instance, the 
CDF rarely consults with DFG on the selection of areas to be burned. 
Because the primary purpose of the vegetation management program is 
fire prevention, it appears inconsistent with Legislative intent to fund this 
program from the Environmental License Plate Fund. Our analysis indi­
cates that the amount requested for the Vegetation Management program 
is justified. However, the ELPF is not an appropriate funding source for 
this program. Consequently, we recommend that the Department of Fi­
nance identify to the Legislature a funding source for the Vegetation 
Management program that is more appropriate than the ELPF. 

Region V Headquarters Closing 
We recommend a reduction of $1,019,000 and 16.5 positions associated 

with the operation of the former Region V Headquarters because the 
department has indicated that the positions are not needed. We further 
recommend that prior to budget hearings the department report on its 
plans for (1) the remaining 19.8 positions, and (2) the facility previously 
occupied by Region V staff. (Reduce Item 3540-001-001 by $1,019,000.) 

Background. The Department of Forestry's administrative structure 
can best be described as a three-tiered hierarchy. Statewide operations are 
administered by state headquarters in Sacramento. At the second level, 
the state is divided into regions, each of which is administered by a re­
gional headquarters. Within each region there are four to six ranger units 
which supervise the department's line operations within a specific 
subarea. 

Reorganization Plan. For the past several years, the state has been 
divided into five regions. In the current year, the department took ad­
ministrative actions to close its Region V Headquarters in Monterey. Re­
gion V extended from Contra Costa County at the northern end to Santa 
Barbara County in the south, and also included the Counties of Santa Cruz, 
Santa Clara, Alameda, San Mateo, San Benito, Monterey, and San Luis 
Obispo. Within this area, the department is responsible for providing fire 
protection services to approximately six million acres of forests, watershed 
areas, and rangeland-approximately 19 percent of the total statewide 
area for which the department is responsible. 

The Region V Headquarters coordinated all fire prevention, firefight­
ing, and forest practice activities within the region. In addition, it com­
municated information and policies established by the state headquarters 
to personnel in the region. 

Effective January 1, 1986, administrative responsibility for the Region V 
area was divided and transferred to three other regional headquarters­
Santa Rosa, Fresno, and Riverside. The department indicates that it imple­
mented this reogranization to equalize the size of the four remaining 
regions, thereby improving administrative efficiencies and permitting a 
reduction in administrative staff and associated costs. 

No Savings Identified in the Budget. Of the 36.3 positions author-



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 435 

ized in 1985-86 for the Region V Headquarters, the department indicates 
that 16.5 positions can be eliminated. The budget, however, does not 
reflect any reduction in staff costs or operating expenses associated with 
these positions. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature delete 
$1,019,000 and 16.5 positions from the amount requested for administra­
tion. This amount consists of (1) $871,000 for salary, wages, and staff bene­
fits, and (2) $148,000 for operating expenses associated with the 16.5 
positions. 

Other Unresolved Issues. The department has not provided any in­
formation on what will be done with the 19.8 positions currently assigned 
to the Region V Headquarters. If the department intends to redirect these 
positions elsewhere in the department, it should identify the responsibili­
ties that these positions will have. 

The department also has not provided any information on what will be 
done with the facility previously occupied by the Region V Headquarters. 
The building previously occupied by Region V Headquarters is a state­
owned building. The CDF managed the building and leased portions of 
it to the Departments of Parks and Recreation and Fish and Game. CDF 
has not identified what effect closing the Region V Headquarters will have 
on the two departments or on the amount of rent.received by CDF. It is 
also unclear whether CDF intends to continue use of the building, or 
whether CDF's space will be made available for other departments. 

Consequently, we further recommend that prior to budget hearings, 
the department report on what it intends to do with (1) the 19.8 positions 
previously assigned to the Region V Headquarters and (2) the facility 
previously occupied by the Region V Headquarters staff. 

Schedule A Adjustments 
We recommend a General Fund reduction of $293,000 (Item 3540-001-

001) because the department will received increased reimbursements for 
existing administrative overhead costs, and therefore does not require Gen­
eral Fund support for these activities. (Reduce Item 3540-001-001 by $293,-
000). 

The Department of Forestry provides fire protection and paramedic 
services to local governments on a contractual basis under the "Schedule 
A" program. The department charges local entities for both the direct and 
indirect costs of these services. Direct costs include the salary and benefits 
of firefighters and paramedics providing service to the local entities, and 
the associated operating expense and equipment costs. Indirect costs, or 
overhead, include the costs of accounting, budgeting, and supervisory 
personnel which are not directly traceable to the service performed. 

In the. budget year, indirect costs are calculated at 11.26 percent of 
direct costs. The indirect cost ratio is calculated annually, based on the 
ratio of indirect to direct costs of the department as a whole in the prior 
year. 

The CDF budget requests a net increase of 54.3 personnel-years and 
$2,897,000 in reimbursements from local governments to increase the level 
of service provided by CDF under Schedule A contracts. Of this amount, 
$293,000 is requested for administrative overhead. The department indi­
cates that this money will be used to support existing personnel who were 
hired, at least in part, to address the increased workload created by the 
expanding Schedule A program in prior years. Schedule A reimburse­
ments did not pay for these increased costs in prior years, however, 
because the rates are based on costs incurred in past year, rather than on 



436 / RESOURCES Item 3540 

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY-Continued 

proposed expenditures. Instead, the General Fund picked up this cost. 
Because $293,000 will be available from the Schedule A program to pay 

for these costs, the budget should reflect a corresponding reduction in the 
General Fund appropriation. Our analysis indicates, however, that the 
budget does not reflect this reduction. 

Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature reduce General 
Fund support by $293,000 to reflect the fact that the department will be 
reimbursed for ongoing administrative overhead costs. 

Forest Practice Staffing-Supplemental Report 
We recommend that during budget hearings the department report on 

the actions it has taken to meet the increased workload in its Forest Prac­
tice program with less staff. 

In 1982-83, the department eliminated eight forest practice inspector 
positions and $384,000 in response to a budget reduction. The department 
indicated at the time that the workload would be shifted to properly 
trained fire control personnel, and therefore the number and quality of 
inspections would not be reduced. 

In hearings on the 1985 Budget Bill, the Legislature expressed concern 
that the department had not shifted the workload, and that as a result the 
work was not being done. 

Because of these concerns, the Legislature in the Supplemental Report 
of the 1985-86 Budget Act directed the CDF to report by December 1, 
1985 to the Legislature on the workload handled by Forest Practice staff 
during each of the four previous fiscal years. Specifically, the report was 
to show (1) the total number of inspections performed, (2) the average 
number of inspections conducted by each inspector, (3) the amount of 
acreage covered by existing timber harvest plans, and (4) the workload 
required on account of public hearings. 

Our analysis of the data submitted by the department indicates that the 
number of staff (in personnel-years) devoted to Forest Practice work 
declined between 1981 and 1984, while the workload increased slightly 
during this period. More specifically, the Forest Practice staff declined by 
11 percent from 1981 to 1984. During this same time period, the number 
of timber harvest plans submitted to the department for review declined 
by 7 percent. Other workload indicators, however, show increases. For 
instance, the number of public hearings increase from 0 in 1981 to 50 in 
1984. The department indicates that each hearing requires an average of 
four to five hours of staff time, and some hearings can require up to 50 
hours of staff time. Similarly, the number of exemption requests and notifi­
cations regarding emergency timber operations also increased between 
1981 and 1984-by 18 percent and 8 percent, respectively. 

The data also indicates that while the average number of inspections per 
inspector has increased, the total number of inspections has decined 
slightly due to the reduced number of staff. 

We recommend that the department explain, at the time of budget 
hearings, the actions it has taken to meet the increased workload in its 
Forest Practice program with less staff. 



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 437 

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 3540-301 from the General 
Fund, Special Account for 
Capital Outlay Budget p. R 63 

Requested J986-87 ........................................................................ .. 
Recommended approval ............................................................... . 
Recommended reduction ............. ; ............................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

$2,369,000 
860,000 
178,000 

1,331,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Redding Air Attack Base, Reconstruction. Withhold rec­

ommendation on Item 3540-301-036 (1), construction to 
reconstruct the existing Redding Air Attack Base, pending 
receipt of additional information. 

2. Minor Projects. Reduce Item 3540-301-036(2) by $362,000. 
Recommend reduction for (a) eleven projects which are 
not justified and (b) one project which should be re­
scheduled as a major capital outlay project. 

3. Emergency Command Center-Nevada-Yuba-Placer. Add 
Item 3540-301-036(3) in the amount of $184,000. Recom­
mend that budget language under this item be modified to 
schedule this project under the major capital outlay pro­
gram. 

4. Withhold recommendation on one minor project, $85,000 
for an antenna and radio vault replacement at the Mt. 
Pierce Repeater Site, pending receipt of additional informa­
tion. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Analysis 
page 

437 

438 

438 

438 

The budget proposes $2,369,000 from the General Fund, Special Ac­
count for Capital Outlay, for one major capital outlay project and 24 minor 
projects ($200,000 or less per project) on behalf of the Department of 
Forestry. 

Major Capital Outlay 
We withhold recommendation on Item 3540-301-036(1), $1,246,000 to 

reconstruct the existing Redding Air Attack Base, pending receipt of com­
pleted preliminary plans. 

The budget requests $1,246,000 to reconstruct the existing Redding Air 
Attack Base in Shasta County. The state and the U.S. Forest Service are 
sharing the costs for this joint-use facility on a 50-50 basis. The Legislature 
provided $51,000 in the 1985 Budget Act for the state's share of preliminary 
planning and working drawing costs. The Supplemental Report of the 
1985 Budget Act contains language indicating that the state's share of 
construction costs will be $1,228,000. 



438 / RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

Department Indicates That There-Will Be Savings to State 

Item 3540 

In November 1985, a staff team from the California Department of 
Forestry and the U.S. Forest Service met to perform a value analysis of the 
proposed Redding Air Attack Base. The value analysis team identified 
approximately $300,000 in potential savings by reducing the amount of 
pavement and building size envisioned in the preliminary design. These 
changes would not sacrifice the functional capability of the project. 

We commend the department's initiative to reduce the project cost 
through value analysis. Such efforts result in savings to the state and a 
better understanding by the department of the functional requirements 
of the facility . 

. We withhold recommendation on the requested amount, pending re­
ceipt of completed preliminary plans which should be available before 
budget hearings. 
Minor Capital Outlay 

We recommend that the Legislature reduce Item 3540-301-036(2) by 
$362,000 to (1) reduce funding for eleven projects and (2) reschedule one 
project under the major capital outlay program. We withhold recommen­
dation on one project at Mt. Pierce. 

We further recommend that the Legislature add a new Item 3540-301-
036(3) to the Budget Bill, in the amount of$184,000, for the Nevada-Yuba­
Placer Emergency Command Center. 

Table 1 
Department of Forestry 

1986-87 Minor Capital Outlay Program 
Item 3540-301-036(2) 

(dollars in thousands) 
Department 

Project 
Fire Safety Modifications-Region I ........................................................... . 
Fire Safety Modifications-Region II ........................................................... . 
Fire Safety Modifications-Region IV ......................................................... . 
Fire Safety Mbdifications-Region V .. i ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••• 

Fire Safety Modifications-Region VI ......................................................... . 
Mt. Pierce Repeater Site ................................................................................. . 
Nevada-Yuba-Placer Emergency Command Center ............................... . 
Chico Air Attack Base-Storage Building ................................................... . 
Mariposa Ranger Unit-Emergency Command Center ......................... . 
San Benito-Monterey Ranger Unit-Handicap Access ........................... . 
Felton Headquarters/Station-Women's Bathroom ............................... . 
Saratoga Summit Station-Women's Bathroom ....................................... . 
Nipomo Station-Women's Bathroom ......................................................... . 
Ramona Air Attack Base-Paving ................................................................. . 
San Bernardino Station-Remodel Barracks ............................................. . 
Strawberry Peak Repeater Site ............. , ....................................................... . 
Ramona Air Attack Base-Access Road and Parking ............................. . 
Witch Creek Station-Access Road and Parking ..................................... . 

- Pilot Rock Camp-Tank ................................................................................. . 
West-Riverside Station-Pavement Repairs ............................................... . 
Pilot Rock Camp-Visitor's Restrooms ....................................................... . 
lone Fire Academy-Water System Modifications ................................... . 
lone Fire Academy-Women's Restroom Expansion ............................. . 
lone Fire Academy-Messhall/Kitchen Remodel ................................... . 

Request 
$98 
136 
78 
30 
81 
85 

184 
17 
30 
17 
32 
14 
21 
25 
50 
10 
22 
25 
12 
28 
12 
35 
40 
41 

Totals ............................................................................................................ $1,123 

" Recommend that this project be rescheduled as a major capital outlay project. 

Analysts 
Recommendation 

$91 
125 
71 
27 
75 

Pending 

17 
30 
1 

32 
14 
21 
25 

10 

11 

28 
12 
5 

40 
41 

Pending 



Item 3540 RESOURCES / 439 

The budget requests $1,123,000 under Item 3540-301-036 (2) for 24 minor 
capital outlay projects ($200,000 or less per project) to be undertaken by 
the Department of Forestry. These projects, and our recommendations on 
each, are summarized in Table l. 

Our analysis indicates that 11 projects ($270,000) of the 24 projects are 
justified, and we recommend that funding for them be approved. Funding 
for 11 of the remaining projects, however, should be reduced or deleted 
and one project should be scheduled as a major capital outlay project. We 
withhold recommendation on the remaining project. 

Our specific recommendations are as follows: 
• Delete $29,000 requested for fire safety modification projects in Re­

gion I ($7,000), Region II ($11,000), Region IV ($2,000), Region V 
($3,000), and Region VI ($6,000) because the department has indicat­
ed that less-costly fire alarms are preferable. 

• Delete $5,000 requested for fire safety modifications (Region IV) at 
the Pine Grove Youth Conservation Camp barracks. The Department 
of the Youth Authority is requesting funds in the 1986-87 budget to 
alter the barracks so that they can accommodate overcrowding. 
Consequently, the modifications proposed under this item should be 
carried out by the Youth Authority. 

• Delete $16,000 of the $17,000 requested for handicap access and park­
ing lot modifications at the San Benito-Monterey Ranger Unit because 
the department has not substantiated the need for additional parking. 

• Delete $50,000 requested for barracks remodeling at the San Bernar­
dino Station because the department has not substantiated either the 

... need for the modifications or the cost of the project. 
• Reduce by $14,000 the amount budgeted to repave an access road and 

parking area at the Witch Creek station in San Diego County because 
the department has identified problems with only 8,000 of the 19,000 
square feet to be paved. 

• Delete $22,000 requested to relocate an access road and construct a 
new parking lot at the Ramona Air Attack Base in San Diego County 
because the department has not substantiated the problems with the 
existing access road or the need for additional parking. 

• Delete $12,000 requested to replace a 1,000 gallon diesel fuel tank with 
a 2,000 gallon tank because the department has not provided informa­
tion to substantiate the need for a larger tank. 

• Reduce by $30,000 the amount budgeted for water system modifica­
tions at the Fire Academy in lone ($35,000) because the department 
does not need to connect the fire hydrant system to a potable water 
supply. Under Title 17, Section 7604 of the California Administrative 
Code, a backflow prevention system is required at the supply line if 
an independent water system is adjacent to the supply line. The Fire 
Academy currently receives potable water from a private water ven­
dor and has an independent fire-fighting water system supplied by 
reclaimed waste water from the Preston School of Industry. The de­
partment proposes to disconnect the fire-fighting system from the 

15-80960 



440 / RESOURCES Item 3560 

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

Preston School of Industry and reconnect to the private water com­
pany's system. It is not necessary, however, to connect the fire fight­
ing system to the potable water supply. A review by the Department 
of Health Services in 1982 indicated that the installation of a backflow 
preventer ($5,000) would be sufficient to meet the code violations. 

• Reschedule as a major capital outlay project $184,000 requested as the 
state's share of the proposed Nevada-Yuba-Placer Emergency Com­
mand Center in Grass Valley because the total estimated project cost 
(state and federal funds) is $385,000. Moreover, given the success the 
department has had with projects designed/ constructed in conjunc­
tion with the U.S. Forest Service, we recommend that the budget 
language under provision 1, of this item, be modified to include this 
project. 

We withhold recommendation on $85,000 requested for an antenna and 
radio vault replacement at the Mt. Pierce Repeater site until the depart­
ment has executed a long-term (25 years or more) lease on the privately 
owned site. 

Resources Agency 

STATE LANDS COMMISSION 

Item 3560 from the General 
Fund Budget p. R 65' 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

$16,258,000 
17,904,000 
13,207,000 

Requested decrease $1,646,000 (-9.2 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 1,230,000 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
3560-001-001-Support 
Reimbursements 

Fund 
General 

Amount 
$15,371,000 

887,000 

Total $16,258,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Tidelands Oil Revenues. Recommend the commission 

provide the Legislature by April 15, 1986, with (a) an updat­
ed estimate of tidelands oil revenue for 1985-86 and 1986-87, 
and (b) the assumptions and methodology behind the esti­
mates. 

2. Coastal Development Permit Application. Recommend 
the commission advise the budget subcommittees (1) 
whether it intends to lease tidelands for oil production with­
out a permit from the Coastal Commission, and (2) the 
potential for litigation if it does so. 

3. Preexploration Studies. Reduce Item 3560-001-001 by 

Analysis 
page 

444 

447 

448 



Item 3560 RESOURCES / 441 

$730,000. Recommend reduction of funds requested for 
air quality, biological, and geological studies preparatory to 
exploring for oil and gas on state tide and submerged lands 
off Pt. Arguello, because (a) the commission does not have 
any plans to lease the lands at this time and the studies 
might become outdated by the time a lease is awarded, and 
(b) the studies would not be needed if the state enters into 
an equity agreement with the federal government. 

4. Seismic Studies. Reduce Item 3560·001·001 by $500,000. 449 
Recommend reduction of funds requested for expanded 
seismic studies on state tide and submerged lands north of 
Pt. Arguello, because the commission has not acquired data 
from more general geological studies, which is needed to 
determine whether additional studies are required. 

5. Personal Services. Recommend the Department of Fi· 450 
nance report to the budget subcommittees on (1) the salary 
savings rate that the commission would anticipate in 1986-
87 without forced vacancies, and (2) the effect that the 
budgeted artificial salary savings rate will have on the com· 
mission's ability to function effectively. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The State Lands Commission is composed of the State Controller, the 

Lieutenant Governor, and the Director of Finance. It is responsible for the 
management of sovereign and statutory lands which the state has received 
from the federal government. These lands total more than four million 
acres and include tide and submerged lands, swamp and overflow lands, 
the beds of navigable waterways, and vacant state school lands. The com­
mission: 

• Leases land under its control for the extraction of oil, gas, geothermal, 
and mineral resources. 

• Exercises economic control over the oil and gas development of the 
tidelands granted to the City of Long Beach. 

• Determines boundaries and ownership of tide and submerged lands. 
• Oversees other land management operations, including appraisals, 

surface leases, and timber operations, and maintains records concern­
ing state lands. 

• Administers tidelands trusts granted by the Legislature to local gov­
ernments. 

The commission's headquarters is in Sacramento. Oil, gas, and other 
mineral operations are directed from an office in Long Beach. The com­
mission has 257 authorized positions in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures totaling $16,258,000 for support of 

the State Lands Commission in 1986-87. This is a decrease of $1,646,000, 
or 9.2 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. Proposed ex­
penditures consist of $15,371,000 from the General Fund and $887,000 in 
reimbursements. The General Fund request is $1,447,000, or 8.6 percent, 
less than estimated General Fund expenditures in the current year. 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses and Equipment. 
The commission estimates that it will have to absorb approximately $241,-
000 in such costs. 



442 / RESOURCES Item 3560 

STATE LANDS COMMISSION-Continued 
The proposed General Fund appropriation of $15,371,000 will not have 

any net effect on the General Fund. This is because, under existing law 
and provisions in the Budget Bill, the entire amount of the appropriation 
to the commission will be offset by transfers to the General Fund of 
tidelands oil revenues ($13,041,000) and state school lands revenue ($2,-
330,000). The commission's cost, therefore, actually is borne by the Special 
Account for Capital Outlay and the State Teachers' Retirement Fund; 
which otherwise would receive these revenues. 

Table 1 summarizes expenditures and sources of funds for the State 
Lands Commission from 1984-85 through 1986-87. 

Table 1 

State Lands Commission 
Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 

Personnel· Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. Prop. 

Program 19~ 19lJ5...,96 1986-87 1984-85 19lJ5...,96 1986-fJ7 

Extractive Development 
State Leases .................................. 61.8 59.6 56.6 $3,530 $6,776 $5,208 
Long Beach Operations .............. 45.1 43.7 42.7 2,820 2,993 2,959 

Land Management and Conserva· 
tion .............................................. 95.3 92.4 92.4 4,433 5,370 5,286 

Administration .................................. 45.2 43.7 43.7 2,424 2,765 2,805 --
Totals .................................................. 247.4 239.4 235.4 $13,207 $17,904 $16,258 
Funding Source 

General Fund ............................................................................ $12,058 $16,818 $15,371 
Em'ironmental License Plute Fund .................................... 150 
Reimbursements ........................................................................ 1,149 936 887 

Proposed Budget Changes 

Percent 
Change 

from 
1985-86 

23.1% 
-1.1 

-1.6 
1.4 

-9.2% 

-8.6% 
-100.0 

-5.2 

Table 2 summarizes the commIssiOn's proposed budget changes for 
1986-87, by funding source. 

Table 2 

State Lands Commission 
Proposed Budget Changes 

By Funding Source 
1986-87 

(dollars in thousands) 

1985-86 Expenditures (Revised) ............................................ .. 
A. Workload and Administrative Adjustments 

1. Deletion of one·time projects ......................................... . 
2. Salary and benefit increase ............................................ .. 
3. Other Adjustments .......................................................... .. 

General 
Fund 
$16,818 

-3,607 
617 
-2 

Other 
$1,086 a 

-5061, 
16 c 

.- Total 
$17,904 

-4,113 
633 
-2 



Item 3560 RESOURCES / 443 

B. Program Changes 
1. Predrilling studies of submerged lands off Pt. 

Arguello ............................................................................... . $730 $730 
2. Prelea~ing studies of submerged lands from Pt. Ar-

guello to Pt. Sal ................................................................. . 500 500 
3. Extend seven limited-term positions for Environmen-

tal Impact Report preparation ....................................... . 339 c 339 
4. Purchase data processing equipment and training ... . 123 123 
5. Acquire federal oil exploration data ............................. . 65 65 
6. Reduction inmanager-to-supervisor ratio ................... . -172 _48 c -220 
7. Other proposals ................................................................. . 299 299 

1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) ........................................... . $15,371 
Change from 1985-86: 

$887 $16,258 

Amount ....................................................................................... . -$1,447 -$199 -$1,646 
Percent ....................................................................................... . -8.6% -18.3% -9.2% 

" Consists of $150,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund (ELPF) and $936,000 from reimburse­
ments. 

b Reimbursements ($356,000) and ELPF ($150,000). 
c Reimbursements. 

ANAL YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval of the following proposed program changes 

which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: 
• Continuation of EIR Positions: The commission proposes to continue 

seven limited-term positions that review, on a reimbursement basis, 
Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) for exploration and develop­
ment of state lands ($339,000). 

• Management Reductions: The commission proposes to eliminate four 
currently vacant management positions in order to reduce the man­
ager-to-staff ratio to the 1983-84 level (-$220,000). 

• Equipment: The commission proposes to purchase computer equip­
ment and supporting services for word and data processing ($123,-
000)_ 

• Federal Oil and Gas Data: The commission proposes to obtain from 
the federal government data on oil and gas exploration and develop­
ment on federal waters adjacent to state tide and submerged lands. 
Funds will be used to reimburse federal map and data production 
costs and to interpret the federal data ($65,000). 

• Other Proposals: The commission proposes $299,000 in various other 
proposals for development of oil platform safety guidelines ($70,000), 
training staff in oil platform failure analysis ($30,000), purchasing 
electronic survey equipment ($84,000), converting maps to a new 
coordinate system ($75,000), and posting hazard warnings on poten­
tially unsafe state lands ($40,000). 

TIDELANDS OIL REVENUES 
The commission generates significant state revenue from the develop­

ment and extraction of oil, gas, geothermal energy, and other minerals on 
state lands. Most of this 'revenue is from oil (and some gas) production on 
state tide and submerged lands along the coast of southern California. 

Long Beach Oil Production. The largest portion of the state's oil 
revenue comes from tidelands granted to the City of Long Beach. The city 
oversees the day-to-day operations of the consortium of oil companies that 
produce the oil under the acronym of THUMS. The state receives the net 
profits from the sale of the oil after operating expenses, taxes, investments, 
and distributions to the oil companies and the city are deducted. In order 
to protect the state's substantial financial interest at Long Beach, the 

--- -_._-- -- --- -----



444 / RESOURCES Item 3560 

STATE LANDS COMMISSION-Continued 

commission has the authority to approve development and operating 
plans and budgets associated with production at Long Beach. 

Santa Barbara Production. In addition, the state has leased tidelands 
for oil production at Huntington Beach and along the Ventura and Santa 
Barbara coast. On these "statewide" leases, the lessees pay a royalty to the 
state, based on the value of the oil produced. 

1986-87 Tidelands Oil Revenue Estimates. The budget estimates 
that the state will receive a total of $425.4 million in tidelands oil and gas 
revenue in 1986-87. This amount consists of $335 million in revenue from 
Long Beach production and $90.4 million in revenue from statewide 
leases. 

The $425.4 million estimate for 1986-87 is $40 million, or 8.6 percent, 
below estimated oil and gas revenue in the current year ($465.4 million). 
This reduction reflects: 

• Reduced oil prices and oil production rates at Long Beach ($35 mil­
lion) , 

• Reduced oil prices and production rates on statewide leases ($5 mil­
lion) . 

We discuss the allocation of tidelands oil revenues in our analysis of 
Control Section 11.50 of the Budget Bill. 

School Lands Revenues 
The commission estimates that it will receive about $11.0 million in 

geothermal revenues and land rentals from "state school lands." These are 
lands that were granted by the federal government to the state in 1853 to 
help support public education within the state. Essentially all revenues 
from school lands, net of the commission's costs to manage the lands, are 
deposited into the State Teachers' Retirement Fund (STRF). The budget 
for 1985-86 proposes to deposit $2,330,000 of this revenue in the General 
Fund to cover the commission's cost of managing the state school lands. 
The remaining $8.6 million will be deposited in the STRF. 

Commission's Revenue Estimate Is $10 Million Less than the 
Amount in the Budget 

We recommend that the State Lands Commission provide the Legisla­
ture by April 15 with (1) an updated estimate of tidelands oil revenues for 
1985-86 and 1986-87, and (2) the assumptions and methodology behind 
the estimates. 

The $425.4 million estimate of tidelands oil and gas revenue included in 
the budget is not consistent with the commission's most-recent estimate 
for 1986-87. On December 23, 1985, the staff of the commission reduced 
its assumption regarding the average price for state oil in 1986-87-from 
$21.85 per barrel to $20.50 per barrel. The commission based this change 
on recent actions of the Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries 
(OPEC) to maintain its share of world oil markets even if that requires 
price cuts. 

As a result of this change in assumptions, the commission's revenue 
estimate for tidelands oil and gas operations in 1986-87 fell by $10 million, 
from $425.4 million to $415.4 million. Under Section 11.50, the reduction 
would come at the expense of the Special Account for Capital Outlay. 

According to the Department of Finance, the administration made a 
policy decision not to include this updated estimate of tidelands oil reve­
nue in the Governor's Budget. 



Item 3560 RESOURCES / 445 

As the direction of the oil market becomes clearer this spring, the 
commission should revise its revenue estimate so that the Legislature will 
have the best information available when it must make final adjustments 
to the budget. Accordingly, we recommend that the commission provide 
an updated revenue estimate to the Legislature by April 15. It should 
include in this update a discussion of its assumptions regarding oil prices 
and its estimating methodology. 

A Major Reduction in Tidelands Oil Revenue is Likely to Occur in the Future 
The commission's budget includes various proposals relating to prepara­

tions for future development of state tide and submerged lands for oil 
extraction. We will discuss these proposals later in this Analysis. In addi­
tion to addressing these immediate budget issues, however, the Legisla­
ture faces broader policy and fiscal issues relating to leasing and 
development of state tide and submerged lands in the future. 

The commission has not issued any new leases for oil and gas develop­
ment on state lands since 1968. As a result, oil production peaked in 1969 
at approximately 80 million barrels per year and the commission projects 
a continuing decline in the state's share of oil output. It expects the state's 
share to fall from 24 million barrels produced in 1984-85 to less than five 
million barrels in 1995-96. While unforeseen technical or economic 
changes could slow down (or, perhaps, accelerate) this decline, the direc­
tion of production trends will certainly be down in the years ahead as 
currently developed state oil fields are depleted. 

Chart 1 

Tidelands Oil Revenue is Falling 
New Production Could Increase Revenue 
1984-85 through 1999-2000 (in millions) 

Oil and Gas 
Revenue 
$700 

600 

500 

400 

300 

200 

100 

84-85 87-88 90-91 93-94 96-97 99-2000 



446 / RESOURCES Item 3560 

STATE LANDS COMMISSION-Continued 

The commission's 1986-87 revenue estimate of $415.4 million is $50 mil­
lion, or 11 percent, less than the $465.4 million estimated for the current 
year and $101 million, or 20 percent, less than oil revenues in 1984-85. 
Without new production-either from new leases or additional develop­
ment on existing leases-the declining production trend from existing 
state leases portends major reductions in tidelands oil and gas revenues 

. unless oil prices rise substantially. Using current oil prices as a benchmark, 
together with the commission's production projections, state tidelands 
revenue could drop to $160 million in only six years-a decrease of $305 
million, or 66 percent, from current-year revenues of $465 million. Chart 
1 illustrates long-range tidelands oil and gas revenue estimates, based on 
current prices and the commission's production projections. 

New Production Could Increase Future Revenues. The commission 
estimates that major increases in the state's share of oil and gas production 
on state tidelands (the state's "royalty share" in typical leases) would 
result from the development of state lands off the coast of Ventura and 
Santa Barbara Counties. These tidelands have never been developed. 

Chart 1 also illustrates the commission's rough projections of the amount 
of revenue the state might receive from oil and gas royalties if (1) the Coal 
Oil Pt., Molino, and Cojo fields (which have been leased but not devel­
oped) and (2) the lands between Pt. Conception and Pt. Arguello and 
various quitclaim parcels in Santa Barbara and Ventura Counties, are 
developed. These estimates are based on current oil and gas prices and the 
commission's production projections. 

The Coal Oil Pt., Molino, and Cojo Fields. The commission esti­
mates that the Coal Oil Pt., Molino and Cojo fields on existing leases 
offshore central Santa Barbara County could significantly increase state 
royalty oil as early as 1989-90. The commission estimates that the combina­
tion of existing production and potential production from these three 
fields could reach a peak of roughly 28 million barrels per year by 1991-92. 

Applying the current price of oil and gas to the commission's production 
projections during the peak year of production in 1992-93 yields a revenue 
estimate of roughly $410 million for the three fields. This is $250 million 
more than the revenue expected from existing production (at current 
prices) in that year ($160 million). As the middle line in Chart I shows, 
total revenue at the estimated peak production level could be roughly 
$580 million per year in 1991-92 (again at current oil prices). 

The Coal Oil Pt. (ARCO), Molino (Shell), and Cojo (Union) fields 
currently are under lease. The commission approved ARCO's application 
for consideration of its plan of development for the Coal Oil Pt. field on 
December 20,1985, and has begun to prepare an Environmental Impact 
Report covering the plan. The commission indicates that development of 
the ARCO lease, which would account for roughly 60 percent of the 
revenue from the three fields, could begin as early as 1989. ARCO, howev­
er, still must obtain (1) approval of its EIR from the commission, (2) a 
coastal development permit from the Coastal Commission, and (3) land 
use permits for onshore facilities and pollution control permits from Santa 
Barbara County. ARCO is proposing to build three new double platforms 
just off Coal Oil Pt. near the University of California, Santa Barbara. De­
bate over the environmental effects of the proposed development could 



Item 3560 RESOURCES / 447 

delay the start-up date. In addition, the approval process could alter the 
production levels assumed in the discussion above. 

Both Shell and Union submitted their application for development to 
the commission in 1985, but the commission deemed them to be incom­
plete. Provided that Shell and Union Oil submit completed applications 
within the next year, production on these leases could begin roughly one 
year after the ARCO project. 

Unleased Lands Between Pt. Conception and Pt. Arguello and Five 
Quitclaim Parcels. The commission projects that potential production 
from the approximately 40,000 acres of state tide and submerged lands 
between Pt. Conception and Pt. Arguello and from five "quitclaim" par­
cels previously leased near the Santa Barbara-Ventura County line could 
begin to increase annual oil production on state lands by roughly two 
million barrels, or 10 percent, as early as 1992-93. The commission projects 
that peak production from these fields could reach roughly 17 million 
barrels per year by 1996--97, a 427 percent increase over projected output 
from state lands developed to date. Adding this production to the levels 
discussed above brings total production to roughly 90 million barrels per 
year by 1995-96. The commission stresses that these estimates are specula­
tive, and that actual production levels could be significantly greater or 
lower than these amounts. 

Applying the current price of oil and gas to the commission's production 
projections for these unleased lands yields an estimated $350 million in 
revenues for 1996--97-$270 million more than the revenues anticipated 
that year (at current prices) from existing developments ($80 million). As 
the uppermost line on Chart I shows, revenue from existing production 
and the potential new production discussed above could peak at roughly 
$670 million in 1995-96. 

Potential Major Production Potential North of Pt. Arguello. The 
commission also believes that major deposits of oil and gas exist in offshore 
fields between Pt. Arguello and Pt. Sal in northern Santa Barbara County. 
The commission is just beginning preliminary resource assessments in this 
area, and is not able to estimate the potential volume of oil and gas that 
might be produced here. 

The development of these state tidelands is a major policy issue. In 
raising the issue, we do not mean to imply that the Legislature should push 
forward with the development of these lands. Rather, we raise it here to 
help the Legislature put the issues raised by the 1986--87 budget in a 
broader perspective. 

Stalemate With the Coastal Commission is Getting Staler 
We recommend that the State Lands Commission advise the budget 

subcommittees (1) whether it intends to lease tidelands for oil production 
without a permit from the Coastal Commission and (2) the potential for 
litigation if it does so. 

The State Lands Commission (SLC) has approved a bid package to lease 
40,000 acres of state tide and submerged lands between Pt. Conception 
and Pt. Arguello along the Santa Barbara County Coast. The lease has not 
gone to bid, however, because of a protracted jurisdictional dispute 
between the SLC and the Coastal Commission. This ongoing interagency 
dispute continues to prevent meaningful consideration of the possibilities 
for developing state oil reserves that the State Lands Commission esti­
mates could generate roughly over $1 billion in tidelands oil revenue. 

The dispute between the two commissions is over whether the SLC 

--- ---- ---.---~ 



448 / RESOURCES Item 3560 

STATE LANDS COMMISSION-Continued 

must obtain a coastal development permit from the Coastal Commission 
in order to lease state tide and submerged lands for oil exploration and 
development. The Coastal Commission contends that a lease is a develop­
ment activity, and thus requires a coastal permit. The SLC claims that 
leasing decisions are policy decisions of the type not subject to approval 
and permitting by the Coastal Commission. 

We reviewed the background of this dispute in our Analysis of the 1985 
Budget Bill (please see page 464). In that Analysis, we recommended that 
the Legislature enact legislation requiring the SLC to obtain a permit 
prior to leasing in order to resolve the dispute and end the turf battle. We 
continue to recommend that the Legislature provide for a legislative 
solution to the dispute, rather than allow for either a continuation of the 
current stalemate or a judicial solution. 

Since last year, an appellate court ruling has lifted an order prohibiting 
the SLC from leasing without a coastal permit. As matters now stand, the 
Coastal Commission has denied a coastal development permit to the SLC 
for the Pt. Conception-Pt. Arguello lease sale. The SLC, on the other hand, 
has not applied to the Coastal Commission for a permit (although it has 
made information presentations to the commission), because the SLC has 
never recognized the necessity of doing so. . 

Should the SLC conduct a lease sale without a coastal development 
permit, the two commissions probably would be back in court contesting 
the jurisdictional issue either directly or through other interested parties. 

The dispute between the two commissions has iIllPortant fiscal and 
policy implications. Consequently, we recommend that the SLC advise 
the budget subcommittees (1) whether it will apply to the Coastal Com­
mission for a permit to lease the lands at il'sue and (2) the potential for 
litigation if it does so. 

Preexploration Studies Off Pt. Arguello Are Premature 
We recommend a reduction of $730,000 to eliminate funds for air qual­

ity, biological, and geological studies on state tide and submerged lands off 
Pt. Arguello preparatory to exploring for oil apd gas, because (1) the 
commission does not have any plans to lease the lands at this time and the 
studies might become outdated by the time a lease is awarded, and (2) the 
studies would not be needed if the state enters into an equity agreement 
with the federal government. 

The budget requests $730,000 from the General Fund for air-quality, 
biological, and geological studies off Pt. Arguello to be conducted in 1986-
87. These studies are proposed as a basis for preparation of an Environ­
mental Impact Report (EIR) for exploratory drilling on the parcel in 
question-the northernmost parcel between Pt. Conception and Pt. Ar­
guello, known as Parcel 7. The commission indicates that the EIR and the 
exploratory drilling would take place after the commission leases the par­
cel. The commission has not made any specific plans at this time, however, 
to lease Parcel 7 because of its jurisdictional dispute with the Coastal 
Commission. 

The commission argues that it needs to conduct the exploratory EIR 
now, rather than wait for a lessee to do so after a lease is awarded. The 
commission claims it needs to expedite the eventual development of Par­
cel 7, to prevent the federal government from draining state oil and gas 
through an adjacent federal lease. The commission indicates that the fed-



Item 3560 RESOURCES / 449 

eral development probably will begin production by the summer of 1989. 
Normally, when the commission wishes to develop state tide and sub­

merged lands for oil and gas exploration and production, it leases the lands 
to an oil company. After conducting a lease sale, the lessee funds the 
preparation of an EIR, which is supervised by the commission. The com­
mission must approve the EIR before the lessee can begin exploratory 
drilling on the lands. The lessee must also receive a coastal development 
permits from the Coastal Commission prior to beginning exploratory drill­
ing and production. 

The Commission Does Not Have a Leasing Plan. In spite of its ap­
parent concern about expediting the development of Parcel 7, the com­
mission has not even developed a plan to lease the parcel. In any case, the 
jurisdictional dispute with the Coastal Commission could delay the award 
of a lease or development of the lease for many years. Hence, it is possible 
that the environmental studies proposed in 1986-87 to determine current 
air quality and biological data could become outdated if Parcel 7 is not 
leased in the near future. In addition, in the absence of information on the 
environmental constraints that a drilling permit from the Coastal Com­
mission might place on development of Parcel 7, the proposed studies may 
not provide the information needed to obtain the permit. 

The State Could Enter into an Equity Agreement with the Federal 
Government. The commission states in its budget request that "the 
only means of assuring that the State's resources are not drained, or that 
the reservoir is not irreversibly damaged, is to develop the State parcel 
concurrently." We believe, however, that the state has another option. It 
could enter into an equity (or "drainage") agreement with the federal 
government, under which the state would receive that portion of reve­
nues from the adjacent federal development that corresponds to the value 
of oil and gas drained from state lands. 

These types of agreements are common. For example, the state has an 
equity agreement with other landowners at Long Beach. Moreover, eq­
uity agreements can be entered into at any time, even after production 
has begun. They also can be retroactive, and provide for periodic retroac­
tive equity adjustments based on new information about the distribution 
of oil and gas within the field. The amount of information on the field (s) 
underlying Parcel 7 and the federal lands will increase as federal develop­
ment proceeds, because the federal government makes all of its oil and gas 
data available to the commission. 

The commission has not provided any evidence that it could not enter 
into an equity agreement with the federal government as a means to 
protect the state's oil and gas interests in Parcel 7. 

Conclusion. We recommend deletion of the $730,000 requested for 
studies preparatory to preparing an EIR for exploratory drilling on Parcel 
7 because (1) the commission has not made plans to lease the parcel and 
the information developed with these funds might become outdated by 
the time a lease is awarded and (2) the state might be able to protect itself 
from the loss of revenues due to drainage into an adjacent federal lease 
by executing an equity agreement with the federal government. 

Expanded Studies of Offshore Lands North of Pt. Arguello Are Not Needed 
Now 

We recommend a reduction of$500,OOO to eliminate funds for expanded 
seismic studies on state tide and submerged lands north of Pt. Arguello, 
because the commission has not acquired the data from more general 



450 / RESOURCES Item 3560 

STATE LANDS COMMISSION-Continued 

geological and seismic studies, which is needed to determine whether 
additional studies are required. 

The budget requests $500,000 from the General Fund for seismic studies 
of unspecified state tide and submerged lands between Pt. Arguello and 
Pt. Sal in northern Santa Barbara County. The 1985 Budget Act appro­
priated $1,335,000 to the commission to contract for geological, seismic, 
and biological studies on approximately 70,000 acres of state tide and 
submerged lands between Pt. Arguello and Pt. Sal. The commission told 
the Legislature last year that the $1,335,000 would provide all of the neces­
sary surveys and studies to (1) assist in negotiations with the federal 
government to obtain the state's maximum share of federal oil and gas 
revenue and (2) provide a base of geological and environmental data for 
the area. 

The Commission Cannot Demonstrate that the $1,335,000 Provided for 
Surveys and Studies in 1985-86 Are Not Adequate to Protect the State's 
Interests. The commission states that it needs to conduct more de­
tailed seismic surveys between Pt. Arguello and Pt. Sal. It proposes to fund 
seismic surveys that are one hundred times as dense as the surveys to be 
funded with the $1,335,000. The commission, however, hasn't been able to 
identify which lands it intends to scan in such detail because it proposes 
to base this decision on the results from the current-year studies. Since the 
current-year studies have not been completed, there is no evidence that 
the commission needs to acquire more data to accomplish the objectives 
approved by the Legislature last year. 

On this basis we conclude that the additional $500,000 requested in 
1986-87 is not needed now and may never be needed. Accordingly, we 
recommend a reduction of $500,000 requested from the General Fund to 
delete funds for the proposed site-specific seismic studies. 

Personal Services Are Underbudgeted 
We recommend that the Department of Finance report to the budget 

subcommittees on (l) the salary savings rate that it would anticipate in 
1986-87 without forced vacancies and (2) the effect that the budgeted 
artificial salary savings rate will have on the commission's ability to func­
tion effectively. 

The budget includes $11,842,000 for the cost of salaries, wages, and staff 
benefits at the commission in 1986-87. (This amount does not include any 
funds for the costs of merit salary adjustments, which the commission 
estimates will be approximately $115,000.) The $11,842,000 consists of (1) 
$12,704,000 for the costs of salaries, wages, and benefits for all authorized 
positions in the commission's budget, less (2) $862,000 for salary savings 
due to vacancies and staff turnover. 

As Chart 2 illustrates, this represents a 6.8 percent salary savings rate for 
the budget year-an increase of $435,000 over estimated salary savings in 
the current year (3.5 percent of total salaries, wages, and benefits). The 
commission has not explained why it expects its salary savings rate to 
increase so dramatically in 1986-87. 

Actual Salary Savings Typically Are Much Less Than the Budgeted 
Amount. As Chart 2 shows, the commission's actuaJ salary savings rate 
has been much lower than the rate at which salary savings have been 
budgeted in every year since 1981-82. For example, in 1984-85, the com­
mission's budget included salary savings at the rate of 4.8 percent, but the 



Item 3560 RESOURCES / 451 

commission actually had a salary savings amounting to only 3.3 percent. 
The commission's budget for the current year includes salary savings of 5.5 
percent. This is equivalent to holding 18 of 257 positions vacant for the 
entire year. Based on six months of data, the commission estimates that its 
salary savings rate for the current year will be only 3.5 percent. 

Chart 2 

Salary Savings Have Been Overbudgeted 
1981-82 through 1986-87 

D Budgeted 

• Actual 

81-82 82-83 83-84 84-85 85-86 
(est.) 

86--87 
(prop.) 

The commission indicates that it is intentionally keeping positions va­
cant to meet the salary savings requirement. 

Forced Vacancies Could Hinder Commission. The commission indi­
cates that it would have to intentionally keep positions vacant again in 
1986-87 in order to meet the proposed salary savings rate of 6.8 percent. 
This could have serious implications for the commission's programs. For 
example, the Extractive Development Division currently has four vacant 
engineering positions. These positions evaluate oil production plans at 
Long Beach. These plans involve multimillion dollar investment and oper­
ating decisions that affect the amount of tidelands oil revenue the state 
receives. It seems apparent that the salary savings rate established for the 
commission by the Department of Finance is arbitrary and could prevent 
the commission from achieving objectives set by the Legislature. Accord­
ingly, we recommend that the Department of Finance report to the 
budget subcommittees on (1) the salary savings rate that the commission 
expects to have in 1986-87 without forced vacancies, and (2) what effect 
the proposed vacancy rate will have on commission programs. 



452 / RESOURCES Item 3560 

STATE LANDS COMMISSION-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 3560-301 from the General 
Fund, Special Account for 
Capital Outlay Budget p. R 71 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended deletion ............................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$100,000 
100,000 

We recommend that the Legislature delete Item 3560-301-036(1), $100,-
000 to reimburse a private firm for an engineering feasibility study relating 
to a hazardous waste site in Selby, because the study, which will be com­
pleted in February 1986, was privately financed without state authoriza­
tion and it would be inappropriate for the state to reimburse the private 
firm for this cost. 

Further, we recommend that before any future mitigation proposals for 
this site are submitted to the Legislature (1) the commission submit the 
proposal to the Department of Health Services (DHS) for review and 
approval, (2) the DHS submit its findings and recommendations to the 
Legislature, and (3) the commission obtain a legal opinion regarding the 
state's responsibilities at the subject toxic waste site. 

The budget requests $100,000 to cover the state's share of a feasibility 
study intended to identify alternatives for preventing the discharge of 
heavy metals associated with a 66-acre site (75 percent state-owned) locat­
ed on the south side of the Carquinez Straits, about one mile west of 
Crockett, on the San Pablo Bay. 

Background. For 84 years, between 1886 and 1970, the American 
Smelting and Refining Company (ASARCO) operated a smelter from 
which slag was deposited on the San Pablo Bay tidelands owned by the 
state. In 1944, the state leased tidelands property to ASARCO with the 
proviso that the state would take title to the landfill resulting from the slag. 
The slag heap, therefore, became the property of the state. According to 
the commission, the slag was disposed of along the shoreline and forms a 
low bench from 10 to 40 feet thick at the base of steep slopes that rise 380 
feet above mean sea level. 

In 1980, the commission, in conjunction with the Regional Water Qual­
ity Control Board and the Departments of Fish and Game and Health 
Services, concluded that the slag deposit posed potentially serious prob­
lems. Subsequent studies indicated that heavy metals, such as lead and 
arsenic, have leached into the San Pablo Bay as a result of upland runoff 
and diurnal tidal action on the site. In additipn, elevated levels of zinc have 
been detected in bottom-dwelling organisms such as clams. The Depart­
ment of Health Services' test results have concluded that the slag material 
is a hazardous waste under Section 66084, Title 22 of the California Ad­
ministrative Code, and the site is ranked 178 on the California State Super­
fund List of over 200 toxic waste sites designated for cleanup. 

The commission indicates that the state holds title to approximately 75 
percent, or 50 acres, of the contaminated land. This acreage currently is 



Item 3560 RESOURCES / 453 

leased to Wickland Oil Company and includes approximately 4.5 million 
cubic yards of the slag material. The balance of the contaminated property 
(16 acres) is owned by Wickland Oil. 

Feasibility Study. Wickland Oil has contracted for an engineering 
feasibility study which will review various options for eliminating the 
hazard, including: . 

• removal of material from the site to a Class 1 dump site, and 
• containment of the metalleachates at the site with an impermeable 

barrier and diversion of the upland runoff waters. 
In addition, the study, which was scheduled for completion in February 

1986, will provide a description of work and estimated costs for each of the 
various options. The budget requests $100,000 to reimburse Wickland Oil 
for the "state's share" of the cost for this feasibility study. 

Commission's Request to Reimburse is Inappropriate 
We believe the use of funds to pay for services that were not previously 

approved by the Legislature would be inappropriate. The state should not 
be expected to provide reimbursement after the fact for privately funded 
studies. Moreover, we question whether or not payment for work already 
completed would be legal. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legisla­
ture delete the $100,000 requested for the study. 

Future Potential Costs 
Based on the information now available, the state may incur costs for the 

mitigation efforts at this site. The engineering study being financed by 
Wickland Oil will provide estimates of what various options for dealing 
with the problem would cost. It would be premature, however, for the 
state to fund a mitigation effort until (1) the site condition/problems have 
been characterized adequately, (2) the state's responsibility is established, 
and (3) the Department of Health Services (DHS) has properly reviewed 
and approved a site mitigation plan prepared by the commission. 

Consequently, we recommend that before requesting mitigation funds, 
the commission should first provide an adequate characterization of the 
site conditions and problems, along with a comprehensive site mitigation 
plan, to the DHS. The DHS is the responsible state agency for reviewing 
and approving mitigation efforts involving toxic waste sites and should 
review and approve any proposal before it goes to the Legislature. If the 
DHS concurs with the commission's site mitigation plans (or an alterJ1.a­
tive plan), the DHS should indicate (1) its support of the commission's site 
mitigation plans (or alternative plans), and (2) the appropriate funding 
sources for mitigation, including state and federal hazardous waste funds. 

In addition, we note that this site is ranked 178 on the State Priority 
Ranking List (SPRL). The DHS should indicate why this project should 
not await its turn, based on the SPRL priority ranking. 

Finally, we suggest that prior to submitting a mitigation plan to the 
Legislature, the commission should obtain a legal opinion establishing the 
state's responsibility for contamination at this site. 



454 / RESOURCES Item 3580 

SEISMIC SAFETY COMMISSION 

Item 3580 from the General 
Fund Budget p. R 71 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease $16,000 (-1.3 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 

3580·00l·001-SSC, support 
3580·001·890--SSC, support 
Chapter 1558, Statutes of 1984 

Total 

Fund 

General 
Federal Trust 
General 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$1,208,000 
1,224,000 

978,000 

10,000 

Amount 

$1,033,000 
(375,000) 
175,000 

$1,208,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Travel Expenses-Reduce by $10,000. Recommend that 
Item 3580-00l-001 be reduced by $10,000 because it would 
be inappropriate for the state to reimburse commission vol­
unteer committee members for travel expenses. 

455 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Seismic Safety Commission was established to improve earthquake 

safety in California. It does this by providing a consistent policy framework 
for earthquake-related programs and coordinating the administration of 
these programs throughout state government. The 17-member commis­
sion performs policy studies, reviews programs, and conducts hearings on 
earthquake safety. The commission advises the Legislature and the Gover­
nor on legislative proposals, state budgets, and grant proposals related to 
seismic safety. In addition, the commission advises federal agencies on the 
scope, impact and priorities of national earthquake research and hazard 
reduction programs. 

The commission has 11.8 authorized personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an expenditure of $1,208,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the Seismic Safety Commission activities in 1986-87. 
This amount is $16,000, or 1.3 percent, less than estimated current year 
General Fund expenditures. Of this $1,208,000, $658,000 is for basic ongo­
ing expenditures, $375,000 is for the Bay Area Earthquake Study and 
$175,000 is available from Chapter 1558, Statutes of 1984, for education 
activities. 

As Table 1 shows, the decrease in General Fund support proposed for 
1986-87 reflects completion of the Coalinga earthquake study and reduced 
costs for the California Earthquake Hazards Reduction Act of 1986. This 
$85,000 decrease more than <?ffsets increased expenditures of $69,000. 



Item 3580 

Table 1 

Seismic Safety Commission 
1986-87 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

1985-86 Expenditures (Est.) .......................................................... .. 
Proposed Changes: 
1. Workload and Administrative Adjustments ........................... . 

a. Stenographer and equipment ............................................. . 
h. Temporary help/overtime ................................................... . 
c. Committee travel ................................................................... . 
d. Delete salary savings ............................................................. . 
e. Merit salary and adjustments ............................................... . 

2. Significant Program Changes 
a. California Earthquake Hazard Reduction Act (Ch 1491/ 

85) ............................................................................................... . 
h. Coalinga Study (Ch 1191/83) ............................................... . 
c. Workshop curricular ............................................................... . 

Change From 1985-86 
Amount ............................................................................................. . 
Percent ............................................................................................. . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Geneml 
FlInd 
81,224 

(69) 
27 
4 

10 
5 

23 

-42 
-43 

$1,208 

816 
-1.3% 

RESOURCES / 455 

Fedrmd 
FlInd~ 

SCiOO 

-125 

$375 

$125 
-25% 

TOlill 

Sl.i24 

(li'Ji 
2.7 
4 

10 
Ci 

23 

-42 
·-·4:3 

-125 

$1,583 

$141 
3.2% 

We recommend approval of the following budget changes not discussed 
elsewhere in this analysis: 

• $108,000 for continuation of the California Earthquake Hazards Re­
duction Act of 1986, which will enable the commission to hire one 
analyst and contract for consultants' help as needed. The analyst will 
prepare the second five-year earthquake hazard reduction program. 

• Redirection of funds from consultant services in order to establish one 
research specialist position for the Bay Area Earthquake Prepared­
ness Project. This will allow the commission to establish two additional 
earthquake planning "partnerships" with local governments. 

• $27,000 for a stenographer and equipment to reduce the extensive 
overtime worked by both professional and support staff in order to 
perform clerical duties. 

• Elimination of the salary savings requirement ($5,000), due to the 
commission's low rate of staff turnover. 

• $4,000 for overtime/temporary clerical help. 
No Authorization to Pay Commission Committee Members Travel Expenses 

We recommend that the Legislature delete $10,000 from Item 3580-001-
001 in order to eliminate funds for commission committee volunteer mem­
bers' travel expenses, because it would not be appropriate for the state to 
provide these reimbursements. 

The commission requests $10,000 to reimburse commission advisory 
committee volunteer members for their travel expenses. The commission 
has 16 advisory committees, comprised substantially of nonappointed 
volunteers. 

We do not believe it would be appropriate for the state to begin paying 
these costs for volunteers. Moreover, the code establishing the Seismic 
Safety Commission indicates that the commission has the authority to 
reimburse travel expenses of the appointed commission members, but 
does not extend this to nonappointed commission committee volunteer 



456 / RESOURCES Item 3600 

SEISMIC SAFETY COMMISSION-Continued 

members. Thus, it is not clear that such reimbursements are allowed. 
Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature delete the $10,000 
requested for this purpose. 

Resources Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 

Item 3600 from the General 
Fund and various special 
funds Budget p. R 73 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease $1,385,000 (-1.6 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending .................................................. , ........ . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
I tem-Descri ption Fund 

3600·oo1·oo1-Support-Nongame species and en· 
vironmental protection programs, mainte· 
nance and operation of ecological reserves 
and wildlife areas 

3600·ool-l40-Support-Nongame species and en· 
vironmental protection programs, mainte· 
nance and operation of ecological reserves 
and wildlife areas 

3600·oo1·200-Support 

36oo-oo1-890--Support 
36oo-oo1-940--Salmon restoration projects 

Reimbursements 

Total 

General 

California Environmental 
License Plate 

Fish and Game Preserva-
tion 
Federal Trust 
Renewable Resources In­
vestment 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$88,109,000 
89,494,000 
72,258,000 

635,000 
17,953,000 

Amount" 

$8,861,000 

10,322,000 

60,546,000 

(12,447,000) 
867,000 

7,513,000 

$88,109,000 

AnaJysis 
pllge 

1. Fish and Game Preservation Fund Deficit. Recom­
mend that during budget hearings, the Department of Fi­
nance and the Department of Fish and Game report to the 
fiscal committees on the administration's plans for (1) av­
oiding a deficit in the nondedicated portion of the Fish and 
Game Preservation Fund during 1986-87, and (2) provid~ 
ing an adequate reserve for economic uncertainties in fu­
ture years. 

461 

2. Cost Allocation Report. Recommend that the depart­
ment and the Department of Finance report during 

465 



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 457 

budget hearings on why their report on the allocation of 
program costs by the Department of Fish and Game does 
not provide the information specified by the Supplemental 
Report of the 1985 Budget Act. Further recommend that 
the department report during budget hearings on what 
actions it has taken to address the problems identified in 
the report. 

3. Loan Payback. Recommend addition of new Item 3600-011- 467 
200 in the amount of $600,000. Recommend appropria-
tion of $600,000 to provide for the repayment of a General 
Fund loan to the Fish and Game Preservation Fund as 
directed by the 1985 Budget Act. 

4. Consulting and Professional Services. Withhold recom- 468 
mendation on $15,365,000 requested for consulting and 
professional contracts, pending receipt and analysis of in­
formation from the department identifying (1) the con-
tracts to be funded and (2) the costs of each. 

5. Deer Management Program. Withhold recommend a- 468 
tion on the $1,439,000 requested from the Fish and Game 
Preservation Fund for the deer management program, 
pending receipt of the report on the deer tag program 
which is required by law. 

6. Various Proposals. Withhold recommendation on 469 
$911,000 ($335,000 from the General Fund; $322,000 from 
the Fish and Game Preservation Fund; $154,000 from the 
Environmental License Plate Fund; and $100,000 from the 
Renewable Resources Investment Program Fund) pend-
ing further review of eight different proposals. 

7. Fish Food. Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by $820,000. Rec- 469 
ommend reduction because the amount requested for fish 
food is overbudgeted. 

8. One-Time Costs. Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by $240,000. 470 
Recommend reduction because funds appropriated for 
one~time laboratory costs in 1985-86 are no longer needed. 

9. Physical Maintenance Program. Recommend that the 470 
department and the Department of Personnel Administra-
tion report at budget hearings on why the state should 
provide bonuses to personnel simply because they are 
physically fit to do their job. 

10. Library Funds. Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by $175,000. 471 
Recommend reduction of funds from the Fish and Game 
Preservation Fund because the department will be closing 
its marine resource library, and therefore does not require 
funds to operate it in 1986-87. 

11. Computer Acquisition. Withhold recommendation on 471 
$238,000 requested from the Fish and Game Preservation 
Fund for computer equipment, pending receipt and re-
view of information on (1) the benefits of the proposed 
computer acquisition, (2) the costs and benefits of feasible 
alternatives to the acquisition, and (3) the department's 
1O-year automation plan. 

12. Maintenance of Ecological Reserves. Recommend that 472 
the department report at budget hearings on (1) why it has 
reduced its funding request for the ongoing maintenance 



458 / RESOURCES Item 3600 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME-Continued 

of ecological reserves and wildlife areas, (2) what specific 
maintenance activities it intends to forego in the budget 
year, and (3) how it is able to properly manage its various 
properties, when the number of properties is increasing 
and its staff is declining. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Fish and Game administers programs and enforces 

laws pertaining to the fish and wildlife resources of the state. 
The Fish and Game Commission, which is composed of five members 

appointed by the Governor, sets policies to guide the department in its 
activities, and regulates the sport taking of fish and game under a delega­
tion of authority from the Legislature, pursuant to the Constitution. Al­
though the Legislature has granted authority to the commission to 
regulate the sport taking of fish and game, it generally has reserved for 
itself the authority to regulate the commercial taking of fish and game. 

The department currently manages 159 ecological reserves, wildlife 
management areas, habitat conservation areas, and interior and coastal 
wetlands throughout the state. 

The department has 1,491 personnel-years of staff in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures of $88,109,000 from state funds and 

reimbursements for the support of the Department of Fish and Game 
(DFG) in 1986-87. This is a decrease of $1,385,000, or 1.6 percent, below 
estimated comparable current-year expenditures. The budget does not 
include funding for Merit Salary Adjustments or inflation adjustments to 
Operating Expenses and Equipment. We estimate that the department 
will have to absorb approximately $2 million in such costs. 

Table 1 

Department of Fish and Game 
Budget Summary 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Exe.enditures 
Percent 

Personnel-Yeurs Chunge 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. Prop. From 

Program 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1985-86 
Enforcement of laws and regu· 

lations ..................................... . 377.2 394.9 400.6 825,065 $30,139 830,364 0.7% 
Wildlife management ................. . 214.3 211.8 214.8 16,378 25,059 22,689 -9.5 
Inland fisheries ............................. . 283.8 270.9 273.9 13,966 14,935 15,532 4.0 
Anadromous fisheries ................. . 192.5 196.8 195.8 15,290 23,092 22,890 -0.9 
Marine resources ......................... . 106.7 116.3 114.3 6,245 7,079 8,252 16.6 
Environmental services ............. . 74.2 74.0 77.8 5,546 6,339 6,792 7.1 
Administration (distributed to 

other programs) ................... . 221.4 226.1 226.0 (11,310) (13,160) (15,785) 19.9 -- --
Totals ............................. . 1470.1 1490.8 1503.2 $82,490 $106,643 $106,519 -0.1% 



Item 3600 

Funding Sources " 
Fish ilnd Game Presen'ation Flllld (FGPF) ........................... . 
Fisheries Restoriltion Accollnt, FGPF. ...................................... . 
Oil Spills Response Program Accollnt, FGPF ......................... . 
General Fimd ................................................................................. . 
Enl"ironmentill LicellSe Plilte FlInd ......................................... . 
Speciul Accollnt [or Cilpitill Olltlily ........................................... . 
Renewilble Resollrces Investment Progrmn FlInd" ............... . 
Federal fllnds ................................................................................. . 
Reimbllrsements ........................................................... : ................. . 

" not a meaningful figure 

$52,300 

6,751 
6,703 

1,240 
10,232 
5,264 

RESOURCES / 459 

$54,362 
5,(}(){} 

13,076 
11,022 
2,706 

975 
12,149 

7,353 

$60,,546 
5,000 

963 
8,861 

10,322 

867 
12,447 

7,513 

11.4% 

}I;MF" 
-32.2 
-6.4 
]I".MF" 
-11.1 

2.5 
2.2 

The department proposes total expenditures of $106,519,000 from all 
sources. This amount is essentially the same ($124,000, or 0.1 percent, less) 
as total expenditures in the current year. Total 1986-87 expenditures 
would be financed by the $88,109,000 from state funds and reimburse­
ments, $12,447,000 in federal funds appropriated by the Budget Bill, $5 
million appropriated by Ch 1236/85 from the Fisheries Restoration Ac­
count in the Fish and Game Preservation Fund (FGPF), and $963,000 of 
the $2.25 million appropriated by Ch 1429/85 from the Oil Spills Response 
Program Account in the FGPF. 

Table 1 shows the department's expenditures, by program, staffing lev­
els, and funding sources, for the past, current, and budget years. 

The Fish and Game Preservation Fund (FGPF) is the primary funding 
source for the department. The fund receives its revenues mainly from 
the sale of sportfishing and hunting licenses and permits, commercial 
fishing license fees, and privilege taxes. Recently, however, the Legisla­
ture has established special accounts within the FGPF which are not 
funded by fees. Specifically, the FGPF includes: 

• Fisheries Restoration Account. This account was established by 
Ch 1236, Statutes of 1985, for the construction, operation, and adminis­
tration of projects designed to restore and maintain fishery resources. 
Chapter 1236 appropriated $5 million in both 1985-86 and 1986-87 
from tidelands oil revenues to the account for expenditure by the 
department. 

• Oil Spills Response Program Account. Chapter 1390, Statutes of 
1985, deposits $2.5 million in federal funds (to the extent the funds are 
received by the state pursuant to Section 8 (g) of the Outer Continen­
tal Shelf Lands Act) into a separate account in the FGPF. Chapter 
1429 appropriated $2,250,000 from the FGPF to the department for 
expenditure through 1988-89 for various oil spill response activities. 

• Endangered and Rare Fish, Wildlife and Plant Species Conservation 
and Enhancement Account. Chapter 1058, Statutes of 1983, allows 
taxpayers to make donations, in excess of their tax liability, for the 
support of programs for endangered and rare animals and native 
plant species, and related conservation and enhancement programs. 
The account receives the revenue from these donations. 

Proposed Budget Changes for 1986-87 
Table 2 summarizes the changes proposed in the department's budget 

for 1986-87, by funding source. 



460 / RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME-Continued 

Table 2 

Department of Fish and Game 
Proposed Budget Changes 

1986-87 

19815-86 Expenditures (revised) .. 
Proposed Changes: 
A. Workload and Administrative 

Adjustments 
1. Adjustment for prior-year 

loan from General Fund to 
the FGPF ............................... . 

2. Adjustment for one-time 
appropriations from the 
General Fund to the FGPF 
(Chs 388/85 and 1463/85) .. 

3. Deletion of one-time costs 
4. Salary and Benefits In-

crease ..................................... . 
5. Pro Rata Adjustment ......... . 
6. Continuation of fisheries 

restoration (Ch 1236/85) .... 
7. Oil spills response program 

(Ch 1429/85) ....................... . 
B. Program Changes 

1. Physical fitness mainte-
nance program ................... . 

2. Management of raptors 
(one time) ........................... . 

3. Augment deer manage-
ment program ................... . 

4. Wildlife investigations lab-
oratory ................................. . 

5. Wildlife habitats research 
6. Augment striped bass pro-

gram ..................................... . 
7. Watershed restoration 

plan for Mattole River ..... . 
8. Purchase research vessel .. 
9. Ocean resources enhance­

ment and hatchery pro-
gram ..................................... . 

10. Water quality studies ....... . 
11. Transport water to wildlife 

areas to addressseleninm 
problem ............................... . 

12. Funding shift for adminis-
tration ................................... . 

13. Modernize radio system ... . 
14. Increase training program 

(dollars in thousands) 

Fish & 
Gllme 

Preser-
l"<ltioIl GeIleral 
FUIld FUIld 

$54,362 $13,076 

2,000 -2,000 

1,333 
-136 

2,092 
-255 

279 

150 

500 

117 

252 

143 

90 

-1,267 
172 
242 

-1,333 
-1,784 

297 

46 

112 

7 

255 

28 

ElIIiroIl-
meIltal 
LiceIlse Other 

Plate Stilte 
FUIld FUIlds 

$11,022 88,681 

-2,498 -2,825 

225 
173 -89 

(5,000)" 

963 b 

125 

100" 
500 

1,267 

Federill 
FUIlds 

$12,149 

298 

Item 3600 

Reim-
burse-
meIlt, 

87,353 

-202 

186 

Tot;lf 

8106.643 

-7,445 

3,098 
-171 

(5,000) 

963 

325 

150 

500 

229 
125 

252 

100 
650 

90 
176 

255 

200 
242 



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 461 

15. Computer acquisitions ..... . 
16. Expand auditing and ac-

counting programs ........... . 
17. Reduce on-going mainte­

nance of ecological re-
serves ................................... . 

18. Reduce habitat improve-
ment on federal lands ..... . 

19. Improve nesting sites at 
Buena Vista Lagoon ......... . 

20. Miscellaneous Changes ..... . 

205 

183 

84 

33 

8 

-394 

-250 

94 
116 58 --

1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) 
Change from 1985-86: 

$60,546 $8,861 $10,322 $6,830 $12,447 

Amount ......................................... . 6,184 -4,215 -700 -1,851 
Percent ......................................... . 11.4% -32.2% -6.4% -21.3% 

" Fisheries Restoration Account, Fish and Game Preservation Fund 
b Oil Spills Response Program Account, Fish and Game Preservation Fund 
C Renewable Resources Investment Program Fund 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

298 
2.5% 

238 

191 

-394 

-250 

94 
258 

$7,513 $106,519 

160 -124 
2.2% -0.1% 

We recommend approval of the following proposed changes shown in 
Table 2, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: 

• An increase of $229,000 ($117,000 from the FGPF and $112,000 from 
the General Fund) for the operation of the disease investigation sec­
tion of the Wildlife Investigations Laboratory. 

• A one-time increase of $125,000 from the Environmental License 
Plate Fund (ELPF) to publish and distribute information on wildlife 
habitat relationships, as an accessory to a computerized data base. 

• An increase of $252,000 from the Striped Bass Stamp Account in the 
FGPF to expand current studies on striped bass. 

• An increase of $650,000 ($500,000 from the ELPF, $143,000 from the 
FGPF, and $7,000 from the General Fund), to purchase and operate 
an oceanic research vessel. 

• An increase of $90,000 from the Ocean Fishery Research and Hatch­
ery Account in the Fish and Game Preservation Fund to expand 
current research efforts on ocean fisheries. 

• An increase of $176,000 in reimbursements to fund four personnel to 
do research on the effects of selenium on wildlife. These positions are 
located in the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) in the 
current year. In the budget year, they will be located in the DFG, and 
the SWRCB will reimburse the DFG for their costs. 

• An increase of $242,000 from the Penalty Assessments Training Ac­
count in the Fish and Game Preservation Fund, for increased training 
of various departmeptal personnel. 

• A reduction of $250,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund 
for reduced habitat improvement activities on federal lands. 

• An increase of $1,267,000 from the Environmental License Plate 
Fund, and a corresponding reduction in the FGPF, to assess the ELPF 
for a proportional share of the department's administrative costs. 

Fish and Game Preservation Fund Running Out of Money Again 
We recommend that the department and the Department of Finance 

reportduring budget hearings on the administration's plans for (l) avoid­
ing a deficit in the nondedicated portion of the Fish and Game Preserva­
tion Fund during 1986-87, and (2) providing an adequate reserve for 
economic uncertainties in future years. 



462 / RESOURCES Item 3600 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME-Continued 

The Fish and Game Preservation Fund (FGPF) is the primary funding 
source for the Department of Fish and Game. The fund receives its reve­
nues maiQly from the sale of sport fishing and hunting licenses and per­
mits, commercial fishing license fees, and privilege taxes. Fees from the 
sale of sport fishing licenses and stamps are the major source of revenue 
to the FGPF, providing about two-thirds of the fund's total revenues in 
1985-86. 

Chart 1 shows the DFG's expenditure history, by funding source, over 
a lO-year period. Although the FGPF is the department's primary funding 
source, the department increasingly has been using sources other than the 
FGPF to finance its activities. During the five-year period 1975-76 to 
1979-80, the FGPF provided 67 percent of the department's support fund­
ing. In the current year, the FGPF is providing only 51 percent of support 
funding. 

$1 

Chart 1 

Expf3nditures by Funding Source 
Department of Fish and Game 
1976-77 thr9ugh 1986-87 (in millions) 

Other Funds a 

FGPF 

76-77 77-78 78-79 79-80 8~1 81-82 82-83 83-84 84-85 85-86 86-87 
(est.) (prop.) 

a Other funds include the Fisheries Restoration Account in the Fish and Game Preservation Fund, which receives 
Tidelands oil revenue rather than fees. 

Revenue from certain permit fees, such as the duck stamp and striped 
bass stamp, may be used only for a limited purpose, as specified in state 
law. These fees are called "dedicated" fees. Revenue from general fishing 
and hunting license fees may be used for general activities within the 
hunting and fishing programs. These fees are referred to as "nondedicat­
ed" fees. Over the past several years, the nondedicated pbrtion of the fund 
has been close to or in a deficit position. 

Chart 2 shows the level of FGPF expenditures and revenues, as well as 
the fund surplus, since 1976-77. While the chart shows a declining surplus 



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 463 

in 1984-85, it does not show the full magnitude of the problem faced by 
the FGPF because the amounts reflected in the chart include dedicated, 
as well as nondedicated, funds. The nondedicated portion of the fund 
actually was in a deficit condition during 1984-85. 

$70 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

10 

Chart 2 

Fish and Game Preservation Fund 
Trends in Revenues and· Expenditures 
1976-77 through 1986-87 (in millions) 

--- REVENUES 
,------ EXPENDITURES 
---BALANCE 

-------------- ----- ---- --
76-77 77-78 78-79 79-80 80-81 81-82 82-83 83-84 84-85 85-86 86-87 

(est.) (prop.) 

1985 Budget Act Provisions. In order to address an anticipated defi- . 
ciency of $7.1 million in the FGPF during 1985-86, the Legislature, at the 
request of the department, made several important chariges to the depart­
ment's budget. Specifically, the Legislature: 

• Shifted $2 million in program costs from the FGPF to the General 
Fund. 

• Provided a $2 million loan from the General Fund to the FGPF. 
• Increased the estimate of revenue available in 1985-86 by planning on 

an additional $1.5 million in "unexpected savings" during 1984-85. 
As a result of these actions, $5.5 million was made available to offset the 

potential $7.1 million deficit. 
Temporary Fee Increases. In order to narrow further the gap 

between expenditures and revenues in 1985-86 and provide an adequate 
source of funding for the future (including repayment of the General 
Fund loan), the Legislature enacted Ch 1463/85 (AB 617). This measure 
(1) increased various fishing, hunting, and other license fees on a tempo­
rary basis and (2) provided a one-time appropriation of $1,152,000 frorri 
the General Fund. The fishing license fee increase will expire on January 
1, 1987, and the hunting license fee increases will lapse on July 1, 1987. 

We estimate that the measure will result in additional revenues of $3.4 
million to the FGPF in 1985-86 and $2.8 million in 1986-87. 



464 / RESOURCES Item 3600 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME-Continued 

Prospects for 1985-86 and 1986-87. The budget estimates that the 
nondedicated portion of the FGPF will have a reserve of $588,000 in 
1985-86 and $2,464,000 iIi 1986-87. Our analysis indicates, however, that 
the budget (1) does not allocate deficiencies incurred in 1985-86 to their 
appropriate funding source and (2) ignores certain costs that will be 
incurred by the department in 1986-87. After adjusting for these factors, 
we estimate that the nondedicated portion of the FGPF will incur a 
deficiency of $867,000 in 1985-86 and a deficiency of $374,000 in 1986-87. 
Table 3 indicates how we have adjusted the reserve shown in the FGPF 
fund condition statement that is included in the budget document. 

1985-86 

Table 3 

Fish and Game Preservation Fund 
Nondedicated Funds 

1985-86 and 1986-87 Fund Condition 
Legislative Analyst Estimate 

(in thousands) 

Beginning Reserve, July 1, 1985, from Governor's Budgef... .................................................. . 
Revenues shown in Governor's Budget ....................................................................................... . 
Expenditures shown in Governor's Budget .............................................................................. .. 
Adjustment for FGPF portion of Fair Labor Standards Act cost in 1985-86 .................... .. 

Adjusted ending reserve 1985-86 ................................................................................................. . 
1986-87 

Adjusted Beginning Reserve, July 1, 1986 ................................................................................... . 
Revenues shown in Governor's Budget ....................................................................................... . 
Expenditures shown in Governor's Budget .............................................................................. .. 
Adjustments 

Fair Labor Standards Act cost in 1986-87 .............................................................................. .. 
Loan Repayment to General Fund ........................................................................................... . 

Adjusted ending reserve 1986-87 ................................................................................................. . 

-$4,463 
53,049 

-47,998 
-1,455 

-$867 

-$867 
54,742 

-52,866 

-783 
-600 

-$374 

1. Current-Year Overtime Deficiency. The budget reflects a 
proposed deficiency appropriation of $1,778,000 from the General Fund in 
1985-86 to cover the cost of overtime payment requirements imposed by 
federal Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). Our review indicates, however, 
that part of these costs should be paid from the FGPF. According to the 
department, Fish and Game Wardens account for approximately 83 per­
cent of the department's total overtime costs, and clerical staff are respon­
sible for the remaining 17 percent. Since approximately 86 percent of the 
funding for the warden positions and 61 percent of the funding for clerical. 
staff comes from the FGPF, we estimate that $1,455,000 of the FLSA 
overtime costs in 1985-86 should be paid from the FGPF. 

2. Budget-Year Overtime Costs, The budget does not include any 
funds to pay the costs associated with the FLSA overtime provisions in 
1986-87. We estimate, however, that if the overtime worked by wardens 
remains at the 1985-86 level, the FGPF will incur additional unbudgeted 
costs of $783,000 in 1986-87. (We assume that the department will provide 
one hour of compensatory time off, and pay in cash for an additional 
one-half hour, for each hour of overtime worked by the wardens.) 

3. Loan Repayment. Finally, the budget for 1986-87 does not in­
clude any funds for repayment of the General Fund loan received in 
1985-86. This would increase expenditures from the FGPF by $600,000 in 
1986-87. (This issue is discussed in more detail later in this analysis.) 



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 465 

Consequently, we believe the FGPF faces a deficiency of $867,000 in 
1985-86 and a deficiency of $374,000 in 1986-87. 

Prospects Beyond 1986-87 
If current expenditure trends continue, we project that the deficiency 

in the nondedicated portion of the FGPF will increase in 1987-88 and the 
years thereafter unless the fee increases in AB 617 are extended (or other 
revenue is provided). Adding to the problem is the fact that the depart­
ment will have to manage and operate a significant amount of additional 
property and facilities as a result of the Wildlife Conservation Board's 
major land acquisition and development program that is now underway. 
These acquisitions could further increase costs to the non dedicated por­
tion of the FGPF, resulting in an even greater potential deficiency. 

Fiscal Plan Needed. The administration has three options for ad­
dressing this problem: (1) seek legislation to continue the higher license 
fees, (2) reduce expenditures financed by the FGPF, or (3) seek to substi­
tute additional money from the General Fund or the ELPF for money 
now provided from the nondedicated portion of the FGPF. We recom­
mend that the department and the Department of Finance advise the 
fiscal committees during budget hearings on the administration's plans for 
(1) avoiding a deficiency in the non dedicated portion of the Fish and 
Game Preservation Fund in the current year and 1986-87 and (2) provid­
ing an adequate reserve for economic uncertainty in future years. 

Cost Allocation Report Does Not Comply with Legislative Directive 
We recommend that the department and the Department of Finance 

report during budget hearings on why their report on the allocation of 
program costs by the Department of Fish and Game does not provide the 
information specified by the Supplemental Report of the 1985 Budget Act. 
We further recommend that the department report during budget hear­
ings on what actions it has taken to address the problems identified in the 
report. 

During budget hearings last year, the Legislature expressed concern 
that the DFG's fiscal problems may be caused, in part, by the FGPF 
paying for activities that more-appropriately should be paid for from other 
sources. In response, the Legislature adopted language in the Supplemen­
tal Report of the 1985 Budget Act, directing the Departments of Finance 
and Fish and Game to report on the allocation of costs within the DFG. 
Specifically, the report was to analyze: 

• The current costs and funding for each program element within the 
DFG. 

• The reasons for the current funding arrangements. 
• Any changes in funding requirements of existing law. 
• The effect of any funding changes on the condition of each affected 

special fund. 
The report, which was submitted in January 1986, examines the actual 

expenditures of the department, by program, only for 1983-84. The report 
indicates that DFG's funding policy is to distinguish between game-relat­
ed activities, which are financed from the FGPF, nongame activities, 
which are financed from sources other than the FGPF, and general activi­
ties, which are activities that either are not specifically targeted at either 
game or nongame species or benefit both. General activities are usually 
funded from the FGPF and other funds in proportion to the relative 



456 / RESOURCES Item 3600 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME-Continued 
distribution of FGPF and other funds for the game and nongame elements 
of the particular program. 

The report notes, however, that in practice poor financial controls with­
in DFG have resulted in variances from this policy. The report concludes, 
nevertheless, that programs are being funded from appropriate sources, 
and that no changes in the current funding arrangement are required. 

Report Has Deficiencies. Our analysis has identified two major defi­
ciencies with the departments' report. First, the report does not comply 
with the Legislature's directive. The departments were directed to exam­
ine the current costs and funding arrangement for each program element 
within DFG. The report, however, examined the costs and funding ar­
rangement for the seven programs within the DFG. 
. Within the DFG, each program is broken into three to five program 
elements. For instance, within the program called "Enforcement of Laws 
and Regulations" (which the report calls "Wildlife Protection"), there are 
five program elements, including (1) protection and use regulation of 
game fish and wildlife, (2) licensing, (3) hunter safety, (4) nongame fish, 
wildlife and plant protection, and (5) general enforcement activities. 
Each of the program elements also has its own pattern of funding. 

The Legislature directed the departments to focus on program ele­
ments because it wanted an in-depth review of the cost and funding of 
DFG activities. The report, however, provides only a cursory examination 
of the total program, rather than an in depth analysis of each program 
element. 

The second problem with the report is that its comments are general 
and qualitative; not quantitative. For instance, the report states that "the 
FGPF uses almost one-third of its monies for Wildlife Protection and since 
the arrest records show a major amount of warden attention to fishers and 
hunters without licenses, this seems appropriate." This type of analysis 
does not provide the Legislature the information it needs to determine if 
the programs are being funded appropriately. 

As a result of these deficiencies, the report is not useful. It fails to answer 
the question of whether the fiscal problems of the FGPF are a result of 
the FGPF paying for activities that should be funded from other sources. 

Report Identifies Administrative and Technical Problems at DFG. 
Despite its shortcomings, the report identifies several administrative and 
technici11 problems at the DFG. The most significant of these is that the 
DFG does not track expenditures by fund. As a result, in 1983--84 the 
department failed to realize that it had overspent its General Fund appro­
priation until after the end of the year. At that point, no corrective action 
could be taken to reduce expenditures. 

In order to balance its books, the department charged the excess Gen­
eral Fund expenditures to the Environmental License Plate Fund 
(ELPF), and after the ELPF appropriation was exhausted, it charged the 
remainder to the FGPF. The department's action, however, is not consist­
ent with Section 711 of the Fish and Game Code, which requires that the 
C08ts of nongame fish and wildlife programs be paid from funds other than 
the FGPF. 

Our analysis indicates that the DFG still does not develop monthly 
expenditure data h.1-' fund. Consequently, the department could experi­
ence the same problems in 1986-87 as it did in 1983--84. 

In addition, the report finds that DFG: 



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 467 

• Lacks a well-defined system of priorities or plans for the department 
as a whole or for specific programs. As a result, ad hoc decisions 
regarding the direction of programs often are made without the bene­
fit of established departmental goals. 

• Lacks uniform, written procedures for many accounting tasks. This 
may result in staff accounting inconsistencies. 

• Has been slow in developing management and fiscal information. The 
main reason for this is that the department relies too heavily on 
manual, rather than automated processes. 

• Frequently has overcharged the Environmental License Plate Fund 
and the General Fund, while undercharging the FGPF. 

We recommend that the department and the Department of Finance 
explain why they did not fully comply with language contained in the 
Supplemental Report of the 1985 Budget Act regarding the allocation of 
costs within the DFG. We further recommend that the Department of 
Fish and Game report at the time of budget hearings on the actions it has 
taken to address the problems raised in its Cost Allocation Methodology 
report. 

Loan Payback Should Be Included In Department's Budget 
We recommend addition of a llew item to the Budget Bill appropriating 

$600,000 from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund in order to provide 
for the repayment of the General Fund loan to the Fish and Game Preser­
vation Fund as the 1985 Budget Act requires. (Add Item 3600-011-200 in 
the amount of $600,000.) 

In the AnalysiS of the 1985 Budget Bin we estimated that the non­
dedicated portion of the Fish and Game Preservation Fund (FGPF) 
would incur a deficiency of $7.1 million in 1985-86 if nothing was done. In 
order to address the deficiency, the administration proposed various 
changes in the department's budget, and requested a $2 million loan from 
the General Fund to the FGPF. The Legislature approved the administra­
tion's proposal. 

The Legislature adopted language in the 1985 Budget Act requiring the 
department to (1) repay the General Fund loan from the Fish and Game 
Preservation Fund in 48 monthly installments, and (2) conclude repay­
ment of the loan on or before June 30, 1990. The language also specifies 
that the loan is to be repaid with interest calculated at the rate received 
by the Pooled Money Investment Account. 

In order for the department to comply with this directive, the 1986-87 
budget should include approximately $600,000 from the FGPF. The 
budget, however, does not request an appropriation from the FGPF for 
repayment of the loan. Therefore, we recommend that the Legislature 
add a new item to the Budget Bill to appropriate $600,000 from the FGPF 
for transfer to the General Fund to provide the 1986-87 loan repayment 
as required by the 1985 Budget Act. Elsewhere in this analysis we recom­
mend reductions totaling $1,235,000 from the FGPF. This savings would 
be sufficient to finance the $600,000 loan repayment and leave a reserve 
of $861,000 in the FGPF at the end of 1986-87. 

In order to accomplish our recommendation, we recommend that the 
Legislature add the following item to the Budget Bill: 

3600-011-200-For transfer by the State Controller from the 
Fish and Game Preservation Fund (200) to the Gen­
eral Fund for partial repayment of the General Fund 
loan to the Fish and Game Preservation Fund pro-
vided in the 1985 Budget Act .......................................... (600,000) 



468 / RESOURCES Item 3600 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME-Continued 

Consulting and Professional Services 
We withhold recommendation on $15,365,000 requested from various 

funds for consulting and professional services contracts, pending receipt 
and analysis of information from the department identifying (1) the con­
tmcts to be funded and (2) the cost of each. 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $16,528,000 for professional 
and consulting contracts. Of this amount, the department proposes to 
spend 135,233,000 on contracts with other state departments, and $11,295,-
000 on contracts with entities outside state government. 

The department has provided information identifying how only $1,163,-
000 of this amount will be spent. If the department needs funds in the 
budget year for consulting and professional services, it should identify the 
services required and the estimated costs of each. Without this informa­
tion, the Legislature has no basis to evaluate the department's request. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on $15,365,000 requested 
for contracts, pending receipt of information on (1) the specific contracts 
or services to be funded, and (2) the cost and funding source for each 
contract. 

Deer Management Report Overdue 
We withhold recommendation on $1,439,000 requested from· the Fish 

and Game Preservation Fund for the deer management program,pending 
receipt of the report on the deer tag program which is required by law. 

The budget requests $1,439,000 in 1986-87 from the Augmented Deer 
Tags Dedicated Account in the Fish and Game Preservation Fund for 
support of the department's deer management program. This is $531,000, 
or 38 percent, greater than estimated current-year expenditures for this 
purpose. 

The Fish and Game Code authorizes the issuance of license tags for the 
taking of deer. Chapter 1411, Statutes of 1983 (AB 3735), increased the 
price of deer tags in both 1985 and 1986 and required that the additional 
reyenue be spent to implement deer herd management plans. The deer 
herd management plans include programs to (1) maintain and increase 
the quality of deer habitat, (2) reduce deer mortality, (3) decrease the 
illegal taking of deer, and (4) provide a diversified recreational use of 
deer. 

Chapter 1411 also requires the department to submit an annual report 
on the deer tag program to the Legislature. The report is to include 
information on: 

• Revenue from the sale of deer tags. 
• Expenditures of deer tag funds and the benefits of the expenditures. 
• The deer management program and budget for the current and suc­

ceeding fiscal years. 
The first annual report was due to the Legislature by January 1, 1986. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department had not submitted 
the required report. Consequently, the information needed by the Legis­
lature to evaluate the deer management program is not available. 

The department indicates that the report probably will be submitted 
prior to budget hearings. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on 
81,439,000 requested from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund for the 
deer management program, pending receipt and review of the report on 
the deer tag program required by Chapter 1411. 



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 469 

Too Little, Too Late 
We withhold recommendation on $911,000 requested for eight different 

projects, pending further review of the department's proposals. (Withhold 
recommendation on $335,000 in Item 3600-001-001, $154,000 in Item 3600-
001-140, $322,000 in Item 3600-001-200, and $100,000 in Item 3600-001-940.) 

The budget includes the fbllowing requests for 1986-87: 
1. $255,000 from the General Fund to transport water to address sele­

nium problems in Merced County. 
2. $200,000 ($172,000 from the FGPF and $28,000 from the General 

Fund) to modernize the department's radio system. 
3. $150,000 from the FGPF for the management of endangered rap tors 

(birds of prey). 
4. $100,000 from the Renewable Resources Investment Program Fund 

to support the Mattole Watershed Salmon Support Group's efforts to 
rehabilitate the Mattole River watershed. 

5. $94,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund (ELPF) to im­
prove nesting sites for least terns on Buena Vista Lagoon. 

6. $52,000 from the General Fund to support a position at the Condor 
Research Center. 

7. $50,000 from the ELPF to develop and implement management 
plans for mountain lions. 

8. $10,000 from the ELPF to aid the Whittier Narrows Wildlife Sanctu­
ary. 

Whenever the budget proposes a significant change in a department's 
budget, the department is required to develop a detailed justification for 
its request. Generally, the Department of Finance provides this informa­
tion for our review shortly after the decision to request the funds is made. 
In the case of the eight proposals listed above, however, we did not receive 
information in a sufficiently timely manner to allow for a meaningful 
review of the proposals prior to when this analysis was prepared. We 
received supporting information for some of these proposals more than 
two weeks after the Governor's Budget was published. 

Consequently, we must withhold recommendation on the $911,000 re­
quested for the eight proposals listed above, pending review of the propos­
als. 

Fish Food Budget Overfed 
We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $820,000 the amount 

budgeted from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund for fish food be­
cause the amount is overbudgeted. (Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by $820,-
000). 

The budget requests $3,390,000 from the Fish and Game Preservation 
Fund for the purchase of fish food. The department uses the food in its 
hatcheries to feed various types of fish prior to releasing them into lakes 
and streams. Our analysis indicates that the amount requested for fish food 
in 1986-87 exceeds the amount the department will need. 

Table 4 shows budgeted and actual expenditures for fish food from 
1981-82 to 1984-85. In each of these years, the department overbudgeted 
for fish food by at least $863,000. 



470 / RESOUHCES 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME-Continued 

Table 4 

Department of Fish and Game 
Fish Food Expenditures 

(in thousands) 

lil,ci;;t'ld affiG\Il:t .......................................................... " .. 
Actcul expellditun~s ... , ................................................... , .. 

Exce" ........................... ,., .................. , ... , ........................ , .. 

1981-82 
$3,060 
2,134 

$926 

1982-83 
$3.214 
2.131 

S1,083 

1983-84 
$3,172 
2,309 

$863 

Item 3600 

1984-85 
$3,268 
2,329 

$939 

Based on historical usage and the inflation-adjusted price of fish food, we 
estimate that the department's fish food costs in 1986-87 will be $2,570,000. 
This is 8820,000 less than the amount budgeted. Accordingly, we recom­
mend that the Legislature delete this amount from the Fish and Game 
Preservation Fund (Item 3600-001-200). 

funding For One-Time Cost Should Be Eliminated 
lFe recommend that the Legislature delete $240,000 requested from the 

rj~'ih and Game Preservation Fund because funds appropriated for one­
time lubomtol'Y costs in 1985-86 are no longer needed. (Reduce Item 
36uf)-001-200 by $240,000.) 

Tb:e department received $240,000 in the 1985 Budget Act to purchase 
equipment for a laboratory facility which is being constructed in the 
C:llrrent year. The facility and associated equipment will be used to evalu­
~l.le .,the . effects of drainage water from rice farms on striped bass and 
opossum shrimp (the major food supply oflarval striped bass). In request­
iJlg the;,e funds. the department indicated that the purchase of the equip-
11l~~m would be a one,time expenditure. Consequently, in constructing its 
budget for 1986-87, the department should have deleted these funds. 

Our analysis indicates, however, that the department did not delete the 
funds from its budget for 1986-87. Instead, the department proposes to 
retain .. the money in 1986-87 and redirect it to pay $231,000 in staff benefits, 
and ;'jfj,OOO for additional equipment. The department indicates that it has 
had problems funding its workman's compensation claims in past years, 
and that additional funds are needed for this purpose. 

If the department requires additional funding for these purposes, it 
should request funds from the Legislature for those speciflc purposes and 
provide the appropriate justification. 

Atthis point, however, the department has not provided any specific 
justification to establish the need for these additional funds. Consequently, 
we recommend that the Legislature delete the funds. 

Help Wanted-Fitness Optional 
He recommend that the department and the Department of Personnel 

A.dl11illistratiull report dUl'ing budget hearings on why the state should 
prudde bUll uses to perso11nel simply for being physically fit for their jobs. 

The budget requests $325,000 in 1986-87 ($46,000 from the General 
Fund and ~279,OOO from the FGPF) to implement provisions of'the depart­
ment's collective bargaining contract relating to a physical fitness mainte­
nance program. 

The agreement between the state and the California Union of Safe tv 
Employees (CAUSE) requires the state to establish physical fitness stand­
ards for wardens and other uniformed personnel in the department's 
Wildlife Protection Branch. SpecifIcally, the agreement requires: 



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 471 

• Annual physical testing of uniformed members of the Wildlife Protec­
tion Branch. Those who fail the test must be retested on a quarterly 
basis . 

• A bonus of $65 per month For various enForcement personnel, includ­
ing Fish and Game Wardens, Warden Pilots, and Patrol Lieutenants, 
who pass the physical maintenance test. Employees hired for these 
positions prior to July I, 1984 who fail the test are not penalized in any 
way. Employees hired after that date who continually fail the test may 
be subject to disciplinary action. 

As a result of the administration's hard bargaining, .the state will be 
paying these employees an additional $970 per year each (including staff 
benefits) simply because they are physically able to do what they were 
hired to do. Those who are not physically able to do what they were hired 
to do will not get the bonus. They will just get their regular salary. 

It would seem to us that physical fitness should be a requirement, not 
an option, for wardens. Unfortunately, the Legislature is stuck with this 
contract provision for 198(hS7. Nevertheless, it may want to have the 
administration explain how the state benefits from this provision. Accord­
ingly, we recommend that the department and the Department of Per­
sonnel Administration report at budget hearings on why the state should 
provide additional pay to persons who are sufficiently physically fit to do 
their job. 

Library Funds Overbudgeted 
We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $175,000 the amount 

budgeted From the Fish and Game Preservation Fund for the operation of 
the marine resources library in 1986-87, because the department will be 
closing the library. (Reduce Item 3600-001-200 by $175,000.) 
. The budget includes $175,000 from the Fish and Game Preservation 
Fund for the staffing and operation of a marine resources library in Long 
Beach. The department indicates, however, that it intends to close this 
library in 1 98(hS7. The department indicates that the library, which is 
located near California State University, Long Beach, is not needed be­
cause the university has a marine resources library that is available for use 
by department staff. The department intends to donate its library re­
sources to the university .. 

The library currently has a staff of four. The department proposes to 
reclassify and redirect the positions, but not the funding, to operate a new 
research vessel for which it is requesting funds in the budget year. (The 
Funds needed to pay the costs of the redirected positions are requested 
elsewhere in the department's budget.) 

Our analysis indicates that, although the department plans to close the 
marine resources library, it has not eliminated the funds for library staff 
and operating expenses from its budget. Accordingly, we recommend that 
the Legislature delete $175,000 requested from the Fish and Game Preser­
vation Fund for the library in 1 98(hS7. 

Computer Acquisition Premature 
We withhold recommendation on $238,000 requested For acquisition of 

computer equipment, pending receipt and review of inFormation on (1) 
beneFits of the proposed computer acquisition, (2) the costs and benefits 
of Feasible alternatives to the acquisition, and (3) the department's 10-year 
automation plan. 
16-80960 



472 / RESOURCES Item 3600 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME-Continued 

The department requests $238,000 to purchase 23 microcomputers and 
associated equipment in 1986-87. Of this amount, $205,000 is from the 
FGPF and $33,000 is from the General Fund. The microcomputers would 
be used by personnel both in the field and at Sacramento headquarters. 

The department hasnot provided any detailed information on (1) the 
benefits of the proposed computer equipmeht or (2) the costs and benefits 
of feasible alternatives to the proposed acquisition. Without this informa­
tion, we have no basis for evaluating the department's proposal. 

In addition, the department indicates that a task force was appointed in 
the current year to prepare a lO-year department automation plan. This 
plan should provide useful information on the department's overall auto­
mation goals, as well as on how this proposal will help the department 
achieve those goals. The department expects the plan to be completed in 
February 1986. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on $238,000 requested for 
computer equipment, pending receipt and review of information on (1) 
the benefits of the proposal, (2) the costs and benefits of feasible alterna­
tives to the proposal, and (3) the department's lO-year automation plan. 

Reductions in Maintenance of Ecological Reserves and Wildlife Areas 
We recommend that the department report during budget hearings on 

(1) why it has reduced its funding request for the ongoing maintenance 
of ecological reserves and wildlife areas, (2) what specific maintenance 
activities it intends to forego in the budget year, and (3) how it is able to 
properly manage its various properties when the number of properties is 
increasing and its staff is decreasing. 

The budget requests $906,000 from the Environmental License Plate 
Fund for the ongoing maintenance of ecological reserves and wildlife 
areas. This amount is approximately $394,000, or 30 percent, below es­
timated expenditures in the current year. 

Funds for Operation and Maintenance of Ecological Reserves Increased 
in 1985-86. In 1985-86 the department requested, and the Legislature 
approved, an augmentation of $1.5 million ($1.3 million from the ELPF 
and $200,000 from the General Fund) and 5 personnel-years for the opera­
tion of ecological reserves and wildlife areas. The department justified the 
need for these funds and positions to the Legislature, stating that "without 
this ongoing long-term commitment to the maintenance of acquired pre­
serves, the funds spent for enhancements would soon be of little value as 
the ravages of vandalism and time take their toll." 

For 1986-87, the department has provided us with a list of maintenance 
projects that add up to $2,268,000. Consequently, it is unclear why the 
department is requesting only $906,000 for maintenance in the budget 
year. 

Workload Increasing While Staff Declines. The Department of Fish 
and Game is responsible for the maintenance and operation of various 
ecological reserves, wildlife management areas, interior wetlands, coastal 
wetlands, and other types of property throughout the state. Over the past 
10 years, the lands for which the department is responsible have grown 
dramatically in terms of the number of properties and total acreage. In 
contrast, the number of departmental staff directly responsible for the 
operation of these properties has declined. 

Specifically, the number of properties managed by the department has 



Item 3600 RESOURCES / 473 

more than doubled, from 71 in 1976 to 159 in 1986. Similarly, the total 
acreage within these properties has increased by 84 percent, from approxi­
mately 160,000 acres in 1976 to 295,000 acres in 1986. During this same 
period, however, the department's staff directly responsible for the opera­
tion of these properties decreased by 13 percent, from 66 positions to 58.3 
positions. 

The department's property management responsibilities will continue 
to increase in the future. The Wildlife Conservation Board (WCB) is 
proposing to spend $21 million in 1986-87 to acquire and develop addition­
al lands throughout the state. The Department of Fish and Game will 
operate and maintain many of the properties acquired by the WCB. 

In light of the large increase in the property for which the department 
is responsible, the proposed reduction in funding for ongoing mainte­
nance of ecological reserves and wildlife areas poses a paradox. It is also 
unclear how the department can, with declining staff properly manage 
the increasing amount of state lands for which it is responsible . 

Consequently, we recommend that the department report at budget 
hearings on (1) why it has reduced its request for the ongoing mainte­
nance of ecological reserves and wildlife areas, (2) what specific mainte­
nance activities it intends to forego in the budget year, and (3) how it is 
able to manage properly. the increasing amount of state lands for which 
it is responsible, when the number of maintenance staff has declined. 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 3600-301 from the General 
Fund, Special Account for 
Capital Outlay Budget p. R 92 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended approval ............................................................... . 
Recommended reduction ........................................................ , .... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Minor Projects 

$168,000 
30,000 

138,000 

We recommend that the Legislature delete $138,000 from Item 3600-301-
036(1), for four projects because the projects are not justified. 

The department requests $168,000 from the General Fund, Special Ac­
count for Capital Outlay, for five minor capital outlay projects (projects 
costing $200,000 or less). The budget includes funds to: 

• remodel office space on the 12th floor of the Resources Building to 
provide an additional 6,817 square feet of office area for the depart­
ment ($60,000); 

• install a domestic water well to serve the residences at the Darrah 
Springs Hatchery in Shasta County ($30,000); 

• install fish screens at Lower Mill Creek in Tehama County ($10,500) 
and Hayfork Creek in Trinity County ($7,500); and 

• purchase two modular homes at the Fish Springs Hatchery in Inyo 
County ($60,000). 



474 / RESOURCES Item 3600 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

The project to install the domestic water well at Darrah Springs Hatch­
ery is needed to replace the existing polluted water system. The request 
is justified and should proceed. Consequently, we recommend approval of 
funds for this project. 

Remodel Resources Building. The 1985 Budget Act provided 
$51,000 to remodel space vacated by the Public Employees' Retirement 
System (PERS) staff on the 12th floor of the Resources Building, Sacra­
mento, for the Department of Fish and Game. The department indicates 
that the funds requested in the Budget Bill are "a contingency" in the 
event the PERS does not move in time for alterations to begin in the 
current year. 

Providing additional funds on a contingency basis is neither necessary 
nor appropriate. If the department cannot encumber the current-year 
funds prior to June 30, 1986, the department should request reappropria­
tion of the 1985 amount. Thus, we recommend that the Legislature delete 
the $60,000 requested under this item. 

Fish Screen Projects. The department requests $18,000 to install fish 
screens at the Lower Mill Creek in Tehama County ($10,500) and Hayfork 
Creek in Trinity County ($7,500). The proposed fish screens are justified 
and should proceed. The projects, however, involve maintenance of fish­
ery resources that have been damaged by water diversions, and are there­
fore eligible for funding under the Fisheries Restoration Act of 1985 
(Chapter 1236, Statutes of 1985). Consequently, we recommend that the 
Legislature delete the funding requested for the fish screens. The depart­
ment can proceed with these projects under the provisions of the Fisheries 
Restoration Act of 1985. 

Modular Homes, Fish Springs Hatchery. The budget requests 
$60,000 to purchase two modular homes at the Fish Springs Hatchery in 
Inyo County. The department, however, has not provided any informa­
tion which indicates that there is a need for additional housing at the 
hatchery. Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature delete the 
$60,000 requested for this purpose. 



Item 3640 RESOURCES / 475 

Resources Agency 

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD 

Item 3640 from the Wildlife 
Restoration Fund Budget p. R 94 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $49,000 (+9.4 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$568,000 
519,000 
486,000 

None 

The Wildlife Conservation Board (WCB) was created in 1947. It ac­
quires property to protect and preserve wildlife and to provide fishing, 
hunting, and recreational access facilities. 

The board is composed of the Director of Fish and Game, the Chairman 
of the Fish and Game Commission, and the Director of Finance. In addi­
tion, three members of the Senate and three members of the Assembly 
serve in an advisory capacity to the board. 

The board's support activities are financed through appropriations from 
the Wildlife Restoration Fund, which annually receives $750,000 in 
horseracing license revenues. The Wildlife Restoration Fund also receives 
reimbursements for those projects that are eligible for grants from the 
federal Land and Water Conservation Fund. 

The board has nine staff positions authorized in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $568,000 from the Wildlife 

Restoration Fund to support the Wildlife Conservation Board during 1986 
-87. This is $49,000, or 9.4 percent, more than estimated current-year 
expenditures. 

The increase in expenditures is due to (1) a net increase of $20,000 in 
salaries and benefits, and (2) an increase of $29,000 in pro rata charges 
billed to the Wildlife Restoration Fund for central administrative services 
and indirect overhead costs. The budget does not propose any change in 
staff or operations during 1986-87. 

Our analysis indicates that the proposed budget is reasonable, and we 
recommend approval. 



476 / RESOURCES Item 3640 

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 3640-30l from the Fish and 
Wildlife Habitat Enhance­
ment (Bond) Fund and vari­
ous funds Budget p. R 96 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended approval ....................•........................................... 
Recommended reduction ............................................................. . 
No recommendation ..................................................................... . 

$14,525,000 
450,000 
800,000 

13,275,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Land Acquisition and Development. We make no rec­

ommendation on a total of $13,275,000 requested in Items 
3640-301-447 (2), (3), and (4), and 3640-301-748 for various 
land acquisition and development projects, because we 
have no basis on which to advise the Legislature whether 
these expenditures are warranted. 

2. Wetlands Acquisition and Development. Reduce Item 3640-
301-140 by $500,000. Recommend deletion of funds from 
the Environmental License Plate Fund for unspecified wet-
lands acquisitions and development projects, because these 
projects can be financed from other, more appropriate 
funding sources. . 

3. Minor Projects. Reduce Item 3640-301-447 (1) by $300,000. 
Recommend deletion of $300,000 requested for projects 
which have been funded in the current year. Further rec­
ommend adoption of supplemental report language de-
scribing the scope and amount of funds budgeted for each 
of the remaining five proposed projects. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

Analysis 
page 

478 

478 

479 

The budget requests $14,525,000 for various capital outlay projects to be 
undertaken by the Wildlife Conservation Board (WCB). These funds 
would be provided by three separate appropriations and would be supple­
mented by reimbursements from other state agencies, as shown in Table 
1. 

item Number 
3640-301-140 
3640-301-447 
3640-301-748 

Table 1 

Wildlife Conservation Board 
Proposed Appropriations for Capital Outlay 

1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Fund 

California Environmental License Plate Fund ............................................. . 
Wildlife Restoration Fund ................................................................................... . 
Fish and Wildlife Enhancement (Bond) Fund ............................................. . 
Reimbursements ................................................................................................... . 

Amount 

$500 
1,775 

12,100 
150 

Total ...................................................................................................................... $14,525 



Item 3640 RESOURCES / 477 

The proposed use of these funds as reflected in the budget, is as follows: 
• UnspecifIed land acquisition projects to provide ecological reserves 

($500,000 from the Environmental License Plate Fund). 
• Nine land acquisition projects ($1,150,000), seven minor capital outlay 

projects ($750,000) and project planning ($25,000)-fInanced from 
the Wildlife Restoration Fund. The board anticipates that it also will 
receive $150,000 in reimbursements from other state departments for 
these projects. (The Budget Bill does not schedule these projects and 
the board indicates that the project list is subject to change.) 

• Various unspecified acquisition, enhancement and development 
projects benefiting marshlands and aquatic habitat ($11 million); 
rare, endangered, and fully protected species ($1 million); plus 
project planning ($lOO,OOO)-financed from the Fish and Wildlife 
Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund. 

The budget indicates that the board will have an additional $7.5 million 
available for expenditure from current- and prior-year appropriations. 
Consequently, the budget proposes total expenditures of $22,025,000 for 
WCB capital outlay projects in 1986-87. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Board Makes Progress in Spending Capital Outlay Funds 

In the Analysis of the 1985-86 Budget Bill, we noted that the total 
amount requested for capital outlay in 1985-86 ($18,820,000) was $11.5 
million more than the board had been able to spend in any single recent 
year. We also noted that the board probably would have a large carry-over 
balance from 1984-85, thereby making even more funds available for 
1985-86. As a result, we questioned the board's ability to spend the total 
amount requested for 1985-86 with a staff of only nine people. The board, 
however, has substantially increased its expenditure rate. 

Table 2 shows the board's actual capital outlay expenditures for the 
period 1979-80 through 1985-86 (estimated). Our review indicates that 
the board has spent $11,239,000 in capital outlay funds during the first six 
months of 1985-86. If the board continues to spend at this rate through the 
budget year, it would spend approximately 73 percent of available funds 
in 1985-86 and it could spend all requested and carry-over funds in 1986-
87. 

Table 2 

Wildlife Conservation Board 
Capital Outlay Expenditures 

(dollars in thousands) 

Totui 
Fiscui Yeur Expenditures 
1979-80.................................................................................................................................................. $10,071 
1980-81.................................................................................................................................................. 6,530 
1981-82.................................................................................................................................................. 8,780 
1982-83.................................................................................................................................................. 5,462 
1983-84.................................................................................................................................................. 4,522 
1984-85.................................................................................................................................................. 13,858 
1985-86 (est.) ...................................................................................................................................... 22,478 



478 / RESOURCES Item 3640 

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

Information on Acquisition and Development Projects is Not Adequate 
We make no recommendation on $13,275,000 proposed for (1) land 

acquisition and development projects, and (2) project planning, because 
the board has not provided information on the scope and cost of proposed 
projects. 

The budget requests a total of $13,275,000 for various unspecified acqui­
sition and development projects, and for project planning. This amount 
consists of $12.1 million from the Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement 
(Bond) Fund, $1,025,000 from the Wildlife Restoration Fund and $150,000 
in reimbursements. 

The budget does not identify (1) the specific projects the board pro­
poses to fund, or (2) the expected costs of these projects. Although the 
board has provided lists of potential acquisition and development projects, 
these lists do not identify the costs of individual projects or provide specific 
project justification. Furthermore, the board indicates that the projects on 
the lists are either (1) tentative, and subject to change, or (2) not necessar­
ily projects that will be funded in 1986-87. 

It has been the Legislature's practice in the past to grant the board 
unusual budget flexibility. 

Without information on the specific projects to be funded and the costs 
of these projects, we have no basis for making a recommendation to the 
Legislature on this portion of the board's request. 

Wetlands Acquisition and Development 
We recommend deletion of$500,000 requested from the Environmental 

License Plate Fund (ELPF) for acquisition and development of wetlands 
and riparian habitats because funding from a more appropriate source is 
available for these projects. (Reduce Item 3640-301-140 by $500,000). 

The budget requests $500,000 from the Environmental License Plate 
Fund (ELPF) for acquisition and development of wetlands and riparian 
habitats. The budget does not identify what specific projects will be ac­
complished with these funds. 

The Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund is a more 
appropriate funding source than the ELPF for projects of this type. The 
ELPF can be used to finance a much broader range of activities than the 
bond fund. The 1984 Bond Act made $55 million available to the WCB, 
upon appropriation by the Legislature, for the acquisition and develop­
ment of wildlife habitats. In addition, the Bond Act made $30 million 
available to the State Coastal Conservancy for the acquisition and develop­
ment of wildlife habitats. Of the total $85 million authorized by the meas­
ure, an estimated $59,694,000 remains available for appropriation in 
1986-87. 

As we noted earlier in this analysis, the board is requesting $12.1 million 
from the Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund in 1986-87 
for unspecified habitat acquisition and enhancement projects and project 
planning. The board could fund the projects proposed for support from 
the ELPF using bond funds instead without displacing any specific 
projects. 

Consequently, in order to increase the Legislature's fiscal flexibility in 
achieving its priorities through the budget, we recommend deletion of 
$500,000 requested from the ELPF for acquisition and development of 
wetlands and riparian habitat. 



Item 3640 RESOURCES / 479 

Minor Projects 
We recommend that the Legislature (1) delete $300,000 requested from 

the Wildlife Restoration Fund (Item 3640-301-447(1)) for minor projects 
because the Legislature has funded certain of these projects in the current 
year, and (2) adopt supplemental report language describing the scope 
and amount of funds budgeted for each of the remaining five proposed 
projects in order to ensure that the funds are used in accordance with 
Legislative intent. 

The budget proposes $750,000 from the Wildlife Restoration Fund for 
seven minor capital outlay projects ($200,000 or less per project) in Item 
3640-301-447 (1). These projects involve the construction, repair, or reno­
vation of public facilities financed by the board and operated by local 
agencies. The request consists of the following specific project proposals, 
which were developed by local agencies: 

• Lake Evans fishing floats and walkways (Riverside) -$100,000 
• Greyhound Rocks improved access and facilities (Santa Cruz County) 

-$140,000 
• Putah Creek parking facility (Yolo County)-$90,000 
• Sacramento River Docks fishing access trails and floats (Sacramento) 

-$190,000 
• Luffenholtz Creek parking area and beach access trail improvements 

(near Eureka)-$50,000 
• Big Bear public access to fishing areas (San Bernardino County)­

$70,000 
• Elk River Spit trail and bridge construction for fishing access (near 

Eureka)-$llO,OOO 
The Legislature provided funding in the current year for the Sacra­

mento River Docks and the Elk River Spit projects. Because these projects 
have already received funding, there is no reason to fund them again in 
1986-87. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $300,000 in Item 
3640-301-447 (1). We further recommend that the Legislature adopt sup­
plemental report language describing the scope and amount of funds 
budgeted for each of the remaining five projects. This will ensure that the 
funds are used in accordance with legislative intent. 

Report on San Luis Island 
In the Supplemental Report of the 1985 Budget Act, the Legislature 

directed the WCB to study and determine the suitability of acquiring real 
property on the westerly portion of San Luis Island in Merced County. 
The board submitted its report to the Legislature in October 1985. The 
report, prepared by staff of the Department of Fish and Game, indicates 
that the property may have serious problems associated with selenium 
contamination. The report concludes that, although the property does 
have wildlife values, the potential problems associated with selenium con­
tamination far outweigh the benefits of state acquisition at this time. 



480 / RESOURCES Item 3680 

Resources Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS 

Item 3680 from the General 
Fund and Special Funds Budget p. R 98 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

$31,608,000 
34,726,000 
24,705,000 

Requested decrease $3,118,000 (-9.0 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 211,000 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
I tern-Description 
3680-oo1-oo1-Support 
3680-oo1-516-Support 

Fund 
General 
Harbors and Watercraft Re­
volving Fund 

Amount 
$260,000 

3,704,000 

3680-oo1-890-Support 
3680-101-516--Local assistance, boating facilities 

and law enforcement 

Federal Trust 
Harbors and Watercraft Re­
volving Fund 

(150,000) 
27,629,000 

3680-10l-890-Local assistance, boating facilities 
3680-111-890-Local assistance, beach erosion con­

trol 

Federal Trust 
Federal Trust 

(750,000) 
(3,705,000) 

Reimbursements 

Total 

15,000 

$31,608,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Beach Erosion Studies. Recommend that during budget 

hearings, the department explain how it will use data col­
lected for ongoing studies in 1985-86 if funding for those 
studies is not continued in 1986-87. 

2. Funding for Coastal Access. Reduce Item 3680-111-890(b) 
by $176,000. Recommend reduction because funding for 
beach access is the responsibility of the Coastal Conservancy 
and the conservancy has funds available for this purpose. 

3. Grants for Boating Enforcement and Safety. Recom­
mend re-adoption of Budget Bill language setting forth the 
criteria to be used by the department in distributing federal 
funds for local boating safety and enforcement programs. 

4. Technical Adjustment. Reduce Item 3680-111-890(a) by 
$35,000. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

AnaJysis 
page 
482 

483 

483 

484 

The Department of Boating and Waterways (1) constructs boating 
facilities for the state park system and State Water Project reservoirs, (2) 
makes loans to public and private marina operators to finance the develop­
ment of small craft harbors and marinas, (3) makes grants to local agencies 
to finance beach erosion projects, boat launching facilities, boating safety, 
and law enforcement, (4) conducts a boating education program, (5) 
licenses yacht and ship brokers and for-hire vessel operators, (6) coordi­
nates the work of other state and local agencies and the U.S. Army Corps 



Item 3680 RESOURCES / 481 

of Engineers in implementing the state's beach erosion control program, 
and (7) serves as the lead state agency in controlling water hyacinth in the 
Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta and the Suisun Marsh. 

The department has 57.4 personnel-years of staff in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures of $31,608,000 from state funds and 

reimbursements for the Department of Boating and Waterways (support 
and local assistance) in 1986-87. This is a decrease of $3,118,000, or 9.0 
percent, from comparable expenditures in the current year. The proposed 
decrease in expenditures from state funds primarily reflects a cost shift for 
beach erosion control projects from the General Fund to federal funds. 
Total expenditures, including expenditures from federal funds, are 
proposed at $36,213,000 in 1986-87. This amount is virtually the same as in 
the current year-a decrease of $124,000, or 0.3 percent. 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses and Equipment. 
The department estimates that it will have to absorb approximately $74,-
000 in such costs. 

Table 1 summarizes the staffing and expenditures for the department 
from 1984-85 through 1986-87. Table 2 shows the proposed budget 
changes, by funding source, for the department. 

Table 1 

Department of Boating and Waterways 
Budget Summary 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 

Personnel-Yellrs 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. Prop. 

Program 1984-85 1985--86 1986-87 1984-85 1985--86 1986-87 
Boating facilities ................................ 19.0 19.3 19.3 $16,718 $24,207 $26,585 
Boating operations ............................ 18.0 18.1 18.1 5,276 6,031 5,663 
Beach erosion control ...................... 3.0 3.0 3.0 3,396 5,851 3,965 
General management (distribut-

ed to other programs) ............ 16.4 17.0 17.0 ~) (851) ~) 
Totals ............................................ 56.4 57.4 57.4 $25,390 $36,089 $36,213 

Funding Source 
Generul Fund ............................................................................ $3,121 $2,449 $260 
Harbors llI1d Watercrllft Rel'olving Fund .......................... 21,283 28,410 31,333 
Federlll funds ............................................................................ 685 1,363 4,605 
Special Account for Capital Outlay ...................................... 3,402 
Califomill Enl'ironmental License Plate Funds ................ 275 450 
Reimbursements ........................................................................ 26 15 15 

Percent 
Change 
From 

1985--86 
10% 

-6 
-32 

6 

0.3% 

-89% 
10 

238 
-100 
-100 



482 / RESOURCES Item 3680 

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS-Continued 

Table 2 

Department of Boating and Waterways 
Proposed Budget Changes 

1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

1985-86 Expenditures (Revised) ..................... . 
A. Changes in loan and grant programs 

1. Loans to public agencies for marina 
development ............................................. . 

2. Loans to private recreational marinas 
3. Grants to local governments: 

a. Boat launching facilities ..................... . 
b. Boating safety and law enforcement 
c. Beach erosion projects ....................... . 

B. Beach erosion studies ................................... . 
C. Salary and benefit increases and miscella-

neous adjustments ......................................... . 

1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) ................... . 

Change from 1985-86: 

Harbors and 
I¥llter­
craft 

General Revolving 
Fund Fund 
$2,449 $28,410 

-1,600 
-600 

2,550 
1,000 

-803 

11 176 

260 31,333 

Federal 
Funds 

Other lind 
Special Reim-
Funds bursements 

$3,852" $1,363 

-463 h 

-3,852 3,705 c 

4,605 

Amount .............................................................. -2,189 2,923 -3,852 3,242 
Percent................................................................ -89.4% 10.0% -100.0% 238.0% 

Totlll 
$36,074 

2,550 
1,000 

-803 
-463 

-1,747 
-600 

187 

36,198 

124 
0.3% 

" Consists of $3,402,000 from the Special Account for Capital Outlay, and $450,000 from the California 
Environmental License Plate Fund. 

h Federal Funds. 
C Potential revenues from federal offshore oil development antiCipated under Section 8(g) of Outer 

Continental Shelf Lands Act. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
No Funding for Ongoing Studies 

We recommend that at the time of budget hearings, the department 
explain how it will use data collected in 1985-86 for ongoing beach erosion 
control studies if funding for these studies is not continued in 1986-87. 

In 1985-86, the department received a total of $600,000 from the Gen­
eral Fund for beach erosion studies. This amount consisted of $190,000 for 
studies to be completed in the current year and $410,000 for the first-year 
cost of the following multiyear studies: (1) Investigation of Sand Transport 
in San Diego County ($50,000) and (2) Monterey Bay Regional Shoreline 
Study ($360,000). According to the materials submitted by the depart­
ment in support of its request for these funds, the San Diego study was 
planned as a five-year program, and the Monterey study was planned as 
a three-year program. 

The department is not requesting funding to continue these studies in 
1986-87. 

It is not clear what will be accomplished with the $410,000 provided by 
the Legislature for these ongoing studies in the current year. Both studies 
involve the collection of sand transport and beach erosion data at the same 
locations over a number of years, in order to learn more about the causes 
of beach erosion. Consequently, if these studies are not continued in 1986-
87, the data collected during the current year may not be useful. 



Item 3680 RESOURCES / 483 

We recommend that during budget hearings, the department report on 
how it will use the data collected in the current year from these two 
studies if the studies are terminated. 

Inappropriate Funding Source for Coastal Access. 
We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $176,000 the amount 

budgeted for the Pacifica erosion control project because coastal access 
improvements should be funded locally or by the Coastal Conservancy, 
which is the state agency responsible for funding coastal access projects. 
(Reduce Item 3680-111-890(b) by $176,000.) 

The budget requests $2,025,000 in federal funds for Phase II of a beach 
erosion control project at Beach Boulevard, Pacifica, in San Mateo County. 
(The source of these funds is offshore oil revenue that the state hopes to 
receive under Section 8(g) of the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.) 
The amount requested will fund 75 percent of the total project costs ($2.9 
million). The city of Pacifica will provide the remaining 25 percent. 

The project involves construction of a seawall along the southern half 
of Beach Boulevard. The seawall along the northern half was completed 
in 1985. The department spent $1,530,000 on the first phase of this project. 

Included in the total project cost of Phase II is $235,000 for beach access 
stairways and a ramp. This part of the project is more appropriately fund­
ed by the Coastal Conservancy, which is responsible for projects intended 
to increase public access along the coast. The conservancy's budget for 
1986-87 includes $4.5 million in bond funds for that purpose. In fact, the 
Conservancy provided funding to the city of Pacifica for beach access as 
part of Phase I of this project. 

On this basis, we recommend that the Legislature reduce the project 
budget by $176,000 (75 percent of $235,000) to delete funds for beach 
access. 

Grants for Boating Enforcement and Safety 
We recommend that the Legislature once again adopt Budget Bill lan­

guage in Item 3680-101-890 setting forth the priorities that the department 
must observe in distributing federal funds to local governments for boating 
enforcement and safety. 

The department requests $3,950,000 to fund grants for local boating 
safety and enforcement programs in 1986-87. This amount consists of 
$3,200,00 from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund (HWRF) and 
$750,000 in federal funds from motorboat fuel taxes. The same amount was 
appropriated in the current year. 

The Legislature added language in the 1985 Budget Act requiring the 
department to distribute the federal funds for boating enforcement and 
safety in a manner consistent with the statutory criteria governing the 
distribution of state funds appropriated for this purpose. (Please see the 
Analysis of the 1985-86 Budget Bill, p. 497 for a discussion of this issue.) 
Essentially, these criteria give first priority for grants to those counties 
with the greatest boating safety and enforcement needs which lack ade­
quate local boating revenues to meet those needs. 

The 1986 Budget Bill does not contain the language adopted by the 
Legislature last year. 

We believe the language which the Legislature included in the 1985 
Budget Act assures that the state will make the most effective use of 
federal funds. It also assures that the use of federal funds will not subvert 



484 / RESOURCES Item 3680 

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS-Continued 

the policy objectives set by the Legislature in establishing an allocation 
method for state boating safety funds. Accordingly, we recommend that 
the Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language for Item 3680-
101-890: 

"Of the amount appropriated by this item, $750,000 shall be for grants 
to local governments for boating safety and law enforcement, 15 percent 
of which shall be allocated according to the department's discretion, and 
85 percent of which shall be allocated by the department in accordance 
with the following priorities: 

First-To local governments eligible for state aid because they are 
spending all their local boating revenue on boating enforcement and 
safety, but are notreceiving sufficient state funds to meet their calculated 
need as defined in Section 663.7 of the Harbors and Navigation Code. 

Second-To local governments that are not spending all local boating 
revenue on boating enforcement and safety, and whose boating revenue 
does not equal their calculated need. Local assistance shall not exceed the 
difference between the calculated need and local boating revenue. 

Third-To local governments whose boating revenue exceeds their 
need, but who are not spending sufficient local revenue to meet their 
calculated need." 

Beach Erosion Project Costs Miscalculated 
We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $35,000 the amount 

budgeted for the Alameda Beach erosion control project to reflect the 
actual cost of this project. (Reduce Item 3680-111-890(a) by $35,000.) 

The department requests $1,680,000 in federal outer continental shelf 
revenue anticipated under Section 8 (g) of the Federal Outer Continental 
Shelf Lands Act for a beach erosion control project at Alameda Beach in 
Alameda County. (Please see The 1986-87 Budget: Perspectives and Issues 
for a discussion of Section 8(g) funds.) This amount represents 75 percent 
of the total project costs ($2,240,000). The East Bay Regional Park District 
will provide the remaining 25 percent. 

Detailed information provided by the department indicates that the 
project cost actually is $2,193,000. Therefore, the state's share ofthe project 
should only be $1,645,000. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legisla­
ture reduce funding for the project by $35,000. 

Loans for Public Marinas 
We recommend approval. 
The budget requests $19.2 million in 1986-87 from the Harbors and 

Watercraft Revolving Fund (Item 3680-101-516) for loans to local govern­
ments to help finance the construction or improvement of public marinas. 
This is an increase of $2,550,000, or 15 percent, over current-year expendi­
tures. 

As shown in Table 3, the requested amount consists of $19.1 million for 
nine harbor development projects and $100,000 for statewide planning 
loans. Our review indicates that the individual projects and the amounts 
requested for them are justified. 



Item 3680 RESOURCES / 485 

Table 3 

Small Craft Harbor Loans 
1986-87 

Projects County 
Antioch Marina............................................ Contra Costa 
Moss Landing .............................................. Monterey 
Oceanside Harbor ............................... ....... San Diego 
Pittsburg Marina ........................................ Contra Costa 
Planning Loans............................................ Statewide 
Port San Luis Harbor ................................ San Luis Obispo 
Sacramento Boat Harbor .......................... Sacramento 
Seabridge Marina........................................ Orange 
South Beach ................................................ San Francisco 
Vallejo Marina ............................................ Solano 

Total ..................................................... . 

Launching Facility Grants 
We recommend approval 

Status 
Phase III-New Marina 
Improvements 
Improvements 
Phase II-New Marina 
Unspecified 
. Improvements 
Phase II-Marina Expansion 
Phase II-New Marina 
Phase III-New Marina 
Phase III-New Marina 

Amount 
$500,000 
250,000 

4,000,000 
4,750,000 

100,000 
1,800,000 
3,000,000 
1,600,000 

400,000 
2,800,000 

$19,200,000 

The budget requests $4,229,000 from the Harbors and Watercraft Re­
volving Fund (Item 3680-101-516) in 1986-87 for grants to local govern­
ments for construction of boat launching ramps, restrooms, and parking 
areas (see Table 4) _ This amount is $803,000, or 16 percent, less than 
current-year expenditures. Our review indicates that the individual 
projects and the amounts requested for them are justified. Accordingly, 
we recommend that the requested funds be approved. 

Table 4 

Launching Facility Grants 
1986-87 

Project County 
Benicia Ramp .................................................................. Solano 
Dark Day, Bullards Bar Reservoir.............................. Yuba 
Dos Reis ............................................................................ San Joaquin 
Floating Restrooms ........................................................ Statewide 
Lake Hodges .................................................................... San Diego 
Martinez Marina ............................................................ Contra Costa 
Lake McClure .................................................................. Merced 
Lake McSwain ................................................................ Merced 
Lake Miramar .................................................................. San Diego 
Park Moabi ...................................................................... San Bernardino 
Parkside Aquatic ............................................................ San Mateo 
Lake Pillsbury.................................................................. Lake 
Ramp Repairs and Modifications................................ Statewide 
San Pablo Reservoir ...................................................... Contra Costa 
South Shores .................................................................... San Diego 

Total ......................................................................... . 

Status 
Improvements 
Improvements 
Improvements 
New Facilities 
New Facility 
Improvements 
Improvements 
Improvements 
Improvements 
Improvements 
New Facility 
New Facility 
Improvements 
New Facility 
New Facility 

Amount 
$100,000 

25,000 
50,000 

150,000 
715,000 
280,000 
298,000 
215,000 
265,000 
125,000 
350,000 
356,000 
100,000 
500,000 
700,000 

$4,229,000 



486 / RESOURCES Item 3680 

DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS-CAPITAL 
OUTLAY 

Item 3680-301 from the Harbors 
and Watercraft Revolving 
Fund Budget p. R 105 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended approval ............................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$735,000 
735,000 

The budget requests $735,000 from the Harbors and Watercraft Revolv­
ing Fund (HWRF) for capital outlay projects proposed by the Depart­
ment of Boating and Waterways in 1986-87. The funds will be used to 
develop and expand boating facilities in the state park system, at State 
Water Project Reservoirs, and at other state-owned lands. 

(1) Project Planning ................................................................................ $20,000 
We recommend approval 
The budget requests $20,000 for use in evaluating proposed projects and 

preparing budget estimates for 1986-87. The amount requested is reason­
able. 

(2) Minor Projects .................................................................................. $715,000 
We recommend approval 
The department is requesting $715,000 for minor capital outlay projects 

at the following areas: 
Brannan Island State Recreation Area ($80,000) 
Davis Lake ($42,000) 
Frenchman Lake ($166,000) 
Millerton Lake State Recreation Area ($39,000) 
O'Neill Forebay ($22,000) 
Lake Oroville ($16,000) 
Salton Sea State Park ($40,000) 
Sherman Island ($45,000) 
Stone Lagoon State Park ($190,000) 
Statewide repairs and modifications ($75,000) 
These projects are reasonable in scope and cost and appear to be justi­

fied. 



Item 3720 RESOURCES / 487 

Resources Agency 

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 

Item 3720 from the General 
Fund and Environmental Li­
cense Plate Fund Budget p. R 105 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $357,000 (+5.3 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
3720·001·001-Support 
3720-OO1·140-Support 

3720·001·890-Support 
3720·101·001-Local Assistance 
3720-101·890-Local Assistance 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
General 
Environmental License 
Plate 
Federal Trust 
General 
Federal Trust 

$7,074,000 
6,717,000 
6,268,000 

210,000 

Amount 
$6,406,000 

348,000 

(2,254,000) 
280,000 

(l00,000) 
40,000 

$7,074,000 

Analysis 
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page 

1. Federal Funds Underbudgeted. Reduce Item 3720-001-001 490 
by $210,000 and increase Item 3720-001-890 by a correspond-
ing amount. Recommend reduction because the budget 
underestimates the amount of federal funds available to the 
commission. 

2. Recommend that the commission report at budget hearings 490 
on the current status of the coastal management program, 
and its timetable for certifying Local Coastal Programs. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The California Coastal Commission administers the state's coastal man­

agement program pursuant to the 1976 Coastal Act (as amended). The 
two principal elements of this program involve the preparation of local 
coastal programs (LCPs) and the regulation of development in the 67 
local jurisdictions within the coastal zone. 

In addition, the Coastal Commission is the designated state coastal man­
agement agency for purposes of administering the federal Coastal Zone 
Management Act (CZMA) within California. Under the CZMA, California 
has received substantial federal funding to develop and implement the 
federally certified California Coastal Management Program (CCMP), 
which is based on the policies established in the Coastal Act. Because the 
CCMP is federally certified, the CZMA also delegates to the commission 
authority over some federal activities that otherwise would not be subject 
to state control. 

The commission has 15 members, consisting of 6 public members, 6 



488 / RESOURCES Item 3720 

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION-Continued 

elected local officials, and 3 nonvoting ex-officio members representing 
state agencies. The commission has its headquarters in San Francisco and 
maintains five district offices in key coastal areas (including San Fran­
cisco). The commission has 115.4 personnel-years of staff in the current 
year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes the expenditure of $7,074,000 from state funds and 

reimbursements in 1986-87. This is an increase of $357,000, or 5.3 percent, 
over current-year estimated expenditures. Total expenditures in 1986-87 
are proposed at $9,428,000, including $2,354,000 in federal funds. This 
amount is $969,000, or 11.5 percent more than total estimated expenditures 
in the current year. 

Table 1 shows expenditures and staffing for the commission in the past, 
current, and budget years. 

Table 1 

California Coastal Commission 
Budget Summary 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Program 
Coastal Management Program ........ .. 
Coastal Energy Program ..................... . 
Administration ...................................... .. 
Distributed Administration ................ .. 

Totals ............................................... . 
Funding Source 

Personnel· Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual 
1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1984-85 

104.1 92.5 94.8 $8,274 
6.0 6.0 6.0 569 

16.9 16.9 16.9 905 
-865 

127.0 115.4 117.7 $8,883 

General FuJ1d ..................................................................................... .... . $5,925 
303 

40 
2,615 

Enl'ironmeJ1tal License Plate Fund ................................................ .. 
Reimbursements ................................................................................... . 
Federal Trust Fund ............................................................................ .. 

Expenditures 
Percent 
Change 

Est. Prop. From 
1985-86 1986-87 1985-86 

$8,047 $8,998 11.8% 
372 390 4.8 
897 943 5.1 

-857 -903 5.4 -- --
$8,459 $9,428 11.5% 

$6,347 $6,686 5.3% 
330 348 5.5 

40 40 
1,742 2,354 35.1 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses and Equipment. 
We estimate that the commission will have to absorb approximately $133,-
000 in such costs. 

Proposed Budget Changes for 1986-87 
Table 2 summarizes the changes proposed in the commission's budget 

for 1986-87, by funding source. The table shows that the only program 
ch;mge involves a $650,000 grant from the Federal Trust Fund for the 
Tijuana River National Estuarine Sanctuary. The grant, which will be 
passed through to other state agencies, is part of $2,354,000 which the 
commission expects to receive under the CZMA. As Table 3 shows, the 
commission expects to retain $794,000 of this amount. The remaining $1,-
560,000 (including the $650,000) will be passed through to other depart­
ments. 

r 



Item 3720 RESOURCES / 489 

Table 2 

California Coastal Commission 
Proposed 1986-87 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

Generlll 
Fund 

1985-86 Expenditures (revised) ................................................................. . $6,347 
A. Workload and Administrative Adjustments 

1. Deletion of one-time costs ................................................................. . 
2. Salary and other adjustments ........................................................... . 220 
3. Operating expenses and equipment adjustments to correct un-

derfunding in the current year ........................................................ . 119 

Total Workload and Administrative Adjustments ............................. . $339 
B. Program Changes 

1. Tijuana River National Estuarine Sanctuary ................................. . 

1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) ............................................................... . $6,686 
Change from 1985-86: 

Amount ................................ : ........................................................................ . $339 
Percent ........................................................................................................... . 5.3% 

Other" 
$2,112 

-$38 h 

18 ° 
-$20 

$650 h 

$2,742 

$630 
29.8% 

" Environmental License Plate Fund (ELPF), reimbursements, Federal Trust Fund 
h Federal funds 
°ELPF 

Table 3 

California Coastal Commission 

Totlils 
$8,459 

-$38 
220 

137 

$319 

$650 

$9,428 

$969 
11.5% 

Proposed Allocation of Federal Coastal Zone Management Act (CZMA) Grants 
Including Pass-Through to Other Agencies 

1986-87 
(in thousands) 

California Coastal Mangement Program (CZMA Section 306) 
A. California Coastal Commission: 

1. Operating Expenses and Equipment ......................................................................................... . 
2. Coastal Act Enforcement ............................................................................................................. . 
3. Local Assistance ............................................................................................................................... . 

Total California Coastal Commission ..................................................................................... . 
B. State Coastal Conservancy 

1. Support ............................................................................................................................................. . 
2. Local Assistance ............................................................................................................................... . 

Total State Coastal Conservancy ............................................................................................. . 
C. San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 

1. Support ............................................................................................................................................. . 

Total California Coastal Management Program ......................................................................... . 

Tijuana River National Estuarine Sanctuary (CZMA Section 315) 
A. State Coastal Conservancy ......................................................................................................... . 
B. Department of Parks and Recreation ..................................................................................... . 
C. Unallocated ..................................................................................................................................... . 

Amount 

$594 
100 
100 

$794 

$400 
310 

$710 

$200 

$1,704 

$500 
50 

100 

Total Tijuana River National Estuarine Sanctuary Program .................................................... $650. 

Total Anticipated CZMA Grants ............................................................................................................ $2,354 

Less Is More-A Budget Shell Game. As Table 1 shows, the admin­
istration claims that the budget would increase the commission's staff by 
2.3 personnel-years (PYs) in 1986-87. The budget, however, proposes no 
new positions or temporary help for the commission. The increase of 2.3 



490 / RESOURCES Item 3720 

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION-Continued 

PYs simply reflects a reduction, from 8.5 PYs to 6.2 PYs, in the number of 
personnel-years attributed to salary savings due to vacancies. At the same 
time the budget proposes that the dollar amount of salary savings deduct­
ed from the commission's budget be increased by $88,000. In short, after 
the smoke and mirrors disappear the budget provides for $88,000 less to 
pay commission staff while claiming to fund an additional 2.3 PYs. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval of all workload and administrative adjust­

ments shown in Table 2. 

Tijuana Estuarine Sanctuary 
The budget includes $650,000 from an anticipated federal grant forthe 

Tijuana River National Estuarine Sanctuary. The commission will pass 
these funds through to (1) the State Coastal Conservancy ($500,000), 
which acquires land within the sanctuary and (2) the Department of 
Parks and Recreation ($50,000), which manages the sanctuary. The re­
maining $100,000 has yet to be allocated. 

In the current year, the commission expects to receive $609,000 in fed­
eral funds for the construction of a visitors center at the sanctuary ($500,-
000) and other sanctuary projects ($109,000). To date, the commission has 
received a total of $1,559,000 in federal funds for the sanctuary, of which 
$1,545,000 has been transferred to other state agencies or to nonprofit 
groups. 

Federal Funds Underbudgeted 
We recommend that the Legislature reduce the General Fund appro­

priation by $210,000 and increase the appropriation from the Federal Trust 
Fund by a corresponding amount because the budget underestimates fed­
eral Coastal Zone Management Act grants to California in 1986-87 (reduce 
Item 3720-001-001 by $210,000 and increase Item 3720-001-890 by a corre­
sponding amount). 

The budget proposes a total of $2,354,000 from the Federal Trust Fund 
in 1986-87. As Table 3 shows, $1,704,000 of this amount is anticipated under 
Section 306 of the federal CZMA for the California Coastal Management 
Program. 

On January 29,1986, the commission advised us that the state's prelimi­
nary planning allotment of federal funds under Section 306 of the CZMA 
in federal fiscal year 1986 is $1,914,000. This amount reflects the fact that 
4.3 percent of the amount appropriated will be requested pursuant to the 
federal Balanced Budget Act (Gramm-Rudman-Hollings). Accordingly, 
we recommend that the Legislature reduce the General Fund appropria­
tion by $210,000 and increase the appropriation of federal funds by a 
corresponding amount. 

Certification of LCPs is Sluggish 
We recommend that the commission report at budget hearings on (1) 

the effect that closing the Eureka office and reducing the Santa Cruz 
office has had on the certification of LCPs in those districts and (2) its 
current schedule for certifying all LCPs. 

In 1985-86, the commission's coastal management program was reduced 
by 13.5 positions and $472,000. The reduction reflects the closure of the 



Item 3720 RESOURCES / 491 

commission's Eureka office, as well as staffing cutbacks in the Santa Cruz 
office. The Department of Finance justified these reductions based on 
"the completion of LCPs and the assumption of permit activities by local 
governments in most north coast counties." 

Preparation of Local Coastal Programs. The Coastal Act of 1976 re­
quires each of the 67 cities and counties along the California coast to 
prepare local coastal programs (LCPs) for the portion of their jurisdiction 
within the coastal zone. Cities and counties may divide the coast into 
segments, each with its own LCP. The purpose of the LCPs is to conform 
local land use policies and ordinances with the policies of the Coastal Act. 
An LCP consists of land use plan (LUP) and any ordinances or other 
actions necessary to implement the LUP. 

Until an LCP has been certified by the Coastal Commission, virtually all 
development within the coastal zone requires a permit from the commis­
sion. An LCP does not become final until both the LUP and the imple­
menting ordinances have been provisionally certified by the commission, 
formally adopted by the local government, and then "effectively certi­
fied" by the commission. 

Current Status of LCP Certification. As of December 9, 1985, 7 of 
the 17 LCPs (41 percent) in the north coast area (previously served by 
the Eureka office) had been effectively certified. In the central coast area 
(served by the Santa Cruz office), 6 of the 22 LCPs (27 percent) had been 
effectively certified. For the state as a whole, 39 (32 percent) of the 124 
LCPs which are needed to cover the entire coast have been effectively 
certified. Thus, progress in the north coast area is somewhat ahead, and 
progress in the central coast area is somewhat behind, the progress made 
by the program as a whole. The differences, however, are modest. There­
fore, it does not seem that the Department of Finance's reasons for cutting 
back the Eureka and Santa Cruz offices make any sense. 

The Coastal Act required all local governments to submit their LCPs to 
the commission by January 1, 1984. Clearly, the coastal planning process 
has fallen far behind schedule (the January 1984 deadline itself is an 
extension of earlier deadlines). Reasons for the delay may include (1) 
difficulties in reaching agreement on LCP provisions, (2) staffing con­
straints imposed by the administration on the commission and (3) more 
workload than originally was anticipated. 

A review of the commission's agendas indicates that a typical LUP is 
submitted two or three times before the commission certifies it. The 
Implementation Plans, however, do not contain new policy and generally 
are certified on their first submittal. 

In addition, geographic areas which present particularly complicated 
problems may be deleted from a plan so the remainder of the LCP may 
be approved. Plans for these deferred certification areas ("white holes") 
ultimately must be reviewed and approved in the same manner as LCPs. 
Currently, 43 of these "while holes" exist. 

Given the slow progress in certifying LCPs and transferring coastal 
permit jurisdiction to local governments, we recommend that the com­
mission report at budget hearings on (1) the effect that closing the Eureka 
office and reducing the Santa Cruz office has had on the certification of 
LCPs in those two areas and (2) its current schedule for certifying all 
remaining LCPs. 



492 / RESOURCES Item 3760 

Resources Agency 

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY 

Item 3760 from the Coastal 
Conservancy Fund and vari­
ous other funds Budget p. R HI 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ............ , .............................................................. . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

$3,516,000 
3,222,000 
2,905,000 

Requested increase $294,000 (+9.1 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 398,000 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
3760·001-565-Support 

Fund 
State Coastal Conservancy 
(Bond) 

Amount 
$205,000 

3760-001-73O-Support 

3760-001-748-Support 

1984 State Coastal Conserv­
ancy (Bond) 
Fish and Wildlife Habitat 
Enhancement (Bond) 

2,661,000 

250,000 

3760-401-Change in CUWARFA loan provisions 
Reimbursements 

Total 
400,000 

$3,516,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Loans to CUWARFA. Reduce Item 3760-001-730 by $398,-

000, Delete Item 3760-401, and Delete Provision 1 oE Item 
3760-001-730. Recommend deletion of $398,000 requested 
to finance work on behalf of the California Urban Water­
front Area Restoration Financing Authority (CUWARFA) 
because the proposal is inconsistent with the policies previ­
ously adopted by the Legislature. Further recommend that 
the CUW ARF A and the conservancy report at budget hear­
ings on how the CUW ARF A intends to repay its outstanding 
loans. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STA YEMENT 

Analysis 
page 

495 

Chapter 1441, Statutes of 1976, established the State Coastal Conservan­
cy in the Resources Agency. The conservancy is authorized to acquire 
land, undertake projects, and award grants for the purposes of (1) preserv­
ing agricultural land and significant coastal resources, (2) consolidating 
subdivided land, (3) restoring wetlands, marshes, and other natural re­
sources, (4) developing a system of public accessways, and (5) improving 
coastal urban land uses, such as waterfronts. In general, the projects must 
conform to California Coastal Act policies and must be approved by the 
conservancy's governing board. 

The conservancy's geographic jurisdiction covers the coastal zone as 
well as San Francisco Bay and Suisun Marsh. At the request of a local 
government, the conservancy also can undertake a project outside of the 
coastal zone, provided that the project enhances coastal resources. 



Item 3760 RESOURCES / 493 

The conservancy governing board consists of the Chairperson of the 
Coastal Commission, the Secretary of the .Resoures Agency, the Director 
of Finance, and four public members. 

Chapter 1264, Statutes of 1983, established the California Urban Water­
front Area Restoration Financing Authority (CUWARFA). The statute 
authorizes the CUW ARF A to sell tax-exempt revenue bonds as a means 
of financing urban waterfront area restoration projects. The conservancy 
must approve a project before the CUW ARF A may finance it. 

The conservancy is headquartered in Oakland and has 39.8 authorized 
positions in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $3,516,000 for support of the 

conservancy in 1986-87. This is an increase of $294,000, or 9.1 percent, over 
estimated total expenditures in the current year. The conservancy is not 
proposing any change in its staffing level for 1986-87. 

Table 1 

State Coastal Conservancy 
Budget Summary 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

PerSOllllel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual 

Program 1984-85 1985-86 1980-87 1984-85" 
Agricultural Land Preservation ........ 2.0 2.0 2.0 $478 
Coastal Restoration ................................ 2.0 1.0 1.0 842 
Public Access .......................................... 2.0 2.0 2.0 2,476 
Resource Enhancement ...................... 6.0 6.0 6.0 2,818 
Site Reservation .................................... 1.0 1.0 1.0 197 
Urban Waterfront Restoration .......... 5.0 4.0 4.0 6,240 
Nonprofits ................................................ 1.0 1.0 1.0 151 
Distributed Administration ................ 22.6 21.0 21.0 (956) 
Adjustment for local assistance in 

1984-85 .............................................. -10,297 

Totals ................................................ 41.6 38.0 38.0 $2,905 

Funding Source 
Generill Fund .................................................................................. 
Stilte COilstill Conserl'llllcy (Bond) Fund ................................ 2,280 
Pilrkhlllds (Bond) Fund of 1980 .................................................. 10,325 
Stilte Coastal Conservuncy (Bond Fund of 1984 .................... 
Fish und Wildlife H,lbit,lt Enhuncement (Bond) Fund ...... 
Reimbursements ............................................................................ 597 

Efeellditures 
Percellt 
Ch,lIIge 

Est. Prop. From 
1985-/16 h 1986-87" 1985-86 

$248 $233 -6.0% 
362 368 1.7 
274 436 59.1 

1,367 1,364 -0.2 
185 225 21.6 
750 708 -5.6 
36 182 405.6 

(950) (1,001) 5.4 

$3,222 $3,516 9.1% 

$398 -100.0% 
7ll 205 -71.2 

1,101 -100.0 
357 2,661 645.4 
150 250 66.7 
505 400 -20.8 

" Individual program amounts in 1984-85 include expenditures for local assistance. Total ·expenditures in 
1984-85 are adjusted to exclude local assistance in order to be comparable with the totals for 1985-86 
and 1986-87. 

h For 1985-86, individual program expenditures have been adjusted to eliminate local assistance based on 
conservancy estimates. The Governor's Budget includes local assistance in program expenditures. 

,. Corresponds to figures in the Governor's Budget. 

As shown in Table 1, the conservancy's budget request consists of three 
appropriations totaling $3,116,000 from various state funds and $400,000 in 
reimbursements. The reimbursements consist entirely of federal Coastal 
Zone Management Act (CZMA) funds allocated to the conservancy by 
the Coastal Commission. The Coastal Commission is the single state 
agency designated to receive CZMA funds. 



494 / RESOURCES Item 3760 

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY-Continued 

° The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses and Equipment. 

Change in Budget Presentation 
In the past, the budget request for the conservancy has indicated only 

the total amount to be spent, by funding source. The budget for 1986-87, 
however, displays the allocation of funds by program. This should help the 
Legislature better understand the conservancy's staffing needs and pro­
gram priorities. 

The conservancy's support budget for 1986-87 differs from previous 
budgets in another way: it proposes no funds for local assistance. Local 
assistance is now budgeted as part of the conservancy's requests for capital 
outlay, which we analyze separately. In general, the conservancy's local 
assistance expenditures are similar to capital outlay in that they involve 
the loaning or granting of funds to local governments to buy, restore, 
preserve, or maintain environmentally sensitive coastal property and pro­
vide for public access. Language in the conservancy's capital outlay items 
would allow these funds also to be spent for local assistance. 

We have adjusted the figures in Tables 1 and 2 to account for this change 
in budget presentation, in order to provide a more useful comparison of 
support expenditures. 

Proposed Budget Changes for 1986-81 

Table 2 

State Coastal Conservancy 
Proposed 1986-87 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

1985-86 Expenditures (revised) ............................. . 
A. Proposed Workload and Administrative Ad­

justments 
1. Pro rata adjustment ....................................... . 
2. Deletion of one-time costs ........................... . 
3. Salary and benefit increases and other ad-

justments ........................................................... . 

Total Workload and Administrative Adjust-
ments ............................................................... . 

B. Program Changes 
1. Funding shift forCUWARFA C related 

work ................................................................... . 

1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) ......................... . 
Change from 1985--86: 

Amount ..................................................................... . 
Percent ..................................................................... . 

Gen­
eral 

Fund 
$398 

-$398 

-$398 
-100.0% 

Various 
Bond 
Funds 
$2,319 

$351 " 

48 h 

$399 

$398 d 

$3,116 

$797 
34.4% 

Reim· 
burse­
ments 

$505 

-105 

-$105 

$400 

-$105 
-20.8% 

Totals 
$3,222 

$351 
-105 

48 

$294 

$3,516 

$294 
9.1% 

"Parklands Fund of 1980 (-$1,101,000), State Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1984 ($1,858,000), Fish and 
Wildlife flabitat Enhancement Fund of 1984 ($100,000), and State Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1976 
(-$506,000) . 

h State Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1984. 
" California Urban Waterfront Restoration Financing Authority. 
d State Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1984. 

___ 0- ___ 0_0_ 



Item 3760 RESOURCES / 495 

Table 2 summarizes the changes proposed in the conservancy's support 
budget for 1986-87, by funding source. The table shows that the total 
proposed increase of $294,000 reflects (1) an increase of $351,000 in pro 
rata (2) an increase of $48,000 in salary and other miscellaneous adjust­
ments, and (3) a decrease of $105,000 in reimbursements from federal 
CZMA funds ($65,000), the Carlsbad Agricultural Subsidy Program ($25,-
000), the Coastal Commission ($10,000), and the San Francisco Bay Con­
servation and Development Commission ($5,000). 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval of all of the proposed workload and adminis­

trative adjustments shown in Table 2. 

Financing Authority Is In Debt 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $398,000 (and related 

Budget Act language) requested for the California Urban Waterfront Area 
Restoration Financing Authority (CUWARFA), because the request con­
tradicts policies previously adopted by the Legislature. (Reduce Item 
3760-001-730 by $398,000, delete Item 3760-401, and delete Provision 1 of 
Item 3760-001-730). We further recommend that during budget hearings, 
the conservancy (1) explain how the CUWARFA will repay its outstand­
ing indebtedness and (2) discuss the likelihood that CUWARFA will ap­
ply for another loan to fund its 1986-87 expenditures. 

The conservancy requests $398,000 in 1986-87. from the State Coastal 
Conservancy (Bond) Fund of 1984 to finance staff work on projects that 
may be supported by the California Urban Waterfront Area Restoration 
Financing Authority (CUW ARF A) . Provision 1 ofItem 3760-001-730 speci­
fies that, upon project approval by CUW ARF A, this money shall be consid­
ered a loan which is to be repaid by CUW ARF A with interest using funds 
raised through the sale of the revenue bonds. , 

The budget also proposes to change a provision in the 1985 Budget Act 
(Provision 1 of Item 3760-001-001). This provision required that a $398,000 
General Fund loan made to the CUW ARF A in 1985-86 shall be repaid with 
interest by the CUW ARF A Fund within two years. The proposed change 
would eliminate the requirement that the loan be repaid within two years, 
and instead allow the CUW ARF A to repay the General Fund for "actual 
staff costs at a rate determined by the Department of Finance." 

Background. Chapter 1264, Statutes of 1983 established the Califor­
nia Urban Waterfront Area Restoration Financing Authority (CUWAR­
FA) to sell tax-exempt revenue bonds as a means of financing coastal and 
inland urban waterfront restoration projects. The, legislation also (1) 
created the CUW ARF A Fund in the State Treasury, which receives all 
moneys from fees charged by CUWARFA to project applicants, (2) re­
quires conservancy approval of projects before they can be funded by the 
CUWARFA, and (3) empowers the CUWARFA to use conservancy staff 
(among other resources) to process project inquiries and applications. 

Inappropriate Use of Funds. The use of money in the State Coastal 
Conservancy Fund of 1984 to pay costs related to CUW ARF A activities is 



496 / RESOURCES Item 3760 

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY-Continued 

not appropriate. The bond act that created the fund (Ch 5/84) limits use 
of this money to only those purposes provided for by the conservancy's 
enabling statute (Division 21 of the Public Resources Code). This statute 
does not mention the CUW ARF A program. 

Further, Section 32061 of the Public Resources Code requires the 
CUW ARF A to be self-financing. It states that "all expenses incurred" by 
the CUW ARF A "shall be payable solely" from fee revenue, and "under no 
circumstance shall the authority (CUWARFA) create any debt, liability, 
or obligation on the part of the State of California payable from any source 
other than the moneys provided under this division." Section 32116, 
however, does provide for the authority's start-up costs. It states that the 
CUW ARF A "may borrow money as needed for these expenses from the 
General Fund." The section also requires that any loan be repaid, with 
interest, Within a "reasonable time." 

Last year the conservancy requested $398,000 from the State Coastal 
Conservancy Fund of 1984 to support CUW ARF A related costs. The Legis­
lature found this to be an inappropriate source of funding for CUW ARF A's 
activities, and instead provided $398,000 from the General Fund as a loan 
to CUWARFA. The budget now proposes to (1) change the conditions for 
repayment of this loan and (2) allow the conservancy to use money in the 
State Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1984 to support CUW ARF A related 
costs in 1986-87. 

Increasing Debt. So far, the conservancy has loaned to CUW ARF A 
a total of $908,000 ($510,000 from the State Coastal Conservancy Fund and 
$398,000 from the General Fund). If the conservancy's request for an 
additional $398,000 in 1986-87 is approved, CUWARF A's outstanding debt 
will grow to $1,306;000 plus interest. 

The conservancy's loan agreement with the CUWARFA provides for 
repayment in an amount equal to 0.25 percent of the face-value of all 
revenue bonds sold by the authority. Thus, the CUW ARF A would have to 
sell $522,400,000 in revenue bonds to repay just the principal amount that 
is owed to the conservancy (plus an additional amount to cover interest 
on the loans). 

Although it has been in existence since January 1, 1984, the CUWARFA 
had not sold any bonds at the time this analysis was written. Nevertheless, 
the conservancy continues to spend state funds on CUW ARF A projects. 
At this point, it would seem prudent for the conservancy to begin worry­
ing about how to limit its exposure and cut its losses. The language 
proposed in the budget for 1986-87, however, goes in the opposite direc­
tion. The language does not (1) provide any assurance that the loan will 
be repaid, (2) impose any limit on the amount that the conservancy can 
spend on CUWARFA work, or (3) designate any time limit for repayment. 

We do not believe that the budget is consistent with the Legislature's 
policies. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature (1) reduce 
Item 3760-001-730 by $398,000, (2) delete Item 3760-401 and Provision 1 of 
Item 3760-001-730 and (3) direct the CUWARFA and the conservancy to 
explain how the outstanding . loans will be repaid. 



Item 3760 RESOURCES / 497 

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 3760-301 from Various 
Funds Budget p. R 116 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended approval ............................................................... . 
Recommended reduction ............................ , .......................... , ..... . 
No recommendation ..................................................................... . 

$27,782,000 
70,000 

1,712,000 
26,000,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Buena Vista Lagoon Enhancement Project. Reduce Item 

3760-301-140 by $112,000. Recommend deletion of funds 
requested from the Environmental License Plate Fund for 
the Buena Vista Lagoon enhancement project because 
there is no definite plan to acquire the land needed for the 
project. 

2. San Elijo Lagoon. Reduce Item 3760-301-140 by $800,000. 
Recommend deletion of $800,000 requested from the Envi­
ronmental License Plate Fund for the San Elijo Lagoon 
acquisition project because the conservancy can fund the 
project from a more appropriate funding source. 

3. Violation Remediation projects. Recommend approval 
of a $70,000 appropriation from the State Coastal Conservan­
cy Fund for the remediation of violations to the Coastal Act. 

4. Window-on-the-Bay Acquisition. Add Item 3760-495. 
Recommend that $3.5 million be reverted to the Coastal 
Conservancy fund of 1984 because the Department of Parks 
and Recreation, rather than the conservancy, will acquire 
this property. 

5. Buena Vista Lagoon Enhancement Project. Reduce Item 
3760-301-748 by $800,000. Recommend deletion of funds 
requested from the Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement 
Fund for the Buena Vista Lagoon watershed because com­
mitments necessary to perform the project have not been 
secured. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

Analysis 
page 

498 

499 

500 

501 

502 

The budget proposes appropriations totaling $27,782,000 from four dif­
ferent funding sources for the State Coastal Conservancy's capital outlay 
program in 1986-87. The conservancy proposes to use these funds for (1) 
three specific projects costing $1,712,000 and (2) various other unspecified 
projects in 6 different program areas, costing $26,070,000. The largest 
portion of the funds-$17,000,000-is requested from the State Coastal 
Conservancy (Bond) Fund of 1984. 

For discussion purposes, we have divided the department's program 
into four parts, based on the proposed funding source. Table 1 shows the 
department's total capital outlay request, by funding source, and indicates 
the page on which the analysis of projects and programs supported from 
each funding source begins. 



498 / RESOURCES Item 3760 

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

Table 1 

State Coastal Conservancy 
Proposed Capital Outlay Appropriations for 1986-87 

(dollars in thousands) 

Budget 
Bill 

Item Fund Amount 
3760-301-140 Environmental License Plate ........................................................... . $912 
3760-301-565 State Coastal Conservancy (Bond) ................................................. . 70 
3760-301-730 1984 State Coastal Conservancy (Bond) ....................................... . 17,000 
3760-301-748 Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) ....................... . 9,800 

TotaL ........................................................................................................................... . $27,782 

Analy-
. sis 
Page 

498 
500 .. 
500 
502 

This year, the conservancy is not requesting any appropriations for local 
assistance. Instead, the budget includes language in each of the capital 
outlay items which would allow use of these funds (except $70,000 request­
ed for minor capital outlay in Item 3760-301-565) for local assistance. 
Consequently, if the language is approved, the money requested in the 
budget could be used either for projects carried out directly by the con­
servancy or for grants to local agencies or nonprofit organizations. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
ENVIRONMENTAL LICENSE PLATE FUND 

ITEM 3760-301-140 
(1) Buena Vista Lagoon enhancement ................................................ $112,000 

We recommend that the Legislature delete $112,000 requested from the 
Environmental License Plate Fund for the Buena Vista Lagoon enhance­
ment project because there is no definite plan to acquire the land needed 
for the project. (Reduce Item 3760-301-140 by $112,000.) 

The conservancy requests a total of $912,000 in 1986-87 for resource 
enhancement projects at the Buena Vista Lagoon (in San Diego County) 
and its related watershed. Of this amount, $112,000 is requested from the 
Environmental license Plate Fund (ELPF) for the design and construc­
tion of eight storm water detention basins to reduce sedimentation in the 
Buena Vista Lagoon, and $800,000 is requested (in Item 3760-301-748) 
from the Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund of 1984 to 
provide for the reconfiguration and revegetation of the Buena Vista Creek 
flood plain in order to slow the velocity of the water, thereby allowing 
sediment to settle before reaching the lagoon. 

The Buena Vista Lagoon is a state ecological reserve operated by the 
Department of Fish and Game. According to the conservancy, the lagoon 
is experiencing an extreme rate of sedimentation due to (1) the erosion 
of the Buena Vista Creek streambed from peak storm water flows and 
(2) the urbanization of the related watershed over the past 20 years. 

In 1981, the state spent $1 million to dredge the lagoon in order to 
preserve its wildlife habitat. To alleviate the need for expensive dredging 
in the future, the conservancy began (1) engineering and legal studies to 
determine the most cost effective way to control the erosion in the water­
shed and (2) drafting a model erosion control ordinance for adoption by 
the three cities (Vista, Oceanside, and Carlsbad) with jurisdiction in the 
watershed. 

The second phase of the engineering study (funded by both the con­
servancy and the State Water Resources Control Board) recently was 



Item 3760 RESOURCES / 499 

completed. The study outlines a strategy of watershed modifications 
which are more cost-effective at controlling erosion than ongoing dredg­
ing of the lagoon. 

The recommendations of this study outline nearly $2 million worth of 
needed improvements. The "highest priority" improvements consist of: 

Design and construction of 8 storm water detention basins $112,000 
Acquisition of property for detention basins ............................ 750,000 
Seven miles of creek floodplain enhancement ........................ 800,000 
Sediment basins................................................................................ 17,400 
Other sediment source control.................................................... 40,000 

Total .............................................................................................. $1,719,400 
Although the conservancy is requesting a total of $912,000 in 1986-87 to 

begin making these improvements, a number of the commitments that 
must precede the enhancement work have not been secured from local 
governments and other state agencies. 

For instance, the conservancy indicates that of the eight storm water 
basins to be funded with the $112,000 requested from the ELPF, the land 
necessary for only two is owned by the public. The land needed for the 
other six basins still has to be acquired. The conservancy estimates that at 
least $750,000 will have to be spent to acquire this land. The conservancy 
is relying on the Wildlife Conservation Board (WCB) to acquire these 
parcels. The WCB's list of potential acquisitions in 1986-87, however, 
makes no mention of these properties. 

Furthermore, before the conservancy can begin the seven miles of 
creek floodplain enhancement (for which it is requesting $800,000 in Item 
3760-301-748), the cities of Vista, Oceanside, and Carlsbad must enact 
ordinances requiring the dedication of an easement on all newly devel­
oped land bordering the Buena Vista Creek that is sufficient to accommo­
date the reconfiguration of the creek as well as other enhancement 
measures. None of these cities have enacted such an ordinance as yet. 

Moreover, the conservancy indicates that recent construction and 
development in Vista, Oceanside, and Carlsbad have been major causes 
of the increased sediment flowing into the lagoon. The conservancy, 
however, has not secured any commitment from these cities to contribute 
local funds to the enhancement projects. 

Absent the commitments from local governments and other state agen­
cies that are necessary to implement the Buena Vista Lagoon enhance­
ment project, the conservancy's budget request is premature. 
Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature reduce Item 3760-301-
140 by $112,000 to delete funds for the design and construction of eight 
storm water detention basins in the Buena Vista Creek. (We also recom­
mend deletion of the $800,000 requested in Item 3760-301-748, as discussed 
below.) 

(2) San Elijo Lagoon acquisition ............................................................ $800,000 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $800,000 requested from the 

Environmental License Plate Fund for the San Elijo Lagoon acquisition 
project because the conservancy can use available bOlld fUllds for this 
project if it chooses to do so. (Reduce Item 3760-301-140 by $800,000.) 

The State Coastal Conservancy requests $800,000 from the ELPF for a 
loan to San diego County to cover the cost of acquiring land adjacent to 
San Elijo Lagoon in Holmwood Canyon. These funds would supplement 



500. / RESOURCES Item 3760 

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

a $1 million loan which the conservancy made to the county in 1985-86 
using money in the Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980. This loan is being used 
to purchase 14 acres of open space "uplands" adjacent to the San Elijo 
(State) Ecological Reserve. 

The acquisition would provide an undisturbed buffer area between 
urban development and the state ecological reserve and allow public 
access for nature observation. It also would protect the adjacent lagoon 
from increased erosion and siltation by preventing development on the 
site. 

Given the purpose of this appropriation, we believe that the Fish and 
Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund of 1984 is a more appropriate 
funding source than the ELPF. Chapter 6, Statutes of 1984, makes a total 
of $30 million available to the conservancy, of which $20 million can be 
used for grants to "local public agencies in the coastal zone" for the 
acquisition and enhancement of "marshlands and adjacent lands for habi­
tat for wildlife benefitted by a marsh or aquatic environment ... " 

The budget (Item 3760-301-748(1)) proposes an appropriation to the 
conservancy of $8.8 million from these bond monies for resource enhance­
ment projects. The conservancy has identified only one specific project 
($800,000) that would be funded with that appropriation. Accordingly, the 
conservancy could fund the San Elijo Lagoon project using these bond 
funds without displacing any other specific projects. Accordingly, we rec­
ommend that the Legislature delete the $800,000 requested for the San 
Elijo Lagoon acquisition project. 

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY FUND 
ITEM 3760-301-565 

(1) Violation Remediation Projects ........................................................ $70,000 
We recommend approval. 
The budget requests an appropriation of $70,000 from money deposited 

in the Violation Remediation Account of the State Coastal Conservancy 
(Bond) Fund. This money represents the proceeds from fines imposed by 
the Coastal Commission for violations of the Coastal Act of 1976. 

At present, $70,000 has been deposited in the account. A memorandum 
of understanding between the Coastal Commission and the conservancy 
establishes the appropriate use of these funds. The request appears to be 
reasonable. 

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY FUND OF 1984 
ITEM 3760-301-730 

The State Coastal Conservancy requests $17,000,000 in 1986-87 from the 
State Coastal Conservancy (Bond) Fund of 1984 for unidentified projects 
in five different program areas. 

(1) Agricultural Land Preservation ............................................ $1,500,000 
(2) Coastal Restoration.................................................................. 4,500,000 
(3) Public Access ............................................................................ 4,500,000 
(4) Site Reservation........................................................................ 2,000,000 
(5) Urban Waterfront Restoration.............................................. 4,500,000 

Total .................................................................................... $17,000,000 



I. 
\. 

Item 3760 RESOURCES / 501 

Projects Not Identified 
We make no recommendation on the $17 million requested from the 

State Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1984 for various projects because the 
conservancy has not provided adequate information on the scope and cost 
of these projects. 

The California Park and Recreational Facilities (Bond) Act of 1984 (Ch 
5/84) was approved by the voters in June 1984 as Proposition 18. This 
measure created the State Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1984 and provides 
a total of $50 million from the fund for appropriation to the conservancy. 
This amount consists of (1) $35 million for grants to local public agencies 
and nonprofit organizations for various purposes and (2) $15 million for 
general conservancy programs (including support, local assistance, and 
capital outlay expenditures). 

The budget for 1986--87 requests $2,661,000 for support (we discuss this 
request in our analysis of the conservancy's support budget-please see 
page 492) and $17 million for capital outlay or local assistance in Item 
3760-301-730. Should this request be approved, a reserve of $13,482,000 will 
remain in the fund for future appropriation to the conservancy. 

It has been the Legislature's practice to grant the conservancy unusual 
budget flexibility. Following that practice, the budget does not identify 
(1) the specific projects that the conservancy proposes to fund, or (2) the 
expected cost of these projects. Although the conservancy has provided a 
list of potential projects in the five program areas listed above, it has not 
identified the costs of individual projects. 

Without information on either the specific projects to be funded or the 
cost of each project, we have no basis for making a recommendation to the 
Legislature on this portion of the conservancy's capital outlay request. 

Window-on-the-Bay Funds No Longer Needed 
We recommend that the Legislature revert $3.5 million appropriated to 

the State Coastal Conservancy in 1985-86 for acquisition at Monterey State 
Beach (Wiridow-on-the-Bay) because the Department of Parks and Recre­
ation proposes to acquire the property directly in 1986-87. (Add Item 
3760-495 to the Budget Bill.) 

Item 3760-301-730(1) of the 1985 Budget Act appropriates $3.5 million 
from the State Coasta.l Conservancy (Bond) Fund of 1984 to acquire devel­
oped property adjacent to Monterey State Beach, in order to provide an 
open view of Monterey Bay and easier access to the beach (the Window­
on-the-Bay project). The conservancy was to acquire the property with 
the understanding that the Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) 
would reacquire the property from the conservancy in the near future. 
The conservancy has not spent any of the funds associated with this item, 
and indicates that the funds will not be spent in the current year. 

The DPR is requesting $3,165,000 from the Parklands (Bond) Fund of 
1984 (Item 3790-301-722) to acquire this property directly from the cur~ 
rent owners. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature revert the 
$3.5 million appropriated from the State Coastal Conservancy (Bond) 
Fund of 1984 for this same acquisition by adding the following item to the 
Budget Bill: 

3760495-Reversion, State Coastal Conservancy. As ofJune 30, 1986, the 
unencumbered balance of the appropriation provided in Item 
3760-301-730 (1), Budget Act of 1985, shall revert to the unappro­
priated balance of the State Coastal Conservancy Fund of 1984. 



502 / RESOURCES Item 3760 

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

(In our analysis of the DPR capital outlay request, we withhold recom­
mendation on the request, pending receipt of additional information.) 

FISH AND WILDLIFE HABITAT ENHANCEMENT FUND OF 1984 
ITE~ 3760-301-748 

The State Coastal Conservancy requests $9.8 million from the Fish and 
Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund of 1984 for various potential 
projects in two program areas ($9 million) and for one specific project 
($800,000) . 

(1) Resource Enhancement .......................................................... $8,000,000 
(2) Site Reservation .......................................................................... 1,000,000 

Projects Not Identified 
We make no recommendation on the $9 million requested from the Fish 

and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement Fund of 1984 for various projects 
because the conservancy has not provided adequate information on the 
scope and cost of these projects. 

The Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement Act of 1984 (Ch 6/84) was 
approved by the voters in June 1984 as Proposition 19. This measure makes 
a total of $30 million available for appropriation to the conservancy. This 
amount consists of (1) $20 million for local assistance grants to fund the 
acquisition, enhancement, or development of marsh and adjacent lands 
for wildlife habitat purposes and (2) $10 million for direct expenditure by 
the conservancy for the same purpose. 

The budget for 1986-87 requests $250,000 for support (we discuss this 
request in our analysis of the conservancy's support budget-please see 
page 492) and $9.8 million for capital outlay or local assistance in Item 
3760-301-748. Should the entire request be approved, a reserve of $11.8 
million will remain in the fund for appropriation to the conservancy. 

It has been the Legislature's practice to grant the conservancy unusual 
budget flexibility. Following that practice, the budget does not identify 
(1) the specific projects the conservancy proposes to fund, or (2) the 
expected costs of these projects. Although the conservancy has provided 
a list of potential projects in the two program areas listed above, it has only 
provided detail on, and identified the costs of, one project-$800,000 for 
the Buena Vista Lagoon (discussed below). 

Without information on either the specific projects to be funded or the 
cost of each project, we have no basis for making a recommendation to the 
Legislature on $9,000,000 of the conservancy's capital outlay request from 
the Fish and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund. 

(3) Buena Vista Lagoon ..........................................•......................••....... $800,000 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $800,000 requested for the 

Buena Vista Lagoon enhancement project because the commitments 
needed for the project to proceed have not been secured. (Reduce Item 
3760-301-748 by $800,000). 

The conservancy requests $800,000 in 1986-87 for seven miles of creek 
enhancement and erosion control in the Buena Vista Lagoon watershed. 
In addition, the budget requests $112,000 in Item 3760-301-140 for the 
Buena Vista Lagoon project. 

As we note in our analysis of Item 3760-301-140 (please see page 498), 
the conservancy has not secured the commitments from local govern-

/ 
l ,. 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 503 

ments and other state agencies that are needed to implement the Buena 
Vista Lagoon enhancement project. Consequently, we find that the con­
servancy's request for state funds is premature. Accordingly, we recom­
mend that the Legislature reduce Item 3760-301-748 by $800,000 in order 
to delete the funds which the conservancy has requested from the Fish 
and Wildlife Habitat Enhancement (Bond) Fund for the Buena Vista 
Lagoon enhancement project. 

Resources Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 

Item 3790 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. R 118 

Requested 1986-87 .......................................................................... $157,039,000 
Estimated 1985-86..................................... ....................................... 210,666,000 
Actual 1984-85 .................................................................................. 139,055,000 

Requested decrease $53,627,000 (-25.5 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
3790·001-001-Support 
3790-OO1-036-Support 

3790-001-263-Support 
3790-001-392-Support 
3790-001-516-Support 

3790-001-890-Support 
3790-011-062-Revenue transfer for maintenance 

of park roads 
Reimbursements 

Total, Support 

3790-101-463-Local assistance grants 

3790-101-721-Local assistance grants 
3790-101-722-Local assistance grants 
3790-101-742-Local assistance grants 

Total, Local Assistance 

Total Request 

17-80960 

- ------ ---------

Fund 
General 
Special Acount for Capital 
Outlay 
Off-Highway Vehicle 
State Parks and Recreation 
Harbors and Watercraft Re­
volving 
Federal Trust 
Highway Users Tax Ac­
count, Transportation Tax 

Roberti-Z'Berg-Harris Ur­
ban Open Space and Recre­
ation Program Account, 
General 
1980 Parklands (Bond) 
1984 Parklands (Bond) 
1976 State, Urban, and 
Coastal Park (Bond) 

1,162,000 
3,888,000 

Amount 
$76,723,000 

3,000,000 

7,742,000 
38,600,000 

323,000 

(1,688,000) 
(1,500,000) 

7,718,000 

$134,106,000 

$22,500,000 

134,000 
232,000 
67,000 

$22,933,000 

$157,039,000 



504 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-Continued 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. New Positions. Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by $293,000 and 

Item 3790-001-263 by $120,000. Recommend deletion of 
$413,000 and 9.2 new positions because delays in project 
completion have postponed the need for certain positions. 
Further recommend adoption of Budget Bill language (a) 
prohibiting the expenditure of funds for operation of Mar­
tin Ranch until the property is acquired, and (b) requiring 
that funds for staff and operating expenses be allocated in 
proportion to the time remaining in the fiscal year when 
the property actually is acquired. 

2. Manager / Supervisor Reduction. Recommend that the 
department report at budget hearings on how it will meet 
its supervisory needs in 1986-87, including the supervision 
of non-state-park employees. 

3. New Positions. Recommend that the department re­
port at budget hearings on how it will pay the salaries and 
benefits of newly-established positions in 1986-87, which 
are budgeted at the 1984-85 salary levels. 

4. OHV Resource Protection Program. Reduce Item 3790-001-
263 by $515,000. Recommend deletion of $515,000 be­
cause the department has not documented the need for 
these funds. 

5. Telephone System for San Simeon Region. Reduce Item 
3790-001-001 by $26,000. Recommend deletion because 
the department is unable to justify the amount requested 
for new telephone system. 

6. Radio Conversion. Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by $52,000. 
Recommend reduction in the amount requested for radio 
conversion because funds would be used to support ongo­
ing telecommunication costs that are not associated with 
the conversion. 

7. Computerized Inventory and Design Systems. With­
hold recommendation on $633,000 requested to acquire 
and implement an automated inventory system and a com­
puter-aided drafting/ design system, pending receipt of the 
department's (1) information system plan, and (2) feasibil­
ity study report for each of these projects. 

8. Deferred Maintenance. Withhold recommendation on 
$3,255,000 requested for deferred maintenance/special re­
pairs, pending receipt of the department's report on (1) 
the level of funding necessary to support its deferred main­
tenance program, and (2) a plan for eliminating the cur­
rent backlog of deferred maintenance. 

9. Property Management Program. Recommend that the 
department report during budget hearings on when it will 
make large parcels at Lakes Earl and Talawa, Sonoma 
Coast, and Burleigh Murray Ranch open to the public. 
Further recommend adoption of supplemental report lan­
guage to continue reporting requirements imposed by the 
1985 supplemental report. 

Analysis 
page 
510 

512 

513 

515 

515 

516 

516 

518 

520 

( 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 505 

10. Printing. Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by $80,000. Recom- 522 
mend reduction because the need for an augmentation to 
the publication section's printing budget has not beenjusti-
fied. 

11. Transaction Review. Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by $30,000. 522 
Recommend deletion of $30,000 requested for an intera­
gency agreement with the Department of General Serv-
ices for transaction reviews because the department has 
not demonstrated the need for these funds. 

12. Technical Recommendations. Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by 523 
$46,000. Recommend reductions to eliminate overbudg­
eting. 

13. Concession Contracts. Withhold recommendation on 523 
proposed concession contracts pending receipt and review 
of (1) the specific proposals and (2) the annual concessions 
statement. Recommend that prior to budget hearings, the 
department (1) submit two additional concession propos- . 
als to the Legislature for review and (2) report on the 
status of the concession proposal for the Sand and Sea Club 
property. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Parks and Recreation is responsible for acquiring, 

developing, preserving, interpreting, and managing the use of the out­
standing natural, cultural, and recreational resources in the state park 
system and . the State Vehicular Recreation Area and Trail System 
(SVRATS). New programs and projects for the state park system are 
undertaken with the advice or approval of the nine-member California 
State Park and Recreation Commission. The seven-member Off-Highway 
Motor Vehicle Recreation Commission is responsible for establishing gen­
eral policies for the guidance of the department in the planning, develop­
ment, operation, and administration of the SVRA TS. 

In addition, the department administers state and federal grants to 
cities, counties, and special districts that are intended to help provide 
parks and open-space areas throughout the state. In recent years, empha­
sis. has been given to acquisition and development of local and regional 
parks in urban areas. 

The state park system consists of 281 units, including 36 units adminis­
tered by local and regional park agencies. These units contain approxi­
mately 1,370,000 acres ofland with 244 miles of ocean and bay frontage and 
675 milesoflake, reservoir, and river frontage. During 1986-87, more than 
71 million visitations are anticipated at state parks and beaches operated 
by the department. In the same period, approximately 46 million visita­
tions are anticipated at state parks and beaches operated by local and 
regional park agencies. 

The SVRATS consists of approximately 81,000 acres in seven units. The 
department estimates that more than 2.6 million visitations to these units 
will occur during 1986-87. . 

In the current year, the department has 2,727 personnel-years of staff. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures totaling $134,106,000 from the Gen­

eral Fund, various other state funds, and reimbursements for support of 
the Department of Parks and Recreation in 1986-87. This is an increase of 
$8,765,000, or 7.0 percent, above estimated current-year support costs. 



506 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-Continued 

The budget also proposes four appropriations totaling $22,933,000 from 
various state funds for local assistance grants (and project review by the 
department) in 1986-87. Local assistance funding for the Roberti-Z'Berg­
Harris Urban Open Space and Recreation Program accounts for $22,500,-
000 of the request. The proposed amount represents a decrease of $62,392,-
000 or 73 percent, from current-year expenditures for local assistance, as 
estimated in the budget. 

Drop in Local Assistance More Apparent Than Real. The apparent 
decrease in local assistance funding is due to two factors. First, the budget 
assumes that all local assistance funds available in the current year will be 
spent before June 30,1986. Based on historical expenditure patterns, this 
will not happen. Typically, more than 20 percent of the available grant 
funds have been carried over from one year to the next. (Grant funds are 
available for expenditure for three years following appropriation.) Conse­
quently, a large balance of funds appropriated for the current year proba­
bly will be available for expenditure in the budget year. 

Second, the budget does not request local assistance funds for (1) vari­
ous grant programs authorized by the 1984 Park Bond Act (Ch 5/84), 
including $25 million which the bond act specifically authorizes for appro­
priation in 1986-87, (2) local assistance grants and cooperative agreements 
to be funded from the Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) Fund, (3) local assist­
ance grants to be funded from federal Land and Water Conservation Act 
funds, and (4) a limited number of projects to be funded from the remain­
ing 1980 Park Bond Act funds. According to the Department of Finance, 
the administration will request funds for the 1984 Bond, 1980 Bond, and 
OHV grant programs in a budget amendment letter. The administration 
also will authorize the expenditure of federal funds which will be available 
for local assistance grants in 1986-87 using the provisions of Control Sec­
tion 28 as it has done in previous years. 

During the past several years, it has been the department's practice to 
present a substantial amount of its local assistance request in a budget 
amendment letter during the spring. This practice leaves the Legislature 
with little time to evaluate the proposed grants and little opportunity to 
consider the department's overall needs for local assistance. 

Total Spending. The budget proposes total expenditures for support 
and local assistance, including expenditures from the Federal Trust Fund, 
of $158,727,000 in 1986-87. This is a decrease of $60,732,000, or 28 percent, . 
from estimated total expenditures in the current year. However, as we 
note above, the decrease reflects primarily how the budget displays local 
assistance, rather than a reduction in program activity of this amount. 

Table 1 provides a summary of the department's total expenditures, by 
program, for 1984-85 through 1986-87. 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses and Equipment. 
We estimate that the department will have to absorb approximately $2,-
584,000 in such costs. The department indicates it will fund Merit Salary '" 
Adjustments by holding open positions that have been justified on a work-
load basis. 

Major Program Changes 
Table 2 identifies, by funding source, the significant budget changes 

proposed by the department for 1986-87. 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 507 

Table 1 

Department of Parks and Recreation 
Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years Exeenditures 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. 

Progmm 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1984-85 1985-86 
Statewide planning ...................... 19.2 19.9 19.9 $977 $1,356 
Acquisition ...................................... 24.2 23.3 24.3 1,163 1,304 
Property management ................ 1,000 850 
Facilities development ................ 69.7 75.5 75.5 3,834 4,857 
Resources preservation and in-

terpretation ............................ 79.2 79.6 82.1 4,333 4,915 
Historic preservation .................. 18.0 19.7 19.7 1,112 5,152 
Park system operations .............. 2,264.7 2,203.7 2,258.2 92,296 106,052 
Off-highway vehicle support .... 95.7 104.5 116.8 4,317 5,988 
Off-highway vehicle local assist-

ance .......................................... 2,286 14,842 
Grants administration (non-off-

highway vehicle) .................. 21.2 24.1 24.1 1,170 1,220 
Local assistance grants ................ 32,961 72,923 
Departmental administration 

(distributed) .......................... 183.7 176.5 175.5 (12,396) (15,498) 

Totals .......................................... 2,775.6 2,726.8 2,796.1 $145,449 $219,459 

Funding Source 
General }11Ild. ................................................................................... $69,925 $75,678 
State Parks iwd Recreation Fund ................................................ 30,016 36,010 
Enl'ironmentill License Plate Fund ............................................ 1,235 2,175 
Off-Highn',I,I' Vehicle Fund .......................................................... 6,603 20,830 
Special Account for Capital Outlay ............................................ 531 2,950 
Bond Funds ...................................................................................... 26,425 65,403 
H,lrbors and Watercmfi Rel'Oli'ing Fund .................................. 297 313 
Roberti-Z'J3erg-Harris Urban Open Space and Recreiltion 

Progmm Account .................................................................... 
Other state funds ............................................................................ 2 
Federal funds .................................................................................... 6,394 8,793 
Reimbursements .............................................................................. 4,021 7,307 

l'\\1F = not a meaningful figure 

Percent 
Change 

Prop. From 
1986-87 1985-86 

$1,105 -18.5% 
1,343 3.0 

850 
5,090 4.8 

5,252 6.9 
1,140 -77.9 

112,709 6.3 
7,742 29.3 

-100.0 

1,294 6.1 
22,202 -69.6 

(16,343) 5.5 

$158,727 -27.7% 

$76,723 1.4% 
38,600 7.2 

-100.0 
7,742 -62.8 
3,000 1.7 

433 -99.3 
323 3.2 

22,500 NMF 

1,688 -80.8 
7,718 5.6 



1985--86 Expenditures (revised) 

Proposed Changes: 
1. Cost Adjustments 

A. Salary and benefit increase ....................... . 
B. One-time costs in 1985--86 ......................... . 
C. One-time costs of Fair Labor Standards 

Act in 1985-86 
D. Miscellaneous adjustments 

2. Workload and Administrative Adjustments 
A. Staff and operating expenses for new 

facilities (47.8 PY) ..................................... ... 
B. Property management program (1 PY) 
C. Hearst Castle additional tours (10 PY) .. 
D. l'iatural Heritage Stewardship (2.5 PY) 

3. Program Changes 
A. Radio equipment conversions ................. . 
B. Automated im'entory and design systems 
C. OHV equipment and maintenance (1 

PY) ................................................................. . 
D. Remedy health/safety problems (5.4 

PY) ........................................ . 
E. Publications augmentation 
F. Capitol Museum contract 
G. ~Ianager/Supervisor reduction (-6 PY) 

Generul 
Fund 
$75,678 

3,195 
-1,520 

-287 
-274 

2,060 
27 

930 
633 

227 
80 

140 
-222 

Table 2 

Department of Parks and Recreation 
Proposed Budget Changes by Fund 

1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Off-lIighwuy 
Vehicle 
Fund 
$20,830 

252 
-464 

1,120 

231 

Stute 
Purks und 
Recreution 

Fund 
$36,010 

1,393 

-123 

264 

Vurious 
Purk Bond 

Funds 
$65,403 

Vurious 
Other 

Funds" 
$5,438 b 

10 '" 
2- d - iJ 

-20" 

C en 
m i "V ,. 

"-=-a ... :li 
~ tIi 

Vl m 0 Z c: ... :li 
0 () 

"'II tIi 
Vl 

"V ,. 
Federul 

Reimburse- Trust 
=-a 
II' 
CIt 

ments Fund Totul ,. 
$7,307 $8,793 $219,459 Z 

C 
=-a 
m 

271 66 
6 

5,187 n 
=-a 

-2,003 m ,. ... 
-410 0 
-294 Z 

h 
3,180 0 

::I 
27 .. 

5° 
264 c 

94 94 ID a.. 

930 
633 

231 -...... (1) 

227 3 
80 w 

-1 
140 (.0 

-222 0 



H. American Ri\'er Dist. kiosk statling (3.4 
PY) .................................................................. 56 56 

I. OHV resource protection program .......... 515 515 
J. Local assistance grants ................................ -14,842 -64,732 17,122 ' -7,171 -69,623. 
K. Local assistance grants administration .... -238 298" 60 
1. One-time funding shift for base support 

from General Fund to special funds ...... -4,000 1,000 3,000 h 

M. Miscellaneous ................................................ 56 100 40 196 

1986-87 Expenditures (proposed) ...................... $76,723 $7,742 $38,600 $433 $25,823 $7,718 $1,688 $158,727 

Change from 1985-86 
Amount .................................................................. $1,045 -$13,088 $2,590 -$64,970 $20,385 $411 -$7,105 -$60,732 
Percent ....................................................... " ......... 1.4% -62.8% 7.2% -99.3% 374.9% 5.6% -80.8% -27.7% 

"Special Account for Capital Outlay (SAFCO), Environmental License Plate Fund (J<;LPF), Energy and Resources Fund (ERF), Harbors and Watercraft Revolving 
Fund (IIWRF), and the Roberti-Z'Berg-Harris Urban Open Space and Recreation Account (RZIIA). 

hSAFCO ($2,950,000), ELPF ($2,175,000), HWRF ($313,000). 
,. I1WRF. 
d ELPF. 
'·ELPF. 
'RZIIA (S22,202,OOO), SAFCO (-$2,950,000), ELPF (-$2,130,000). 
" RZIIA. 
hSAFCO. 

-~ (1) 

9 
c.:> 
-:! 
~ 
0 

::0 
t;l 
o 
c:: 
::0 
(1 
t'l 
VJ 

....... 
UI 

~ 



510 / RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-Continued 
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Item 3790 

We recommend approval of the following proposed program changes 
shown in Table 2, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: 

• An increase of $264,000 from the State Parks and Recreation Fund and 
10 personnel-years (PYs) to staff and operate additional tours at 
Hearst Castle State Historical Monument. 

• An increase of $94,000 from internal reimbursements to support the 
addition of 2.5 PY s for the first year of a three-year program to oversee 
the Natural Heritage Stewardship Program. 

• Increases totaling $227,000 from the General Fund and 5.4 PYs to 
remedy health and safety problems. The funds would be used to 
provide (1) 24-hour patrols at Seabright and Twin Lakes State Be­
aches ($74,000 and 2.4 PYs) and (2) additional staffing of water and 
wastewater treatment plants in the Pajaro District, especially at Big 
Basin Redwood State Park ($153,000 and 3.0 PYs). 

• An increase of $140,000 from the General Fund for new equipment, 
maintenance and staff salary and benefit increases associated with the 
State Capitol Museum. 

• An increase of $56,000 from the State Parks and Recreation Fund and 
3.4 PYs to increase staffing at entrance kiosks in the American River 
District. 

Delays in Projects Postpone the Need for New Staff 
We recommend reductions totaling $413,000 from the General Fund and 

the Off-Highway Vehicle Fund and the deletion of9.2 new positions and 
associated operating expenses and equipment because delays in the com­
pletion of certain development projects have postponed the need for these 
funds and positions. (Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by $293,000 and Item 
3790-001-263 by $120,000). 

We further recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language 
(1) prohibiting the expenditure of funds for operation of Martin Ranch 
until the property is acquired and (2) requiring the Director of Finance 
to allocate funds for staff and operating expenses in proportion to the time 
remaining in the fiscal year when the property is acquired. 

The budget proposes an additional $3,180,000 from the General Fund 
($2,060,000) and the Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) Fund ($1,120,000) 
along with 47.8 personnel-years in 1986-87 to (1) operate new day use and 
camping facilities, and (2) patrol and maintain new acquisitions. The 
ongoing cost of staffing these properties will be approximately $3,033,000 
and 66.6 personnel-years. The reduction in cost reflects the fact that the 
request for 1986-87 includes funds for one-time equipment expenditures. 
The increase in personnel-years is because some of the new positions will 
be phased in during the budget year. 
Development of New Facilities Delayed 

The department is requesting $544,000 and 12 personnel-years in 1986-
87 to staff and operate new facilities at seven park units where delays in 
the development of the new facilities will postpone the need for those 
positions. Accordingly, changes in the level of staffing and operating ex­
penses budgeted for the following units are warranted. (In instances 
where a project will still be completed during 1986-87, but later than when 
the budget anticipated, we have recommended that funds for one-time 
equipment costs still be provided.) 

Half Moon Bay State Beach. The budget requests $85,000 from the 
General Fund and 1.8 personnel-years to staff and operate new facilities 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 511 

at Venice Beach, beginning in January 1987. The department currently 
estimates, however, that the project will not be completed until August 
1987. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $85,000 and 1.8 person­
nel-years of staff. 

Hollister Hills State Vehicular Recreation Area. The budget re­
quests $120,000 from the OHV Fund and 1.3 personnel-years to staff and 
operate new facilities at Hollister Hills beginning July 1, 1986. According 
to the department, however, the project will not be completed until July 
1987. We therefore recommend deletion ofthe $120,000 and 1.3 personnel­
years of staff. 

Hearst San Simeon State Historical Monument. The budget re­
quests $56,000 from the General Fund and 2.7 personnel-years to staff and 
operate a new visitor's center at Hearst Castle, beginning in May 1987. 
Based on information provided by the department, however, the new 
visitors center will not be completed until September 1987. Accordingly, 
we recommend deletion of the $56,000 and 2.7 personnel-years of staff. 

San Simeon State Beach. The budget requests $64,000 from the 
General Fund and 1.0 personnel-year to staff and operate a new camp­
ground and day-use area at San Simeon State Beach. The new camp­
ground was completed in 1984-85. The department has not yet requested 
staff for the new campground because the second phase of development 
at San Simeon involves rehabilitation of the existing campground as well 
as construction of the new day use area. While the old campground is 
closed for rehabilitation, the department is simply redirecting staff from 
the old to the new campground. The department indicates that the second 
phase of development will not be completed until sometime in June 1987. 
Therefore, the department will be able to continue redirecting staff to the 
new campground and will not require staff for the new day use area until 
July 1987. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $64,000 and 1.0 
personnel-year requested in the budget to staff and operate the new 
campground and day use area in 1986-87. 

Arlo Nuevo State Reserve. The budget requests $124,000 and 2.3 
personnel-years to staff and operate new facilities, beginning in July 1986. 
According to the department, however, the new facilities will not be 
completed until the end of the 1986 calendar year. We therefore recom­
mend a reduction of 1.1 personnel-years and $47,000 in the amount re­
quested to staff and operate the new facilities. This recommendation 
would provide sufficient funds for personnel and operating expenses, be­
ginning in January 1987. 

Governor's Mansion State Historic Park. The budget requests 
$27,000 and 0.9 personnel-years to accommodate longer tours and provide 
maintenance required by renovation of the mansion, beginning in Sep­
tember 1986. This renovation will allow the public access to the third floor 
and cupola of the mansion, which currently are closed due to unsafe 
conditions. The department currently estimates, however, that the reno­
vation will not be completed until March 1987. Accordingly we recom­
mend a reduction of $15,000 and 0.5 personnel-years. 

Indian Grinding Rock State Historic Park. The budget requests 
$68,000 and 2.0 personnel-years to staff and operate a new Regional Indian 
Museum and new entrance station and parking lot. The request assumes 
completion of the entrance station and parking lot by the end of the 
current year, and completion of the Indian Museum in October 1986. 
According to the department, however, these projects will not be com­
pleted until the end of the 1986 calendar year. We therefore recommend 
a reduction of 0.8 personnel-years and $27,000 of the amount requested to 
staff and operate these facilities. 



512 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-Continued 

In accordance with the above recommendations, we recommend that 
the Legislature delete $416,000 from Item 3790-001-001 ($296,000) and 
Item 3790-001-263 ($120,000) and 9.2 personnel-years of staff. 

Acquisition of Martin Ranch May be Delayed. The budget requests 
$1 million from the Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) Fund and 10.0 person­
nel-years for the first year of operations at the Martin Ranch Off-Highway 
Vehicle project. Of this amount, $560,000 is for equipment purchases and 
other one-time costs, and $440,000 is for staff and ongoing operating ex­
penses. Acquisition of this property was funded in the 1985 Budget Act. 
The request assumes that the department will acquire the property by 
July 1, 1986. 

The amounts requested for staff and operating expenses are reasonable, 
assuming the property is acquired before July 1986. Given delays in acquir­
ing the property during the current year, however, we question whether 
the department will be able to complete acquisition before July 1986. If 
the property is not acquired before the start of 1986-87, the department 
should not be authorized to spend the full amount requested. 

We, therefore, recommend that the expenditure of the entire amount 
appropriated for operation of the Martin Ranch be made contingent on 
the acquisition of the property by the department. We also recommend 
that the $440,000 requested for staff and operating expenses be prorated, 
based on the number of months remaining in the fiscal year when the 
property is acquired. To accomplish these actions we recommend that the 
Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language in Item 3790-001-263: 

"$1,000,000 appropriated in this item is for operation of the Martin 
Ranch Off-Highway Vehicle project. None of these funds shall be avail­
able for expenditure until the Martin Ranch property is acquired, pro­
vided further that $440,000 of the amount shall be allocated by the 
Director of Finance based on the number of months remaining in the 
fiscal year at the time the Martin Ranch property is acquired." 

Cut in Supervisors Does Not Account for Nonpark Employees 
We recommend that the department advise the Legislature how it will 

meet its supervisory needs in 1986-87, including the supervision of non­
state-park employees. 

The budget requests the elimination of 6 manager / supervisor positions 
in 1986-87, for a savings of $222,000 to the General Fund. 

Over the past several years, the administration has reduced the number 
ofline staffin the department. Specifically, the number of personnel-years 
of field staff employed in the department's Operations Division has qe­
clined from 2,518 in 1981-82 to an estimated 2,204 in the current year. 
According to the department, the reduction in supervisory staff is being 
proposed to return the department's supervisor-to-staff ratio to previously 
established levels. . 

While the department has eliminated a number of staff positions in 
recent years, the number of non-state-park employees working in state 
parks has increased. In the current year, for example, 29 personnel-years 
of seasonal staff at various park units were replaced with 131 members of 
the California Conservation Corps. If anything, this exchange of depart­
mental staff for corpsmembers increases, rather than decreases, the need 
for supervision. The department indicates that it also has increased its use 
of volunteers and inmate labor over the past several years. 

Calculating the need for supervisory staff based only on the number of 
state park employees in 1986-87 could result in the elimination of staff 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 513 

needed to supervise people who work in the parks but are not regular 
state employees. We understand that the department did not take volun­
teer labor into account when determining the level of supervision that will 
be required in 1986-87. Therefore, the number of manager/supervisor 
positions that the department is proposing to eliminate in 1986-87 may be 
inappropriate. 

We recommend that the department report at budget hearings on its 
experience with non-state-park employees and on how it will meet its total 
supervisory needs in 1986-87. 

New Positions Budgeted at 1984-85 Level 
We recommend that the department report at budget hearings on how 

it will pay the salaries and benefits of newly-established positions in 1986-
87, given that funding for these positions has been budgeted at the 1984-85 
salary level. 

The budget requests an increase of 97.1 personnel-years for the depart­
ment in 1986-87. In calculating the level of funding needed for salaries and 
benefits for these 97.1 new personnel-years, the department used the 
salary ranges which were in effect in 1984-85. Hence, the budget does not 
include sufficient funds to pay the salaries and wages of the new positions 
in 1986-87. We estimate that the shortfall is approximately $275,000. 

This deficiency, however, may be offset partially by other budgeting 
errors. As noted above, the budget also proposes the elimination of six 
personnel-years of manager / supervisor staff. In calculating the savings 
that will result from the elimination of these six positions in 1986-87, the 
department used (1) the 1984-85 salary ranges and (2) the first step of the 
salary ranges. As a result, the savings related to this proposal are understat­
ed. We estimate that the savings are about $40,000. 

Therefore, the net deficiency for salaries and benefits in 1986-87 is about 
$235,000. Elsewhere in this analysis, we recommend reductions in the 
number of personnel requested by the department. To the extent these 
recommendations are adopted, the funding deficiency would be less. 

We recommend that the department report during budget hearings on 
how it will pay the salaries and benefits of newly-established positions in 
1986-87, given that the budget does not include sufficient funds to do so. 

Future Staffing Needs 
Each year the department requests staff for newly completed develop­

ments or newly acquired lands funded by the Legislature in previous 
years. 

When it requests funds to develop park facilities, the department pro­
vides an estimate of the personnel that will be required to staff the facili­
ties. The department, however, does not have staffing standards for the 
various types of park units, nor does it compile a comprehensive staffing 
estimate based on all of its planned development and acquisition projects. 
The department's lack of staffing standards makes it difficult to evaluate 
its staffing requests or to estimate what future staffing levels will be. (For 
a detailed discussion of the need for staffing and workload standards for 
the department, please see page 531 of the Analysis of the 1985-86 Budget 
Bill. ) 

We believe that an estimate of the department's future long-term staff­
ing needs would be helpful to the Legislature. Such information would 
enable the Legislature to make decisions regarding the funding of particu­
lar development and acquisition projects in the context of overall in­
creases in staffing that would be required if all planned development and 
acquisitions are funded. . 



514 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-Continued 

Estimated Staffing Needs. We have attempted to develop a range 
of what the department's future staffing needs are likely to be, so that the 
Legislature will have a rough idea what staffing augmentations are in the 
pipeline. Our estimates are based on the number of personnel-years which 
the department has requested in 1985-86 and 1986-87 to staff recent acqui­
sitions and developments. For each project, we calculated the ratio of staff 
requested to the amount spent on the acquisition or development. We 
applied the average ratio to the amounts which the department plans to 
spend for acquisitions and new development projects over the next five 
years based on its preliminary multi-year capital outlay program (MY­
COP). We assumed that staff for acquisitions would be requested in the 
fiscal year following the year funds were provided for acquisition. For 
development projects, we assumed that staffing would not be requested 
until two years after the project is funded. 

Chart 1 shows the range of additional staff that would be required to 
operate all of the new acquisitions and facilities included in the MYCOP. 
It provides an average, high, and low estimate oflong-term staffing trends 
through 1991-92. (Average, high, and low staffing ratios are based on staff 
requested for prior acquisition or development projects, excluding ex­
treme staffing ratios which were evident in approximately 25 percent of 
the cases.) 

Using the average ratio of staff to acquisition or development dollars 
spent, we estimate that the department will require 290 additional person­
nel-years of staff by 1991-92 to operate new facilities and acquisitions. We 
further estimate that in 1991-92, the ongoing salaries and operating ex­
penses associated with these new positions will be $13 million (at 1986-87 
price levels). This would be an increase of 10 percent over the amount of 
funds requested for the department's Operations and Off-Highway Vehi­
cle Divisions in 1986-87. 

This estimate may be somewhat low for the following reasons: 
• The projected need for staff in 1991-92 does not include staff required 

for acquisitions which may be funded in 1990-91 because the MYCOP 
extends only through 1989-90. 

• Our estimates did not include projects to rehabilitate existing facili­
ties. Similar projects have sometimes required additional staff in the 
past. 

• We have not included the increased number of administrative staff 
that would be required to support the increasing number of staff in 
the field. 

Of course, actual staffing needs could vary significantly from the aver­
age estimate, depending on the types of projects funded, individual staff­
ing decisions, and the availability of funds for capital outlay projects. 
Taking into account only the variability in individual staffing decisions, we 
estimate that new staffing needs in 1991-92 could be as high as 605 person­
nel-years or as low as 135 personnel-years. 



Item 3790 

Chart 1 

Operation of State Park Un.its 
Projected New Staffing Through 1991-92 

Personnel-years 
700 

High staffing levels ---__ 
600 Average staffing levels - ___ _ 

Low staffing levels --------__ _ 

500 

400 

300 

200 

100 

86-87 87-88 88-89 89-90 

No Plan for OHV Resource Protection Program 

RESOURCES / 515 

90-91 91-92 

We recommend that the Legislature delete $515,000 requested from the 
Off-Highway Vehicle Fund to implement a resource protection program 
in the Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Division, because the department has 
not provided specific information on how the program would be imple­
mented. (Reduce Item 3790-001-263 by $515,000). 

The budget requests $515,000 from the Off-Highway Vehicle Fund to 
implement a new ongoing resource protection program at State Vehicular 
Recreation Areas. Information submitted with the budget indicates that 
the program would include volunteer resource management patrols, vol­
unteer resource management projects, environmental awareness educa­
tion for OHV-users, resource evaluations, and controlled burning. Staff 
advise us, however, that the department is still in the process of deciding 
what specific elements actually will be included in the program. There­
fore, the department is unable to describe specifically how funds request­
ed for the program would be used and cannot provide a basis for the 
amount requested. 

Until the department can present the Legislature with a specific pro­
gram for OHV resource protection, we have no basis for evaluating either 
the proposal itself or the level of funding requested. Accordingly, we 
recommend that the Legislature reduce Item 3790-001-263 by $515,000. 

Expenditure for New Telephone System Unjustified 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $26,000 requested from the 

General Fund for a new telephone system because the department is 
unable to document the amount which would be needed for the system. 
(Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by $26,000). 



516 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-Continued 

The budget requests $26,000 from the General Fund for a new tele­
phone system in the San Simeon Region. The department ind\cates that 
the existing system was not designed to handle the volume of phone .calls 
that the region receives. 

We agree that the region's present telephone system does not meet its 
needs. However, our review of the proposal indicates that the department 
has not researched or evaluated its options. As a result, the department 
does not yet know what type of a system it wants to purchase nor does it 
have a reliable cost estimate. Without this information, we have no basis 
for determining if the proposed level of funding is appropriate or not. 

We therefore recommend a reduction of $26,000 in the amount request­
ed from Item 3790-001-001 because the department is unable to document 
the amount which would be needed for the new telephone system. 

Augmentation of Ongoing Telecommunications Program Unjustified 
We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $52,000 the amount 

budgeted from the General Fund for conversion of radio equipment be­
cause this amount would be used to support ongoing telecommunications 
activities that are not associated with the conversion. (Reduce Item 3790-
001-001 by $52,000). 

The budget requests $930,000 from the General Fund for the sixth year 
of a nine-year program to convert the department's radio system to a 
higher frequency band in order to provide more communications chan­
nels. The funds would be used to extend the radio conversion to the 
Northern Region in 1986-87. 

In the current year, the department received an augmentation of $1,-
632,000 from the General Fund to continue the conversion program. Un­
der a timetable imposed by the Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC), the department must complete the statewide conversion of its 
radio equipment by November 1990, or face revocation of the new radio 
frequencies allocated to it by the FCC. 

Of the $930,000 requested in the budget, $878,000 is for costs directly 
associated with the conversion and is consistent with what the department 
maintained would be needed in 1986-87 when it presented its proposal to 
the Legislature last year. The remaining $52,000, however, is for ongoing 
communications costs which the department is now paying and will con­
tinue to pay regardless of the conversion. Thus, this portion of the request 
constitutes a $52,000 augmentation to the department's normal operating 
expense budget. 

The department has not provided any information justifying a $52,000 
increase to its normal operating expense budget. Accordingly, we recom­
mend that the Legislature reduce Item 3790-001-001 by this amount. 

Computerized Inventory and Design Systems 
We withhold recommendation on $633,000 requested from the General 

Fund to acquire and implement {l} an automated inventory system 
($496,000), and (2) a computer-aided drafting/design (CADD) system 
($137,000), pending completion by the department of an information sys­
tem plan and a feasibility study report for each of these projects. 

The budget requests $633,000 from the General Fund for two automa­
tion projects in 1986-87. Of this amount, $496,000 is requested for the 
purchase of microcomputers and the implementation of an automated 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 517 

system of equipment, facility and supply inventories, and $137,000 is re­
quested for the purchase of a computer-aided drafting/design (CADD) 
system. 

Automated Inventory System. The $496,000 requested for an auto­
mated inventory system would be used to (1) purchase microcomputers 
for each district and regional office, as well as for selected headquarters 
staff ($324,000), (2) provide staff training and software development 
($132,000), (3) pay increased telephone costs ($22,000), and (4) provide 
for increased equipment operating expenses ($18,000). This request 
would fund the first phase of an overall automation plan which the depart­
ment anticipates will take three to five years to implement. 

We agree the:re is a need to improve the department's current manual 
system of tracking equipment and supplies. The department, however, 
has not provided sufficient information to permit evaluation of this par­
ticular proposal. 

Furthermore, this system must be evaluated in the context of the de­
partment's overall automation plan. The department, however, does not 
have an accepted information systems plan (lSP). Although it submitted 
an ISP to the Department of Finance's Office of Information Technology 
(OIT) in September 1985, OIT rejected the ISP and directed the depart­
ment to develop a more detailed plan. This plan should be completed in 
February 1986. 

In addition, the department must complete a feasibility study report 
(FSR) on the automated inventory system by April 1986. One element of 
the report will be an evaluation of alternative means for implementing an 
automated inventory system. According to OIT, this discussion of system 
alternatives may lead to the implementation of a system which is com­
pletely different from the one being proposed in the budget. Until these 
alternatives are evaluated, there is no basis for determining whether the 
funding proposed in the budget is appropriate. 

Computer-Aided Drafting/Design System. The budget also requests 
$137,000 for a computer-aided drafting/design (CADD) system in order 
to meet projected workload in the Graphic Services Unit of the depart­
ment. This unit provides the department with numerous drafting and 
graphic products, including engineering drawings, ownership maps, re­
source inventory maps, archeology site maps, general plan maps and sew­
er, water, and electrical layouts. The department estimates that the unit 
wOllld need five additional personnel-years to meet its projected workload 
in 1986-87. The department's objective in purchasing the CADD system 
is to increase productivity of existing staff in order to better meet project­
ed workload. 

According to the OIT, the department was scheduled to submit an FSR 
on the CADD system in February 1986. As with the automated inventory 
system, this FSR should evaluate alternatives and provide a specific basis 
for determining the alternative means of meeting projected workload and 
staffing needs with and without a CADD system. The FSR should provide 
a basis to determine the equipment and staff needs of the Graphic Services 
Unit. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on $633,000 requested from 
the General Fund for the acquisition and implementation of (1) an auto­
mated inventory system, and (2) a computer-aided drafting/design 
(CADD) system, pending completion and review of an information sys­
tems plan and the feasibility study reports. 



518 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-Continued 

Amount Requested for Deferred Maintenance Is Not Justified 
We withhold recommendation on $3,255,000 requested from the Gen­

eral Fund for deferred maintenance/special repairs pending receipt and 
review of (1) the department's report on the amount of funds necessary 
in 1986-87 to support the department's deferred maintenance program, 
and (2) a plan for eliminating the current backlog of deferred mainte­
nance. 

In the current year, the department received an augmentation of $1.4 
million to its deferred maintenance budget, making a total of $3.3 million 
available from the General Fund for this purpose. The current-year aug­
mentation was requested by the department to address part of an appar­
ent growing backlog of deferred maintenance and special projects that 
had developed in recent years due to a freeze in the use of contract funds 
and other budgetary restrictions. 

In requesting the augmentation for 1985-86, the department was unable 
to provide the Legislature with specific information on the overall size of 
the deferred maintenance backlog, the cost of eliminating the backlog, or 
a timetable for doing so. In order to assure that this information would be 
available in the future, the Legislature adopted language in the Supple­
mental Report of the 1985 Budget Act requiring the department to submit 
a multi-year deferred maintenance/special repairs plan with its 1986-87 
proposed budget. The language specified that the plan must include a 
schedule for eliminating any existing backlog, and must identify the ongo­
ing deferred maintenance/special repairs needs of the department. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department had not submit­
ted the required plan. Without the information contained in this plan, we 
are not able to evaluate either the need for the 3.3 million requested in 
the budget or what effect this expenditure would have on the depart­
ment's backlog of deferred maintenance projects. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $3,255,000 requested 
for deferred maintenance/special repairs, pending receipt of (1) the de­
partment's report on the amount of funds necessary in 1986-87 to support 
the department's deferred maintenance program, and (2) a plan for elimi­
nating the current backlog of deferred maintenance/special repairs. 

Local Grants Underfunded-Roberti-Z'berg-Harris Program 
Under the Roberti-Z'berg-Harris Urban Open Space and Recreation 

program, the department provides grants to cities, counties, and local park 
districts for acquisition, development, operation, and maintenance of 
parks and open space. Chapter 1748, Statutes of 1984, which made various 
changes to the Roberti-Z'berg-Harris grant program, requires that, begin­
ning in 1986-87, an amount equal to $1.50 times the state's population shall 
be transferred from the Special Account for Capital Outlay (SAFCO) to 
the Roberti-Z'berg-Harris (RZH) program account. These funds are to be 
made available for grants and project review by the department, upon 
appropriation by the Legislature in the annual budget act. 

Based on the formula contained in Chapter 1748, $39.4 million should be 
transferred from SAFCO to the RZH account in 1986-87. Section 11.50(e) f 
of the Budget Bill, however, reduces the 1986-87 transfer to $22.5 million {l'. 
--57 percent of the statutorily required amount. 

In signing Chapter 1748, the Governor stated that the level of funding } 

I 
/ 
( 



J 

Item 3790 RESOURCES / 519 

for the program should be reviewed annually and he indicated that subse­
quent budgets might propose a lower level of funding for the program 
than that required by the bill, in order to make funds available for higher 
priority needs of the state. The budget, in effect, redirects $16.9 million 
from the Roberti-Z'berg-Harris program to other uses. 

The Roberti-Z'berg-Harris program is one of several local assistance 
programs that the department will administer in 1986-87. As discussed 
earlier in the Overview of the Budget Request, additional funds will be 
available from (1) appropriations for three other programs which will be 
requested in a budget amendment letter, (2) the reappropriation of uns­
pent local assistance funds available in the current year, and (3) federal 
funds that will be made available to the department in 1986-87. 

We anticipate that the department will request at least $25 million more 
for local assistance grants than the amount proposed in the budget, be­
cause the Park Bond Act of 1984 (Ch 5/84) designates this amount of bond 
funds for expenditure in 1986-87. This would bring total proposed expend­
itures for local assistance grants up to at least $47 million in 1986-87. The 
total will grow by the amounts requested for the other programs in 1986-
87. 

Table -3 displays actual, estimated and proposed expenditures for local 
assistance grants between 1982-83 and 1986-87. If the $25 million from the 
1984 Parklands Bond Fund is added to the 1986-87 amount, the level of 
expenditures proposed in the budget year ($47 million) would be 30 
percent higher than the actual amounts spent between 1982-83 and 1984-
85. While this amount would fall well short of the expenditures estimated 
for 1985-86, the current year estimate is unrealistically high. Some of the 
funds available in the current year will not be spent and will be carried 
over or reappropriated in 1986-87. The table also shows that the level of 
funding proposed for the Roberti-Z'berg-Harris Urban Open Space and 
Recreation Program in 1986-87 is comparable to the level of funding that 
was provided in 1984-85 and 1985-86. 

Table 3 

Department of Parks and Recreation 
Local Assistance Expenditures by Fund 

1982-83 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Actual Actual Est. 
Fund 
Special Account for Capital Outlay ....... . 
Environmental License Plate Fund ..... . 
Off-Highway Vehicle Fund ..................... . 
Various Bond Funds ................................. . 
Other State Funds ..................................... . 
Federal Trust Fund ................................... . 
Roberti-Z'berg-Harris Urban Open 

1982-83 19~4 1984-85 1985-86 

555 548 
2,882 5,273 

24,466 12,429 
6,067 2,269 
3,343 15,016 

$531 
1,235 
2,286 

26,068 

5,559 

$2,950 
2,130 

14,842 
64,732 

7,171 

Prop. 
1986-87 

Space and Recreation Program 
Account ................................................. . (6,146) a (2,269) b (22,509) e (22,275) d 822,202 

Total e ....................................................... . $37,313 $35,535 35.679 $91,825 $22,202 

a $6,146,000 from the Energy and Resources Fund for Urban Open Space and Recreation included under 
other state funds. 

b $2,269,000 from the Energy and Resources Fund for Urban Open Space and Recreation includcd undcr 
other state funds. 

e $22,509,000 from the Parklands Funds of 1980 and 1984 for Urban Open Space and Recreation included 
under various bond funds. 

d $22,275,000 from the Parklands Fund of 1984 for Urban Open Space and Recreation included under 
various bond funds. 

e Does not include departmental administrative costs. 



520 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-Continued 

Progress on Property Management Program 
We recommend that the department report during budget hearings on 

when it will open to public use large parcels at Lakes Earl and Talawa, 
Sonoma Coast, and Burleigh Murray Ranch. We further recommend that 
the Legislature adopt supplemental report language to continue reporting 
requirements imposed on the department by the Supplemental Report of 
the 1985 Budget Act. 

When property is acquired for the state park system, the Department 
of General Services (DGS) initially manages the property and then trans­
fers it to the Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR). In the past, 
many park properties stayed with the DGS indefinitely. At the end of 
1982-83, approximately 85,000 acres of properties acquired for the state 
park system over a 15-year period remained under the jurisdiction of the 
DGS and were unavailable for public use. These lands often were leased 
by the DGS for non park activities. 

To remedy this situation, the Legislature enacted Ch 752/82 and Ch 
439/83, which mandate the transfer of state park properties from the DGS 
to the DPR in a timely manner. The legislation also requires DPR to 
request sufficient funds in its budget to operate and maintain the trans­
ferred properties. 

The budget requests $850,000 from the State Parks and Recreation Fund 
for the direct costs of managing these properties on an interim basis in 
1986-87. (Direct costs do not include salaries and operating expenses as­
sociated with departmental staff.) This amount is the same as what the 
budget indicates will be spent on these activities in the current year. 

Department's Progress in Increasing Public Access. As of Septem­
ber 30, 1985, only 4,086 acres of land acquired for park use were under the 
jurisdiction of the DGS. These properties generally were newly-acquired 
lands. An additional 58,206 acres had been transferred to the department, 
but were not yet open for public use. While the total unopened acreage 
(62,292 acres) is significant, it is 27 percent less than what had not been 
opened for public use in 1982-83. 

The department also has been acquiring new properties for incorpora­
tion into the state park system. By far the largest acquisition in recent 
years is 34,800 acres at Henry Coe State Park. This property is not yet open 
to the public, but the department is planning to spend $2.4 million, begin­
ning in the current year, to develop facilities at the park and provide 
access to the new acquisition. 

Status of Specific Properties. In the Supplemental Reports of the 
1983 and 1984 Budget Acts, the Legislature identified specific properties 
that it expected the department to open for public use within the year. 
The current status of these properties is as follows: 

Anderson Marsh, Garrapata Beach, Chino Hills. The properties at 
Anderson Marsh and Garrapata Beach are now open. Chino Hills also is 
open and the department is planning to request $2 million to develop 
facilities at this park in 1987-88 and 1988-89. 

Wilder Ranch. Approximately 4,295 acres of the 5,877 acres at Wild­
er Ranch will remain subject to agricultural leases until 1990. The depart­
ment began providing limited services to the public in the current year, 

1 
I 



, 
\ 

Item 3790 RESOURCES / 521 

when it redirected a ranger and a maintenance worker to staff the unit. 
The department is requesting $73,000 and 2.1 personnel-years to provide 
initial staffing and operating expenses for coastal access at Wilder Ranch 
in 1986-87 and has planned almost $4.5 million in development projects 
between 1985-86 and 1987-88. 

Leland Stanford Home. In acting on the 1985 Budget Bill, the 
Legislature authorized the extension of the existing lease at Leland Stan­
ford Home until the end of 1986-87. The department is planning to re­
quest $2 million to restore the home in 1987-88. 

Mount Diablo. Approximately 1,399 acres of property acquired for 
park purposes at Mount Diablo State Park remain closed. All but 360 acres 
of this land was acquired prior to 1984-85. In three instances, involving a 
total of 955 acres, the land is subject to a lease or continues to be occupied 
by an unlawful tenant. The Attorney General is involved in the state's 
efforts to permanently remove this tenant from a 535 acre parcel. Another 
230 acres should be opened by the end of 1985-86 when demolition and 
cleanup are completed. The remaining 214 acres will not be opened until 
fencing is removed. The department could not indicate when this would 
occur. 

No Plans for Several Large Parcels A waiting Staff and Facilities. 
The department apparently has no plans to open for public use three large 
parcels acquired prior to 1984-85. These parcels consist of 915 acres at 
Lakes Earl and Talawa, 1,258 acres at Sonoma Coast, and 1,121 at Burleigh 
Murray Ranch. The department's preliminary multi-year capital outlay 
program does not include any developments at these units, nor does the 
1986-87 budget request staff for these units in the coming year. 

We believe that the department has had ample time to plan for public 
use of these properties in accordance with the Legislature's expressed 
intent that all properties acquired for inclusion in the state park system 
be made available for public use as quickly as possible. We recommend 
that the department advise the Legislature when it intends to open these 
properties to public use. 

Supplemental Report Language. We recommend that the Legisla­
ture once again adopt supplemental report language, as it has in each of 
the last three fiscal years, to continue the reporting requirements and 
legislative directives aimed at making park properties available for public 
use as quickly as possible. This language has provided the Legislature with 
the information needed to better monitor the progress of the department 
in making parklands open and useful to the public. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following 
supplemental language: 

"The Department of Parks and Recreation may contract with the De­
partment of General Services to provide property management services 
during 1986-87 for properties included in the Property Management 
Program (program element 20.15 of the Department of Parks and Rec­
reation budget). The department shall move expeditiously to make the 
properties included in its property management program available for 
public use at the earliest opportunity. The department shall report to 
the Chairpersons of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the 
fiscal committees on a quarterly basis, beginning November 1, 1986, on 
revenue and expenditures for each of the properties managed pursuant 
to the property management program. The department shall include in 
the reports (1) the dates it plans to make each property available for 



522 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-Continued 

public access and use and (2) summary descriptions regarding the 
progress being achieved in resolving problems that prevent each prop­
erty from being made available for public access and use. In addition, 
the department shall seek to identify in the reports any properties that 
may be excess to the needs of the state park system. 

No term of any lease shall be extended, nor shall a new lease be 
entered into, for any of the above properties until 30 days. after the 
Director of Parks and Recreation has provided written notification of 
the proposed extension or new lease to the Chairpersons of the Joint 
Legislative Budget Committee and the fiscal committees.' Any exten­
sion, or new lease, also shall be noted in the quarterly progress reports." 

Augmentation for Printing is Not Justified 
We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $80,000 the amount 

budgeted for printing, because other funds have been redirected to aug­
ment the printing budget. We further recommend that the Legislature 
direct the department to adjust its budget to recognize its actual funding 
practice. (Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by $80,000.) 

The budget requests a permanent augmentation of $80,000 to the print­
ing budget for the department's publications section. This would bring the 
total amount requested for publication printing to $128,000 in 1986-87. 
While we believe the $80,000 augmentation raises an issue that warrants 
legislative attention, the issue does not involve "printing". During 1984-
85, the department administratively redirected $80,000 from other, pre­
sumably lower priority, activities in order to provide the publications 
section with a $128,000 printing budget. The department could not indi­
cate whether or not funds will again be redirected to printing in the 
current year. In effect, the $80,000 augmentation requested for "increased 
printing of park folders and books" in 1986-87 instead would be used to 
restore funds for those unidentified lower priority activities. No evidence 
has been submitted that would justify the proposed restoration of funds. 
On this basis, we recommend that the Legislature delete" the $80,000 
augmentation. We also recommend that theLegislature direct the depart­
ment to recognize its current budgeting practice by increasing the 
amount scheduled for printing by $80,000 and reducing the amount sched­
uled from the specific lower priority activities. 

If the department feels that it must restore the redirected funds, it 
should identify how the funds would be used and justify its proposal on 
ili~~~ ". 

Funds for Transaction Reviews Not Needed 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $30,000 which the budget 

requests from the General Fund in order to replace funds which have been 
redirected for transaction reviews because the department has not identi­
fied how it will use these funds. (Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by $30,000). 

The Department of General Services (DGS) is required to review and 
approve transactions performed by the department's Acquisitions Divi­
sion. Transactions subject to review include the granting of easements, 
rights-of-way, or leases on park property. Until 1984-85, the costs incurred 
by the department in connection with the DGS's reviews were funded 
from the department's capital outlay appropriations for acquisitions. Be­
cause these are ongoing activities, however, the department determined 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 523 

that it would be more appropriate to fund these costs from the division's 
support budget. 

In 1984-85 and again in 1985-86, the department redirected funds budg­
eted in its support budget for other activities in order to pay the costs 
associated with the interagency agreement. Apparently, the department 
identified low-priority activities in each of those years that it could defer 
or eliminate. In effect, the $30,000 requested in the budget to fund the 
"interagency agreement" would be used, instead, to restore funds for 
other unidentified activities. 

We therefore recommend that the Legislature delete the $30,000 re­
quested to fund an interagency agreement with the DGS for providing 
transaction reviews because the department has not demonstrated a need 
for the additional funds. 

Technical Recommendations 
We recommend a General Fund reduction of $46,000 to eliHJi,nat-e over­

budgeting as follows (Reduce Item 3790-001-001 by $46,()(i)()): 
• The department has budgeted $28,000 more for relocation of new 

employees in 1986-87 than it should have, based on its own budget 
instructions. 

• The proposed new staff for facilities at Cardiff State Beach wHl per­
form certain activities which already are being provided through 
contract. The department, however, did not eliminate funding for the 
$4,000 contract from its budget. 

• The budget requests $14,000 more for facilities operations at the 
newly acquired Cascade Ranch in Ano Nuevo State Reserve than 
actually will be required because the entire ranch property is not 
under the department's control. 

State Park Concession Contracts 
We withhold recommendation on the department's 1986-87 ~n 

proposals pending receipt and review of (1) the specific prop6Sals a.M (2) 
the annual concessions statement that the department is required by Jaw 
to submit. 

We recommend that the department (1) submit two additi0wJJ NliJCeS­

sion proposals to the Legislature for review and (2) report @1ii/ the sta#us 
of the concession proposal for the Sand and Sea Club property. 

Public Resources Code Section 5080.20 requires that, as part of the 
budget process, the Legislature review and approve any proposed new or 
amended concession contract that involves a total investment or estimat­
ed annual gross sales in excess of $250,000. The budget indicates that the 
following concession proposals will be submitted to the Legislature for 
approval pursuant to Section 5080.20: 

. 1. Old Town San Diego State Historic Park-Mexican furniture shop. 
2. Mandalay State Beach-Interpretive center I hostel. 
The department, however, has not submitted any supporting informa­

tion on these proposals. The Department of Finance indicates that infor­
mation regarding the specific proposals, including proposed rental rates 
and the length of the contracts, will be provided in a budget amendment 
letter. Further, at the time this analysis was prepared, the department had 
not completed the 1984-85 annual report on concession operations which 
is required by Section 5080.21 of the Public Resources Code. The depart­
ment should submit this report prior to budget hearings on proposed 



524 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-Continued 

concession contracts, so that the Legislature can evaluate the proposals in 
the context of the department's overall concession program. 

We withhold recommendation on the department's concession propos­
als for 1986-87 pending receipt and review of (1) the specific proposals 
and (2) the department's 1984-1985 concessions report. 

Additional Concession Proposals. Two other concession arrange­
ments with annual gross sales exceeding $250,000 will expire during 1986-
87. In addition a third major concession, has been operating on a month-to­
month basis for some time and should be brought under a new contract. 
We recommend that the department submit proposals for two concessions 
prior to budget subcommittees hearings so that the Legislature can review 
them and that it report on the status of the third during budget hearings. 
The three concessions are: 

1. Malibu Lagoon State Beach. The current restaurant and sport 
fishing concessions on the Malibu pier will expire in March 1987. The 
department has contracted with California State University, Sacramento, 
to explore various options for concessions on the pier. The department 
received the study in February 1986, and indicates that it probably will 
submit a new concession proposal for the pier to the Legislature, based on 
the results of the feasibility study. 

2. El Pueblo de Los Angeles State Historic Park. This park is oper­
ated for the department by the City of Los Angeles. Chapter 897, Statutes 
of 1983, authorized a two-year extension, until January 1, 1986, for the 
contracts of21 major concessions located on Olvera Street within the park. 
Chapter 1049, Statutes of 1985, provided a further extension by requiring 
the department, upon request, to extend existing concession contracts 
with Olvera Street merchants for one more year. The measure also author­
izes the Director to extend these contracts, at his discretion, for an addi­
tional term of up to one year, or until January 1, 1988. 

The department is developing a new master concession proposal in 
conjunction with the City of Los Angeles. Two factors make it imperative 
that the department submit this proposal to the Legislature for review 
during hearings on the 1986-87 Budget Bill. First, the Director has indicat­
ed he will not grant the additional extension on concession contracts so 
these concessions will expire during the budget year. Second, even if the 
Director did grant the full one-year extension, the length of time required 
to. bid a master concession proposal of this magnitude might make it 
necessary for the department to submit the proposal to the Public Works 
Board for approval prior to next year's budget hearings in order to comply 
with the January 1, 1987, deadline for new concessions contracts. Were this 
to happen, the Legislature would not have the opportunity to review this 
important proposal. 

For these reasons, we believe that the new concession proposal for EI 
Pueblo de Los Angeles State Historic Park should be submitted to the 
Legislature as part of the 1986-87 budget. 

3. Sand and Sea Club-Santa Monica State Beach. The Sand and 
Sea Club operates as a private club within the boundaries of Santa Monica 
State Beach. The facility is leased by the club on a month-to-month basis 
from the City of Santa Monica, which operates the beach for the depart­
ment. 

The club's concession agreement with the city expired in 1981, at which 
point the city issued a request for proposals (RFP) for a new concession. 
The RFP designated continued operation of the club on an exclusive (that 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 525 

is, private) basis as an acceptable use. The department and the city were 
unable to reach an agreement on a new contract that satisfied the con­
cerns of the California State Park and Recreation Commission. Conse­
quently, a new contract was never awarded and the property has been 
operated as a private club on a month-to-month basis ever since. 

Because the private club tends to exclude the public from this valuable 
state-owned property, the Legislature authorized the department to ex­
change the Sand and Sea Club with the City of Santa Monica for other 
beach property of equal value and utility for state park purposes. 

Thus far, the city has failed to offer the department properties with a 
recreational value to the public equal to the value of using the Sand and 
Sea Club property for the public's benefit. Instead, the city has offered to 
exchange for the Sand and Sea Club a maintenance yard and an apartment 
building which could not be converted to another use because of the city's 
rent control ordinance. In addition, it offered beach-front property which 
is already available for public use. The department did not consider any 
of these properties to provide adequate compensation for the Sand and 
Sea Club Property. Given the long delay in making this property available 
to the public, it is essential that the department report on the status of its 
negotiations with the city during budget hearings and submit a concession 
proposal to the Legislature for its approval during the 1986-87 budget 
process if possible. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL 
OUTLAY 

Item 3790-301 from the Park­
lands (Bond) Fund of 1984 
and various funds Budget p. R 140 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended approval ............................................................... . 
Recommended reduction ............................................................. . 
Recommended augmentation ..................................................... . 
Net recommended approval ....................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

$54,227,000 
24,563,000 
12,731,000 

392,000 
24,955,000 
16,933,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Acquisition and Appraisal Costs. Recommend that the 

department and the Department of Finance report during 
budget hearing on how statewide acquisition and pre­
budget appraisal needs will be met, given the absence of 
funding for these activities. 

2. Appraisals Lacking. Recommend the department and 
the Department of Finance report during budget hearings 
on what steps they will take to ensure that property ap­
praisals are available for legislative review on a timely basis 
in future years. 

3. Supplemental Language. Recommend adoption of sup-

AI1alysis 
page 

532 

532 

532 



526 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

plemental report la.nguage that describes the scope of each 
project approved in this item. 

General Fund, Special Account for Capital Outlay 
4. (1) l1earst . San Simeon SHM-Artifact Restoration. 533 

Recommend approval. 
5. (2) Hearst San Simeon SHM-Continuing Rehabilitation 533 

of Structures. Recommend approval. , 
6. (3) Hearst San Simeon SHM-Fire Suppression. With- 533 

hold. recommendation on $263,000, pending receipt of (a) 
additional information on overall needs and (b) verifica-
tion of costs. 

Environmental License Plate Fund 
7. (1) Emerald BaySP-Vikingsholm Parking Lot and Trail. 534 

·Reduce Item 3790-301-140 by $64,000 and reimbursements 
by $51,000. Recommend total reductions of $115,000 to 
delete excessive architectural and engineering fees. 

Off-Highway Vehicle Fund 
8. (1) Hungry Valley SVRA-Construction of Initial FaciJi- 535 

ties. Reduce Item 3790-301-263(1) by $27,000. Recom­
mend deletion of unnecessary working drawing funds. 

9. (2) Ocotillo Wells SVRA-Acquisition. Withhold rec- 536 
ommendation on $3,550,000, pending receipt and review of 
property appraisal. Recommend adoption of Budget 
Bill language regarding order of acquisitions, if project is 
funded. 

10. (3) Acquisition Costs. Recommend approval. 536 
11. (4) Opportunity Purchases. Recommend Budget Bill 536 

language (a) limiting acquisitions to lands contiguous to 
existing SVRA units offered by willing sellers, and (b) re­
quiring approval of specific acquisitions by the Off-High-
way Motor Vehicle Recreation Commission. 

12. (5) Pre-Budget Appraisals. Recommend approval. 537 
13. (6) Minor Projects. Reduce Item 3790-301-263(6) by 537 

$1,410,000. Recommend reduction because projects are 
improperly budgeted and requests appear to be prema-
ture. Withhold recommendation on remaining $578,000, 
pending receipt of additional information justifying 
amounts requested. 

State Parks and Recreation Fund 
14. (1) Minor Projects. Reduce Item 3790-301-392(1) by $324,- 538 

000. Recommend reduction to eliminate funds for four 
projects which were funded in the current year. 

15. (2) Old Sacramento SHP-Acquisition of Engineering 538 
Building Site. Withhold recommendation on $1,075,000, 
pending receipt and review of (a) the property appraisal 
and (b) the department's comments on visitor access and 
potential funding problems. 

Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980 
16. (1) Design and Construction Planning. Recommend 539 

approval. 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 527 

Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984 
17. (1) Accessibility Expansion Minor Projects. Reduce Item 539 

3790-301-722(1) by $200,000. Recommend deletion of 
funds for minor projects because the department has .been 
unable to identify what work will be accomplished. 

lB. (2) Anderson Marsh Project-Rehabilitation of Ranch 540 
House and Interpretive Field School. Recommend ap­
proval. 

19. (3) Angel Island SP-Building Restoration and Stabiliza-540 
tion. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(3) by $1,303,000. Rec­
ommend deletion of project funds because there are major 
inconsistenc;ies in the project scope and costs are not docu­
mented adequately. 

20. (4) Baldwin Hills SRA-Acquisition. Reduce Item 541 
3790-301-722(4) by $5,512,000. Recommend deletion be­
cause (a) existing oil operations preclude park use, (b) the 
usefulness of the proposed acquisition for state park pur-
poses has not been established, and (c) the acquisition 
would pose operational difficulties. 

21. (5) Columbia SHP-Acquisition. Withhold recommen- 542 
dation on $370,000 pending receipt and review of the prop-
erty appraisal. 

22. (6) Design and Construction Planning. Augment Item 542 
3790-301-722(6) by $392,000. Recommend augmentation 
in lieu of $720,000 requested for general plan contracting, 
because it is more cost-effective to accomplish work using 
departmental staff. 

23. (7) Malibu Creek SP-Acquisition. Withhold recom- 543 
mendation on $970,000, pending receipt and review of the 
property appraisal. 

24. (B) Manchester SB-Acquisition. Withhold recommen- 543 
dation on $220,000 pending receipt and review of the prop-
erty appraisal. 

25. (9) Manresa SB-Construction of Campground and 543 
Beach Access. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(9) by $84,000. 
Recommend reduction to eliminate (a) funds which are 
double-budgeted for campsite furniture and (b) unjusti-
fied architectural and engineering fees. 

26. (10) Monterey SB-Window-on-the-Bay-Acquisition. 544 
Withhold recommendation on $3,165,000, pending receipt 
and review of the property appraisal and information on 
the city's purchase price. 

27. (11) Old Sacramento SHP-Acquisition for Walnut Grove 545 
Excursion Line. Withhold recommendation on $1,-
270,000, pending receipt and review of the property ap-
praisal. . 

2B. (12). Old Sacramento SHP-Waterfront Development. 545 
Withhold recommendation on $1,336,000 pending review 
of partially completed working drawings and revised esti­
mates. 

29. (13) Oxnard SB-Construction of Day-Use Facilities. 546 
Reduce Item 3790-301-722(13) by $600,000. Recom­
mend deletion because the project is a local responsibility. 
Also recommend deletion of related Budget Bill language. 



528 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

30. (14) Palomar Mountain SP-Acquisition. Withhold rec- 546 
ommendation on $280,000, pending receipt and review of 
the property appraisal. 

31. (15) Patricks's Point SP-Construction of Native Ameri- 547 
can 'village. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(15) by $36,000. 
Recommend reduction to eliminate over budgeted archi­
tectural and engineering fees and funds for support-relat-
ed equipment. 

32. (16) Pfeiffer Big Sur SP-Working Drawings for Multi- 547 
Agency Facility. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(16) by $50,000. 
Recommend deletion because a general plan has not been 
completed for the park. Further recommend that the de­
partment report during budget hearings on why it pro-
poses to fund this project when other higher-priority bond 
projects have not been funded. 

33. (17) Point Sur Lighthouse-Immediate Public Use Im- 548 
provements. Recommend approval. 

34. (18) Preliminary Planning. Recommend approval. 549 
35. (19) Rehabilitation and Replacement of Worn-Out Facili- 549 

ties. Recommend as follows: 
(a) D. L. Bliss SP-Campground Rehabilitation. Rec­
ommend approval. 
(b) Doheny SB-Campground Rehabilitation. Reduce 
Item 3790-301-722(19) (b) by $75,000. Recommend re­
duction to eliminate unjustified architectural and engi­
neering fees. 
(c) Gaviota SP-Campground and Day-Use. Recom­
mend approval. 
(el) MacKerricher SP-Water System Improvements. 
Withhold recommendation on $200,000, pending identifi­
cation of selected alternative and associated costs. 
(e) S. P. Taylor SP-Campground Rehabilitation. Rec-
oI1unenci approval. . 

36. (20) San Diego Coast State BeadleS (Torrey Pines SB)- 550 
Construction of Day-Use Access and Overnight Facilities. 
Reduce Item 3790-301-722(20) by $60,000. Recommend 
reduction to eliminate unjustified architectural and engi­
neering fees. 

37. (21) SJlllta Cruz Mission SHP-Reconstruction of Neary- 551 
Rodriguez Adobe. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(21) by 
$1,190,000. Recommend deletion because the request is 
not based on the results of the previous phases as required 
by the Legislature. 

38. (22) Silver Stnll1d SB-Working Drawings for Camp- 552 
. ground Development. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(22) by 

$24,000. Recommend reduction to eliminate funds for 
agency-retained work which will not be accomplished in 
the budget year. 

39. (23) South Carlsbad SB-Working Drawings for Adminis- 552 
trative, Maintenance and Day-Use Facilties. Withhold 
recommendation on $231,000, pending receipt of project 
plans and estimates. Recommend that the department re-
port during budget hearings on why it proposes to use 
bond funds for administrative and maintenance facilities 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 529 

when demands for recreational facilities have not been 
met. 

40. (24) Stanford House SHP-Working Drawings for Histor- 553 
ic Preservation. Reduce Item 3790-301-722(24) by $52,000. 
Recommend reduction to reflect the project scope as re-
vised by the department. 

41. (25) General Plan Contracting. Reduce Item 3790-301- 553 
722(25) by $720,000. Recommend reduction because it 
is more cost-effective to use departmental staff to accom-
plish this work. (Recommend augmentation of $392,000 to 
Item 3790-301-722(6) to accomplish same work.) 

42. (26) Inholding Purchases. Recommend approval. 554 
43. (27) Interpretive Artifacts and Exhibit Rehabilitation. 554 

Recommend approval. 
44. (28) Opportunity Purchases. Recommend approval. 555 
45. (29) Natural Resources Stewardship Program-Minor 555 

Projects. Recommend approval. 
46. (30) Tnpographic Survey Needs. Recommend ap- 555 

proval. 
47. (31) Torrey Pines SR-Los Penasquitos Lagoon Acquisi- 555 

tion. Withhold recommendation on $2,012,000, pending 
(a) clarification of the total acquisition proposal and (b) 
receipt and review of the property appraisal. 

48. (32) Volunteer Program-Minor Projects. Reduce Item 556 
3790-301-722(32) by $1,000,000. Recommend deletion 
because the department has not identified how the funds 
will be spent. 

49. (33) Wilder Ranch SP-Working Drawings for Camp- 556 
ground and Day-Use Facilities. Withhold recommenda-
tion on $294,000, pending (a) receipt of plans and 
estimates, and (b) the department's report on relative pri­
orities for funding from 1984 bond funds. 

50. (34) Wilder Ranch SP-Historic Restoration, Phase II. 557 
Withhold recommendation on $1,119,000, pending receipt 
of the department's report regarding (a) arbitrary funding 
limits and (b) relative priorities for funding from 1984 
bond funds. 

State, Urban, and Coastal Park Fund (1976 Bond) 
51. (1) Design and Construction Planning. Recommend 558 

approval. 
52. (2) Monterey SHP-Items to Complete Cooper-Molera 558 

Adobe. Recommend that the department report dur-
ing budget hearings on why the Legislature was not noti-
fied when it became apparent that the full project scope 
could not be accomplished with available funds. 

Federal Trust Fund 
53. (1) Anza Borrego Desert SP-Acquisition. Recom- 559 

mend that the department report during budget hearings 
on the status and value of surplus property at the park. 

54. (2) Big Basin Redwoods SP-Acquisition. Recommend 559 
approval. 

55. (3) California Redwoods Parks-Acquisition. Recom- 559 
mend approval. 

56. (4) Castle Rock SP-Acquisition. Recommend ap- 560 
proval. 



531 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPJlrHMENT 0f PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

evER.WW OF TME BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes appropriations totaling $54,227,000 from eight dif­

ferent funding sources for the Department of Parks and Recreation's 
capital outlay program in 1986-87. In addition, the budget indicates that 
$800,080 will be available from a prior-year appropriation for two projects 
included. in the budget, resulting in total projected expenditures of $55,-
027,000 in the budget year. The department proposes to use these funds 
for 36 major projects, various minor projects, general plan development, 
and project planning and design. The largest portion of the funds-$36,-
983,OOfi-is provided from the Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1984. 

For discussion purposes, we have divided the department's program 
into eight parts, based on the funding sources proposed for the various 
projects. Table 1 shows the department's total capital outlay request, by 
funding source, and indicates the page on which the analysis of projects 
from each funding source begins. 

Table 1 

Department of Parks and Recreation 
1986-87 Capital Outlay Program Summary 

(dollars in thousands) 

Item Funding Source 
3790·301·036 General Fund, Special Account for Capital Outlay .............. .. 
3790·301·140 Environmental License Plate Fund .......................................... .. 
3790·301·263 Off·Highway Vehicle Fund ........................................................ .. 
3790·301·392 State Parks and Recreation Fund .............................................. .. 
3790·301·721 Parklands Fund of 1980 (Bond) ................................................ .. 
3790·301·722 Parklands Fund of 1984 (Bond) ................................................ .. 
3790·301·742 State, Urban, and Coastal Park Fund (1976 Bond) ........... , .. .. 
3790·301·890 Federal Trust Fund ....................................................................... . 

Total.. .............................................................................................................................. .. 

Budget 
Bill Amount 

$1,019 
544 

7,757 
5,498 

900 
36,983 

776 
750 

$54,227 

lIhe Exopel'ldftuf'e Estimates in the Budget Are Not Reliable 

Anu/ysis 
Puge 

532 
534 
535 
538 
539 
539 
558 
599 

The budgeted level of capital outlay expenditures in 1986-87 ($55,027,-
000) is only one-third the level projected for the current year ($164,864,-
000). This reduction is more apparent than real. It reflects the assumption, 
rather than the expectation, that the full amount appropriated to the 
department for capital outlay in the current year (except for one planned 
carryover of $800,000) will be spent by June 30,1986. The chance that this 
will happen, however, is nil. Typically, funds for many projects are carried 
over from year to year during the three or more years in which the funds 
are availahle. 

Chart 1 shows how the budget's midyear estimate of expenditures com­
pares with actual expenditures for the period 198~1 through 1984-85. In 
1984-85, the department actually spent $33 million on capital outlay, 
rather than the $127 million assumed in the 1985-86 budget document. 
Similarly, in 1983-84, actual expenditures were $52 million, compared with 
the $130 mHiion in expenditures "projected" in midyear. In fact, of the 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 531 

$164,864,000 that the budget "expects" to be spent in the current year, 
$89,553,000, or 54 percent, was appropriated in prior years-in some cases, 
years as far back as 1973. 

This practice of intentionally overestimating expenditures in the cur­
rent-year column of the budget not only artifically distorts year-to-year 
expenditure comparisons; it handicaps the Legislature in determining 
resource requirements for the budget year. This is because a substantial 
number of previously funded projects will be carried over into 1986-87, 
adding workload to that resulting from the new appropriations sought for 
1986-87. To the extent that adequate staffing is not provided to accommo­
date this workload, project management will be spread too thinly and 
some projects will be delayed. 

The Legislature can pretty much count on the Department of Finance 
to request the reappropriation of funds which the budget shows as being 
spent in 1985--86. This request probably will arrive too late in the cycle to 
leave the Legislature with sufficient time to consider the merits of the 
individual proposals. 

$225 

200 

175 

150 

125 

100 

75 

50 

25 

Chart 1 

Department of Parks and Recreation-Capital Outlay 
Estimated vs. Actual Expenditures 
1980-81 through 1985-86 (in millions) 

80-81 81-82 82-83 

O Mid-Year 
cstimaied 

• Actual 

83-84 84-85 85-86 



532 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Acquisition and Appraisal Costs 

We recommend that the department and the Department of Finance 
report during budget hearings on how statewide acquisition and pre­
budget appraisal needs will be met in 1986-87, given the absence of fund­
ing for these activities. 

Traditionally, the department's budget has included, and the Legisla­
ture has provided, funds for pre-budget appraisals and statewide acquisi­
tion costs. These funds are used by the department to reimburse the 
Department of General Services, Office of Real Estate Services for costs 
associated with (1) preparing property appraisals for projects where fund­
ing will be requested for the following fiscal year, and (2) processing 
and/ or acquiring gifts to the park system, land exchanges, interagency 
transactions, transfers, and acquisitions for which administrative costs are 
not included in a project appropriation. 

The budget for 1986-87 does not include any funds for these purposes 
(except for off-highway vehicle projects). 

In the absence of funding for these a,ctivities, it is not clear how ade­
quate information will be developed to support next year's proposed ac­
quisitions, or how no-cost and federally funded acquisitions will be 
processed. Consequently, we recommend that the department and the 
Department of Finance report to the Legislature during budget hearings 
on how these activities will be accomplished next year. 

Appraisal Information Lacking 
We recommend that the department and the Department of Finance 

report during budget hearings on what steps they will take to ensure that 
property appraisals are available for legislative review on a timely basis in 
future years. 

Existing law requires completion of appraisals for acquisition projects 
before funds for these projects are included in the Governor's Budget. 

The budget includes funds for 10 specific acquisition projects in 1986-87. 
However, no completed appraisals were available for these 10 projects at 
the time this analysis was prepared. The department indicates that the 
appraisals will be completed by April 1, 1986. 

We recommend that the department and the Department of Finance 
report during budget hearings on what steps they will take to comply with 
the law and ensure that in the future property appraisal information is 
available for legislative review on a timely basis. 

Supplemental Report Language 
For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the 

fiscal subcommittees adopt supplemental report language which de­
scribes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this 
item. This would be consistent with action taken by the Legislature in 
prior years. 

SPECIAL ACCOUNT FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY 
ITEM 3790-301-036 

The budget includes $1,019,000 from the General Fund, Special Account 
for Capital Outlay, for the Department of Parks and Recreation's capital 
outlay program in 1986-87. The requested amount would fund three 
projects at the Hearst San Simeon State Historic Monument. 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 533 

(1) Hearst San Simeon State Historic Monument (SHM)-
Artifact Restoration ••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••.••••••••••.•••••• $256,000 

We recommend approval. 
The budget requests $256,000 for artifact restoration work at Hearst 

Castle. In prior years, the appropriations for "continuing restoration" at 
the castle have included funds for this type of work, as well as funds for 
structural rehabilitation work. The budget proposes separate appropria­
tions for this work in 1986-87. 

In April 1985, the department issued an updated survey of restoration 
and preservation needs at the castle. This survey identifies more than $1.57 
million in artifact restoration work that should be done. In addition, the 
survey identifies many artifacts needing restoration for which no estimate 
was available at the time the survey was conducted. 

The artifact restoration funds requested for the budget year will be used 
to (1) clean, repair and seal limestone and marble window frames in the 
main house, (2) restore a marble Roman bust which is displayed on the 
esplanade, (3) remove and restore the mosaic floor from the morning 
rOOin, and (4) clean, repair and stabilize Greek pottery. . 

Given the importance and value of the artifact collection at the Hearst 
Castle, we agree that a separate appropriation should be provided for this 
work. The proposed project is consistent with the restoration survey and 
appears to be appropriate in scope and cost. Accordingly, we recommend 
that funding for the project be approved. 

(2) Hearst San Simeon SHM-Continuing Rehabilitation 
of Strudures...................................................................................... $500,000 

We recommend approval. 
The department is requesting $500,000 to continue a program of build­

ing stabilization and repairs at Hearst Castle. Specifically, the project 
provides for (1) waterproofing and restoration of building exteriors, (2) 
installation of new electrical wiring and components, (3) repair of walk­
way, stair and terrace surfaces, (4) exterior and interior painting, and (5) 
minor structural work related to artifact restoration. 

The restoration survey completed by the department in April 1985 
identifies over $6.4 million in structural rehabilitation and restoration 
work at the castle. In addition, certain recurring work, such as waterproof­
ing, must be done on a periodic basis. 

This request is consistent with prior appropriations provided by the 
Legislature and with the needs identified in the survey. We recommend 
that funds for the project be approved. 

(3) Hearst San Simeon SHM-Fire Suppression................................ $263,000 
We withhold recommendation on $263,000 requested for fire suppres­

sion work at Hearst Castle, pending receipt of (1) additiomil information 
on overall fire suppression needs and (2) verification of the costs for the 
proposed work. 

The budget includes $263,000 for improvements related to fire safety at 
Hearst Castle. The department indicates that this is the first phase of work 
to implement the recommendations of a fire suppression study conducted 
on behalf of the State Fire Marshal by a private consultant. 

The purpose of the ort-site survey was to develop an overall fire protec­
tion and suppression plan for the castle, taking into consideration the 



534 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

historic significance and structural intricacy of the facility, the artifact 
collection housed in the castle, and the cost-effectiveness of possible rec­
ommendations. The study is critical of conditions at the castle, and recom­
mends both operational and physical improvements to increase fire safety. 

The requested funds would be used for the following purposes: 
• Install an emergency generator to provide power for lights, radios, 

and security systems ($10,000). 
• Install a Halon fire suppressant system in certain artifact and electri­

cal equipment storage areas ($105,000). 
• Provide emergency lights in underground rooms with no sources of 

natural light ($15,000). 
• Install an automatic sprinkler system in wooden historical structures 

near the castle which house fire-fighting equipment ($18,000). 
• Relocate the master fire alarm panel from the regional office to the 

dispatch office ($15,000). 
• Upgrade the security system by providing vibration detectors in pe­

rimeter fences ($50,000). 
• Construct a separate storage building for flammable materials ($50,-

000). 
We recognize the need to improve fire prevention and response 

capabilities at the monument. In addition, we note that some of the 
proposed work will improve the overall security of the castle. The costs 
of the projects, however, have not been verified by the Office of State 
Architect. Further, the proposal does not identify the full cost of all fire 
safety work, despite the fact that this.is the first phase of a larger program. 
This information should be presented to the Legislature, so that this re­
quest can be evaluated in the context of the total program. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $263,000 requested 
for fire suppression activities, pending receipt of (1) additional informa­
tion on the total fire suppression program, and (2) verification of the 
estimated costs of the proposed work. 

ENVIRONMENTAL LICENSE PLATE FUND 
ITEM 3790-301-140 

(1) Emerald Bay SP-Vikingsholm Parking Lot and 
Trail, Working Drawings and Construction .............................. $1,000,000 

(2) Less reimbursement from CalTrans ............................................ -456,000 
Net Appropriation ................................................................................ $544,000 

We recommend reductions of $64,000 from the Environmental License 
Plate Fund and $51,000 in reimbursements requested in Item 3790-301-140, 
in order to delete excessive architectural and engineering fees. 

The budget requests a net appropriation of $544,000 from the Environ­
mental License Plate Fund to expand and pave a parking area and over­
look along State Highway 89 at Emerald Bay State Park (Lake Tahoe), and 
to pave an existing hiking trail that leads from the parking area to the 
famous Vikingsholm building located on the shores of Emerald Bay. The 
present unimproved parking area is undersized and results in severe traf­
fic congestion problems along Highway 89. In addition, the unpaved trail 
causes sediment runoff into Lake Tahoe. 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 535 

The total cost of the proposed project is estimated at $1 million. Howev­
er, the department indicates that the California Department of Transpor­
tation (Caltrans) will fund 50 percent of the cost attributable to the 
parking lot pbrtion of the project. Thus, the item requests an appropria­
tion of $544,000 which would be supplemented by reimbursements of 
$456,000 from Caltrans. 

The department requested funds last year for a similar project at Emer­
ald Bay. The Legislature deleted those funds, however, because the de­
partment did not have adequate plans or estimates, and the proposal did 
not provide for Cal trans to share in the costs. 

The information submitted in support of this year's request includes an 
updated plan prepared by the department. Further, the administration's 
proposal provides for Cal trans to share in the costs. 

The department's request includes an amount equal to 25 percent of 
contract cost and contingency for architectural and engineering services. 
We fail to see why the cost of these services should be so high, especially 
for a parking lot project. 

Section 6559 of the State Administrative Manual generally limits archi­
tectural and engineering fees to 13 percent of estimated construction 
contract cost, unless the requesting agency justifies a greater amount. 
While conditions in the Tahoe basin may resuit in higher-than-average 
engineering costs, the department has not provided adequate detail on 
the sources and amounts of these increased costs. 

Consequently, we recommend that the total project cost be reduced by 
$115,000 to eliminate excessive fees. This translates into reductions of 
$64,000 in the amount provided from the Environmental License Plate 
Fund and $51,000 in the amount provided by reimbursements from Cal­
trans. 

OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE FUND 
ITEM 3790-301-263 

The budget proposes $7,757,000 from the Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) 
Fund in 1986-87 for capital outlay projects in the State Vehicular Recrea­
tion Area and Trail System. 

The Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Commission, established 
by Ch 994/82, must review and approve all proposed capital outlay ex­
penditures from the fund before they may be included in the budget. The 
commission reviewed and approved the projects requested in this item at 
various meetings held during 1985. 

(1) Hungry Valley SVRA-Initial Facilities, Construction .............. $2,039,000 
We recommend a reduction of $27,000 in the amount requested for 

construction of initial facilities at Hungry Valley SVRA to eliminate addi­
tional working drawing funds. 

The department requests $2,039,000 from the OHV Fund for construc­
tion of day-use facilities at Hungry Valley SVRA, located near Gorman in 
the northwest corner of Los Angeles County. The project provides for an 
administrative complex, including office and maintenance buildings, and 
a comfort station, utility development, roads, parking lots, and fencing. 
The 1985 Budget act provided $311,000 for working drawings ($161,000) 
and agency-retained work ($150,000) to be performed in the current year. 

The department's request for 1986-87 includes $27,000 in working draw­
ing funds. The Legislature provided the full amount requested by the 
department for this purpose in the 1985 Budget Act. Thus, no additional 

18-80960 



·536 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

working drawing funds should be needed. We therefore recommend dele­
tion of the additional $27,000 requested for working drawings. We recom­
mend approval of the remaining $2,012,000 for construction of facilities at 
Hungry Valley SVRA. 

(2) Ocotillo Wells SVRA-Acquisition .............................................. $3,550,000 
We withhold recommendation on $3,550,000 requested for acquisition at 

Ocotillo Wells SVRA, pending receipt and review of the property ap­
praisal. We recommend that, if the project is funded, the Legislature 
adopt Budget Bill language limiting expenditure of funds to the acquisi­
tion of parcels which are contiguous to lands already under the depart­
ment's control. 

The budget includes $3,550,000 for the acquisition of 15,668 acres of 
privately-owned land as an addition to Ocotillo Wells SVRA, which is 
located approximately 100 miles northeast of San Diego, on the eastern 
boundary of Anza Borrego Desert State Park. The proposed addition to 
this unit consists of approximately 28,000 acres, and includes about 8,000 
acres under the control of the Bureau of Land Management and 4,600 
acres which are owned by the State Lands Commission. The department 
anticipates acquirihg the use of or title to the publicly-held lands at no cost. 

The land proposed for acquisition consists of open desert and desert 
mountains which have been subject to heavy use by off-highway vehicles 
for several yead. The project appears reasonable from both a manage­
ment and resource protection perspective. However, at the time this 
analysis was prepared, the appraisal on the property had not been com­
pleted. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the amount re­
quested pending receipt and review of the property appraisal. 

This is a complex acquisition project, involving 267 different privately­
held parcels and two other public agencies. If this project is funded, we 
recommend that the department be limited to acquiring property which 
will be of use to the public and manageable by the department if acquisi­
tion difficulties arise. Accordingly, if the project is funded we recommend 
that the Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language under Item 
3790-301-263 limiting the expenditure of funds to the purchase of land 
which is contiguous to lands already under the department's control: 

"Funds appropriated in category (2) for acquisition at Ocotillo Wells 
SVRA may be encumbered only for the acquisition of parcels which are 
contiguous to lands which already are under the control of the depart-
ment." . 

(3) Acquisition Costs ••.••••••.•••••.••••.••••.••••••••••••••...•.•••.••..••••••.••••••.••..•••.••••••• $30,000 
We recommend approval. 
The budget requests funds to cover the costs of staff work involved in 

(1) planning and budget preparation for off-highway vehicle acquistion 
projects, and (2) the processing of gifts and land exchanges. The amount 
requested is reasonable. 

(4) Opportunity Purchases ...................................................................... $100,000 
We recommend approval of the amount requested For opportunity pur­

chases. We Further recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language 
which (1) limits acquisitions to lands contiguous to existing SVRA units 
oFFered by willing sellers, and (2) requires approval of acquisitions by the 
OFf-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Commission. 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 537 

The budget requests $100,000 from the OHV Fund for the acquisition 
of small properties which may become available on an opportunity basis 
in 1986-87. Our review indicates that the amount requested is justified. 

The Legislature, in approving funds for this purpose in the past two 
budget acts, has adopted language which limits acquisitions to properties 
contiguous to existing SVRA units which are offered by willing sellers.The 
language also requires approval of specific acquisitions by the Off-High­
way Motor Vehicle Recreation Commission. We believe that these condi­
tions are a prudent limitation on the department's authority to acquire 
OHV lands without specific legislative review and approval. Accordingly, 
we recommend that the Legislature include identical language in Item 
3790-301-263 of the 1986 Budget Bill, as follows: 

"Funds appropriated in category (4) for opportunity purchases are 
available for acquisition of lands contiguous to lands of the State Vehicu­
lar Recreation Area and Trail System from willing sellers only. No funds 
for an opportunity acquisition may be encumbered until the specific 
acquisition has been approved by the Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Rec­
reation Commission." 

(5) Pre-Budget Appraisals ...................................................................... $50,000 
We recommend approval. 
The budget requests $50,000 from the OHV Fund to reimburse the 

Department of General Services for appraisals needed to prepare requests 
for acquisitions that will be funded in future budgets. The amount appears 
to be reasonable. 

(6) Minor Projects ................................................................................ $1,988,000 
We recommend a reduction of $1,410,000 in the amount requested for 

minor projects to eliminate funding for 10 projects because the projects 
are budgeted improperly and the requests appear to be premature. We 
withhold recommendation on the remaining $578,000 requested for 10 
projects, pending the receipt of additional information justifying the 
amounts requested. 

The department requests $1,988,000 for 20 minor projects at various 
state vehicular recreation areas. The proposal includes such projects as 
erosion and sediment reduction activities, access control, provision of 
drinking water, and employee housing. 

Martin Ranch projects. Ten of the projects, with an estimated total 
cost of $1,410,000, are requested for the Martin Ranch property in Fresno 
and San Benito Counties. These projects include road repairs, improve­
ments at the ranch headquarters, and fencing. 

The 1985 Budget Act provides $7,720,000 for the acquisition of the 
46,290-acre Martin Ranch to establish a new SVRA. However, at the time 
this analysis was prepared, the purchase had not taken place and the 
department indicated that it was unlikely to occur in the current year. 
Following the acquisition of the ranch property, the department indicates 
that it plans numerous exchanges to acquire private inholdings as well as 
adjacent lands under the control of the Bureau of Land Management. 
Given the amount of time that these activities are likely to take, it appears 
premature to request funds at this time to prepare the property for use 
by off-highway vehicles. 

In addition, it is not clear why these projects are budgeted as 10 separate 
projects, rather than as one or two major development projects. For exam-



538 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

pIe, three of the projects involve improvements to the same portion of the 
access road leading to the ranch. In addition, each of these three projects 
is budgeted at the $200,000 limit for minor projects. Furthermore, the 
budgeting of this work as 10 minor projects is inconsistent with the actions 
of the Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Commission which ap­
proved the Martin Ranch work as one project at its July 27,1985 meeting. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature delete the $1,410,000 
requested for the Martin Ranch projects because the projects are improp­
erly budgeted and the request appears to be premature. 

Remaining projects. The remaining $578,000 is requested for 10 
projects at four state vehicular recreation areas. While these projects ap­
pear reasonable, the estimated costs are preliminary at best, and are not 
documented adequately. The department indicates that this information 
can be developed in time for budget hearings. We withhold recommenda­
tion on the remaining $578,000, pending receipt of information justifying 
the amounts requested. 

STATE PARKS AND RECREATION FUND 
ITEM 3790-301-392 

The department requests appropriations totaling $5,498,000 from the 
State Parks and Recreation Fund to fund one acquisition project and 
various minor projects in 1986--87. 

(1) Minor Projects ................................................................................ $4,423,000 
We recommend (1) a reduction of$324,000 in the amount requested for 

minor projects to delete funds for four projects which were funded by the 
Legislature in the current year, and (2) approval of funding for 71 other 
projects in the reduced amount of $4,099,000. 

The department requests $4,423,000 from the State Parks and Recrea­
tion Fund for 75 minor projects to be undertaken throughout the state 
park system in 1986--87. These minor capital outlay projects (costing $200,-
000 or less per project) include (1) utility systems improvements, (2) 
protection of park resources, (3) minor restoration of historic structures, 
and (4) replacement of worn-out restroom facilities. 

The following four projects which are included in the department's 
proposal were funded by the Legislature in the 1985 Budget Act: 

• Mill race enclosure, Marshall Gold Discovery SHP ($24,300). 
• Whaler's cottage restoration, Point Lobos SR ($56,700). 
• Jack London cottage restoration, Jack London SHP ($126,900). 
• Comfort station, Twin Lakes SB ($115,600). 
We see no reason why these projects should be funded again and recom­

mend deletion of the $324,000 requested to do this work. 
Our review indicates that the scope and cost of the other 71 projects are 

appropriate. We, therefore, recommend approval of the remaining 
$4,099,000 requested for minor capital outlay projects. 

(2) Old Sacramento SHP-Engineering Building Site, Acquisition $1,075,000 
We withhold recommendation on $1,075,000 for acquisition of an engi­

neering building site for Old Sacramento SHP, pending receipt and review 
of (1) the property appraisal, and (2) the department's comments on 
visitor access and potential funding problems. 

The budget includes $1,075,000 from the State Parks and Recreation 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 539 

Fund for the acquisition of approximately 3.4 acres as a site for an engi­
neering building for Old Sacramento SHP. The proposed acquisition is 
located between Interstate 5 and the Sacramento River nine blocks south 
of the State Railroad Museum. The site would be used to construct an \ 
engineering facility to maintain, restore, and interpret railroad rolling 
stock as part of the museum's program. 

Background. In the 1970's, the department purchased an old power 
house site immediately north of Old Sacramento as the location for an 
engineering facility. The site proved infeasible, however, and Ch 1266/82 
authorized the sale or exchange of the property. The department has not 
yet sold the old power house site, but indicates the sale should yield 
between $1.5 million and $2 million. Subsequent legislation (Ch 1384/84) 
appropriated $800,000 of the proceeds anticipated from the sale of the 
property. Of this amount, $300,000 is to fund acquisition of a new site for 
the engineering building and $500,000 is for another project. Thus, the 
proposed appropriation would make a total of$1,375,000 available to pur­
chase the new site. 

Potential Overappropriation. The Budget Bill specifies that the 
$1,075,000 appropriated in Item 3790-301-392 also will come from the sale 
proceeds. In order to support this appropriation and the appropriations 
made by Chapter 1384, the sale of the old power house site would have 
to yield $1,875,000. This could be more than what sale of the property will 
bring. 

Appraisal not completed. At the time this analysis was prepared, 
the property appraisal for this acquisition had not been completed. With­
out this information, we are unable to comment on the amount requested 
for this project. 

Visitor Safety and Access. The proposed site is located nine blocks 
south of the Railroad Museum. To get there, one must cross a major 
thoroughfare spanning the Sacramento River (Capitol Avenue). It is not 
clear how the department will provide safe or convenient visitor access 
to the site. 

We withhold recommendation on the request, pending receipt and 
review of (1) the property appraisal and (2) the department's comments 
on visitor access and the potential for overappropriation of available funds. 

PARKLANDS (BOND) FUND OF 1980 
ITE~ 3790-301-721 

(1) Design and Construction Planning .................................................. $900,000 
We recommend approval. 
The budget requests $900,000 from the Parklands (Bond) Fund of 1980 

for transfer to the department's support budget (Item 3790-001-001) in 
order to fund the staff working on design and construction planning for 
development projects. The amount requested appears to be reasonable. 

PARKLANDS (BOND) FUND OF 1984 
ITE~ 3790-301-722 

(1) Accessibility Expansion Program-~inor Projects ...................... $200,000 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $200,000 requested for minor 

projects to increase the accessibility of park facilities because the depart­
ment has been unable to identify what work will be accomplished with the 
funds. 

The department requests $200,000 for accessibility improvement 



540 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

projects in 1986--87. The department's proposal indicates that the funds 
will be used to remove barriers to the physically handicapped at state park 
units. 

The department has been unable to identify the scope and cost of 
specific projects to be accomplished. In fact, the department could not 
even identify the park units at which the work would be done. Depart­
ment staff indicates that a project list could be developed, but could not 
tell us when it would be available for legislative review. Without this 
information, we have no basis for evaluating the proposed expenditure of 
funds. 

We also note that the department has received $1,029,000 over the past 
five years for what has been identified as a phased program to retrofit 
facilities at various park units in order to make them accessible to disabled 
persons. In requesting funds last year, the department indicated that 
1985-86 was the final year of the retrofit program. In presenting the 
phased program to the Legislature for approval, the department never 
indicated that the program would not meet all accessibility needs. Thus, 
the need for additional funding has not been established. 

We recommend that the Legislature delete the $200,000 requested for 
accessibility projects because the department has not established a need 
for the funds or indicated how the funds will be spent. Should the depart­
ment develop information justifying the request prior to the conclusion of 
budget hearings, we will revise this recommendation accordingly. 

(2) Anderson Marsh Project-Rehabilitation of Ranch House 
and Interpretive Field School .......................................................... $146,000 

We recommend approval. 
The budget requests $146,000 to stabilize and restore the ranch house 

and a barn as part of the Anderson Marsh project in Lake County. The 
Anderson Ranch was established in the late 1800s. The department indi­
cates that the proposed rehabilitation will allow these facilities to be used 
for a museum and a living history center to acquaint visitors with family 
ranch life in the late 19th and early 20th centuries. The amount requested 
for this project appears reasonable and we recommend that it be ap­
proved. 

(3) Angel Island SP-Building Restoration and 
Stabilization, Working Drawings and Construction . ................ $1,303,000 

We recommend that the Legislature delete $1,303,000 requested for 
restoration and stabilization work at Angel Island SP, because (1) there are 
major inconsistencies in the scope of the project as described by the de­
partment and (2) the costs have not been estimated by the Office of State 
Architect, which will perform the work. 

The department requests $1,303,000 to continue the stabilization and 
restoration of the immigration station at the North Garrison at Angel 
Island SP. According to the department, the funds would be used to 
restore areas which are not currently open to park visitors because the 
structures are either unfinished or hazardous. The Legislature first pro­
vided funds for work at the North Garrison in the 1978 Budget Act. 

The information submitted by the department in support of this request 
is confused. It defines two project scopes, each estimated to cost the same 
amount of money. Moreover, the larger of the two project scopes includes 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 541 

the smaller project plus significant additional work. The project cost infor­
mation submitted with the proposal, however, does not provide enough 
detail to determine what work actually could be accomplished with the 
requested funds. Further, the cost estimate was developed by department 
staff in conjunction with the docent organization at the park. To our 
knowledge, the Office of State Architect (OSA) has not verified the cost 
estimate for either scope of work, even though the department indicates 
that the OSA will be requested to execute the project. 

Given the inconsistencies and deficiencies in the department's proposal, 
we recommend that the Legislature delete the $1,303,000 requested for 
stabilization and restoration at Angel Island SP. The department should 
resubmit a proposal for legislative consideration when it has determined 
what work it wishes to accomplish, and the OSA has verified the cost of 
the proposed work. 

(4) Baldwin Hills SRA-Acquisition .................................................. $5,512,000 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $5,512,000 requested to fund 

further acquisition for Baldwin Hills SRA because (1) existing oil opera­
tions appear to preclude park use of the property, (2) the usefulness of 
the proposed acquisition for park purposes has not been established and 
(3) the acquisition would reslilt in operational difficulties. 

The budget requests $5,512,000 for the acquisition of approximately 28 
acres adjacent to the. western boundary of Baldwin Hills SRA and east of 
La Cienega Boulevard in. Los Angeles County. The Legislature provided 
$3 milliop lor. this same acquisition in the 1985 Budget Act, but the funds 
were vetoed by the Governor. . 

We have seyeral problems with the proposed acquisition. 
CoinmerCial exploitation prohibited. The amount requested in the 

budget is based on what is needed to acquire full fee title to the property. 
The department, however, indicates that active oil wells and production 
facilities are located within the proposed acquisition, and that they will 
continue to produce for five to 20 more years. Section 5001.65 of the Public 
Resources Code specifically prohibits "the commercial exploitation of re­
sources in units of the state park system." Thus, this acquisition appears 
to be inconsistent with existing law. 

The department is exploring the possibility of acquiring reversionary 
rights to the property. Purchase of reversionary rights would permit the 
state to pay a discounted price now for the future rights to the property. 
The amount needed for the acquisition of reversionary rights may be 
much less than the $5,512,000 requested. However, no appraisal of the 
property was available for our review at the time this analysis was pre­
pared. In any event, it is not clear that even the acquisition of reversionary 
rights would be consistent with Section 5001.65. 

Park value has not been established. The department indicates that, 
despite presence of oil production facilities, a portion of the property is 
suitable for park development. The parcel, however, is not included with­
in the general plan for the park, so the actual development potential has 
not been evaluated fully. Our review indicates that incorporating this 
parcel with the existing and planned development at Baldwin Hills would 
be difficult. The parcel is separated from the remainder of the park by a 
swale which would make pedestrian or vehicular access from the existing 
developed areas difficult. In addition, the parcel is located outside the 
entrance station of the park, thus presenting operational problems. 

The department also states that the property will facilitate southbound 



542 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

access off La Cienega Boulevard. However, the newly constructed over­
crossing is located north of the parcel and any southbound exit would be 
on the opposite side of the overpass. Consequently, we fail to see how the 
parcel will enhance southbound access to the park. 

Major commitment of resources already planned. Over the past 
several years, the Legislature has provided approximately $16.6 million for 
acquisition and development at Baldwin Hills. The department indicates 
that future planned development on property already owned by the state 
will cost an additional $3.5 million (scheduled for 1987-88). Additional 
development, for which the department has no cost estimate, is included 
in the approved general plan for Baldwin Hills. 

Clearly the state has made a major commitment to the Baldwin Hills 
SRA. The proposed acquisition, however, is very costly ($197,000 per 
acre), has questionable potential for park development and would pose 
operational difficulties. Furthermore, the presence of oil operations would 
appear to preclude acquisition of the parcel for the state park system. For 
these reasons, we recommend that the Legislature delete the $5,512,000 
requested for acquisition at Baldwin Hills SRA. 

(5) Columbia SHP-Acquisition .............................................................. $370,000 
We withhold recommendation on $370,000 requested for acquisition of 

three parcels at Columbia SHP, pending receipt and review of the proper­
ty appraisal. 

The department requests $370,000 to purchase three parcels totaling 
approximately 0.6 acres for addition to Columbia SHP in Tuolumne Coun­
ty. The department indicates that these three inholdings are significant to 
the integrity of the park and are needed to preserve the historic scene. 

One of the parcels is undeveloped open space, one has a single-family 
residence on it, and the third is occupied by a commercial building. The 
requested amount includes $65,000 to assist in the relocation of the occu­
pants of the property. 

The proposed acquisition appears reasonable from a program perspec­
tive. However, at the time this analysis was prepared, no appraisal of the 
property was available. Without this information, we are unable to evalu­
ate fully the proposed acquisition. Therefore, we withhold recommenda­
tion on the $370,000, pending receipt and review of the property appraisal. 

(6) Design and Construction Planning .............................................. $1,530,000 
We recommend approval of funds for design and construction planning 

in· the increased amount of $1,922,000, because it is more cost-effective to 
accomplish general plan work with departmental staff. 

The budget requests $1,530,000 for transfer to the department's support 
budget (Item 3790-001-001) where it will be used to fund the staff working 
on various aspects of development projects. 

Under our discussion of general plan contracting-schedule (25) in this 
item-we point out that hiring additional staff is a more cost-effective 
alternative than contracting for these services. In accordance with our 
recommendation on the request for contract funds, we recommend an 
augmentation of $392,000 for design and construction planning by depart­
mental staff in lieu of the $720,000 requested for general plan contracting, 
for a net savings of $328,000. 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 543 

(7) Malibu Creek SP-Acquisition ........................................................ $970,000 
We withhold recommendation on $970,000 requested for acquisition at 

Malibu Creek Sp, pending receipt and review of the property appraisal. 
The budget proposes $970,000 to acquire approximately 136 acres for 

addition to Malibu Creek SP. The proposed acquisition consists of 19 sepa­
rate parcels as follows: 

• 16 parcels (120 acres) in Bulldog Canyon adjacent to the western 
boundary of the park. 

• Two inholdings (9 acres) facing on Mulholland Drive. 
• One parcel (7 acres) facing Las Virgenes Road on the park's eastern 

boundary which was acquired by the Santa Monica Mountains Con­
servancy at less than market value in the current year. 

The department indicates that the proposed additions will protect sig­
nificant viewshed and buffer the park from surrounding uses. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, the DGS had not completed the 
appraisal of the property. Without this information, we have no basis for 
making a recommendation on the proposed acquisition. Futher, it is our 
understanding that the budget estimate does not include any funds for one 
of the parcels which the department proposes to purchase. 

We withhold recommendation on the $970,000 requested for additions 
to Malibu Creek SP, pending receipt and review of the appraisal for all 19 
parcels. 

(8) Manchester 58-Acquisition ............................................................ $220,000 
We withhold recommendation on $220,000 requested for acquisition for 

Manchester SB, pending receipt and review of the property appraisal. 
The department requests $220,000 for the acquisition of approximately 

37 acres as an addition to Manchester SB. The proposed acquisition is 
adjacent to the southwest boundary of the park and would preserve the 
coastal sand dunes and related ecosystem, and provide additional beach 
access and recreation opportunities. 

The proposed acquisition appears reasonable from a programmatic per­
spective. However, at the time this analysis was prepared, the appraisal 
of the property had not been completed. Without this information, we 
have no basis for making a recommendation on the amount requested. 
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $220,000 requested for 
acquisition at Manchester SB, pending receipt and review of the property 
appraisal. 

(9) Manresa 58-Campground and Beach Access, 
Construction .................................................................................... $1,654,000 

We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $84,000 the amount 
budgeted for construction of a campground and beach access at Manresa 
SB, because (1) the department has double-budgeted for campsite furni­
ture, and (2) the request includes architectural and engineering fees 
which are not justified. 

The budget proposes $1,654,000 for construction of a 63-site walk-in 
campground at Manresa SB in Santa Cruz County. The project also in­
cludes access roads and a parking lot, three comfort stations, blufftop 
overlook points, and trails to allow beach access for handicapped and 
senior citizens. The Legislature provided $144,000 for working drawings 
and agency-retained work for this project in the 1985 Budget Act. 

Furniture double-budgeted. The requested amount includes 



544 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

$1,522,000 for construction to be accomplished by the Office of State Ar­
chitect (OSA), and $132,000 for equipment and other department-re­
tained items of work. Both the OSA amount and the department's 
equipment amount include funds for campsite furniture. Thus, the depart­
ment has budgeted twice for these items of equipment. Accordingly, we 
recommend a reduction of $74,000 to eliminate double-budgeting of 
campsite furniture. 

Unjustified fees. The department's proposal includes architectural 
and engineering fees which equal 16.5 percent of the estimated construc­
tion contract cost. The State Administrative Manual generally limits fees 
to 13 percent of estimated construction contract cost unless the OSA 
justifies a greater amount. As part of its justification for the higher fees, 
the OSA indicates that $10,000 is needed because four new building 
schemes will exceed average complexity. The four buildings in question 
are based on standard department plans, and should not require excessive 
design time. Consequently, we recommend deletion of the $10,000 includ­
ed for "complex design requirements." (The remainder of the additional 
fees appears to be justified.) 

In summary, we recommend that the Legislature reduce by $84,000 the 
amounts budgeted for construction of a campground and beach access at 
Manresa SB, in order to delete funds for double-budgeted furniture and 
unjustified fees. We recommend approval of the remaining $1,570,000 
requested for this project. 

(10) Monterey SB-Window-on-the-Bay, Acquisiticm .................. $3,165,000 
We withhold recommendation on $3,165,000 requested for acquisition at 

Monterey SB, pending receipt and review of (1) the property appraisal 
and (2) information on the amount that the City of Monterey paid for the 
property. 

The budget proposes $3,165,000 for the acquisition of 1.7 acres for addi­
tion to Monterey SB. The City of Monterey already has purchased the 
property as part of a larger project to remove old buildings between Del 
Monte Avenue and the existing state beach property. The purpose of the 
project is to open a "window on the bay" and improve shoreline access. 

The Legislature provided $3.5 million to the State Coastal Conservancy 
in the current year to acquire either the city-owned property or other 
adjacent property, with the intent that the department would purchase 
the property from the conservancy within three years. Under the budget­
year proposal, the department would acquire the property directly from 
the city, rather than go through the conservancy. (In our analysis of the 
Coastal Conservancy's capital outlay budget we recommend reversion of 
the $3.5 million appropriated in the current year.) 

At the time this analysis was prepared, no appraisal of the property was 
available for our review. Without this information, we are unable to evalu­
ate fully the department's request. In addition, the department could not 
identify the exact price that the city had paid for the property. The 1985 
Budget Act requires that the purchase price for any land bought from the 
city shall be the lesser of the appraised value or the price paid by the city. 
We believe that the Legislature should reaffirm that policy. 

We withhold recommendation on the $3,165,000 requested for acquisi­
tion at Monterey SB, pending receipt and review of the property appraisal 
and further information on the city's purchase price. 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 545 

(11) Old Sacramento SHP-Walnut Grove Excursion Line, 
Acquisition .................................................................................... $1,270,000 

We withhold recommendation on $1,270,000 requested for further ac­
quisition for the Walnut Grove excursion line from Old Sacramento SHP, 
pending receipt and review of the property appraisal. 

The department requests $1,270,000 for the acquisition of approximately 
7.1 miles of the Walnut Grove branch line in order to extend the excursion 
railroad service which operates from Old Sacramento SHP. The Legisla­
ture provided $1,988,000 in the 1985 Budget Act to acquire that portion of 
the branch line from Old Sacramento south to Sutterville Road. The funds 
proposed for the budget year would fund the purchase of the branch line 
between the towns of Freeport and Hood. The Sacramento Regional Tran­
sit District owns the portion of the line between Sutterville Road and 
Freeport. The department indicates it will enter into an agreement with 
the transit district to use this portion of the line. The terms and costs of 
this agreement have not been finalized yet. 

The purpose of the project is to allow the department to run an excur­
sion train service in conjunction with the California State Railroad Mu­
seum in Old Sacramento. Since 1982, the department has been running 
limited service between Old Sacramento and Miller Park during the sum­
mer months using volunteer help. The current-year acquisition will ex­
tend the service to Land Park during the coming summer. The proposed 
budget-year acquisition and the use agreement with the transit district 
would extend service to Hood Junction at some future date. However, 
prior to the extension of service south of Land Park, approximately $2 
million in repair work must be done to the right-of-way. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, the appraisal of the property was 
not available for our review. Without this information, we are unable to 
evaluate the project fully and advise the Legislature on the proposal. 
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $1,270,000 requested 
for further acquisition on the Walnut Grove branch line, pending receipt 
and review of the property appraisal. 

(12) Old Sacramento SHP-Waterfront Development, 
Construction .................................................................................. $1,336,000 

We withhold recommendation on $1,336,000 requested for development 
of the waterfront at Old Sacramento SHP, pending review of partially 
completed working drawings and revised cost estimates. 

The budget requests $1,336,000 for the construction phase of waterfront 
development at Old Sacramento SHP. The department proposes to cut 
down a portion of the retaining wall along the Sacramento River, and 
develop a natural sloping bank to resemble conditions which existed 
around 1850. The work will be accomplished by the City of Sacramento 
under a development agreement with the department. 

The Legislature provided $178,000 to fund planning and working draw­
ings for this project in the 1985 budget Act. The amount requested in the 
budget for construction, however, is not based on the plans done in the 
current year. Rather, the request is based on estimates contained in the 
city's master plan for Old Sacramento, which was completed three years 
ago. We do not believe that the master plan estimates provide an adequate 
basis for requesting construction funds. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, the city had just concluded 
negotiations with a design firm for the preparation of working drawings. 



546 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

The department indicates that working drawings should be completed by 
June 1986. Further, the city's contract provides for updated project esti­
mates when working drawings are 25, 50, 75 and 100 percent complete. 
Thus, partially completed working drawings and updated estimates 
should be available in time for hearings on the department's budget. 
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $1,336,000 requested 
for waterfront development at Old Sacramento SHP, pending receipt and 
review of partially completed working drawings and updated estimates. 

(13) Oxnard SB-Day-Use Facilities, Construction ............................ $600,000 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $600,000 requested for con­

struction of day-use facilities at Oxnard SB because the project is a local 
responsibility. We further recommend that the Legislature delete Provi­
sion 1 of Item 3790-301-722 in order to eliminate language related to this 
project. 

The department requests $600,000 as the state's contribution toward the 
cost of constructing day-use facilities at Oxnard SB. The department indi­
cates that the City of Oxnard will provide the balance of the amount 
needed for development from local funds, as well as from state and federal 
grants. The exact amount which the city will provide is not clear because 
information provided by the department includes two different total 
project costs-$1.8 million and $3 million. The proposal is based on the 
Oxnard SB General Plan which was developed by the city. 

Project is local in nature. The general plan for Oxnard SB specifies 
that (1) the city is responsible for developing, maintaining, and operating 
Oxnard SB, and (2) development will be funded from local sources and 
grants. Consequently, the request for state capital outlay funds for the 
project is in conflict with the general plan. Further, the proposed develop­
ment appears to address local needs and concerns, rather than statewide 
or regional needs. For example, the project includes (1) only 18 family 
picnic sites, while providing 3 group picnic areas with seating for 100 
persons at each site, (2) a large open turf area for playing fields, and (3) 
an exercise/jogging course around the park perimeter. In fact, during the 
State Park and Recreation Commission hearing on the proposed Oxnard 
SB general plan in October 1984, the city indicated that (1) it would 
develop the park, and (2) its proposed general plan should be adopted as 
presented because there was no other land available within the city for a 
city recreational park. 

Given the provisions of the general plan, the commitments made by the 
city, and the nature of the proposed development, we see no reason to 
provide state capital outlay funds for construction at Oxnard SB. We rec­
ommend that the Legislature delete (1) the $600,000 requested for this 
purpose and (2) language relating to this project (Provision 1 of Item 
3790-301-722) . 

(14) Palomar Mountain SP-Acquisition .............................................. $280,000 
We withhold recommendation on $280,000 for acquisition at Palomar 

Mountain SP, pending receipt and review of the propepty appraisal. 
The budget proposes $280,000 for acquisition of approximately 22 acres 

adjacent to the southern boundary of Palomar Mountain SP in San Diego 
County. The department indicates that the acquisition will result in a 
more rational and manageable park boundary and will protect the park 
entrance from visual intrusion. 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 547 

At the time this analysis was prepared, the Department of General 
Services had not completed its appraisal of the property. Without this 
information, we are unable to evaluate fully the department's request. We 
withhold recommendation on the $280,000 for acquisition at Palomar 
Mountain SP, pending receipt and review of the property appraisal. 

(15) Patrick's Point SP-Native American Village, Construction .... $243,000 
We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $36,000 the amount 

budgeted for construction at Patrick's Point SP, because (1) the amounts 
requested for contingency and fees were not reduced when certain items 
of work were deleted from the construction contract, and (2) the request 
includes funds for items of equipment which should be funded from the 
department's support budget. 

The department requests $243,000 for partial construction of a 
northcoast Indian village on East Meadow in Patrick's Point SP, Humboldt 
County. This request would provide for the completion of work which was 
funded partially by the Legislature in the current year. 

Contingency and fees not adjusted. The department's request in­
cludes agency-retained funds to construct dressing areas for Indian dance 
ceremonies. The dressing areas originally were included in the portion of 
the work which was to be accomplished by the OSA. When these items 
of work were deleted from the OSA contract, the amounts for OSA con­
struction contingency and architectural/engineering fees were not re­
duced accordingly. Because OSA will not accomplish this portion of the 
work, we recommend a reduction of $21,000 to delete associated construc­
tion contingency and fees. 

Support-related equipment. The department's request also includes 
$15,000 to purchase a pick-up truck and two radios. These items of equip­
ment are related directly to the operation of the proposed development. 
Therefore, the department should request funds for this equipment in its 
support budget when it requests other funds for the operation of this 
development. We recommend that the $15,000 for equipment be deleted 
from this request. 

In summary, we recommend that the Legislature reduce the project 
budget by $36,000 to eliminate funds for (1) overbudgeted contingency 
and fees, and (2) equipment that should be financed from the depart­
ment's support budget. An updated estimate of project costs based on 
completed working drawings may be available prior to the conclusion of 
budget hearings. Should the updated estimate indicate the need for a 
different construction amount, we will modify our recommendation ac­
cordingly. 

(16) Pfeiffer Big Sur SP~Multi-Agency Facility, 
Working Drawings ............................................................................ $50,000 

We recommend that the Legislature delete $50,000 requested as the 
department's share of the design for a new multi-agency facility at Pfeiffer 
Big Sur SP, because the general plan for the park required by existing law 
has not been completed. We further recommend that the department 
report during budget hearings on why it proposes to fund this project 
instead of other projects to which it has assigned a higher priority. 

The budget proposes $50,000 to pay the department's share of prelimi­
nary planning and working drawings for a new multi-agency facility at 
Pfeiffer Big Sur SP in Monterey County. The project contemplates that 



548 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

the department, the U.S. Forest Service, and the California Department 
of Transportation (Caltrans) will share the costs of designing and con­
structing one facility which the three agencies will jointly occupy. The 
department indicates that Cal trans and the U.S. Forest Service will pro­
vide $140,000 and $180,000, respectively, for the design work. The total 
estimated project cost is $4.5 million, of which $750,000 is the department's 
share. 

The project would be located on state-owned property (six acres owned 
by the department and one acre owned by Caltrans) along State Highway 
1. Currently, the department has no facilities at this location. The Forest 
Service occupies a portion of the department's property, and Cal trans has 
some facilities on its property. 

General plan not adopted. The Public Resources Code requires that 
the department prepare a general plan for any park unit before undertak­
ing permanent new development at the unit. The general plan serves as 
a guide for the future development, management, and operation of the 
unit. Existing law also requires that the State Parks and Recreation Com­
mission approve proposed general plans. 

No general plan has been prepared or approved for Pfeiffer Big Sur SP. 
The Legislature did provide $185,000 in the current year to finance a 
contract with a private consultant for the preparation of a general plan for 
the unit. However, at the time this analysis was prepared, the department 
had not issued a request for proposals to do the work. Further, the depart­
ment indicates that the general plan probably will not be completed until 
1989. 

Consequently there is no assurance at this time that the new facility will 
conform with the plan which ultimately is adopted for this unique and 
environmentally sensitive unit. Accordingly, we recommend that the 
Legislature delete the $50,000 requested for design of the multi-agency 
facility. 

Bond priority categories. The 1984 Bond Act requires the depart­
ment to prioritize projects which are nominated for funding from bond 
proceeds. The department has divided nominated projects into four cate­
gories. 

The Pfeiffer Big Sur project has been placed in Category II by the 
department. Yet, many of the projects which the department has included 
in priority Category I have not been funded. We recommend that the 
department report during budget hearings on its rationale for funding this 
project in advance of other work that it considers to have higher priority. 

(17) Point Sur Lighthouse-Phase I Immediate Public Use 
Improvements, Working Drawings and Construction ................ $225,000 

We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes $225,000 for the first phase of immediate public use 

improvements at Point Sur Lighthouse in Monterey County. The funds 
would be used to improve and repair buildings and support facilities, and 
to provide temporary comfort facilities. 

The department assumed responsibility for the operation and mainte­
nance of the light station from the federal government in October 1984. 
The site has been open for limited guided tours since August 1985. The 
proposed improvements will allow increased public access to the light 
station. The department indicates that it will request additional funds for 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 549 

further improvements in 1987-88. We believe the project is desirable and 
the estimated costs are appropriate. 

(18) Preliminary Planning ...................................................................... $125,000 
We recommend approval. 
Each year, the department requests funds to reimburse the Office of 

State Architect for the preparation of preliminary plans and cost estimates 
needed for capital outlay budget requests. Our review indicates that the 
amount requested for this purpose in 1986-87 is reasonable. 

(19) Rehabilitation and Replacement of Worn Out Facilities ........ $5,315,000 
The budget requests a total of $5,315,000 to rehabilitate five park units 

in the budget year. The proposed projects vary from improvements to a 
water system to complete renovation of campgrounds. Each of these 
projects and our recommendations are discussed below. 

(al D. L. Bliss SP-Campground .................................................. ($1,502,000) 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes $1,502,000 to rehabilitate campground facilities at 

D. L. Bliss SP at Lake Tahoe. The project includes the restoration or 
remodeling of three comfort stations, replacement of seven comfort sta­
tions and the entrance kiosk, installation of a trailer dump station, expan­
sion of the park office, and related utility work. The facilities at the park 
are in need of renovation, and the amount requested appears reasonable. 

(b) Doheny 58-Campground ...................................................... ($1,533,000) 
We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $75,000 the amount 

budgeted for campground rehabilitation at Doheny SB to eliminate archi­
tectural and engineering fees which are not justified. 

The department requests $1,533,000 to renovate the campground at 
Doheny SB in Orange County. The project involves the relocation and 
repaving of campsites and circulation roads, reconstruction of comfort 
stations, and upgrading of utilities. 

The requested amount includes architectural and engineering fees 
which equal 24.9 percent of the estimated construction contract cost. The 
State Administrative Manual generally limits fees to 13 percent of contract 
cost unless the Office of State Architect (OSA) justifies a greater amount. 
As part of its justification for the higher fees, the OSA indicates that $20,000 
is needed for surveys of the park, and $55,000 is needed for full-time 
construction inspection and supervision (rather than normal half-time 
services) . 

The department indicates that it is spending $15,000 of current-year 
funds to do the survey work at the park. Consequently, the additional 
$20,000 is not needed in the budget year. Further, we see no reason for 
providing additional construction inspection and supervision for this 
project. The project is similar to many other park projects where the OSA 
is providing the standard level of services. We, therefore, recommend that 
the Legislature delete the additional $55,000 requested for increased in­
spection services. 

In summary, we recommend reductions totaling $75,000 to eliminate 
unjustified architectural and engineering fees. 



550 ) RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

(c) Gaviota SP-Campground and Day Use •••.•.••••••••••.••.•••••••• ($1,651,000) 
We recommend approval. 
The department requests $1,651,000 to rehabilitate the campground and 

day-use facilities at Gaviota SP in Santa Barbara County. The existing 
facilities were constructed by the county in the 1930's and 1940's. The 
project provides for the renovation of 59 existing campsites, bicycle camp 
and the day-use parking area, the addition of 11 new campsites, replace­
ment of entrance and comfort stations, and correction of drainage prob­
lems. The proposed work is consistent with the approved general plan for 
the unit. 

(d) MacKerricher SP-Water System .......................................... ($200,000) 
We withhold recommendation on $200,000 requested for improvements 

to the water system at MacKerricher SP, pending clarification by the 
department on how the funds will be spent. 

The budget proposes'$200,000 under the rehabilitation program to make 
improvements to the water system at MacKerricher SP in Mendocino 
County. The water at the park has a high degree of turbidity, and the 
department indicates that improvements to the system are necessary to 
meet public health requirements. 

The department's proposal identifies two alternatives for upgrading the 
system. One option is to connect the park with the Fort Bragg water 
system. The other alternative is to improve the existing water treatment 
facility at the park. The department indicates that both alternatives would 
cost approximately the same' amount, but no supporting cost information 
has been submitted for either alternative. We agree that the water system 
at MacKerricher should be upgraded. However, we withhold recommen­
dation on the $200,000 requested for water system improvements, pending 
identification by the department of the selected alternative and the as­
sociated costs. 

(e) S. P. Taylor SP-Campground ................................................ ($429,000) 
We recommend approval. 
The budget requests $429,000 for improvements to the campground at 

S. P. Taylor SP in Marin County. The project provides for the regrading 
and relocation of 58 campsites, construction of a trailer sanitation station, 
upgrading of utilities, road improvements and fencing. The project ap­
pears reasonable in scope and cost. 

(20) San Diego Coast State Beaches (Torrey Pines)-
Day-Use Access and Overnight Facilities, Construction ••••.••• $1,757,000 

We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $60,000 the amount 
budgeted for construction of day-use and overnight facilities at Torrey 
Pines SB to eliminate unjustified architectural and engineering fees. 

The department requests $1,757,000 for construction of day-use access 
and overnight facilities at Torrey Pines SB (part of the San Diego Coast 
State Beaches). The project includes the paving of an existing dirt parking 
lot for 270 vehicles, modifications to an existing paved lot to provide 
en-route overnight camping facilities for 114 recreational vehicles, provi­
sion of contact and comfort stations, and related site and utility work. 

Unjustified fees. The department's proposal includes architectural 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 551 

and engineering fees which equal 21.3 percent of the estimated construc­
tion contract cost. The State Administrative Manual generally limits fees 
to 13 percent of cost unless the Office of State Architect (OSA) justifies 
a greater amount. As part of its justification for the higher fees, the OSA 
indicates that $60,000 is needed to provide full-time construction inspec­
tion and supervision (rather than the standard half time services). 

We see no reason for providing additional construction inspection and 
supervision for this project. The project is similar to many other park 
projects where the OSA is providing the standard level of services. We, 
therefore, recommend that the Legislature delete the additional $60,000 
requested for this purpose. 

(21) Santa Cruz Mission SHP-Phase III Neary-Rodriguez 
Adobe, Reconstruction ................................................................. $1,190,000 

We recommend that the Legislature delete $1,190,000 requested for the 
third phase of reconstruction of the Neary-Rodriguez Adobe at Santa Cruz 
Mission SHP, because the request is not based on the results of the previ­
ous phases of work as required by the Legislature. 

The budget proposes $1,190,000 for restoration work on the Neary-Rod­
riguez Adobe at Santa Cruz Mission SHP. The request would fund the 
third and final phase of restoration work on the adobe. The Legislature 
provided $112,000 in the 1984 Budget Act for archeological investigations 
and historical research needed for the eventual restoration of the building. 
In the current year, the department received funds for the second phase 
of the work which included (1) the preparation of construction docu­
ments based on verifiable evidence documented in phase I, (2) partial 
reconstruction and demolition of those areas requiring more research, and 
(3) agency-retained work related to the project. 

The department has been involved in similar restoration projects in 
prior years. These types of projects often experience serious cost overruns 
due to delays, underestimates or mistakes in the initial construction work. 
These problems frequently stem from the lack of sufficient information on 
the condition of the building when construction funds are appropriated. 
One of the reasons for phasing this project was to provide sufficient funds 
and time for detailed research on the condition of the Neary-Rodriguez 
Adobe, so that (1) the restoration would be historically accurate and (2) 
construction plans and estimates would reflect the true needs of the 
project. 

As indicated above, the current-year appropriation provides funds for 
the preparation of construction documents. The Supplemental Report of 
the 1985 Budget Act requires that the documents be based on verifiable 
evidence from phase I of the restoration project. The amount requested 
in the budget, however, is not based on completed construction docu­
ments which take into account the phase I evidence. Rather, the amount 
represents the department's preliminary estimate based on its experience 
with a similar project at Monterey SHP. The department has been unable 
to indicate when the construction documents for the adobe will be com­
pleted. 

Further, there is a $209,000 discrepancy between the Office of State 
Architect's estimate and the department's requested amount. The depart­
ment has not been able to explain this discrepancy. 

Given the phased approach and the state's investment in research on 
this project, we believe any construction request should be based on the 
actual condition of the Santa Cruz adobe, not the department's experience 



552 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

with a similar project. Until a verified estimate is available, approval of 
construction funds for the project would be premature. Accordingly, we 
recommend that the Legislature delete the $1,190,000 requested for the 
third phase of work at Santa Cruz Mission SHP. 

(22) Silver Strand 58-Campground Development 
Working Drawings ...................................................................... $264,000 

We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $24,000 the amount 
budgeted to fund working drawings for campground development at Sil­
ver Strand SB in order to delete funds for agency-retained work which will 
not be accomplished in the budget year. 

The department requests $264,000 for working drawings for a new 
campground development at Silver Strand SB in San Diego County. The 
project would provide 189 family campsites, a bike camp, three group 
camp areas, and related structures and development work. The proposed 
development would be located east of State Highway 75 on property 
wpic:p is leased on a long-term basis from the United States Navy. 

The department's proposal would help to address the need for addition­
al coastal camping opportunities along the south coast. The department's 
general plan for the area also includes the future development of a boat 
launching area. This work is not included in the department's present 
proposal. 

The scope of the proposed project appears reasonable. However, the 
amount requested for the budget year includes funds for certain agency­
retained work which the department indicates will not be done in 1986-87. 
Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature delete the $24,000 
requested for this purpose. We recommend approval of working drawing 
funds in the revised amount of $240,000. 

(23) South Carlsbad 58-Administrative, Maintenance and 
Day-Use Facilities, Working Drawings ...................... : ............... $231,000 

We withhold recommendation on $231,000 requested to fund working 
drawings for new facilities at South Carlsbad SB, pending the receipt of 
project plans and estimates. We recommend that the department report 
during budget hearings on why it proposes to use bond funds for adminis­
trative and maintenance facilities when demands for recreational facilities 
have not been met. 

The budget proposes $231,000 for working drawings for administrative, 
maintenance and day-use facilities at South Carlsbad SB in San Diego 
County. The department's proposal includes a 400-car day-use parking lot 
with comfort stations and beach access at the south end of the beach, and 
an administrative and maintenance center at the north end. The adminis­
trative and maintenance center would serve the entire San Diego Coast 
District. 

Plans and estimates not available. At the time this analysis was pre­
pared, the Office of State Architect had not completed plans or estimates 
for this project. Without this information we are unable to comment on 
the appropriateness of the department's request. We, therefore, withhold 
recommendation on $231,000 requested for working drawings, pending 
receipt of completed plans and estimates. 
, Use of bond fupds. The 1984 Bond Act includes legislative findings 
and declarations that a program must be implemented to meet existing 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 553 

and projected recreational demands which have not been addressed, par­
ticularly in urban, coastal areas of the state. This project would use 1984 
bond funds to provide, in part, new administrative and maintenance facili­
ties for the San Diego Coast District. It is not clear that these aspects of 
the project meet the intent of the bond act. At the same time, the depart­
ment has identified other projects which would provide direct recreation­
al benefits to the public, including campground development at this same 
location. The department, however, has not requested funds for these 
projects. We recommend that the department report during budget hear­
ings on why it proposes to use 1984 bond funds for aspects of a project 
which do not address directly unmet recreational needs. 

(24) Stanford House SHP-Historic Preservation, 
Working Drawings •.••...•.•••••••...• ~................................................... $332,000 

We recommend that the Legislature reduce by $52,000 the amount 
budgeted to fund working drawings for the restoration of the Stanford 
House, in order to reflect the project scope as revised by the department. 

The budget proposes $332,000 for working drawings for the historic 
preservation of the Stanford House SHP. The funds would be used for 
structural and building surveys and for the preparation of working draw­
ings for the historic restoration of the building. The Legislature provided 
$98,000 for related work in the current year. 

The amount included in the budget is based on a project estimate 
prepared by the Office of State Architect in May 1985. Since that time, the 
department has reexamined the proposal, and has reduced the scope of 
the project. The department indicates that a total of $280,000 should be 
sufficient to do the survey work and complete working drawings. We 
recommend that the Legislature delete the remaining $52,000 since the 
funds are not needed for this phase of the work. 

(25) General Plan Contracting ............................................................ $720,000 
We recommend that the Legislature delete this appropriation because 

the department has identified a more cost-effective method of developing 
general plans. In lieu of the appropriation, we recommend that the Legis­
lature augment the amount budgeted for design and construction plan­
ning (Item 3790-301-722(6)) by $392,000 to accomplish this same work 
using department staff, for a net savings of $328,000. 

The budget proposes $720,000 for the department to use in contracting 
for the development of four general plans for state park units. A general 
plan defines the proposed land uses, facilities, and concessions for a park 
unit, and addresses the operation of the unit and the management of its 
resources. The document is used as a guide for the future development, 
management, and operation of the unit. The Public Resources Code re­
quires the department to prepare a general plan for a park unit before any 
permanent new development can be undertaken at the unit. 

In January 1985, the Auditor General issued a report which criticized 
the department's record in the preparation of general plans. The report 
cited the lack of plans for many of the department's units, delays in the 
development of many units which lack general plans, the department's 
methods of scheduling work on general plans, and the budgeting of staff 
resources to accomplish the work. The department's proposal is intended, 
in part, to address the deficiencies identified in the Auditor General's 
report. 

Department's proposal. The amount requested in the budget is 



554 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

based on the department's estimate of how much time a consultant would 
have to spend on four "average" general plans in order to accomplish the 
work which would be done otherwise by the Development Division. The 
department's proposal does not identify four specific plans to be done by 
private consultants. Rather, the department indicates it will use the funds 
to contract for pieces of work on many general plans. 

More cost-effective alternative identified. The department's pro­
posal identifies several alternatives for completing more general plans, 
including the hiring of additional departmental staff. The proposal indi­
cates that establishing eight additional positions would provide the same 
capabilities in-house that using $720,000 in contract funds would provide. 
The staffing alternative, however, would cost $392,000-only 54 percent of 
the amount it would cost to contract for the same work. 

The department's proposal states that" (m) aintaining a trained techni­
cal staff of civil servants, responsible to the Administration and the Legisla­
ture, is the most effective means of achieving program goals." The 
department indicates that contracting is preferable, however, because the 
time involved in hiring and training staff will result in low productivity 
during the first year. 

While it may take several months to hire and train new staff, issuing 
requests for proposals and selecting contractors also are time-consuming 
tasks. Further, the department admits that the general plan backlog is not 
a short-term problem. In fact, the department will submit a multi-year 
plan for addressing the general plan backlog to the Auditor General by 
July 1986. The time spent hiring and training new staff would be a one­
time cost, whereas the process of soliciting and selecting contractors 
would be a yearly task. Given the difference in cost between the two 
alternatives and the multi-year nature of the problem, hiring departmen­
tal staff is obviously the more cost-effective method of completing more 
general plans. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature delete the $720,000 
requested in this item for general plan contracting, and augment by $392,-
000 the amount provided under design and construction planning (Item 
3790-301-722(6)) in order to fund eight staff positions to do this work in 
the budget year, for a net savings of $328,000. 

(26) Inholding Purchases ...................................................................... $500,000 
We recommend approval. 
The department requests $500,000 to acquire properties which are total­

ly or substantially enclosed within existing state park holdings. These 
parcels often present significant problems for park operations. The 
amount requested is consistent with prior appropriations for this purpose. 

(27) Interpretive Artifacts and Exhibit Rehabilitation ...................... $250,000 
We recommend approval. 
The department requests $250,000 for exhibit rehabilitation work in the 

budget year at the following locations: 
• Sutter's Fort SHP ($215,000). Funds will be used to research, 

plan, and rehabilitate exhibits. The exhibits also will be moved to a 
location near the fort entrance, so that visitor orientation occurs at the 
beginning of the tour . 

• Sherman Adobe, Monterey SHP ($35,000). New exhibits will be 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 555 

developed to interpret the Sherman Adobe, as well as the adjacent 
Larkin House. 

Many of the interpretive exhibits at park units around the state are old, 
outdated, or in need of major repairs. The Legislature provided funds in 
the 1985 Budget Act for the rehabilitation of exhibits at Fort Tejon SHP 
and Torrey Pines State Reserve. 

We agree that significant rehabilitation work needs to be done on inter­
pretive exhibits at state park units. The projects proposed for the budget 
year appear reasonable and we recommend that the Legislature approve 
funding for them. 

(28) Opportunity Purchases .................................................................... $500,000 
We recommend approval. 
The budget requests $500,000 for the acquisition of small properties 

which may become available on an opportunity basis in 1986-87. Our 
review indicates that the request is justified. 

(29) Stewardship Program-Natural Resources, Minor Projects .... $2,050,000 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes $2,050,000 for 47 minor projects to protect, 

rehabilitate, restore, and enhance the basic natural systems and outstand­
ing scenic features of various state park units. The projects include erosion 
control measures, restoration and improvement of critical plant and ani­
mal habitats, and removal and control of exotic species. 

The 1984 Bond Act allocates a total of $5,000,000 to natural resources 
stewardship activities. The 1985 Budget Act appropriated $1,946,000 of this 
amount for 40 stewardship projects. This proposed appropriation would 
leave $1,014,000 for stewardship activities in future years. 

The proposed work appears appropriate in scope and cost. 

(30) Topographic Survey Needs ............................................................ $250,000 
We recommend approval. 
The department requests $250,000 in 1984 bond funds to contract with 

other state agencies and private consultants for topographic surveys which 
are necessary for the design and execution of capital outlay projects fund­
ed from the bond funds. The funds would be used for surveys for projects 
proposed for funding in 1986-87, as well as anticipated future projects. The 
department has identified 20 projects which will require survey work in 
the budget year, and estimates that, on average, the surveys will cost 
between $10,000 and $15,000 each. We believe the proposed amount is 
reasonable. 

(31) Torrey Pines SR-Los Penasquitos Lagoon, Acquisition ........ $2,012,000 
We withhold recommendation on $2,012,000 requested for acquisition at 

Torrey Pines State Reserve (SR), pending (1) clarification of the total 
proposal, and (2) receipt and review of the property appraisal. 

The budget proposes $2,012,000 to acquire approximately 200 acres of 
Los Penasquitos Lagoon for addition to Torrey Pines SR in San Diego 
County. The department identifies the lagoon as a vital resource and a 
prime example of a remaining estuarine wetland that needs to be protect­
ed. The state already owns the southwesterly portions of the lagoon. 

The department indicates that the proposed acquisition is part of a 
larger acquisition totaling 242 acres involving the City of San Diego and 



556 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

the State Coastal Conservancy. However, it is not clear who will acquire 
what portions of the property, how the value of the subparcels was deter­
mined, or what the total cost of the transaction will be. 

Further, at the time this analysis was prepared, no appraisal of the 
property was available. Without this information, we are unable to com­
ment on the appropriateness of the department's request. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $2,012,000 for acqui­
sition at Torrey Pines SR, pending (1) clarification of the total proposal, 
and (2) receipt and review of the property appraisal. 

(32) Volunteer Program-Minor Projects ........................................ $1,000,000 
We recommend that the Legislature delete $1 million requested for 

minor projects related to the department's volunteer program because the 
department has not identified how the funds will be spent. 

The department requests $1 million for minor projects to be accom­
plished through volunteer programs at park units around the state. The 
request is identified as the second phase of a three-year program. 

The department indicates that the funds would be used to provide staff 
supervision and materials for projects which encourage and utilize volun­
teer efforts. The department, however, has not identified the scope and 
cost of specific projects to be accomplished, or even what park units will 
receive funds under the program. Without this information, we are unable 
to evaluate the need for, or appropriateness of, the requested funding. 

Furthermore, it is not clear how the department is spending the $1,000,-
000 which it received for this same purpose in the 1985 Budget Act. In 
September 1985, the Department of Finance and our office requested the 
department to report on what was being accomplished with these funds. 
At the time this analysis was prepared, the information still had not been 
provided, and the department could not indicate when it would be avail­
able. 

We recommend that the Legislature delete $1 million requested for 
volunteer program minor projects, because the department has not identi­
fied how the funds will be spent. 

(33) Wilder Ranch SP-Campground and Day-Use, 
Working Drawings .......................................................................... $294,000 

We withhold recommendation on $294,000 requested to fund working 
drawings for campground and day-use facilities at Wilder Ranch SP, pend­
ing (1) receipt of plans and estimates from the Office of State Architect, 
and (2) the department's report on relative priorities for funding from 
bond funds. 

The department requests $294,000 for the preparation of working draw­
ings for new campground and day-use facilities at Wilder Ranch SP in 
Santa Cruz County. The proposed project includes 112 campsites, 20 pic­
nic sites, roads and parking lot, comfort stations, campfire center and 
beach access. 

Budget package not available. At the time this analysis was pre­
pared, the Office of State Architect has not completed the budget package 
for this project. Without the project plans and estimates we have no basis 
for evaluating the appropriateness of the department's proposal. Further, 
it is our understanding from discussions with department staff that the 
project scope may be revised substantially from the preliminary informa-



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 557 

tion submitted to the Legislature, in order to reduce the overall cost of the 
project. 

Bond priority categories. The 1984 Bond Act requires the depart­
ment to prioritize projects which are nominated for funding from bond 
proceeds. The department has divided nominated projects into four cate­
gories. This project has been placed in Category II by the department. 
Many of the projects which the department has included in priority Cate­
gory I have not been funded. Thus, it is not clear why the department is 
proposing to fund work in a lower priority category. We recommend that 
the department report prior to budget hearings on its rationale for fund­
ing this project before other work to which it has assigned a higher prior­
ity. 

We withhold recommendation on the $294,000 requested for working 
drawings for camping and day-use facilities at Wilder Ranch SP, pending 
(1) receipt and review of the final budget package, and (2) the depart­
ment's report on relative project priorities. 

(34) Wilder Ranch SP-Phase II Historic Restoration .................... $1,119,000 
We withhold recommendation on the $1,119,000 requested for restora­

tion and development work at Wilder Ranch SP, pending receipt of the 
department's report regarding (1) arbitrary funding limits, and (2) relative 
priorities for funding from 1984 bond funds. 

The budget requests $1,119,000 in 1984 bond funds for the second phase 
of a four-phase restoration project at Wilder Ranch SP in Santa Cruz 
County which is intended to demonstrate how dairy ranches operated at 
the turn of the century. The Legislature provided $255,000 for working 
drawings and agency-retained work for the project in the current year. 

The department indicates that the budget-year funds will be used for 
the following work: 

• Construction of an entrance road, a 74-vehicle parking lot, comfort 
station, contact station, trails, and related utility and site work. 

• Stabilization and restoration of the 1896 Victorian residence and the 
bunk house/ shop building. 

Arbitrary funding limit. Related cost information submitted by the 
department in support of the proposal indicates that the full cost of the 
work identified for the budget year is more than the amount requested 
in the budget. The amount included in the budget reflects an arbitrary 
limit set for the project by the administration in allocating 1984 bond funds 
for the budget year. Rather than fully fund this phase of the project, the 
department indicates that it will accomplish as much as it can with the 
available funds. 

Setting arbitrary limits on project funding is not an appropriate way to 
budget capital outlay projects. The department should define the appro­
priate project scope, and then request the amount of funds necessary to 
accomplish the project. We recommend that the department report prior 
to budget hearings on why it has chosen to set an abitrary funding limit 
for this project. 

Bond priority categories. The restoration work included in this 
project has been placed in priority Category II by the department for 1984 
p~rk bond funds. Many of the projects included in priority Category I by 
the department have not been funded. We recommend that the depart­
ment report prior to budget hearings on its rationale for funding the 
restoration portion before other work to which it has assigned a higher 
priority. 



558 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

We withhold recommendation on the $1,119,000 requested for the Wild­
er Ranch restoration, pending receipt of the department's reports. 

STATE, URBAN, AND COASTAL PARK FUND (1976 BOND) 
ITEM 3790-301-742 

The department requests $776,000 from the State, Urban, and Coastal 
Park Fund for one capital outlay project and project planning activities in 
1986-87. 

(1) Design and Construction Planning .................................................. $570,000 
We recommend approval. 
The budget requests $570,000 from the State, Urban, and Coastal Park 

Fund for transfer to the department's support budget (Item 3790-001-001) 
where it will be used to fund the staff working on design and construction 
planning for development projects. The amount requested appears to be 
reasonable. . 

(2) Monterey SHP-Cooper-Molera Abobe, Items to 
Complete •..•.•••........•.............•............................................................. $206,000 

We recommend approval of the amount requested for items to complete 
restoration work at Monterey SHP. We further recommend that the de­
partment report during budget hearings on why the Legislature was not 
notified when it fiecame apparent that the full project scope could not be 
accomplished with the available funds. 

The department requests $206,000 for items to complete restoration of 
the Cooper-Molera Adobe complex at Monterey SHP. The funds would be 
used to stabilize a two-story barn, demolish a smaller barn, provide for 
minor site and interpretive work, and accomplish cultural heritage work. 

The Legislature has provided nearly $2.6 million in state funds for resto­
ration work to this complex, including $1,022,000 in the 1982 Budget Act. 
In making the 1982-83 request, the department indicated that the funds 
would provide "for completing restoration of the Cooper-Molera Adobe 
project." The Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report 
to the 1982 Budget Act defining the project scope as completion of the 
restoration of the adobe complex. 

The department now indicates that the full restoration was not accom­
plished with the 1982-83 funds. In fact, the department indicates that the 
$206,000 requested for the budget year still will not complete all restora­
tion work. Rather, the requested amount will fund only those items which 
directly affect operations and visitation at the park. Additional funds may 
be requested at some future date to restore the two-story barn and recon­
struct the smaller barn. 

We see no alternative but to provide the additional $206,000 that is 
needed if the adobe complex is to become operational. We note, however, 
that Section 8.00 of the 1982 Budget Act requires that substantial changes 
in the scope of all projects funded by the measure be approved in writing. 
by the Department of Finance and that the Joint Legislative Budget 
Committee be notified in advance of the scope change. To our knowledge, 
no such approval was obtained, nor was notification provided to the com­
mittee in this case. We recommend that the department report during 
budget hearings on why the Legislature was not informed when it became 



Item 3790 RESOURCES / 559 

apparent that the full project scope could not be accomplished within the 
amount provided in the 1982 Budget Act. 

FEDERAL TRUST FUND 
ITEM 3790-301-890 

The budget proposes $750,000 from the Federal Trust Fund for four 
acquisition projects in 1986-87. These funds are available to the depart~ 
ment under the federal Land and Water Conservation Act. 

(1) Anza Borrego Desert SP-Acquisition .............................................. $50,000 
We recommend approval of the requested amount. We further recom­

mend that the department report during budget hearings on the $tatus and 
value of 1,164 acres of land at Anza Borrego Desert SP which have been 
declared surplus and are available for sale or transfer. 

The budget requests $50,000 from the Federal Trust Fund to acquire 
small inholdings at Anza Borrego Desert SP in San Diego County. Under 
this ongoing program, the Anza Borrego Foundation sells properties to the 
state at one-half of their market value. The department uses federal funds 
as a match to acquire these properties from the foundation. 

The Legislature has appropriated federal funds for this program in each 
of the last two budget acts. However, the Legislature adopted language 
in the 1985 Budget Act specifying that the $50,000 provided for this pur­
pose was to be funded solely with the proceeds from the sale of surplus 
properties at Anza Borrego authorized by Ch 1384/84. Chapter 1384 de­
clared surplus four parcels containing approximately 1,164 acres at Anza 
Borrego which originally had been obtained from the federal government 
and the State Lands Commission. At the time the Legislature was consid­
ering Chapter 1384, the Department of General Services (DGS) indicat~d 
that the properties had an estimated value of over $1 million. A recently 
completed appraisal by the DGS now places the value at $215,000. 

Given the Legislature's directive to dispose of this surplus property at 
Anza Borrego, we recommend that the department report during budget 
hearing on the status of these lands, and on the significant change in the, 
estimated value of the property. 

(2) Big Basin Redwoods SP-Acquisition ............................................ $350,000 
We recommend approval. 
The budget requests $350,000 in federal funds to purchase properties for 

addition to Big Basin Redwoods SP in Santa Cruz County. The properties 
will be purchased from the Sempervirens Fund (a conservation group) at 
one-half of their fair market value. The Legislature has appropriated funds 
for this program on a regular basis in prior years. 

(3) California Redwoods Parks-Acquisition ...................................... $250,000 
We recommend approval. 
The budget requests $250,000 from the Federal Trust Fund to purchase 

properties for addition to various redwood parks. These properties will be 
purchased from the Save-the-Redwoods League, also at one-half their fair 
market value. The Legislature has appropriated funds for this program on 
a regular basis in prior years. 



560 / RESOURCES Item 3790 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATiON-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

(4) Castle Rock SP-Acquisition ............................................................ $100,000 
We recommend approval. 
The budget includes $100,000 in federal funds to purchase properties for 

addition to Castle Rock SP in Santa Cruz County. These properties also 
will be purchased from the Sempervirens Fund at orie-half of their fair 
market value. The Supplemental Report to the 1985 Budget Act provides 
that the funds appropriated in the 1985 Budget Act for Big Basin Red­
woods SP also may be used for Castle Rock SP. This is the first year that 
a separate appropriation is requested for Castle Rock SP. We recommend 
that the appropriation be approved. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND 
RECREATION-REAPPROPRIATION 

Item 3790-490 from the State 
Beach, Park, Recreational, 
and Historic Facilities (Bond) 
Fund of 1964 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Relocation Assistance 

Budget p. R 140 

We recommend approval of the proposed reappropriation. We further 
recommend that at the time the Department of Finance requests addition­
al reappropriations, it identify those projects for which funding will revert 
at the end of the current year. 

The budget proposes the reappropriation of relocation assistance funds 
for use by the department in the budget year. This assistance is provided 
to individuals who occupy property purchased by the state. 

Specifically, the budget proposes to reappropriate, for a period of three 
years, the unencumbered balance of a 1980 Budget Act appropriation for 
relocation assistance from the State Beach, Park, Recreational, and Histor­
ic Facilities (Bond) Fund of 1964. These funds were reappropriated previ­
ously by the 1983 Budget Act. Budget Bill language provides that the funds 
would be available for relocation assistance related to any project, regard­
less offunding source. 

Over the past five years, the department has spent an average of ~ut 
$200,000 per year from statewide appropriations for miscellaneous reloca­
tion costs. (Relocation assistance for specific acquisition projects generally 
is included in the specific project appropriation.) The amount that would 
be reappropriated-approximately $300,000-appears sufficient to cover 
relocation costs in the budget year. 

Other Reappropriations Will Be Needed. Each year, the depart­
ment proposes numerous reappropriations for projects which have not 
been completed during the period for which the Legislature makes funds 



Item 3810 RESOURCES / 561 

available. If not reappropriated, the unencumbered balance of the appro­
priations would revert and no longer be available for these projects. 

The Budget Bill, as introduced, does not include these reappropriations. 
The Department of Finance indicates that a budget change letter will be 
submitted to add these projects to the reappropriation item. We recom­
mend that, at the time the Department of Finance requests the additional 
reappropriations, it also identify those projects for which funding will 
revert as of June 30, 1986. 

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY 

Item 3810 from the Santa Mon­
ica Mountains Conservancy 
Fund Budget p. R 154 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $21,000 (3.6 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 

$599,000 
578,000 
686,000 

69,000 

Item-Description 
381O·oo1·941-Support 

Fund 
Santa Monica Mountains 

Amount 
$559,000 

Reimbursements 

Total 

Conservancy 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Availability of Funds. Recommend that the conservancy 

and the Department of Finance report during budget hear­
ings on (1) the prospects for selling the Runyon Canyon 
property, and (2) the amount of funds that will be available 
in the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Fund in 1986-
87. 

2. Capital Outlay Workload. Reduce Item 3810-001-941 by 
$69,000 and 1.3 personnel-years. Recommend reduction 
to reflect a decline in workload for capital outlay projects. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

40,000 

$599,000 

AnaJysis 
page 
562 

564 

Chapter 1087, Statutes of 1979, established the Santa Monica Mountains 
Conservancy and assigned to it the responsibility for implementing the 
land acquisition program in the Santa Monica Mountains that was pre­
pared by its predecessor, the Santa Monica Mountains Comprehensive 
Planning Commission. The conservancy was scheduled to sunset on July 
1, 1986, but Ch 1048/85 extended it for four years, until July 1, 1990. 

The conservancy purchases lands and provides grants to state and local 



562 / RESOURCES Item 3810 

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY-Continued 

agencies and nonprofit organizations to further the purposes of the federal 
Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation Area and the state Santa 
Monica Mountains Comprehensive Plan. It promotes the objectives of 
these programs by (1) acquiring and consolidating subdivided land, (2) 
acquiring land for eventual sale or transfer to other public agencies, (3) 
creating buffer zones surrounding federal and state park sites, and (4) 
restoring natural resource areas in the same way that the State Coastal 
Conservancy does. The conservancy has a governing board of nine voting 
members. 

The conservancy, located in Los Angeles, has 9.2 personnel-years of staff 
in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget requests a total of $599,000 for support of the conservancy 

in 1986-87. This amount consists of $559,000 from the Santa Monica Moun­
tains Conservancy Fund and $40,000 in reimbursements. As shown in Table 
1, the request calls for an increase of $21,000, or 3.6 percent, above the 
$578,000 provided in the current year from the General Fund ($327,000), 
the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Fund ($211,000), and reim­
bursements ($40,000). 

The requested increase reflects no changes other than salary and bene­
fit increases for conservancy staff. The budget does not include additional 
funding for Merit Salary Adjustments or inflation adjustments to Operat­
ing Expenses and Equipment. We estimate that the conservancy will have 
to absorb approximately $15,000 in such costs. 

Table 1 

Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy 
Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 
Actlwi Est. Prop. 

Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy ............................... . 

Funding Sources 
Genenli Fund ........................................................................... . 
Sllntll Monicll ;\1ountuins ConSernlllCI' Fund .................. .. 
Reilllbursements ..................................... : ................................ .. 

Personnel-Years ....................................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Availability of Funds is Uncertain 

1984-85 
$686 

$289 
211 

31 

9.4 

1985-86 1986-87 
$578 $599 

$327 
211 559 

40 40 

9.2 9.2 

Percent 
Chllnge 
From 

1985-86 
3.6% 

-100.0% 
164.9 

We recommend that the conservancy and the Department of Finance 
report during budget hearings on (1) the prospects for selling the Runyon 
Canyon propertyand (2) the amount of funds that will be available in the 
Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Fund in 1986-87. 

For the first time, the budget proposes to fund the conservancy's sup­
port budget entirely from the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Fund 
(SMMCF). In previous years, the conservancy has received support fund-



Item 3810 RESOURCES / 563 

ing from both the General Fund and the SMMCF. 
Last year, we pointed out that a self-financing arrangement for the 

conservancy would have the following advantages: (1) it would 
strengthen the incentives for the conservancy to carry out revolving fund 
projects in an effective and timely manner, (2) it would require the 
conservancy to consider the ultimate disposition and management of 
lands it acquires, and (3) it would reduce the need to use state funds for 
the conservancy's program, thereby allowing the Legislature to use these 
funds for other high priority needs. (For a more detailed discussion of this 
issue, please see the Analysis of the 1985-86 Budget Bill, p.578.) 

In order for the conservancy to be self-supporting in 1986-87, it must 
have adequate resources in the SMMCF to cover its anticipated costs. 

Fund Condition. The budget projects that after providing for the 
proposed expenditure of $559,000, the SMMCF will end 1986-87 with a 
surplus of $237,000. This estimate assumes that the SMMCF will receive 
$1,510,000 in revenues during the current year. (No revenues are pre­
sumed for 1986-87.) These revenues are anticipated from (1) the sale of 
property and development rights at Runyon Canyon in the City of Los 
Angeles ($1 million), (2) the dis encumbrance of a grant ($60,000), and 
(3) either (a) the sale of property at the Wilacre Estate ($400,000) or 
(b) the sale of the Peter Strauss Ranch to the National Park Service 
($600,000) . 

The National Park Service recently has informed the conservancy that 
it will not have sufficient funds to purchase the Peter Strauss Ranch in the 
current year, due to the effects of the Gramm-Rudman-Hollings Act on its 
budget. The service does not yet know whether it will be able to buy the 
ranch in 1986-87. 

On the other hand, the conservancy currently estimates that the sale of 
property and development rights at Runyon Canyon may bring in $1.5 
million, rather than $1 million. 

Our analysis indicates that the budget overestimates expenditures in the 
current year by $211,000. Although the budget estimates that the conserv­
ancy will spend $211,000 from the SMMCF for support in 1985-86, these 
funds actually will come from internal reimbursements associated with 
capital outlay projects. 

Therefore, if the sale of development rights at Runyon Canyon yields 
$1.5 million, we estimate that the SMMCF will have a surplus of $898,000 
on June 30,1987, rather than the $237,000 shown in the budget. Obviously, 
the Runyon Canyon sale is crucial to the conservancy's budget plan for 
1986-87. 

Runyon Canyon Sale. In granting approximately $4.1 million to the 
City of Los Angeles to acquire 133 acres of land at Runyon Canyon in 
1982-83, the conservancy was assured that a portion of the funds would be 
returned to it because the grant agreement requires the city to transfer 
up to ten acres of the property and the development rights for the remain­
ing 123 acres to the conservancy. The conservancy currently is negotiating 
the sale of the 10 acres and the development rights to the City of Los 
Angeles. At the time this analysis was prepared, the conservancy had not 
explored any other options for the sale of the land and development rights. 

We see no reason why the Runyon Canyon sale cannot take place. 
Consequently, the proposed funding for 1986-87 appears feasible. Never­
theless, since the availability of adequate funds in the SMMCF in 1986-87 
essentially depends on the Runyon Canyon sale, the Legislature should be 
given an update on that sale prior to acting on the conservancy's budget. 



564 / RESOURCES Item 3810 

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY-Continued 

We therefore recommend that the conservancy and the Department of 
Finance report during budget hearings on (1) the prospects for selling 
the Runyop Canyon property, and (2) the resulting amount of funds that 
will be available in the SMMCF for its support in 1986-87. 

Capital Outlay Workload Declines 
H'e recommend that the Legislature delete 1.3 personnel-years and $69,-

000 requested from the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Fund to 
reflect decreased capital outlay workload. 

The budget for the conservancy does not request any funds for capital 
outlay or local assistance in 1986-87. 

In the current year, the budget shows that $19.6 million is available to 
the conservancy for capital outlay, as well as for grants to local agencies 
and nonprofit organizations. According to the conservancy, approximate­
ly 82.8 million of this amount will be spent for local assistance and nonprof­
it grants and $211,000 will be transferred to the conservancy's support 
budget. The remaining $16.6 million is available for capital outlay projects. 
The budget assumes that these funds will be spent prior to June 30, 1986. 

We estimate that the conservancy will not spend all of its available 
capital outlay funds in 1985-86, and that approximately $4.5 million will be 
anlilable for capital outlay projects in 1986-87. This amount represents 38 
percent of current-year expenditures for capital outlay projects. 

Despite the sharp decline in capital outlay activity, the budget proposes 
to maintain conservancy staff at the current-year level. 

The conservancy indicates that approximately 2.1 personnel-years are 
being devoted to acquisition projects and facility planning in the current 
year. Given the reduction in funding available for capital outlay projects 
in 1986-87, we believe that the appropriate level of staffing for these 
acti\'ities in the budget year is 0.8 personnel years (38 percent of the 
current staff level). 

While the amount of funds available for new local assistance and non­
profit grants also will decline in 1986-87, workload associated with existing 
grants will continue in the budget year. Therefore, we believe it is reason­
able to maintain the number of staff devoted to grant administration in 
1986-87 at the current level. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legisla­
ture reduce Item 3810-001-941 by $69,000 and 1.3 personnel-years to reflect 
reduced capital outlay workload in the budget year. 



Item 3820 RESOURCES / 565 

Resources Agency 

SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION 

Item 3820 from the General 
Fund Budget p. R 157 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 

AC~~~:ti~~~~~~·~·$261:~OO··(·+"i8:2·P·~~~~~t·)·········· ........... . 
Tot~ recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
3820·001·001-Support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
General 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$1,692,000 
1,431,000 
1,408,000 

50,000 

Amount 
$1,492,000 

200,000 

$1,692,000 

AWI~vsis 
page 

1. Program Improvements to Meet Federal Grant Require­
ments. Reduce Item 3820-001-001 by $50,000. Delete 
state funds for unspecified program improvements request­
ed to meet federal grant requirements because the budget 
already contains funds for specific projects that would satisfy 
these requirements. 

567 

GENERAL PROGRAM STA YEMENT 
The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 

(BCDC) was created by the Legislature in 1965. It consists of 27 members 
representing citizens and all levels of government in the Bay Area. The 
BCDC is charged with implementing and updating the San Francisco Bay 
Plan and the Suisun Marsh Protection Plan. In addition, the BCDC has 
authority over: 

1. All filling and dredging activities in the San Francisco, San Pablo, and 
Suisun Bays, including specified sloughs, creeks, and tributaries. 

2. Changes in use of salt ponds and other "managed wetlands" adjacent 
to the bay. 

3. Significant changes in land use within the 100-foot strip inland from 
the bay. . 

The BCDC is located in San Francisco and has 25B authorized positions 
in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $1,692,000 for support of 

BCDC activities in 1986-87. This is an increase of $261,000, or 18.2 percent, 
over total estimated current-year expenditures, as indicated in Table 1. 
The $1,692,000 consists of $1,492,000 from the General Fund plus $200,000 
in reimbursements. As Table 1 indicates, the increase of $261,000 is due 
entirely to the proposed increase in General Fund support. 



566 / RESOURCES Item 3820 

SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION· 
-Continued 

Table 1 

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 
Summary of Expenditures and Funding Sources 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

ExeeIlditures 

PersoIlIlel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. Prop. 

PerceIlt 
ChaIlge 

from 
Progrum 1984--85 1985--86 1986-87 1984--85 1985--86 1986-87 1985--86 
Bay Conservation and Development 
Funding Sources 
GeIlerul FuIld. ...................................... . 
ReimbursemeIlts ................................. . 

23.3 22.8 22.8 $1,408 

$1,086 
322 

$1,431 $1,692 18.2% 

$1,231 $1,492 21.2% 
200 200 

The reimbursements in the commission's budget consist of federal 
Coastal Zone Management Act (CZMA) funds allocated to the BCDC by 
the Coastal Commission. The Coastal Commission is the single state 
agency designated to receive CZMA funds. 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses and Equipment. 
We estimate that the BCDC will have to absorb approximately $21,000 in 
such costs. 

Proposed Budget Changes for 1986-87 
Table 2 summarizes the changes proposed in the BCDC's budget for 

1986-87. The table shows that workload and administrative adjustments 
account for $113,000 of the total increase of $261,000. The budget does not 
propose any change in BCDC staffing for 1986-87. 

Table 2 

San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 
Proposed Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

1985-86 Expenditures (Revised) ........................................................................................................ $1,431 
Proposed Changes: 
A. Workload and Administrative Adjustments 

1. Salarv and benefit increases ...................................................................................................... $63 
2. Calst~rs implementation ............................................................................................................ 39 
3. Rent increase ................................................................................................................................ 11 

Total Workload and Administrative Changes .................................................................. $113 
B. Budget Change Proposals 

1. Office automation and computer maintenance.................................................................... $45 
2. Seaport Plan update .................................................................................................................... 40 
3. Ylanagement Program improvements .................................................................................... 25 
4. Printing .......................................................................................................................................... 23 
5. Computer training ...................................................................................................................... 10 
6. Library services ............................................................................................................................ 5 

Total Budget Change Proposals .......................................................................................... $148 
1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) .......................................... ;........................................................... $1,692 
Change from 1985-86: 

Amount .................................................................................................................................................. $261 
P·ercent .................................................................................................................................................. 18.2% 



Item 3820 RESOURCES / 567 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. 
We recommend approval of the following budget change proposals 

shown in Table 2, which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: 
• An increase of $45,000 from the General Fund to complete the 

BCDC's office automation project and to provide for a maintenance 
contract on all automation equipment. 

• An increase of $23,000 from the General Fund to pay the cost of 
printing certain publications and to augment ongoing printing costs. 

• A one-time appropriation of $5,000 from the General Fund to update 
and organize the BCDC's library. 

Program Improvements Double-Budgeted 
We recommend a General Fund reduction of $50,000 to delete funds for 

unspecified program improvements needed to meet federal grant require­
ments because the budget already includes funds for specific projects that 
appear to satisfy these requirements. 

The BCDC's budget includes $200,000 in reimbursements received 
from the Coastal Commission. These funds are part of the federal CZMA 
grant to California. In order to satisfy the requirements of this grant, the 
BCDC must spend at least 25 percent ($50,000) of the funds ort "significant 
improvements" to its federally approved Management Program. 

In constructing the budget, the Department of Finance included the 
entire grant in the BCDC's baseline budget which supports the commis­
sion's ongoing activities. In order to fulfill the requirement attached to the 
federal funds, the BCDC proposes to (1) redirect $25,000 of the funds 
budgeted for ongoing activities and (2) spend $25,000 of new state funds 
for "Management Program improvements." The BCDC, however, has not 
identified any specific projects which would be funded with the $50,000. 

The budget also requests $50,000 of state funds for a Seaport Plan update 
($40,000) and computer training ($10,000). The Seaport Plan update will 
be a cooperative effort on the part of the Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission and the BCDC to revise a 1982 regional port development 
plan. The original plan calls for a review and possible revision when "three 
consecutive years of waterborne cargo statistics" indicate that the original 
recommendations are outdated. The computer training will allow the 
BCDC's staff to develop special applications in planning studies, permit 
analysis, and enforcement. 

Our review of the federal guidelines governing the CZMA grant leads 
us to conclude that the Seaport Plan update and computer training consti­
tute federal "activities that will result in significant improvements being 
made in achieving the coastal management objectives," and therefore 
would satisfy the condition of the CZMA grant. Accordingly, there is no 
need to provide an additional $50,000 for unspecified program improve­
ments. On this basis, we recommend a General Fund reduction of $50,000 
in Item 3820-001-001 to delete both the $25,000 increase requested for 
Management Program improvements and the $25,000 in redirected funds 
which the BCDC apparently does not need in its baseline budget. 

19--80960 



568 / RESOURCES Item 3860 

Resources Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

Item 3860 from the General 
Fund and various special 
funds Budget p. R 158 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

$57,734,000 
61,063,000 
51,127,000 

Requested decrease $3,329,000 (-5.5 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . $1,674;000 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . $20,128,000 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 

3860·oo1-oo1-Support 
3860-oo1-140-Urban creeks, riparian vegetation 

Fund 

General 
Environmental License 
Plate 

Amount 

$30,565,000 
150,000 

3860-oo1-144-Agricultural water conservation, California Water Fund 2,449,000 
water resources planning 

3860-oo1-740-Support 
3860-oo1-890-Support 
3860-001-940-Water conservation 

1984 Clean Water Bond 
Federal Trust 
Renewable Resources In­
vestment 

216,000 
(6,780,000) 
1,361,000 

6,293,000 Reimbursements 

Total Support 
3860-101-oo1-Local assistance, delta levee sub­

ventions 
General 

$40,818,000 
$1,700,000 

3860-101-036-Local assistance, flood control sub­
ventions 

Special Account for Capital 
Outlay, General 

15,000,000 

Total Support and Local Assistance $57,734,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Flood Control Subventions. Withhold recommendation 

on $15 million requested for flood control subventions, 
pending receipt of revised information on subvention 
needs. 

2. Dam Safety Program. Withhold recommendation on 
$348,000 requested to increase productivity in the division 
of dam safety pending receipt of information on (a) how 
certain programs can be combined, (b) how quickly 
reevaluations of existing dams should be accomplished, and 
(c) the resources needed to eliminate the backlog. 

3. Sediment Removal. Reduce Item 3860-001-890 by $1,430,-
000. Recommend that the Legislature (a) approve 
$70,000 requested for a survey of sediment build-up at Fre­
mont Wier and (b) delete $1,430,000 and 0.6 personnel­
years requested for sediment removal at Fremont Wier be­
cause the project is premature. Withhold recommendation 
on $4.5 million requested for two other projects, pending 

Analysis 
page 

573 

573 

574 



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 569 

review of the projects by the Department of Fish and Game. 
4. Grasslands Water District. Recommend adoption of 576 

Budget Bill language prohibiting the expenditure of $985,-
000 until the department receives a commitment from local 
agencies to (a) fund 50 percent of project costs and (b) 
maintain the area as wetlands for at least 10 years. 

5. Groundwater Monitoring. Recommend adoption of 577 
Budget Bill language requiring the department to have its 
plan for expanding monitoring approved by the Interagen-
cy Task Force on Groundwater Strategy. 

6. CIMIS Fee Structure. Reduce Item 3860-001-144 by $244,- 578 
000. Recommend reduction because the needed funds 
should be obtained from fees. Further recommend enact-
ment of legislation authorizing the department to charge 
fees for CIMIS and recommend adoption of supplemental 
report language stating the Legislature's intent to eliminate 
state subsidies of CIMIS by 1988-89. 

7. Mobile Labs. Withhold recommendation on $280,000 re- 579 
quested for the agricultural water conservation mobile labo­
ratory program, pending receipt ofthe department's report 
evaluating the program. 

8. Delta Levee Subventions. Recommend adoption of 580 
Budget Bill language requiring the department to (a) allo-
cate the subvention funds only to islands where repair is 
economically justified and (b) allocate the funds to only the 
most critical islands, if state funds are not sufficient to meet 
demand. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Water Resources (DWR) is responsible for (1) 

protecting and managing California's water resources, (2) implementing 
the State Water Resources Development System, including the State Wa­
ter Project, (3) maintaining public safety and preventing damage through 
flood control operations, supervision of dams, and safe drinking water 
projects, and (4) furnishing technical services to other agencies. 

The department is headquartered in Sacramento and has district offices 
in Red Bluff, Fresno, Sacramento, and Los Angeles. A number of field 
officE$ provide for the operation and maintenance of the State Water 
Project. 

The California Water Commission, consisting of nine members appoint­
ed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate, serves in an advisory 
capacity to the department and the director. 

The Reclamation Board, which is within the department, consists of 
seven members appointed by the Governor. The board has various specif­
ic responsibilities for the construction, maintenance, and protection of 
flood control levees within the Sacramento and San Joaquin River valleys. 
The department has 2,645.4 personnel-years of staff in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures from state funds and reimburse­

ments, totaling $57,518,000 for support of the Department of Water Re­
sources (DWR) and local assistance in 1986-87. This amount is $3,545,000, 
or 5.8 percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures from state 
funds and reimbursements. 



570 / RESOURCES Item 3860 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES-Continued 

The budget proposes totaJ expenditures of $659,434,000 in 1986-87, a 
decrease of $40,924,000, or 5.8 percent, from the current year level. The 
total includes $513,821,000 in expenditures financed with State Water 
Project (SWP) funds, $53,672,000 in bond funds for drinking water loans 
and grants, and $6,780,000 from federal funds. Our figure for total expendi­
tures excludes, however, $1,792,000 for capital outlay which the Gover­
nor's Budget shows as part of total expenditures. We analyze these capital 
outlay expenditures separately from the support and local assistance 
items. 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses and Equipment. 
The department estimates that it will have to absorb approximately 
$2,105,000 in such costs. 

Table 1 summarizes the staffing and expenditures for the department 
from 1984-85 through 1986-87. Table 2 shows the department's proposed 
budget changes, by funding source, in 1986-87. 

Table 1 

Department of Water Resources 
Budget Summary a 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actuill Est. Prop. Actlwi 

Progrilm 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1984-85 
Continuing formulation of the 

California Water Plan .......... 173.2 218.7 218.2 817,906 

Implementation of the State 
Water Resources Develop-
ment System .......................... 1,596.4 1508.1 1,498.7 534,473 

Public safety and prevention of 
damage .................................... 213.1 227.0 234.0 59,617 

Services .......................................... 209.0 227.8 226.0 3,398 
Management and administra-

tion distributed to other 
programs ................................ 460.9 463.8 466.8 (26,150) 

Undistributed ................................ 
-- -- --

Totals ...................................... 2,652.6 2,645.4 2,643.7 $617,395 

Funding Source 
Genenzl Fund ................................................................................... . 843,912 
Stilte Wilter Project ....................................................................... . 512,804 
SuFe Drinking Willer (Bond) filIld ............................................ .. 25,660 
CzliForniu ~j;ilter Fund ................................................................. . 24,958 
1984 Cleun Wuter Bond .............................................................. .. 
Californiu Em'ironmentill License Plute Fund ...................... .. 888 
Renell'uble Resources Im'estment Fund ................................ .. 304 
Energy A.ccOllnt, Energy and Resources Fund ...................... .. 681 
Specilll ACCOllnt for C'llpit,il OutIIlY, Genemi Fund .............. .. 
Reimbursements ............................................. , ............................... . ~,609 
Federal TTust Fund ....................................................................... . 578 

" Excludes non-State Water Project Capital Outlay. 

EXf!.enditures 
Percent 
Chilnge 

Est. Prop. from 
1985-86 1986-87 1985-86 

$32,565 $23,594 -27.5% 

554,442 537,246 -3.1 

107,477 93,815 -12.7 
5,874 4,611 -21.5 

(29,575) (30,927) 4.6 
168 

$700,358 $659,434 -5.8% 

$49,031 832,265 -34.2% 
535,095 513,821 -4.0 

71,175 53,456 -24.9 
25,000 30,092 20.4 

9,784 216 -97.7 
422 150 -64.4 
491 1.361 177.2 

15,000 
8,543 6,293 -26.3 

817 6,780 729.9 



Table 2 

Department of Water Resources Proposed Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

Slille 
cum: Wuter Other 

Genenll Wuler Bond" Prq;ecl Special Fedenll Heiw-
Fund i'lllld Fund Funds Fillld~ Jiilllds' bUrSeIl1L'llt~ Tota15 

HJ8."'l--81i Expenditures (Hpviw'cl) ................................ $49,031 $25,OlKI $80,959 $535,095 $913 $817 $8,54.3 $700,358 
Proposed Changes: 
A. Workload Changes and .\dlllinistative Adjust-

ments: 
1. Salary and bellefit incfPascs .............................. 1,147 183 61 5,176 6,567 
2. 1'10 rata m\iustments ............................................ 105 20 5 469 599 
3. One time appropriation for 11/84 Clclffi Watm 

130ml Flllld ............................................................ -9,784 -9,784 
4. Deletion of one-time expenditures .................. -2,818 -8 - -60 -2,886 
5. Miscellaneous workload changes ...................... 4,897 431 -37 -1,458 3,833 

J3. State Water Project Changes ................................ -26,919 I> -26,919 
C. Program Changes: 

1. Trinity river lllanagement ................................ 428 428 
2. Selenium ('ontrol .................................................. 1,531 46 1,577 
3. Watcr eOllSei'vation (1.9 PYs) .......................... 108 658 c -838<1 -72 
4. M:uor sedimc~nt removal ill flood control 

channels (2.4 PYs) .............................................. 6,000 c 6,000 
5. California data exchange center ...................... 185 185 
6. Flood control subventions ................................ -17,800 15,000 r -2,800 
7. Safety of dams-computer aided design system 348 348 
8. Safe drinking water loans and grants ............ 

--'--
_ -18,000 -18,000 

1986-87 Expenditures (Proposed) .............................. $32,265 $30,092 $.~3,672 $513,821 $16,511 $6,780 $6,293 $659,434 
Change froll1 19&'Hl6: 

Alllount .......................................................................... -16,766 5,092 -27,287 -21,274 15,598 5,963 -2,250 -40,924 
Percent .......................................................................... -34.2% 20.4% -33.7% -4.0% 1,708.4% 729.9% -26.3% -5.8% 

"California Safe Drinking Water (Bond) Fund and 1984 State Clean Water Bond Fund. 
I> Indndes (I) decreases of $43.3 million due 10 antic-ipated reduction in power sules because of increased SWP water delivery and (2) increases of $15 million for 

increased operation and maintenance of the SWP. 
"Includ,·; a de('rease of $212,000 in Environmental Lic'ense Plate Funds, und an increase of $870,000 from the Renewable Resources Investment Fund. 
d Includes decrease of $759,000 due to completion of leuk detection grant program funded by State Water Hesources Control Board. 
,. Federal out('1' continentul shelf oil revenues potentially uvailable to the state under Section 8 (g) of the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act. 
fSp('cial Account for Capital Outlay, General Fund. 

-..... CD 

S 
~ 
§ 

::c 
el 
o 
c:: ::c 
&3 
en 
....... 
UI .... ... 



572 / RESOURCES Item 3860 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES-Continued 

State Water Project Changes 
State Water Project (SWP) revenues are continuously appropriated to 

the department. The department expects to spend $513,821,000 for con­
struction, operation, and maintenance of the SWP in 1986-87. The major 
funding changes proposed for 1986-87 reflect: 

• Delays in constructing the North Bay Aqueduct (-$7.3 million). 
• Initial construction of phase II facilities to protect water quality at 

Suisun Marsh ($7.8 million). 
• Initial construction of the East Branch enlargement in southern Cali­

fornia ($17.7 milllion). 
• Purchase and installation of additional units at Devil Canyon Power 

Plant ($8.1 million). 
• Reduced power sales due to projected increase in SWP water deliver­

ies (-$43.3 million). 
• Increased maintenance activities ($15 million). 
• Completion of the Bottle Rock geothermal power plant (- $18.5 mil­

lion) . 

Bond Program Changes 
Expenditures for local assistance from the Safe Drinking Water (Bond) 

Fund are expected to decline by $18 million, from $70 million in 1985-86 
to 852 million in the budget year, as the available funds are exhausted. 
These funds are continuously appropriated to the department and will be 
used to provide loans and grants for construction, improvement, or 
rehabilitation of public drinking water supplies. 

California Water Fund 
The California Water Fund (CWF) receives $25 million from state tide­

lands oil revenues each year, as authorized by Public Resources Code 
Section 6217. Balances in the CWF are continuously appropriated to the 
department for the construction of the SWP. The Legislature, however, 
can appropriate funds in the CWF for other purposes as well (Section 
12938, State Water Code), and has done so in the past. The budget esti­
mates that total CWF resources will be $30.2 million in 1986-87. The 1986 
Budget Bill appropriates $2,449,000 of this amount in Item 3860-001-144 for 
agricultural water conservation activities and water resources planning. 
The department plans to spend all but $12,000 of the remaining $27.8 
million for various SWP purposes in 1986-87. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval of the proposed workload and administrative 

adjustments shown in Table 2, as well as the following program changes 
which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: 

Trinity River Management ($428,000). The department requests 
8428,000 from the General Fund to pay its 7.5 percent share of program 
costs. These costs are incurred pursuant to the Federal Trinity River 
Management Act of 1984 for the preparation of a management plan de­
signed to restore fish and wildlife in the Trinity River Basin. The Depart­
ment ofFish and Game also contributes 7.5 percent toward these costs and 
the federal government picks up the remaining 85 percent. 



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 573 

California Data Exchange Center ($185,000). The department re­
quests $185,000 from the General Fund for computer maintenance and 
equipment replacement. The Data Exchange Center coordinates state­
wide flood control data in order to prevent or control floods. 

Urban Water Conservation. For 1986-87, the budget proposes to 
reduce funding for the urban water conservation program by $72,000 (3 
percent) and increase staffing by 1.9 personnel-years. The reduction re­
flects: 

• A reduction of $838,000 from reimbursements, due primarily to the 
completion of the leak detection grants program ($759,000, 1.6 PYs) 
funded by the State Water Resources Control Board. 

• The shift of $200,000 in costs from the Environmental License Plate 
Fund (ELPF) to the Renewable Resources Investmerit Fund (RRIF) 
to continue the landscape water conservation program. 

• An increase of $778,000 ($670,000 from RRIF and $108,000 from the 
General Fund) for expansion of existing water conservation programs 
in the area of leak detection, in-school education, landscape water 
conservation, planning assistance to local agencies, newsletters and 
brochures, and the purchase of water conservation kits. 

Flood Control Subventions 
We withhold recommendation on $15 million requested in Item 3860-

101-036 for flood control subventions, pending receipt of information 011 

subvention needs that reflects the latest estimate of federal appropria­
tions. 

The budget requests $15 million from the Special Account for Capital 
Outlay in the General Fund for flood control subventions in 1986-87. This 
is $2.8 million less than what the 1985 Budget Act appropriated for these 
subventions. 

The federal government, through the u.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 
conducts a nationwide program providing for the construction of flood 
control levee and channel projects. Congress requires local agencies to 
participate financially in these projects by paying the costs of rights-of-way 
and utility relocations. Prior to 1973, California reimbursed local agencies 
for all of these costs. Since 1973, these costs have been shared between the 
state and local agencies, as provided by Ch 893/73. 

The amount of funds that the state must contribute toward the subven­
tion program depends on the amount of federal funds appropriated for 
each flood control project. State funds cannot be spent unless federal 
construction funds are appropriated. 

The department indicates that funding requirements for the subven­
tions program will be reviewed in early 1986, after the President's Budget 
is released and information is available on the proposed federal program 
for 1986-87. 

We withhold recommendation on the $15 million requested in Item 
3860-101-036, pending receipt of updated information on the flood control 
projects in California that are likely to be funded by the federal govern­
ment in 1987. 

Dam Safety-Will Productivity Increase? 
We withhold recommendation on $348,000 requested from the General 

Fund for increasing productivity in the dam safety program, pending 
receipt of the following information, (1) whether the two dam reevalua­
tion programs can be combined, (2) the schedule for reevaluating existing 



574 / RESOURCES Item 3860 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES-Continued 

dams, and (3) what resources the department needs to accomplish the 
reevaluations in a reasonable time. 

The budget requests $348,000 from the General Fund to increase proc 
ductivity in the Division of Dam Safety. These funds will be spent for 
travel, operations, and equipment costs and to implement a pilot com­
puter aided design and drafting system (CADD). The department indi­
cates that it is not inspecting the number of dams needed to provide an 
adequate level of public protection. 

The division of dam safety is responsible for enforcing safety standards 
in the design, construction, maintenance, and operation of all dams which 
exceed a specified size and impoundment capacity. There are approxi­
mately 1,170 dams within the department's jurisdiction, and about 11 new 
dams are added each year. 

Division Backlog. The division's primary workload consists of (1) 
design review and inspection of new dams, (2) routine inspection of exist­
ing dams, and (3) comprehensive structural reevaluations of existing 
dams to ensure that they meet the current safety requirements. The 
division has two reevaluation programs, the "5-year review" and the 
more-thorough "safety review." 

The department established the 5-year program in 1982 with the goal 
of reevaluating all 1,170 existing dams within 5 years. The department, 
however, has completed only 106 reevaluations under this program and 
only 170 reevaluations under the safety review program. According to the 
department, the delay in reevaluating existing dams has been caused by 
an increase in dam construction and modification. Anhe divisions' current 
rate of 62 reevaluations per year, it will take another 14 years for it to 
complete the reevaluations. 

According to an evaluation of the Division of Dam Safety conducted by 
an expert under contract to the department, the division should complete 
all of the reevaluations within 10 years, and all high-hazard dams should 
be reevaluated in three or four years. The consultant's report also recom­
mended combining the five-year review and the safety review program. 

Analysis. Obviously, the department needs to speed up its work 
reevaluating dams. The department, however, has not provided any spe­
cific information explaining how the additional $348,000 will be used to 
reduce the backlog or when it will complete its reevaluations. Without this 
information, the Legislature has no way to determine what will be accom­
plished with the $348,000 and, more importantly, whether the department 
will be able to complete its dam safety work in a reasonable period of time. 

We, therefore, withhold recommendation on the $348,000 requested 
pending receipt of the following information: (1) how the 5-year review 
and safety review programs can be combined, (2) how quickly the 
reevaluation of existing dams should be accomplished, and (3) what re­
sources are needed to· do this work in a reasonable period of time. 

Sediment Removal Premature 
We recommend that the Legislature (1) delete 0.6 personnel-years and 

$1,430,000 of the $6 million requested in Item 3860-001-890 for: removal of 
sediment in the Sacramento Flood Control Project because the survey 
work needed has not been completed, and (2) approve $70,000 requested 
for completion of the survey work. We withhold recommendation on the 
balance of the request ($4.5 million), pending review of the proposal by 
the Department of Fish and Game. 



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 575 

The budget requests 2.4 personnel-years and $6 million in federal outer 
continental shelf revenues (Section 8 (g) funds) for removal of sediment 
in three facilities that are part of the Sacramento River Flood Control 
Project. (Please see The 1986-87 Budget: Perspectives and Issues for a 
discussion of 8(g) funds.) . 

The Sacramento Flood Control Project was authorized in 1945 by Sec­
tion 12648 of the Water Code. The department is responsible for operating 
and maintaining the project. The department is requesting funds to 
remove sediment buildup which has caused water flows in the Sacramento 
River to exceed the design flow capacity of the river. The department does 
not consider the current situation to be an emergency. 

The budget request would fund the first year of a three-year program 
that is expected to cost $11 million. Specifically, the funds would be used 
as follows: 

• Fremont Weir-$1.5 million and 0.6 personnel-years for survey work 
($70,000) and removal of 450,000 cubic yards of sediment from the 
Fremont Weir channel in Yolo County (total estimated cost: $3 .. 5 
million) . 

• Colusa Bypass-$2 million and 0.8 personnel-years to remove 753,000 
cubic yards of sediment in the Colusa Bypass in Colusa County (total 
estimated cost: $5 million). 

• Tisdale Bypass-$2.5 million and one personnel-year to remove 760,-
000 cubic yards of sediment in the Tisdale Bypass in Sutter County. 

The department has completed the survey work for the Colusa and 
Tisdale Bypasses. Survey work on the Fremont Weir, however, will not be 
done until 1986-87. When this work is completed, the department would 
then proceed with sediment removal at Fremont Weir, weather permit­
ting, before the flood season begins. 

Without the completed survey work, there is no way to determine the 
amount needed for this project. Accordingly, we recommend that the 
work which is not of an emergency nature be delayed until 1987-88, and 
that the Legislature delete the $1,430,000 and 0.6 personnel-years request­
ed in the budget for sediment removal at the Fremont Weir. We recom­
mend that the Legislature approve the $70,000 requested for survey work 
at Fremont Weir. 

MOU with the Department of Fish and Game. The Department of 
Water Resources (DWR) and the Department of Fish and Game (DFG) 
are in the final stages of developing a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) spelling out how DFG and DWR will work together on DWR's 
streambed alterations and maintenance activities that are subject to Sec­
tion 1601 of the Fish and Game Code. Section 1601 requires all agencies 
that propose a project which would change natural streamflows to submit 
their project plans to DFG. The DFG then reviews the plans and makes 
recommendations for minimizing the adverse impacts. 

Under the draft MOU jointly prepared by the DWR and DFG, the 
sediment removal work proposed for 1986-87 would be subject to the 
review process. The MOU requires DWR to notify DFG of its proposed 
work by April 15 of each year. The DFG must then review the proposals 
and make recommendations, if warranted, for reducing any adverse ef­
fects on fish and wildlife. 

The two departments expect to complete a preliminary review of the 
sediment removal projects this spring. According to DFG, one possible 



576 / RESOURCES Item 3860 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES-Continued 

recommendation may be that DWR extend the work over a longer period 
of time. If the work is extended, the department would not need the full 
amount requested for 1986-87. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on $4.5 million and 1.8 per­
sonnel-years requested for the Colusa and Tisdale Bypasses, pending re­
view of DWR's proposal by DFG. 

Selenium Budget Request 
The budget requests $1,577,000 ($1,531,000 from the General Fund and 

$46,000 in reimbursements from the Water Resources Control Board) for 
activities related to (1) water quality contamination caused by selenium 
and other toxic substances, and (2) evaluation of surface water quality. 
Specifically, the budget requests: 

• $985,000 for the second and final phase of the Grasslands Water Dis­
trict Water Facility Improvements; 

• $200,000 to increase groundwater monitoring for toxic substances; 
• $200,000 to increase the San Joaquin agricultural drainage water pro­

gram; 
• $92,000 to increase laboratory staff for analyzing toxic elements in 

water; and 
• $100,000 to evaluate the surface water quality monitoring program in 

the central area of the state. 

Grasslands Water Facility Project 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language in Item 

3860-001-001 prohibiting the expenditure of $985,000 requested for the 
Grasslands project until the department receives a commitment from local 
agencies to (1) fund at least 50 percent of project costs, and (2) maintain 
the areas affected by the project as a wetlands for at least 10 years. 

The budget requests $985,000 for the second and final year of the Grass­
lands Water District Facility Improvement project. A total of $1.1 million 
is expected to be spent for phase one of the project in the current year. 

This project is intended to improve the quality of the water supply for 
the wetlands area in the Grasslands Water District, which is located in 
western Merced County, south of the Kesterson Wildlife Refuge. The 
project consists of building canals to separate contaminated agricultural 
drainage water from the fresh water supply entering the wetlands area, 
and to purchase additional fresh water to replace the drainage water 
which is diverted into the San Joaquin River (subject to requirements of 
the Water Resources Control Board). 

The work being done in the current year is taking place in the northern 
area of the Grasslands Water District, which primarily consists of state and 
federal wildlife preserves. The state is paying 90 percent of the project's 
costs and the local agencies are paying the remaining 10 percent. In the 
budget year, the proposed work woul~ prirp.arily benefit wetlapds owned 
by private duck clubs. The department, therefore, is proposing to reduce 
its share of project costs to 50 percent. ' . , 

There is no guarantee that the land benefiting from project activities in 
1986-87 will remain wetlands. This brings the potential payoff from the 
project into question. We note that where the state seeks to preserve 
agricultural land under the Williamson A~t, it requires a lO-year commit­
ment that the land will remain in its current use, in exchange for financial 



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 577 

assistance. We see no reason why the state should not insist that owners 
of the Grasslands duck clubs make a similar commitment. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following 
Budget Bill language in Item 3860-001-001, in order to ensure that the local 
agencies, indeed, provide 50 percent of the project costs, and that the 
wetlands protected with state funds remain as wetlands for at least 10 
years: 

"None of the funds appropriated in this item shall be encumbered or 
expended for the Grasslands Water District Facility Improvement 
project until the Director of Water Resources certifies to the State 
Controller that commitments have been received from local agencies 
that they will: 
(a) provide at least 50 percent of the total project costs. 
(b) maintain the area affected by the project as a wetland acceptable 

to the Department of Fish and Game for at least 10 years from the 
time the project is completed or to reimburse the state, with inter­
est at the rate then earned by the Pooled Money Investment Ac­
count, for a portion of the state's Phase 2 project costs equal to the 
total Phase 2 costs multiplied by the ratio of the acreage removed 
from acceptable wetland use to the total acceptable wetland acre­
age on July 1, 1986." 

Coordination of Groundwater Monitoring Needed 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bi11language in Item 

3860-001-001 requiring the department to submit its plan for expanding 
groundwater monitoring to the Interagency Task Force on Groundwater 
Strategy for review and approval before the department implements its 
plan. 

The department requests $200,000 from the General Fund to develop 
and begin implementing a plan to expand its groundwater monitoring 
activities primarily in the San Francisco Bay Area, the Napa and Sonoma 
Valleys, and the central Sacramento Valley. The $200,000 consists of $55,-
000 needed to develop a plan, and $145,000 for implementation of the plan. 

Existing law gives DWR broad authority to investigate the quality of all 
waters in the state, and requires the department to coordinate its investi­
gations with the State Water Resources Control Board. Other state agen­
cies currently involved in groundwater monitoring include the 
Departments of Health Services and Food and Agriculture. 

To satisfy a requirement imposed by the Environmental Protection 
Agency, the Governor formed an Interagency Task Force on Groundwa­
ter Strategy in June 1985 with the State Water Resources Control Board 
as the lead agency. Each of the agencies mentioned above are members 
of the task force, as well as the State Waste Management Board, and 
Division of Mines and Geology within the Department of Conservation. 
The objective of the task force is to better define each agency's role in 
managing and protecting groundwater supplies, and to develop a strategy 
to improve the management of the state's groundwater resources. The 
task force's report on a groundwater strategy is expected to be completed 
in June 1987. 

The department's proposal to increase its groundwater monitoring has 
not been reviewed by the task force. In fact, the proposal has not even 
been reviewed by the department's own representative on the task force. 
To avoid duplication, we believe the task force should review and approve 



578 / RESOURCES Item 3860 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES-Continued 

the department's plan to expand groundwater monitoring before the plan 
is implemented. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt 
the following Budget Bill language for Item 3860-001-001 providing for 
such a review: 

"Prior to expenditure of 8145,000 appropriated in this item for increased 
groundwater monitoring, the department shall submit its plan for 
groundwater monitoring to and receive approval from the Interagency 
Task Force on Groundwater Strategy." 

Adoption of a Fee Structure for CIMIS Program 
We recommend that the Legislature (1) authorize the department to 

collect fees to cover the costs of the CIMIS program, (2) reduce Item 
3860-001-144 by $244,000 to reflect the additional fee revenue that would 
be collected in 1986-87, and (3) adopt supplemental report language 
stating that CIMIS should be fully supported by fees beginning in 1988-89. 

The budget requests $1,308,000 from the California Water Fund for the 
California Irrigation Management Information System (CIMIS) in 1986-
87. This is the same amount provided in the current year for this program. 

The current year marks the first year of the three-year CIMIS pilot 
program. The CIMIS program disseminates computer-generated irriga­
tion scheduling information to the agricultural community to increase 
irrigation efficiency, which reduces farm costs by saving water and ener­
gy. The department estimates that the average annual cost of the pilot 
program will be approximately $1,320,000. Prior to the pilot program, the 
department spent $3,488,000 to conduct a four-year research and develop­
ment program for CIMIS. 

The Supplemental Report of the 1985 Budget Act directed the depart­
ment to report on the CIMIS program by January 1, 1986, and to include 
in its report the following information: 

• An evaluation of alternative fee structures and a recommended fee 
structure. 

• An evaluation and recommendation on the amount of revenue that 
should be collected. 

• A recommended schedule of fees to raise the desired level of revenue. 
The department's report evaluates four alternative fee structures that 

could be employed under the program, but it does not recommend any 
of these options. The report indicates that the growers' willingness to pay 
should to be evaluated in greater depth before a fee structure is adopted. 
The department has stated it does not intend to begin charging fees for 
the program until statewide implementation begins in 1988-89. 

One of the objectives of the CIMIS pilot program is to determine if the 
market for the program is large enough to justify implementation on a 
statewide basis. Since the department plans to support the program 
through fees once it is implemented statewide, it seems logical that fees 
should be charged during the pilot phase. Without fees, the department 
will have no basis for determining if the market is large enough to warrant 
statewide implementation. 

Of the four fee structures identified by the department, the one that 
appears most appropriate for the CIMIS program is the one that would 
gradually shift more of the costs to the user over time. The fee level would 
be reduced in the first few years of the program in order to encourage 
more potential users to try the program and learn about its benefits. As 



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 579 

the program becomes established, fees would be increased. Because the 
number of users also should increase over time, program costs would be 
distributed over a larger population, holding down the size of the increase. 

As described in the department's report, user charges would cover 55 
percent of chargeable program costs in the first year, with the percentage 
going up in subsequent years. (The total chargeable costs ($444,000) are 
less than full program cost ($1,308,000) because they exclude (1) research 
costs ($504,000), (2) grants to local agencies ($100,000) and (3) certain 
program and equipment costs with multiyear benefits that should be 
amortized over a number of years.) 

The department estimates that if the shifting fee structure is adopted, 
$244,000 would be collected in the first year. This estimate assumes that 
64 users (water agencies and consultants) would be willing to pay for 
CIMIS at this rate. 

In order to assess the growers' willingness to pay for CIMIS, before the 
department expands the program statewide, we recommend that the 
Legislature enact legislation authorizing the department to charge fees 
for CIMIS. We further recommend that $244,000 be deleted from Item 
3860-001-144 to reflect the revenues that the department estimates would 
be collected in 1986-87 from the graduated fee structure. 

We believe that once the CIMIS program is fully implemented (1988-
89), the users should begin paying all chargeable costs. Since the program 
primarily benefits the users, there is no apparent reason why the state 
should have to subsidize its costs. Accordingly, we recommend the Legis­
lature adopt the following supplemental report language: 

"It is the Legislature's intent that the cost of service provided to water 
users by the CIMIS program should be fully supported by fees starting 
in fiscal year 1988-89 and no longer be subsidized by the state." 

Mobile Labs 
We withhold recommendation on $280,000 requested from the Califor­

nia Water Fund (Item 3860-001-144) for continuation of the mobiJe labora­
tory program, pending receipt of the department's report evaluating the 
program. 

The budget requests $280,000 from the California Water Fund to contin­
ue making mobile laboratories available to growers to assist them in deter­
mining how efficiently their irrigation systems apply and distribute water. 
The request for 1986-87 is the same as the amount provided in the current 
year. 

The mobile lab program is coordinated with the department's Califor­
nia Irrigation Management Information System (CIMIS). The CIMIS pro­
gram assists growers in determining when and how much to irrigate, 
based on weather, crop characteristics, and the efficiency of the distribu­
tion system. The department currently provides funding to five local 
agencies to implement the mobile lab program and loans the agencies the 
mobile labs. In only one case is a local agency contributing funds to help 
finance the mobile labs. 

The Supplemental Report of the 1985 Budget Act directs the depart­
ment to report, by March 15, 1986, on the status of the mobile lab program. 
This report is to include: 

• An evaluation of growers' and local agencies' willingness to pay for the 
program; 

• An assessment of the water and energy savings attributable to the 
program; and 



580 / RESOURCES Item 3860 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES-Continued 

• The department's plans and recommendations for future implemen­
tation and funding of the program. 

Until we have analyzed the department's report, it would be premature 
for us to make a recommendation on this request. We, therefore, withhold 
recommendation on the $280,000 requested in Item 3860-001-144, pending 
receipt of the department's report. 

Delta Levees Subvention Program Inconsistent with Existing Law 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language speci­

fying that the $1,700,000 in Item 3860-101-001 shall be available for repair 
and maintenance of (1) only the most critical delta levees, when state 
funds are insufficient to meet all requests for funding, and (2) only those 
delta islands where repair is economically justified. 

The budget requests $2,033,000 from the General Fund for the Delta 
Levees subvention program. Of this amount, $1,700,000 is for subventions 
to local agencies to repair and maintain levees in the Sacramento-San 
Joaquin Delta, and $333,000 is for department administration and subsid­
ence studies. The request is for $33,000 more than what was provided in 
the current year. All of the increase would go for administration. 

Recent Revision in State Policy. Until recently, the state's policy re­
garding the delta islands. and their levees required that "the physical 
characteristics of the delta should be preserved in their present form, and 
that the key to preserving the delta's physical characteristics is the system 
of levees" (Section 12981, Water Code). Chapter 1271, Statutes of 1985, 
however, amended this policy by declaring that "the Legislature recog­
nizes that it may not be economically justifiable to maintain all delta 
islands." 

The cost of maintaining the delta islands in their existing configuration 
has been significant. Since 1980, a total of approximately $31.5 million in 
state funds has been spent by the Department of Water Resources (DWR) 
through the subvention program to prevent levee failures ($6.5 million) 
and by the Office of Emergency Services (OES) to repair levees ($25 
million) . 

Background. The delta levees subvention program began in 1973 as 
a means of helping local reclamation districts maintain and rehabilitate 
their levees. Under this program, local agencies are required to pay the 
first $1,000 spent on each mile of levee work and one-half of all remaining 
costs. If applications for state funding exceed the amount available, exist­
ing law requires the department to apportion the funds among those 
levees "that are identified by the department as most critical and benefi­
cial, considering the needs of flood control, water quality, recreation, and 
wildlife. 

In practice, however, the department has not complied with this statu­
tory requirement. Instead it prorates state funds among all applicants 
when applications request more than the amount of state aid available. 
Applications have exceeded available state funds in every year since 1973-
74 except 1984-85. 

1985-86. In order to make the administration of the subvention pro­
gram consistent with state law, The Supplemental Report of the 1985 
Budget Act directed the department to submit a report on the program 
to the Legislature by January 1, 1986. This report was to include: 



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 581 

• An identification of the specific delta levees that are most critical and 
beneficial for flood control, water quality, recreation, and wildlife. 

• Alternative criteria that could be used to allocate the subventions to 
the most critical and beneficial levees identified in the report. 

• The financial capability of local agencies to maintain the specific 
levees identified as most critical. 

The department stated in its report that "all nonproject delta levees are 
equally important in protecting the various beneficial uses of the delta." 
In the department's mind, this justifies the department's policy of allocat­
ing funds to local agencies on an equal basis. 

The department's contention, however, is not supported by specific 
water quality, economic or environmental analyses. Furthermore, the 
finding conflicts with other department documents-documents that are 
based on more extensive analyses than the department's latest report. For 
example, the department's Delta Levees Investigation-Bulletin 192-1985 
and Alternatives for Delta Water Transfer (November 1983) identify 
those delta islands most critical to water quality, and fish and wildlife 
enhancement, as well as those islands with the highest probability of levee 
failure. 

Federal Funds May Not be A vailable in the Future. Approximately 
$65 million in federal disaster assistance funds has been spent for emer­
gency and permanent repair of delta levees since 1980. In order to receive 
funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for 
levee repairs, state and local governments must show that they are unable 
to pay for the emergency and permanent repairs made necessary by the 
levee break, and FEMA must determine if the levee break warrants a 
national disaster declaration. 

The availability of federal funds to repair delta levees in the future is 
uncertain. In 1983 and 1984, FEMA, for the first time since the 1930's, 
denied California's requests for federal disaster funding to compensate for 
levee failures on Mildred and Bradford Islands. In a letter to the Governor 
dated September 19, 1984, the FEMA Director said the levee break on 
Bradford Island did not warrant a major disaster declaration because the 
levee failure indicates "a problem which is chronic in nature rather than 
a result of a sudden unexpected event." The letter further states that the 
levee break did not result in any significant water quality problems which 
could not be resolved using the state's resources. Consequently the state 
and the local reclamation district will receive no federal funds to reim­
burse the $6,632,000 in state funds that will be spent by OES and the 
$424,0l3 that will be spent by the local district to repair the levees at 
Bradford Island. 

Recent legislation (Ch. 1562/85) may further reduce the chance of 
receiving federal disaster assistance for levee repair. This act increases the 
state's ability to pay for disaster assistance, and thereby reduces the appar­
ent need for the federal funds. 

Prior to enactment of Chapter 1562, the only source of state funding for 
disasters was the amount available from the state Natural Disaster Assist­
ance Act (NDAA). The NDAA, however, limits expenditure of funds to 
permanent repairs and excludes emergency repairs. Emergency repair of 
delta levees includes the work involved in closing of the levee break, 
whereas permanent repairs include the work done to bring all the levees 
on an island up to a higher standard. 

Chapter 1562 creates the Disaster Response-Emergency Operations Ac­
count within the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties and appropriates 



582 / RESOURCES Item 3860 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES-Continued 

$20 million to the special account. Funds in the account can be allocated 
by the Director of Finance to any state agency for costs related to emer­
gencies declared by the Governor. According to the Office of Emergency 
Services, it appears that these funds can be used for emergency repairs. 
Prior to enactment of Chapter 1562, the only source of funding to reim­
burse local agencies for emergency repairs was federal funds. As long as 
state funding is available for both emergency and permanent repairs, we 
believe the chances of getting federal assistance funds are diminished 
because it will be more difficult for the state to show that it is unable to 
pay for these repairs. 

As the availability of federal funds for repair of delta levees decreases, 
the pressure on the state to use state funds for this purpose will build. 
Consequently, it is important for the Legislature to establish policies that 
(1) prevent limited funds from being used to repair islands that are not 
worth saving, and (2) focus subvention funds on islands that are most 
critical to protect water quality, fish and wildlife, and most in danger of 
failing. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following 
Budget Bill language under Item 3860-101-001 in order to implement 
existing law in accordance with Legislative intent and to provide for the 
efficient use of state funds: 

"Funds shall be available for levee maintenance and repair only for 
those islands that the department finds are economically justified to 
repair and maintain. The department's findings shall be based on an 
economic analysis by the department in cooperation with the Office of 
Emergency Services and the Department of Fish and Game. 

"If the eligible requests for state funds exceed the amount of funds 
available, funds shall be used first for repair and maintenance of those 
islands deemed to be most critical and beneficial from the standpoint 
of water quality, fish and wildlife, and flood control. The determination 
of which islands are most critical and beneficial shall be based on infor­
mation in Bulletin 192-85, and "Alternatives for Delta Water Transfer," 
and any new information that becomes available." 



Item 3860 RESOURCES / 583 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 3860-301-036 from the Gen-
eral Fund, Special Account 
for Capital Outlay Budget p. R 179 

Requested 1986-87 ...................................................... : .................. . 
Recommended approval ............................................................... . 
Recommended reduction ............................................................. . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$1,592,000 
260,000 
32,000 

1,300,000 

(1) Minor Projects ...................................................................................... $32,000 
We recommend deletion of $32,000 requested for a minor capital outlay 

project to alter office space in the Resources Building, Sacramento, be­
cause we have 110 basis for the cost estimate or the proposed allocation of 
costs between the State Water Project Fund and the General Fund, Spe­
cial Account for Capital Outlay. 

The department requests $32,000 to alter an unspecified portion of the 
office space at the Resources Building in Sacramento. The remaining 
portion of the building's 114,000 square feet will be remodeled using $167,-
000 in State Water Project Funds. This project will provide office space for 
Department of Water Resources functions that are to be relocated to the 
Resources Building when the Public Employees' Retirement System 
vacates it. 

The department's submission does not explain how the costs of the 
project have been allocated between the two funds. Moreover, we cannot 
determine how the May 1984 cost estimate provided by the department 
was derived. Consequently, we have no basis on which to recommend 
approval of the amounts requested, and therefore must recommend that 
they be deleted from the Budget Bill. 

(2) Sacramento-San Joaquin River Bank Protection Project ........ $1,300,000 
We withhold recommendation on $1,300,000 requested for the Sacra­

mento-San Joaquin River Bank Protection Proiect, pending receipt of 
more recent information on federal funds available for the project. 

The budget requests $1,300,000 to continue the Sacramento-San Joaquin 
River Bank Protection Project, which was authorized in 1960 by Section 
12657 of the Water Code in order to protect the existing levee system of 
the Sacramento River and its tributaries. The project provides for the 
construction of bank erosion control works and setback levees along the 
Sacramento River from Collinsville upstream to the vicinity of Chico. 

The State Reclamation Board, which is located within the Department 
of Water Resources, is the nonfederal participant in the project. The state 
provides funds to acquire lands, easements, and rights-of-way, as well as 
to relocate utilities. These expenditures, in combination with cash pay­
ments, provide the required one-third state funding for the project. The 
federal government pays two-thirds of the total project costs, which in­
clude project construction. State funding requirements are based on the 
amount of federal funds appropriated. 

The department indicates that the funding requirements for this 
project may change, depending on what is requested in the President's 



584 / RESOURCES Item 3860 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

Budget. 
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $1.3 million request­

ed, pending receipt of information on the proposed federal appropriation 
for this project. 

(3) Knights Landing Outfall Gates ........................................................ $260,000 
We recomii1end approval. 
The budget requests $260,000 for working drawings and construction to 

complete the maintenance project for the Knights Landing Outfall Gates. 
The gates serve to regulate the water levels for irrigation and flood flows 
between the Colusa Borrow Pit and the Sacramento River at Knights 
Landing. 

The department received $75,000 in 1984-85 for Phase I of the project. 
This amount, however, was not sufficient to complete Phase I. For the 
current year, the Legislature appropriated $171,000, which was supposed 
to be adequate to complete both Phase I and Phase II. The amount avail­
able, however, is not sufficient to complete the project, given the bids 
received by the department. Consequently, the department is requesting 
additional funding for the project. 

The project appears to be justified, anp the $260,000 requested now 
appears to be sufficient to complete the project, based on the bids the 
department has received. We, therefore, recommend approval of $260,000 
for Knights Landing Outfall Gates. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 3860-301-140 from the En­
vironmental License Plate 
Fund 

, ;' . 

Budget p. R 179 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . $100,000 
100,000 Recommended reduction ............................................................. . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) Sacramento-San Joaquin River Riparian Vegetation .................. $100,000 
We recommend deletion of Item 3860-301-140 from the Environmental 

License Plate Fund and a cQrresponqing increase of $100,000 in Item 
3860-301-036, in order to use a more appropriate funding source for flood 
control activities. We further recommend that, at the time of budget hear­
ings, the department report on whether it intends to complete its acquisi­
tion program for riparian vegetation lands and, if so, its timetable for 
completing the program. 

The budget req~ests $100,000 from the Environmental License Plate 
,Fund (ELPF) to acquire lands with riparian vegetation along the Sacra­
mento River which would serve a flood control purpose. In 1978, the 
Reclamation Board within the Department of Water Resources funded a 
study to identify riparian vegetation along certain areas of the Sacramento 
River that would protect levees, reduce bank erosion, and stabilize the 
river channel. The report identified 38 sites, consisting of 4,104 acres that 



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 585 

have a flood control benefit, and recommended that the state take action 
to retain the vegetation on these sites. By the end of the current year, the 
Reclamation Board will have spent a total of $709,000 to acquire 428 acres 
of the identified lands. 

Although this program results in ancillary environmental benefits by 
preserving riparian vegetation, its primary purpose is flood control. 
Consequently, the cost of the program should be funded from the Special 
Account for Capital Outlay, which is the funding source proposed in the 
budget for other flood control projects. This would be consistent with 
Legislative action last year which switched the funding source for a similar 
acquisition from ELPF to the General Fund. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature (1) delete Item 3860-
301-140 (Environmental License Plate Fund) and (2) augment Item 3860-
301-036 (Special Account for Capital Outlay) by $100,000 to shift the cost 
of this project to a more appropriate funding source. 

According to the department, the cost of acquiring the remaining acre­
age identified by the 1978 Reclamation Board study will be approximately 
$5.9 million (assuming $1,600 per acre including staff costs to acquire the 
land). We recommend that the department report during budget hear­
ings on (1) whether it intends to complete this program and (2) if so what 
its timetable for completion is. 

Resources Agency 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Item 3940 from the General 
Fund and various other funds Budget p. R 180 

Requested 1986-87 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1985-86 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1984-85 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $6,509,000 (+17.6 percent) 
Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

1986-87 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
3940-001-001-Support 
3940-001-014-Hazardous waste site closure 

3940-001-475-Underground tank enforcement 
3940-001-476-Underground tank inventory 

3940-001-482-Toxic pits regulation 

3940-001-740-Support 

3940-001-890-Support 
3940-101-890-Local assistance 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
General Fund 
Hazardous Waste Control 
Account, General' 
Undergound Storage Tank 
Underground Container In­
ventory Account, General 
Surface Impoundment As­
sessment Account, General 
1984 State Clean Water 
Bond 
Federal Trust 
Federal Trust 

$43,444,000 
36,935,000 
30,659,000 

617,000 
3,991,000 

Amount 
$34,468,000 

553,000 

1,149,000 
207,oon 

3,457,000 

423,000 

( 16,856,000) 
(182,000) 

3,187,000 

$43,444,000 



586 / RESOURCES Item 3940 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD-Continued 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Delays in Toxic Pits Program Implementation. Recom­

mend that the board report on implementation of the toxic 
pits program, including the reasons for staff hiring delays. 
Further recommend that the board report on the status of 
fee collections and the effect on program implementation if 
fee revenues remain less than projected. 

2. Underground Tank Surcharge. Withhold recommenda­
tion on language in Item 3940-001-475 setting the surcharge 
fee for 1986--87. Recommend that the board report on the 
status of surcharge fee collections and the consequence of a 
deficit in these collections. 

3. Underground Tank Enforcement and Cleanup Program. 
Withhold recommendation on $2.3 million requested from 
the General Fund (Item number 3940-001-001), pending 
receipt of Department of Finance request for additional 
resources. 

4. Local Government's Implementation of Underground Tank 
Program. Recommend that the board report on status 
of local governments' implementation of the underground 
tank program. 

5. Groundwater Strategy. Withhold recommendation on 
$788,000 requested from the General Fund, pending receipt 
of further justification of this proposal. 

6. Groundwater Mapping. Reduce Item 3940-001-001 by 
$495,000. Recommend reduction of $495,000 in order to 
limit this pilot program to fewer basins. 

7. Waste Discharge Requirements. Withhold recommenda­
tion on $903,000 requested in Item 3940-001-001 to update 
waste discharge requirements because supporting docu­
mentation was not available at the time this analysis was 
prepared. 

8. New Positions. Recommend that, prior to budget hear­
ings, the board advise the Legislature on the activities from 
which it will redirect funds to pay the salary of newly estab­
lished positions. 

9. Waste Discharge Fees. Reduce Item 3940-001-001 by $122,-
000. Recommend reduction to delete funds that will not 
be needed because fee revenues are underbudgeted. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

AIllllysis 
pllge 

591 

592 

594 

596 

596 

598 

598 

599 

599 

The State Water Resources Control Board has two major responsibili­
ties: to regulate water quality and to administer water rights. 

The state board carries out its water pollution control responsibilities by 
establishing wastewater discharge policies and by administering state and 
federal grants to local governments for the construction of wastewater 
treatment facilities. The board recently began implementing new pro­
grams to ensure that surface impoundments and underground tanks do 



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 587 

not contaminate groundwater. Nine regional water quality control boards 
establish wastewater discharge requirements and carry out water pollu­
tion control programs in accordance with the policies, and under the 
supervision, of the state board. Funding for the regional boards is included 
in the state board's budget. 

The board's water rights responsibilities involve the issuance of permits 
and licenses to applicants who desire to appropriate water from streams, 
rivers, and lakes. 

The board is composed of five full-time members who are appointed by 
the Governor to serve staggered four-year terms. The state board and the 
regional boards have a combined total of 867.4 personnel-years of staff in 
the current year, of which 419.1 personnel-years are allocated to the re­
gional boards and 448.3 personnel-years are allocated to the state board. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures totaling $43,444,000 from the Gen­

eral Fund, other state funds, and reimbursements for support of the State 
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) in 1986-87. This is an increase 
of $6,509,000, or 18 percent, from comparable expenditures in the current 
year. 

Table 1 

State Water Resources Control Board 
Budget Summary 

1984-85 through 1986-87 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel· Years Exeenditures 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. 

Progmm 1984-851985-861986-87 198~ 1985-86 

Water Quality 
Regulation ...................................... 339.0 453.9 491.3 $26,519 $39,066 
Planning .......................................... 17.1 20.4 37.4 2,211 2,108 
Facility development assistance 112.6 125.2 125.2 57,088 75,034 
Research and technical assist-

ance .............................................. 79.1 70.7 73.3 2,253 2,409 

Subtotals ...................................... 547.8 670.2 727.2 $88,071 $118,617 
Water Rights 

Water appropriation .................... 55.7 51.1 51.1 $3,315 $3,357 
Water management I enforce-

ment ............................................ 21.7 34.9 35.4 1,497 2,208 
Determination of existing rights 4.4 5.8 5.8 331 329 
Technical assistance .................... 19.9 19.8 18.8 1,125 1,201 --

Subtotals ...................................... 101.7 111.6 111.1 $6,268 $7,095 
Administration a ................................ 86.2 85.6 87.9 ($5,099) ($5,670) 

Totals .......................................... 735.7 867.4 926.2 $94,339 $125,712 
Funding Source 
General Fund ................................................................................ $23,979 $29,566 
Hazardous Wilste Control Account .......................................... 1,293 445 
Underground Tank Storage Fund ............................................ -66 1,109 
Underground Container 1I1I"entory Account ........................ 857 149 
Sur£lce Impoundment Assessment Account .......................... 2,251 
State Water Quali~l' Control Fund .......................................... 32 1,240 
State Cleml 1f'<lter Bond Fund .................................................. 51,579 57,513 
1984 State Cleml Wilter Bond Fund ........................................ 15,401 
Federal Trust Fund ...................................................................... 12,069 15,024 
Reimbursements ............................................................................ 4,596 3,014 

a Costs are allocated to other programs. 

Percent 
Change 

Prop. From 
1986-87 1985-86 

$42,508 8.8% 
6,303 199.0 

75,649 0.8 

2,610 8.3 

$127,070 7.1 % 

$3,544 5.6% 

2,032 -8.0 
349 6.1 

1,236 2.9 

$7,161 0.9% 
($6,783) -21.0 

$134,231 6.8% 

$34,468 16.6 
553 24.3 

1,149 3.6 
207 38.9 

3,457 53.6 
1,240 

57,509 
15,423 0.1 
17,038 13.4 
3,187 5.7 



588 / RESOURCES Item 3940 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD-Continued 

The budget does not include additional funding for Merit Salary Adjust­
ments or inflation adjustments to Operating Expenses and Equipment. 
The board will have to absorb approximately $994,000 in such costs. 

The budget proposes total expenditures by the board from all sources, 
including clean water bond funds and federal funds, of $134,231,000. This 
is an increase of $8,519,000, or 6.8 percent, from estimated total expendi­
tures in the current year. The total includes $73,749,000 of continuously 
appropriated funds. Of this amount $66,240,000 is for loans and grants to 
local agencies for wastewater facilities and water conservation projects, 
and $7,509,000 is for support of the board. Essentially all of this money 
comes from bond funds. 

Table 1 summarizes the staffing and expenditures for the SWRCB dur­
ing the period 1984-85 through 1986-87. 

Proposed Budget Changes 
Table 2 shows the changes in the SWRCB's budget proposed for 1986-87, 

by funding source. 

Table 2 

State Water Resources Control Board 
Proposed 1986-87 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

Haurdous Wi/ter 
Waste Quali~1' Other Fedeml Reim-

Gelleru! BOlld COlltro! COlltrO! State Trust burse-
Fund Funds Account Fund Funds" Fund meJlts Toti/ls 

19/15-;'l6 Expenditures (Revised) .......... $29,566 $72,914 $445 $1,240 83,509 815,024 83,014 8125,712 
A. Administrath'e adjustments: 
I. Employee compensation increases 

and other administratil'e adjust-
ments .................................................... 502 -73 100 1,232 -180 122 1,703 

B. Program Changes 
I. Implementation oflaboratory certi-

fication program (2.5 PY) ................ 543 543 
2. Upgrade EDP operations (2.8 PY) 161 31 25 83 17 320 
3. Increase groundwater protection 

studies and coordination (5.5 PYJ 562 226 788 
4. Implementation of solid waste dis-

posal site ranking and review (12.6 
PYJ ........................................................ 627 627 

5. Update of waste discharge require-
ments (17.3 PYJ .................................. 903 903 

6. Upgrade word processing equip-
ment and replace offset printer .... 193 38 3 29 99 21 383 

7. Expected federal grants for water 
quality planning (2.8 PY) ................ 1,662 1,662 

8. Continue agriculture drainage 
studies at a reduced le\'el and sub-
stitute staff for contracts (6.6 PY) -695 -695 

9. Staff training and testing .................. 115 22 2 18 59 13 229 



Item 3940 

10. Assess potential impact of under­
ground injection of nonhazardous 
substances .......................................... .. 

11. De\'elop water quality standards for 
nonpoint discharge sources, 
groundwater, and ocean waters 
(11.6 PY) ............................................ .. 

12. Prototype of automated mapping of 
groundwater data ............................ .. 

1986-S7 Expenditures (Proposed) ...... .. 
Changes from 1985-86 

Amount .................................................. .. 
Percent .................................................. .. 

400 

931 

660,000 

834,468 872,932 8553 

84,902 818 8108 
16.6% 24.3% 

RESOURCES / 589 

400 

65 996 

660,000 

81,240 $4,813 817,038 83,187 $134,231 

81,304 $2,014 $173 $8,519 
37.2% 13.4% 5.7% 6.8% 

" Underground Tank Storage Fund, the Underground Container Inventory Account in the General Fund, 
and the Surface Impoundment Assessment Account in the General Fund. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval of the following proposed budget changes that 

are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis (all amounts are from the 
General Fund, unless otherwise noted.) 

Laboratory Certification Program. The board requests $543,000 and 
2.5 personnel-years to develop a quality assurance program for laborato­
ries that perform analyses for the board ($162,000) and to implement 
Chapter 1520/85, which requires the board to establish a laboratory certifi­
cation program ($381,000). The board currently requires waste discharg­
ers to submit self-monitoring reports. The certification program will 
enable the board to ensure that laboratories accurately perform analyses 
for these reports. In addition, the board will be able to verify results from 
laboratories performing work directly for the board. The startup costs of 
the laboratory certification program this year ($381,000) will be reim­
bursed to the General Fund next year from fees paid by the laboratories. 
Comput~r Staff. The board requests 2.8 personnel-years and 

$320,000 ($161,000 from the General Fund) in order to increase the num­
ber of computer staff and increase funds for data processing. This increase 
will allow the staff to begin long-range planning for computer needs and 
to automate some existing activities. 

Solid Waste Facilities. The board requests $627,000 and 12.6 person­
nel-years (19.6 positions) to implement Chapter 1532/84. This act requires 
the board to select the 150 solid waste disposal facilities that pose the 
greatest potential hazard to groundwater. The facility owners must then 
perform site evaluations which the board must then review for evidence 
of hazardous waste leakage and follow-up with appropriate enforcement 
actions, as necessary. 

Word Processi1(1g Equipment. The board requests $383,000 ($193,000 
from the General Fund) to purchase new word processors and replace an 
existing duplicating machine. 

Federal Grants. The federal government has provided funds to the 
board to distribute as grants for water quality management planning. 
Typically, the board has used the Section 28 notification process to secure 
the authority needed to use these funds. This year, the board is requesting 
authority through the budget process to spend $1,662,000 of federal funds 
and add 2.7 personnel-years to operate this program. 

Agriculture Drainage. The board requests $1,575,000 and 15.9 per­
sonnel-years to continue studies of and develop solutions to agriculture 



590 / RESOURCES Item 3940 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD-Continued 

drainage problems, such as selenium contamination. This represents a 
decrease of $695,000 and an increase of 6.9 positions from current-year 
funding and staffing levels. In the current year, the board has conducted 
numerous contract studies to determine the extent of the drainage prob­
lem. In the budget year, the board plans to reduce its research studies and 
hire staff to develop regulatory solutions to the contamination problems 
in the San Joaquin Valley. 

Staff Training and Testing. The board requests an increase of 
$229,000 ($115,000 from the General Fund) and one personnel-year from 
a variety of funds to increase staff training and take over personnel testing. 

Underground Injection Program. The board requests $400,000 for a 
one-time study to evaluate the need for better regulation of waste injec­
tion in wells. Currently, the federal Environmental Protection Agency 
regulates underground injection well practices (except for oil and gas 
injection wells). The board wishes to characterize the wastes that are 
injected underground and to determine if the EPA regulatory program is 
adequate. 

Water Quality Standards. The board requests $996,000 ($931,000 
from the General Fund) and 11.6 personnel-years to develop new stand­
ards for waste discharges to the ocean and groundwater in order to include 
contaminants that currently are not regulated and to develop a control 
strategy for nonpoint sources (such as street runoff). 

Budget Information on Implementation of Toxics Programs Is Not Adequate 
There are major deficiencies in the information submitted by the board 

to justify its budget request, particularly with respect to the implementa­
tion of new toxics programs that have been given a high priority by the 
Legislature and the administration. As a result, the budget does not pro­
vide the Legislature with the information needed to evaluate the board's 
progress in implementing these programs. Specifically, the board has been 
unable to provide the following information: 

• The number of staff already hired to implement the toxic pits pro­
gram and the underground tank program. 

• The number of underground tank cleanups the board is working on 
and how long these cleanups take. 

• How the toxic pits program and the underground tank program will 
be funded if fee revenue shortfalls continue. 

Without basic information on the implementation of the board's key 
toxics programs, the Legislature cannot make an informed decision on the 
board's budget request. 

The administration plans to submit new proposals related to these pro­
grams later in the budget process. The lack of information, however, on 
the board's current implementation efforts, on the significant staffing 
delays, and on the apparent funding shortfalls for these programs cannot 
be excused. These deficiencies suggest that these programs are afflicted 
by serious coordination and management problems. 

Revisions In Major Toxies Programs to Be Addressed Later 
The budget includes $1 million in federal funds from an Environmental 

Protection Agency grant to address contamination problems caused by 
leaking underground tanks in the Santa Clara Valley and $1.2 million for 
full-year funding of positions established to implement the toxic pits pro-



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 591 

gram in the current year. Otherwise, the budget does not request any 
additional money or positions for three of the board's most significant 
programs to address toxic hazards: (1) underground tank permitting and 
overseeing the cleanup of underground tank leaks, (2) prevention of toxic 
groundwater contamination from surface impoundments (toxic pits) and 
(3) determining the sources of contamination in drinking water wells 
identified by the Department of Health Services. The budget anticipates 
that "adjustments in these program areas will be forthcoming in the 
March Finance letter process as additional workload information becomes 
available." We discuss several areas of concern regarding the implementa­
tion of these toxics programs below. 

The Implementation of the Toxic Pits Program Is Bogoed Down 
We recommend that the board report at budget hearings on (1) the 

number of people hired for the toxic pits program and when they were 
hired and (2) the effects of any delays in hiring on program implementa- . 
tion. We further recommend that the board report at budget hearings on 
the amount of surface impoundment fees collected in 1985-86, the basis 
for its fee projections in 1986-87, the effect on program implementation 
if fee revenues do not match projections, and how the board plans to fund 
the current-year deficiency in fee revenues. 

The budget requests $3,457,000 from the Surface Impoundment Assess­
ment Account and 52.7 personnel-years of staff for the regulation of sur­
face impoundments (toxic pits). This amount is $1,206,000, or 53 percent, 
more than the $2,251,000 provided in the current year. The increase is due 
to full-year funding of 55.5 positions that are authorized in the current 
year, beginning on December 1,1985. 

Background. Chapter 1543/84 established a continuing program to 
prevent contamination from, and improper storage, treatment, and dis­
posal of, hazardous wastes in surface impoundments. The act prohibited 
(as of January 1, 1986) disposal of restricted hazardous wastes in surface 
impoundments. After June 30,1988, disposal of any liquid hazardous waste 
in a surface impoundment will be prohibited if the impoundment is within 
one-half mile of a potential source of drinking water, unless the board has 
granted an exemption. Disposal of liquid hazardous wastes in any' im­
poundment (regardless of location) will be prohibited after January 1, 
1989, unless specified monitoring and leakage prevention equipment has 
been installed. The act authorized the board to charge fees to anyone 
discharging liquid hazardous waste into a surface impoundment in order 
to cover the state and regional boards' costs of administering the program. 
The fee revenue is deposited in the Surface Impoundment Assessment 
Account (SIAA) in the General Fund. 

The board's responsibilities under the act include (1) reviewing hy­
drogeological assessment reports (HARs) for each surface impoundment, 
(2) granting exemptions from the act's requirements under specified cit­
cumstances, and (3) annually inspecting all facilities with surface im­
poundments. Chapter 1543 established a deadline ofJanuary 1, 1986 for pit 
operators to submit certain exemption requests to the board. The board . 
must evaluate the HARs that accompany the exemption requests and 
decide whether to grant them by December 31, 1987. 

Staffing Delays. In requesting the 55.5 positions for the current 
year, the Governor proposed to delay filling most of the positions until 
January 1, 1986, when exemption requests were due to the board. Conse­
quently, the Governor requested only 28.8 personnel-years of staff. 



592 / RESOURCES Item 3940 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD-Continued 

The Legislature augmented the Governor's original request by $834,000, 
in order to advance the hiring process so as to ensure that the board would 
be able to meet its statutory deadlines. The Governor reduced this amount 
to $200,000 so that technical staff could be hired December 1, 1985, rather 
than January 1, 1986, and receive one month of training prior to program 
implementation. 

The board now indicates that it will delay filling 35 of the 55.5 positions 
until April 1, 1986 and another 7.3 positions to various other dates because 
it does not have funds needed to pay staff. The board has been unable to 
identif)' the number of staff that have been hired to date for the program 
nor will it tell us whether additional hiring delays are likely to occur. 

Fee Revenues: Too Little or Too Late? The board indicates that the 
reason for the shortage of funds is that fee revenue collections are far 
below what was estimated. The board adopted a fee structure for the toxic 
pits program in emergency regulations issued on July 1, 1985. Based on 
these regulations, by January 1, 1986 the board should have collected 
$1,500 for each facility with one or more surface impoundments and $150 
for each additional surface impoundment at a facility. Additional annual 
fees are to be established by the state board prior to May 1, 1986, with 
collection set to begin on July 1, 1986. These new fees are limited by the 
regulation to a maximum of $4,500 per faCility plus $450 for each surface 
impoundment after the first one at the facility. 

Although the board projected fee revenues of $2,251,000 in 1985-86, the 
board had collected only $197,934 at the time this analysis was prepared. 
Fees were not due to the board until January 1, 1986, so the shortfall may 
be made up by late payments. If not, the board could require a deficiency 
appropriation in the current year. . 

Conclusion. The implementation of the Toxic Pits Cleanup Act is 
bogged down. Staffhirings have been delayed and may be delayed further 
unless fee revenues increase or the board receives funding from another 
source. Given the importance of the toxic pits program and the difficulties 
that can be anticipated in implementing a new program of this type, it is 
surprising that the board· decided tb delay hiring, rather than ask the 
Legislature for a loan to get the program moving now. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the board report during budget hear­
ings on the status of this program. Specificially, the board should inform 
the Legislature about the hiring delays iIi the current year and describe 
the impact that these delays will have on program implementation. In 
addition, the board should report on the status of the fee program and 
discuss whether fees will be sufficient to fund the program in the current 
year and in 1986-87. 

Underground Tank Surcharge Fees 
We withhold recommendation on proposed Budget Bill language in 

Item 3940-001-475 which establishes the underground tank surcharge fee, 
pending receipt and analysis of (1) an explanation for the shortfall in 
surcharge revenues, (2) a realistic estimate by the board of current and 
budget year revenues, (3) an explanation of how the board intends to 
handle any anticipated shortfall in revenue during the current year, and 
(4) a description of how the shortfall will affect the underground tank 
program. 



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 593 

The board requests $1,149,000 in Item 3940-001-475 from the Under­
ground Tank Storage Fund (UTSF) to continue its activities related to the 
regulation of underground storage tanks and to provide technical assist­
ance to local governments in 1986-87. This amount is essentially the same 
(an increase of $40,000) as the amount provided for the program in the 
current year. 

Item 3940-001-475 also includes language setting the state surcharge on 
underground tank permits at $56--the same amount as in the current 
year. The UTSF receives its revenue from the surcharge. The amount of 
the surcharge is established each year in the Budget Act in order to 
provide sufficient revenue (together with certain variance request fees) 
to finance the board's underground tank program. 

Background. In 1983, a statewide program was initiated to identify 
and regulate underground tanks. Chapter 1045, Statutes of 1983, required 
the board to conduct an inventory of underground containers to identify 
the location and contents of underground tanks as well as sumps, pits, 
ponds and lagoons in the state. The inventory is now complete and lists 
approximately 168,000 underground containers in California,' including 
156,000 tanks. 

Chapter 1046, Statutes of 1983, required local governments to establish 
an underground tank permit program by July 1, 1985. Chapter 1228, Stat­
utes of 1985, extended this date to September 1, 1986 but allowed local 
governments to issue interim permits and collect fees prior to fully imple­
menting the program. By September 1, 1986, all underground tanks must 
have permits and be monitored for leaks. 

The regional and state water boards' role in the permit program in­
volves (1) promulgating regulations that specify design, construction, and 
leak detection or monitoring requirements, (2) providing technical assist­
ance to local agencies, (3) reviewing tank owner requests for site-specific 
or categorical variances from regulations, and (4) reviewing local agency 
requests for authority to implement additional design and construction 
standards. The board has adopted regulations and currently is providing 
technical assistance to local governments. 

Only Ten Percent of Expected Surcharge Revenue Received by Mid­
year. The budget indicates that the board will spend $1,109,000 in the 
current year from surcharge fees deposited in the UTSF. As of January 1, 
1986, however, the board had received less than 10 percent of this amount 
($96,348). Our analysis indicates that this shortfall may have the following 
causes: 

• Some local governments are not collecting the state surcharge or are 
not sending the revenue to the board. 

• Delays in implementing local permit programs have delayed receipt 
of fees. 

• The board has received fewer variance requests than it expected. 
• The surcharge is set too low to fund the program. 
The lack of fee revenues is causing cash flow problems, and the board 

will have a deficiency this year if fee collections do not increase dramati­
cally. The board has been borrowing from other funds thus far to pay for 
the technical assistance program. The board may have to reduce the 
amount of technical assistance it provides to cities and counties or seek a 
deficiency appropriation from the General Fund if fee receipts do not 
increase substantially. 

If the board's experience with fee collections thus far in 1985-86 is 
indicative of what's to come, the surcharge established in the Budget Bill 



594 / RESOURCES Item 3940 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD-Continued 

provision will fall far short of funding the proposed appropriation from the 
UTSF. Therefore, we withhold recommendation on Provision 1 in Item 
3940-001-475 which establishes the underground tank surcharge fee for 
1986-87, pending receipt and analysis of an explanation for the shortfall in 
surcharge revenues, (2) a realistic estimate of current-year and budget­
year revenue, (3) a description of how the board intends to deal with any 
anticipated shortfall in the current year, and (4) a discussion of how the 
shortfall will affect the underground tank program. 

Underground Tank Program Still Not Off the Ground 
We withhold recommendation on $2.3 million and 46.4 personnel-years 

requested from the General Fund (Item 3940-001-001) for enforcement of 
the underground tank permitting program and oversight of underground 
tank leaks cleanup, pending analysis and receipt of information from the 
board on (1) the number and type of underground tank leaks currently 
in each region, (2) how many cases the regional boards will address, (3) 
the time required to clean up leaking tank sites, (4) the number of leaks 
local governments will address, (5) when counties and cities will have 
tank monitoring requirements in place, and (6) the number and severity 
of tank leaks that will be found. 

The budget requests approximately $2.3 million and 46.4 personnel­
years from the General Fund for enforcement of the underground tank 
permitting program and for overseeing the cleanup of underground tank 
leaks. This amount is in addition to funding from the UTSF for state 
technical assistance to local governments. The requested amount would 
maintain the program at its current level. 

Based upon workload information provided by the board for the 1985-86 
budget, the proposed funding and staffing levels will allow the board to 
handle an estimated 1;373 new tank leaks. The budget request assumes 
that the board will jointly enforce and oversee cleanup with the local 
governments at approximately 640 sites, and that local governments will 
oversee cleanup by themselves at 733 sites. 

Local Government's Role 
The administration has based the budgets for both 1985-86 and 1986-87 

on the assumption that local governments will take on the primary respon­
sibility for oversight of cleanup at all "minor" and "moderate" leaking 
underground tank sites. These include sites where contamination may 
threaten groundwater. 

State law (Chapter 1046/83) does not specifically require local agencies 
to take any enforcement or cleanup action when underground tank leaks 
are reported. Nor does the law provide specific statutory authority for 
local enforcement actions, although local governments may have the au­
thority to require cleanup of leaking tanks through their general police 
powers. Chapter 1046, however, does authorize local governments to "re­
quest" that the regional boards or the Department of Health Services use 
their enforcement authority to require cleanup of underground tank 
leaks. In addition, the Porter-Cologne Act generally requires the state 
board and the nine regional boards to protect the state's surface and 
ground waters. 

Legislative Action in 1985. In our analysis of the board's 1985-86 
budget, we recommended, and the Legislature approved, an augmenta-



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 595 

tion of $7.6 million from the General Fund to provide 167 personnel-years 
(py s) of staff for the investigation of leaks from underground tanks and 
for overseeing the cleanup of contamination from all leaking tanks. Our 
recommendation was based on the fact that the board has statutory re­
sponsibility to protect the state's groundwater. Our estimate of the fund­
ing and staffing required was based upon (1) our assumption that counties 
would begin issuing operating permits requiring ongoing monitoring for 
leaks by July 1, 1985; (2) workload estimates that reflected the experience 
of the Los Angeles and Oakland Regions; and (3) the expectation that the 
board would find approximately 1,400 new leaking underground tank 
leaks in 1985-86. 

Governor's Vetoes. The Governor vetoed the augmentation, stating 
that "the approach taken by the Legislature in this augmentation would 
have the state, rather than local, government oversee all cleanup. This 
type of major policy change should be addressed in specific legislation and 
not the Budget Bill." The Governor later vetoed SB 1063, which appro­
priated $3.6 million (half-year funding) for the same purpose. 

Since the time of the Governor's vetoes, we have been working with the 
board to update the information on which our previous recommendation 
was based. This effort has been hampered by the lack of information 
available at the state board on the underground tank program. The board 
has been unable to provide (1) updated workload figures for overseeing 
cleanups of tank leaks, (2) information on the time that elapsed between 
when sites were referred to the board for action and when the board 
began efforts to clean them up, or (3) information on whether local gov­
ernments are overseeing cleanup of the approximately 1,400 known leak­
ing sites that the board is not working on. 

The information we have received, however, indicates to us that the 
board will need additional staff to oversee cleanup of underground tanks. 
The board has received many more reports of underground tank leaks 
than it had expected. In fact, as of November 1985, there were at least 1,400 
cases of underground tank leaks that the board was not working on. The 
board, however, could not determine whether anyone was addressing 
these tank leaks. The board indicates that it will have updated information 
on the underground tank cleanup program when a Finance letter on this 
program is submitted in March. 

Current Status. Many of the local governments with established 
permitting programs are overseeing the cleanup of underground tank 
leaks. These efforts, however, generally are limited to "minor" sites with 
soil contamination, although some of the larger, urban counties have been 
willing to oversee the cleanup of more significant leaks. 

For example, Riverside County refers underground tank leaks to the 
regional board when groundwater contamination is detected but directly 
oversees the cleanup of sites with minor contamination problems. San 
Mateo County, on the other hand, oversees the cleanup of all leak sites 
unless the leak poses a severe threat to the ground\'\'ater basin. (The 
county also keeps the regional board informed about its actions.) A few 
counties, Sacramento being one, refer all cases of leaking tanks to the 
regional board. Local efforts are funded by either local General Fund 
monies or tank permit fees. 

In recommending an augmentation last year, we assumed that permit 
programs with monitoring requirements would be fully implemented by 
July 1, 1985. Since then, the Legislature (Ch 1228/85) has delayed full 
implementation of the program until September 1, 1986. Consequently, it 



596 / RESOURCES Item 3940 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD-Continued 

is likely that the number of leaking tanks reported to date has been less 
than we anticipated. During the next several years, however, the number 
probably will increase substantially as local governments fully implement 
their permit programs. This is because most tanks currently are not moni­
tored, and, as a result, the majority of identified tank leaks have been 
detected in the course of removing or replacing tanks. Once the permit 
programs are in place, however, tank owners must begin monitoring their 
tanks for leaks in order to receive permits for them. Many more leaks 
probably will be found when tanks are regularly monitored. 

Conclusion 
Obviously, many crucial questions regarding the program's workload 

and progress remain unanswered. We expect that the administration will 
address some of these questions in the upcoming Finance amendment 
letter. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the request for $2.3 
million and 46.4 personnel-years from Item 3940-001-001 to oversee the 
cleanup of underground tank leaks, pending analysis and receipt ofupdat­
ed information on (1) the number and type of underground leaks current­
ly reported in each region, (2) the number of cases that the board will 
address, (3) the time required to clean up leak sites, (4) the number of 
leaks which local governments will address, (5) when counties and cities 
will have tank monitoring requirements, and (6) the number and severity 
of the leaks that will be found. 

Underground Tank Permit Program Delays 
We recommend that the board report during budget hearings on (1) 

whether any counties will not implement the underground tank permit 
program and (2) what action the board plans to take ill order to enforce 
the permit program in those counties. 

Chapter 1046/83 places the primary responsibility for permitting and 
regulating underground tanks with local governments. Our review indi­
cates that some small rural counties may not implement the permit pro­
gram. Accordingly, we recommend that the board advise the Legislature 
(1) whether any counties will not implement the underground tank per­
mit program and (2) what action the board plans to take-or recommends 
the Legislature take-in order to enforce the permit program in those 
counties. 

Groundwater Strategy 
We withhold recommendation on 5.5 personnel-years of staff and $788,-

000 requested from the General Fund and federal funds to integrate state 
groundwater protection programs, pending receipt and analysis of (1) a 
specific list of contracts and a cost estimate for each contract; (2) a work­
load-based estimate of the staff needed to perform each of the three 
identified activities and a timetable for completing each major task; and 
(3) information identifying the positions that will be redirected to the new 
program and the work that will not be accomplished due to the redirec­
tion. 

The budget requests $788,000, consisting of $562,000 from the General 
Fund and S226,OOO in federal funds, to develop a comprehensive ground­
water protection strategy and coordinate efforts under existing state 
groundwater programs. The funds would provide 5.5 PYs of staff ($388,-



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 597 

000) and $400,000 for contracts. In addition, the board indicates that it will 
redirect five existing positions to this effort from other unidentified pro­
grams. The groundwater protection program will (1) coordinate ground­
water efforts at various state agencies through the existing Interagency 
Coordinating Committee, (2) determine the best method to improve 
coordination and sharing of groundwater databases, and (3) determine 
the need for statewide guidelines for implementing individual agency's 
groundwater protection programs. 

Coordihation Needed. In addition to the Water Resources Control 
Board, the following five state agencies currently have programs or regu­
lations affecting the state's groundwater: 

Department of Food arid Agriculture. Regulates pesticides and 
monitors groundwater for pesticide contamination. 
Department of Health Services. Sets standards for allowable con­
centrations of contaminants in drinking water, oversees cleanup of toxic 
waste sites, and samples drinking water wells to determine if the water 
is safe to drink. 
Department of Water Resources. Conducts basic water quality 
monitoring; sets well construction standards; and identifies the water 
basins in the state. 
Department of Conservation. Regulates underground injection of 
wastes and products from oil and gas drilling, and regulates the drilling 
and closure of oil, gas and geothermal wells. 
Waste Management Board. Permits and inspects solid waste dis­
posal facilities. 
Clearly, coordination in this area is needed. Previously, coordination 

and data sharing occurred on an ad hoc basis. As a consequence, informa­
tion gathered by one agency has not always been shared with the others. 
Moreover, sampling sometimes is done differently from agency to agency, 
so that the data collected are not comparable. Recently, however, the 
board created the Interagency Coordinating Committee with representa­
tives from all of the agencies mentioned above to coordinate groundwater 
programs. 

Use of Additional Staff and Funds. The board indicates that the ad­
ditional staff it is requesting will work in the following three general areas: 

1. Interagency Groundwater Coordination. Continue interagency 
groundwater program coordination and expand efforts to include local 
and federal agencies. 

2. Data Coordination. Conduct a feasibility study to determine the 
best approach for and the cost of improving interagencY data accessibility. 

3. Statewide Guidelines. Assess the feasibility of developing state" 
wide guidelines for addressing specific statewide groundwater quality 
problems concerning well construction, animal waste disposal practices, 
industrial chemical contamination, and use of groundwater models. 

The board, however, has not indicated when any specific tasks will be 
completed nor has it explained how it determined the nUIllber of staff to 
request. The board also has failed to identify how it will use the $400,000 
requested for contract support. Without this information, the Legislature 
has no basis on which to determine the appropriate level of funding for 
this program. 

For this reason; we withhold recommendation on this request, pending 
receipt and analysis of the following information: (1) a specific list of 
contracts and a cost estimate for each contract, (2) a workload-based 



598 / RESOURCES Item 3940 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD-Continued 

estimate of the staff needed to perform each of the three identified activi­
ties and a timetable for completing each major task, and (3) an identifica­
tion of the positions that will be redirected to the new program and work 
that will not be accomplished due to the redirection. 
Groundwater Mapping Proposal 

We recommend that the Legislature delete $495,000 requested from the 
General Fund for a contract to demonstrate the feasibility of automated 
mlJpping of information on groundwater contamination because this pilot 
program should be limited to fewer basins. (Reduce Item 3940-001~001 by 
$495,000) 

The budget requests $660,000 from the. General Fund for a contract to 
demonstrate the feasibility of automated mapping of information on 
groundwater contamination. The board indicates that this will entail com­
bining existing data on hydrogeology, contamination sites, sampling of 
wells, and other available information on a geographic map of a water 
basin. The board hopes that this information will help to update water 
quality standards by providing easy access to data on groundwater. 

The board estimates that the requested funds will allow it to develop 
maps for about 12 of the more than 200 basins in the state. If the maps are 
useful, the board will request additional resources next year to map more 
basins. The board has not identified which basins will be studied, the actual 
number of basins that will be included in this program, or the specific 
types of data that will be included in the maps. 

The regional boards establish basin plans which set water quality stand­
ards within each basin. These basin plans and water quality standards must 
be updated every three years. Due to a lack of resources, however, many 
of the regional boards have not updated their water quality standards or 
set standards for new contaminants in many years. The board expects the 
new maps to expedite the updating of these water quality standards and 
basin plans. 

While the automated maps may prove useful, we believe that the board 
can test the feasibility and usefulness of automated mapping in two or 
three basins, and need not conduct a pilot program of the scope proposed. 
Lessons learned in a pilot program of this size would still yield the informa­
tion needed to design a subsequent full-scale program. We estimate that 
the cost of mapping three basins would be $165,000, based upon the aver­
age cost of basin maps reflected in the board's proposal. Accordingly, we 
recommend that the Legislature delete $495,000 ($660,000 less $165,000) 
from the General Fund request for groundwater mapping. 
Update of Waste Discharge Requirements 

We withhold recommendation on 18.2 positions and $903,000 requested 
from the General Fund in Item 3940-001-001 to update waste discharge 
requirements because the supporting documentation was not available at 
the time this analysis was prepared. 

The budge~ requests $903,000 from the GeneralFund and 17.3 person­
nel-years (18.2 positions) to expand its program to update waste discharge 
orders. 

Anyone discharging waste or proposing to discharge wastes that could 
affect the quality of the waters of the state must obtain a waste discharge 
order from the regional water quality control board. Many of these waste 
discharge orders are old and need to be updated to reflect new water 
quality standards. The board started an ongoing program to update these 
orders in 1984-85. 



Item 3940 RESOURCES / 599 

The board did not provide a budget change proposal to justify this 
request until January 16, 1986, almost a week after the Governor's Budget 
was published. As a result, we did not have an opportunity to analyze the 
board's proposal prior to completion of this AnaJysis. Consequently, we 
withhold recommendation on $903,000 and 18.2 positions requested from 
the General Fund, pending our analysis of the proposal. 

New Positions Budgeted At 1985-86 Levels 
We recommend that tIle board reportprior to budget hearings where it 

will redirect funds from in order to pay the salaries and benefits of new 
positiOlls which it requests for 1986-87, and which have been budgeted 
using 1985-86 salary levels. 

The budget requests an additional 65.1 positions for 1986-87, and seeks 
$2,528,000 to fund the salary and benefit cost of these positions. The fund­
ing request is based on the 1985-86 salary ranges. Since state workers will 
receive a salary increase of at least 5 percent in the budget year, proposed 
funding for the new positions is underbudgeted by approximately $125,-
000. As a result, the board either will have to redirect resources to cover 
the extra cbsts or it will not be able to hire as many people as the budget 
proposes. In order to determine what activities will and will not be per­
formed in 1986-87, we recommend that prior to budget hearings, the 
board identify where it will get the money to pay the salaries and benefits 
of the new positions in 1986-87. 

Waste Discharge Fees Understated 
We recommend that tIle Legislature reduce the amount budgeted from 

the General Fund by $122,000 because additional revenue from waste 
discharge fees can be used to offset General Fund expenditures. (Reduce 
Item 3940-001-001 by $122,000 and increase reimbursements by a like 
amount). 

Under existing law, each report of a new waste discharge, or a material 
change in a waste discharge, submitted by the waste discharger, must be 
accompanied by a filing fee. These fees partially support the board's costs 
of issuing and revising waste discharge orders. The maximum filing fee is 
$10,000. 

The budget estimates that fee revenues will be $686,000 in 1986-87. 
Based on the experience of the past 18 months, we, however, estimate 

that revenue will be higher than this amount. Actual fee revenues for 
1984-85 were $982,000, and for the first six months Of 1985-86 they totaled 
$404,000. We do not forsee a decrease in revenues from the 1985-86 level 
during the budget year. 

If the board collects another $404,000 during the last six months of 
1985-86 (bringing the total to $808,000), fee revenues will exceed the 
budget projection by $122,000. Accordingly, we recommend that the 
Legislature reduce Item 3940-001-001 by $122,000 and increase reimburse­
ments by a corresponding amount, in order to reduce General Fund costs. 

20-80960 




